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This guide is a compilation of crimes and trac infractions in Colorado. For each 
offense, a brief description of the elements of the crime and the statutory citation is 
provided. The compilation of crimes is organized in two parts as follows: 

Crimes Listed by Level of Offense- this section contains separate 
lists of class 1 felonies, class 2 felonies, class 3 felonies, class 4 
felonies, class 5 felonies, class 6 felonies, unclassified felonies, 
class 1 misdemeanors, class 2 misdemeanors, class 3 
misdemeanors, unclassified misdemeanors, class 1 petty offenses, 
class 2 petty offenses, unclassified offenses, and class A and class 
B traffic infractions; 

Crimes Listed by Crime Type - this section lists felonies and 
misdemeanors by crime type; i.e., the different felony and 
misdemeanor crime levels of a particular offense (for instance, 
sexual assault) are all listed together. 

Please consult the table of contents beginning on Page v for a detailed listing of the 
crimes listed in each of the two sections. 

The sentencing scheme for felonies, misdemeanors, petty offenses, and traffic 
infractions is listed at the beginning of each of those sections in the first part of this 
compilation. The crimes in the second part of the compilation are listed by C.R.S. title. 
The crimes in Title 18 are further divided into categories such as: Offenses Against 
Persons, Offenses Against Property, etc. 

To help locate a particular classification of offense in the first part of the 
compilation, the bottom of each page is identified with an abbreviation of the classification. 
For example, 1F is used for Class 1 Felonies, 1M for Class 1 Misdemeanors, and TI for 
Trac Infractions. 

This guide is updated annually. Any comments or suggestions for improvement or 
correction are appreciated and will be given consideration for the next publication. The list 
of offenses is current through the 2005 regular legislative session. 
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This section contains a current listing of felony offenses. Felony offenses are 
categorized as follows: class 1, class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5, class 6, and unclassified 
felonies. The penalty for the commission of a certain felony offense depends on its 
classification. The penalty scheme for felonies is indicated in Table 1 below. 

Table 1 : 
Sentencing Scheme for. Felonies Committed on or After July 1,1993 

Class I I Life Imprisonment I Death I -

Class 2 I 8 years 
$S,oOOfine I 24 years 

~ 1 , 0 0 0 . ~ ~ ~I 5 years 

Class 3 (extraordinary risk of harm*) 4 years I 16 years 
$750.000 

Class 3 I 4 years 
$3.000fine 1 12 years 

$750,000 I 5 years 

Class 4 (extraordinary risk of harm*) 2 years I 8 years 
$500.000 I 3 years 

Class 4 I 2 years 
$2,OOOfine I 6 years 

$500.000 

Class 5 (extraordinary risk of ha&) 1 year 1 4 years 
$100.000 

Class 5 I 1 year 
$1.000 fine I 3 years 

$100.000 

1 Class 6 (extraordinary risk of harm*) 1 year I 2 years 
$100.000 I 1 year 

Class 6 1 year 
$1,000 fine 

18 months 
$100,000 1 year 

Felony aimes that present an extraordinary risk of h a m  to society indude the following: aggravated robbery: child abi 
unlawful distribution; manufacturing. dispensing, sale, or pos&ion of a controlled substance: any section 18-1.3-406 
uime of violence; stalking; and the sale or distribution of materials to manufacture a controlled substance. 

It is important to note that not all persons convicted of a felony offense receive a 
sentence to prison. Colorado law authorizes many alternatives to prison including deferred 
prosecution, deferred sentencing, probation, and community corrections. 

The crimes in this listing are grouped according to the statutory title in which they 
appear. In addition, those crimes that appear in Title 18 are further designated by their 
article. For example, crimes in Article 3of Title 18 are identified as "Offenses Against the 
Person." 

All listings are current through 2005 regular session laws. 



Elements of Offense 

Offenses Against Persons 

1. 	 Murder in thefirst degree. A person commits the class 1 felony of murder 
in the first degree if: 

a) 	 After deliberation and with the intent to cause the death of another 
person, he or she causes the death of that person or of another person; 
or 

b) 	 Acting either alone or with one or more persons, he or she commits or 
attempts to commit arson, robbery, burglary, kidnapping, sexual 
assault in the first or second degree as prohibited by section 18-3-402 
or 18-3-403, or a class 3 felony for sexual assault on a child as 
provided in section 18-3-405 (2), or the crime of escape as provided 
in section 18-8-208, and, in the course of or in furtherance of the 
crime that he or she is committing or attempting to commit, or of 
immediate flight therehm, the death of a person, other than one of 
the participants, is caused by anyone; or 

c) 	 By perjury or subornation ofperjury he or she procures the conviction 
and execution of any innocent person; or 

d) 	 Under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice 
m a n i f d g  extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, 
he or she knowingly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of 
death to another person or persons, and thereby causes the death of 
another; or 

e) 	 He or she commits unlawhl distribution, dispensation, or sale of a 
controlled substance to a person under the age of eighteen years on 
school grounds as provided in section 18- 1 8-407 (2), and the death of 
such person is caused by the use of such controlled substance; or 

f) 	 He or she knowingly causes the death of a child who has not yet 
attained twelve years of age, and was in a position of trust with respect 
to the victim. 

2. 	 First degree murder of a peace oflcer orflreman. A person who commits 
murder in the first degree, as defined in section 18-3-102, and the victim is 
a peace oficer or fireman engaged in the performance of his or her duties, 
commits the felony crime of first degree murder of a peace officer or 
fireman. 

C.RS. Citation 



Elements of Offense 

3. 	 First degree kidnapping. Any person who does any of the following acts 
with the intent thereby to force the victim or any other person to make any 
concession or give up anything of value in order to secure a release of a 
person under the offender's actual or apparent control commits fmt degree 
kidnapping: 

a) Forcibly seizes and carries any person fiom one place to another; or 

b) Entices or persuades any person to go fiom one place to another; or 

c) Imprisons or forcibly secretes any person. 

Whoever commits first degree kidnapping is guilty of a class 1 felony if the 
person kidnapped shall have suffered bodily injury; but no person convicted 
of first degree kidnapping shall suffer the death penalty if the person 
kidnapped was liberated alive prior to the conviction of the kidnapper. 

4. 	 Assault during escape. Any person confined in any lawful place of 
confinement within the state who, while escaping or attempting to escape, 
commits an assault with intent to commit bodily injury upon another person 
with a deadly weapon, or by any means of force likely to produce serious 
bodily injury, commits a class 1 felony if the person has been convicted of 
a class 1felony. 

Offenses Involving Disloyalty 

5.  	 Treason.A person commits the class 1 felony of treason if he or she levies 
war against the state of Colorado or adheres to its enemies, giving them aid 
and comfort. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-3-301 (1) 

18-8-206 (1) (a) 



-- 

Elements of Offense 

Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act 

-	 1. Falsi&ing or forging a declaration. Any person who falsifies or forges a 
declaration of another, and the terms of the declaration are carried out, 
resulting in the death of the purported declarant, commits a class 2 felony. 

Inchoate Offenses 
-, 2. 	 Criminal attempt. If a person intentionally engages in conduct which 

constitutes a substantial step toward the commission of a class 1 felony, that 
person commits a class 2 felony. -

3. 	 Criminal conspiracy. If a person agrees to commit a crime with one or more 
persons, that person commits criminal conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a 

-	 class 1 felony is a class 2 felony (The penalty provisions for criminal 
conspiracy are contained in section 18-2-206 (1)). 

-	 4. Criminal solicitation. A person who attempts to persuade another person to 
commit a class 1 felony commits a class 2 felony. (The penalty provisions 
for criminal conspiracy are contained in section 18-2-206 (1)). 

Offenses Against the Person 

-. 5. 	 Murder in the second degree. A person commits the class 2 felony of 
murder in the second degree if he or she knowingly causes the death of a 
person. 

6. 	 First degree kidnapping. First degree kidnapping is a class 2 felony if the 
kidnapped person was liberated unharmed. 

7. 	 Second degree kidnapping. Second degree kidnapping is a class 2 felony if 
the person kidnapped is a victim of a sexual offense against a person or a 
robbery.

-
8. 	 Sexual assault. Sexual assault is a class 2 felony when: (a) more than one 

person aids the actor in the assault; or (b) the victim suffers serious bodily 
-	 injury; or (c) the actor uses a deadly weapon, or uses an article fashioned in 

a manner to cause a person to reasonably believe that the article is a deadly 
weapon, or represents verbally that the actor is armed with a deadly weapon, 
and uses the deadly weapon, article, or representation to cause the victim to 
submit. 

C.R.S. Citation 

15-18-1 13 (3) 

18-3-301 (3) 

18-3-302 (3) (a) 



Elements of Offense 

Offenses Against Property 

9. 	 First degree burglary of controUed substances. A person who engages in 
first degree burglary involving controlled substances within a pharmacy or 
other place that has lawful possession thereof commits a class 2 felony. 

10. 	 Aggravated robbery of controlled substances. It is a class 2 felony if 
robbery of controlled substances fiom the legal possessor involves the use 
of a deadly weapon in the robbery, placing the victim in fear of death or 
injury, or being aided and abetted by an armed confederate. 

Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

11. 	 Criminal abortion. Abortion by any means other than justified medical 
termination or birth is criminal abortion when the woman dies because of the 
criminal abortion is a class 2 felony. 

12. Pretended criminal abortion. An)! person who intentionally pretends to end 
a real or apparent pregnancy other than by justified medical termination or 
birth commits a class 2 felony if the woman dies because of a pretended 
abortion. 

13. 	 Child abuse. I f  a person knowingly or recklessly commits child abuse and 
such abuse results in the death of a child, it is a class 2 felony. 

Wrongs to At-Ria Adults and At-Risk Juveniles 

14. 	 Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. A person who commits 
a crime of assault in the f is t  degree when the victim is an at-risk adult or at- 
risk juvenile commits a class 2 felony. 

15. 	 Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Sexual assault or first 
degree sexual assault against an at-risk adult or an at-risk juvenile is a class 
2 felony. 

16. 	 Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Sexual assault on a 
child when the victim is an at-risk juvenile is a class 2 felony when the actor 
uses force, threat, threat of retaliation, or commits the abuse as part of a 
pattern. 

17. 	 Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Sexual assault on a 
child by one in a position of trust when the victim is an at-risk juvenile is a 
class 2 felony when the victim is less than 15 years of age. 

C.R.S. Citation 

-
1 8-6-40 1 (7) (a) (l) 

-
1 8-6.5- 103 (3) (a) 

-
18-6.5-103 (7) (a) 

18-6.5-103 (7) (d) 
-. 

18-6.5-103 (7) (e) 

- a 

4 



Elements of Offense 

Offenses Relating to Morals 
- 18. 	 Pandering of a child. Anyone who induces a child to commit prostitution 

by threatening or intimidating the child commits a class 2 felony. 

-

Offenses-Governmental Operations 

Aiding an escape. It is a class 2 felony to aid in the escape of a person who 
is in custody or confinement for conviction of a class 1 or class 2 felony. 

Assault during escape. It is a class 2 felony to commit an assault with intent 
to injure while attempting to escape fiom confinement for conviction of a 
felony other than a class 1 felony. 

Holding hostages. If, while escaping fiom lawful custody or confinement, 
a person holds another hostage by force or threat, that person commits a 
class 2 felony. 

Escape. It is a class 2 felony to knowingly escape confinement following 
conviction of a class 1 or 2 felony. 

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons 

-- 23. 	 Explosives or incendiary devices - chemical, biological, or radiological 
weapons. Any person who knowingly uses, gives, mails, or sends such 
devices in the commission of or attempt to commit a felony commits a class 
2 felony. 

Miscellaneous Offenses 
/ 

24. 	 Unlawful use ofgamma hydroxybutyrate (GHB).The knowinglyunlawful 
manufacture, distribution, dispensing, sale, or possession with intent to 

- manufacture, distribute, dispense, or sell GHB or their immediate chemical 
precursors or analogs or to knowingly cause or attempt to cause any other 
person to unknowingly consume or receive the direct administration of GHB 
or ketarnine or the immediate precursors or chemical analogs for such 
substances is a class 2 felony if the violation is subsequent to a prior 
conviction for such a violation. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-7-403 (2) 

18-8-201 (4) 

18-8-206 (1) (b) 

18-8-207 

18-8-208 (1) 

18-12-109 (4) 

18-1 3-123 (5) 



Elements of Offense 

Colorado Organized Crime Control Act 

25. 	 Racketeering activities. It is a class 2 felony to knowingly invest proceeds 
from a pattern of racketeering activity or collection of an unlawful debt in 
real property or any enterprise, to participate in racketeering activities, or to 
conspire to participate in racketeering activities. (The penalty provisions for 
racketeering activities are contained in section 18-1 7-1 05 (1)). 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

26. 	 Unlawful distribution, manufacturing, dispensing, sale, or possession. It 
is a class 2 felony to dispense, sell, or distribute a schedule I or 11controlled 
substance, or to conspire with or induce another to undertake such activity 
when the offense is committed subsequent to a prior conviction of the same 
offense in any U.S. state or U.S. territory. 

Unlawful distribution, manufacturing, dispensing, sale, or possession. 
The knowing unlawfhl manufacture, dispensing, sale, distribution, 
possession, or possession with intent to manufacture, dispense, sell, or 
distribute flunitrazepam or to induce, attempt to induce or conspire with one 
or more other persons to manufacture, dispense, sell, distribute, possess or 
possess with intent to manufacture, dispense, sell, or distribute flunitrazepam 
is a class 2 felony if the violation is committed subsequent to a prior 
conviction for a violation involving flunitrazepam in any U.S. state or U.S. 
territory. 

C.R.S. Citation 

1 8- 17-1 O4 

1 8-1 8-405 (2.5) (a), 
(2.6) (a) 



- Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

-. Securities 

-
1. Fraudulentpractices. Any person who willfully violates the provisions of 

section 1 1-5 1-501 regarding the fraudulent offer, sale, or purchase of any 
security, directly or indirectly, commits a class 3 felony. 

1 1-5 1-603 (1) 

- Colorado Commodity Code 

-- 

2. Unlawful activities - commodity sales. Any violation of any provision of 
Article 53 of Title 11 or violation of section 11-53-108 when the person 
makes a statement which is false or misleading is a class 3 felony. 

11-53-204 (1) 

- Colorado Municipal Bond Supervision Act 

-
3. Misleading fding. Any person who willfully makes a false or misleading 

statement in any document filed with the securities commissioner commits 
a class 3 felony. 

1 1-59-1 15 (1) 

-. 
Medical Practice 

-
4. Unprofessional conduct. Dispensing or injecting an anabolic steroid for a 

second or subsequent violation unless dispensed pursuant to a written 
prescription or dispensed by a practitioner is a class 3 felony. 

12-36-129 (2.5) 

/ 

Colorado Limited Gaming Act 

-

-

5. Personal pecuniary gain or conflict of interest. Any person who issues, 
suspends, revokes, or renews any license pursuant to the Colorado Limited 
Gaming Act for any personal pecuniary gain or any thing of value commits 
a class 3 felony. 

12-47.1-838 (2) 

-
Inchoate Offenses 

6. Criminal attempt. If a person intentionally engages in conduct which 
constitutes a substantial step toward the commission of a class 2 felony, that 
person commits a class 3 felony. 

18-2-101 (4) 

7. Conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a class 2 felony is a class 3 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

8. 	 Criminal solicitation. A person who attempts to persuade another person to 
commit a class 2 felony, commits a class 3 felony. (Penalty provisions for 
criminal solicitation are the same as those for criminal attempt contained in 
section 18-2-1 01 (4).) 

Offenses Against the Person 

Second degree murder. It is a class 3 felony when a person knowingly 
causes the death of another where the act causing the death was performed 
upon a sudden heat of passion caused by a serious and highly provoking act 
of the victim, affecting the person causing the death sufficiently to excite an 
irresistible passion in a reasonable person. 

Vehicular homicide. It is a class 3 felony when a person who is under the 
influence of alcohol or drugs or both recklessly operates or drives a motor 
vehicle, and this conduct is the proximate cause of the death of another 
person. 

Assault in thefirst degree. If any person intentionally causes serious injury 
to another person through the use of a deadly weapon or conduct which 
creates a grave risk of death, or in the commission of a crime or flight 
therefrom the person causes serious injury to another, or, if a person 
threatens a peace officer or fireman or person employed by a detention 
facility with a deadly weapon with intent to cause harm, that person commits 
a class 3 felony. 

Assault in the second degree. It is considered a class 3 felony if the person 
who is assaulted, other than a participant in the crime, suffers serious bodily 
injury during the commission or attempted commission of or flight fi-om the 
commission or attempted commission of murder, robbery, arson, burglary, 
escape, first degree kidnaping, sexual assault, first or second degree sexual 
assault as such offenses existed prior to July 1,2000,or class 3 felony sexual 
assault on a child. 

Aggravated criminal extortion. A person who threatens another person by 
means of chemical or biological agents, weapons, poison, or radioactive 
agents to induce the person to do an act against his or her will or refrain fi-om 
doing a lawfbl act commits a class 3 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-2-301 (5) 

18-3-103 (3) (b) 

18-3-106 (1) (c) 

18-3-202 (2) (b) 



-- Elements of Offense 

Second degree kidnapping. Second degree kidnapping is a class 3 felony if 
the kidnaping is accomplished with intent to sell, trade, or barter the victim 
for consideration or does not include sexual assault or robbery but is 
accomplished by the use of a deadly weapon or any article used or fashioned 
in a manner to cause a person to reasonably believe that the article is a 
deadly weapon or if the kidnapping is accomplished by the perpetrator 
representing that he or she is armed with a deadly weapon. 

Enticement of a child. Enticement of a child is a class 3 felony if the 
defendant has a previous conviction for enticement of a child or sexual 
assault on a child. A person commits enticement of a child if, with the intent 
to commit sexual assault or unlawful sexual contact, the person invites or 
persuades, or attempts to invite or persuade, a child under the age of fifteen 
years to enter any vehicle, building, room, or secluded place. 

Sexual assaull. Sexual assault is a class 3 felony when the victim is 
physically helpless and the actor knows the victim is physically helpless and 
has not consented. 

Sexual assault. Sexual assault is a class 3 felony when the actor: (a) causes 
submission of the victim through physical force or violence; or (b) the actor 
causes submission of the victim by threat of death, serious bodily injury, 
extreme pain or kidnapping and the victim believes the actor can execute the 
threats; or (c) the actor causes the victim to submit by threatening future 
retaliation; or (d) the actor has substantially impaired the victim's power to 
appraise or control the victim's conduct by use of any drug, intoxicant, or 
other means. 

Sexual assault on a child. A person commits a class 3 felony if he or she 
subjects a victim who is less than fifteen years of age to any sexual contact, 
the actor is at least four years older than the victim, and the actor applies 
force, or threatens death, injury, kidnaping, or future retaliation, or the actor 
commits the offense as part of a pattem of sexual abuse. 

19. 	 Sexual assault on a child by one in aposition of trust. Sexual assault on a 
-	 child by one in a position of trust is a class 3 felony if the victim is less than 

fifteen years of age or the actor commits the offense as part of a pattern or 
sexual abuse. 

Offenses Against Property 
- 20. 	 First degree arson. A person who by means of fire or explosives knowingly 

damages or destroys any building or occupied structure that is the property 
of another commits a class 3 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-3-302 (4) 



Elements of Offense 

First degree burglary. A person who unlawfully enters a building with intent 
to commit a crime and assaults or menaces any person or is armed with 
explosives or a deadly weapon commits first degree burglary, which is a 
class 3 felony. 

Second degree burglary. A person who knowingly and unlawfully enters a 
place with intent to commit a crime against a person or property commits a 
class 3 felony if it is a burglary of a dwelling or the objective of the burglary 
is theft of controlled substances. 

Aggravated robbery. If possession or use of a deadly weapon is involved in 
a robbery by the actor or an accomplice, aggravated robbery is a class 3 
felony. 

Theft.Theft is a class 3 felony if the value of the thing involved is $1 5,000 
or more. 

TheB. Theft is a class 3 felony if a person has committed theft more than 
once within a six-month period without being charged for the earlier offense 
and the aggregate value of the things involved is $15,000 or more. 

TheB of rental property. Theft of rental property is a class 3 felony where 
the value of the property involved is $1 5,000 or more. 

TheB of rentalproperty. Theft of rental property twice or more within a 
period of six months without having been placed in jeopardy for prior 
offenses and when the aggregate value of the property is $1 5,000 or more is 
a class 3 felony. 

Aggravated motor vehicle thefi. A person who takes any motor vehicle 
fiom another without authorization and who either retains control for over 
twentyfour hours, commits a crime, removes the vehicle fiom the state, 
causes property damage or bodily injury, or attempts to alter the license 
plates, identification number, or the vehicle itself, commits a class 3 felony 
if the value of the motor vehicle or vehicles involved is more than $15,000 
or if the defendant has twice previously been convicted of charges separately 
brought and tried. 

TheB by receiving. When a person receives, retains, loans money by pawn 
or pledge on, or disposes of another's property, knowing that said property 
has been stolen, and the person intends to deprive the owner permanently of 
the property, and the value of the property is $1 5,000 or more, said person 
commits a class 3 felony. 

Theft by receiving. When the value of the property involved is $500 or more 
and the person is engaged in the business of buying and selling of stolen 
goods for profit, theft by receiving is a class 3 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 
-
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Elements of Offense 	 C.RS. Citation 

31. 	 'TheJt by receiving. When a person commits theft by receiving twice or more 1 8-4-4 10 (7) 
- within a period of six months without being placed in jeopardy for the prior 

offenses and the aggregate value of the things involved is $1 5,000 or more, 
he or she commits a class 3 felony. 

32. 	 Criminal mischieJ A person who knowingly damages real or personal 18-4-501 (1) 
property of another, including property owned by the person jointly with 

-	 another person or property owned by the person in which another person has 
an interest, valued $1 5,000 or more in the aggregate commits a class 3 
felony. 

Offenses Involving Fraud 
- 33. 	 Defrauding a secured creditor or debtor. A person who, with intent to 18-5-206 (1) (d) 

defiaud a creditor, impairs, renders worthless or unenforceable any security 
interest, or who sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, pledges, encumbers, 

- conceals, destroys, or disposes of any collateral subject to a security interest, 
and the value of the collateral is $15,000 or more, commits a class 3 felony. 

-- 34. 	 Defrauding a secured creditor or debtor. Ifa creditor, with intent to defraud 18-5-206 (2) (d) 
a debtor, sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, pledges, buys, or encumbers a 
promissory note or contract signed by the debtor, and the amount owed on 

- such note or contract is $15,000 or more, the creditor commits a class 3 
felony. 

-	 35. Unauthorized use of afinancial device. Any person who uses a financial 18-5-702 (3) (d) 
transaction device for the purpose of obtaining cash, credit, property, or 
services or for making financial payment, with intent to defraud, commits 

--	 unauthorized use of a financial device. If such cash, credit, property, or 
service obtained or financial payment made exceeds $1 5,000, it is a class 3 
felony. 

.-

36. 	 Sale of a financial transaction device. Any person who, with intent to 18-5-704 (2) 
defiaud, sells or possesses to sell, two or more financial transaction devices 
which he or she knows to be lost, stolen, forged, altered, counterfeited, or 

A 

delivered under a mistake commits a class 3 felony. 

37. 	 Sale of a blank financial transaction device. Any person who delivers, 18-5-705 (5) 
circulates, or sells two or more blank financial transaction devices which 
have not been embossed or magnetically encoded with the name of the 
account holder, personal identification code, expiration date, or other 

+ 

proprietary institutional information, commits a class 3 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

Computer Crime 

38. 	 Computer crime. Any person who commits computer crime, and the loss, 
damage, value of services, thing of value taken, or cost of restoration or 
repair caused is $15,000 or more, it is a class 3 felony. 

Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

Aggravated incest. A person commits aggravated incest who knowingly 
marries anatural child, inflicts sexual penetration or intrusion on, or subjects 
to sexual contact a natural child, stepchild, adopted child, and certain other 
whole or half blood relatives. The provision does not apply to a legal 
marriage to a stepchild or adopted child. Aggravated incest is a class 3 
felony. 

Child abuse. When a person acts with criminal negligence and the child 
abuse results in the death of the child, it is a class 3 felony. 

Child abuse. When a person acts knowingly or recklessly and the child 
abuse results in serious bodily injury to the child, it is a class 3 felony. 

Child abuse. When, in the presence of a child, on the premises where a 
child is found, or where a child resides, a person engages in the manufacture 
or attempted manufacture of a controlled substance or possesses ephedrine, 
pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine, or their salts, isomers, or salts of 
isomers, with the intent to use the product as an immediate precursor in the 
manufacture of a controlled substance, it is a class 3 felony. 

Traflcking in children. Selling, exchanging, bartering, or leasing a child 
and receiving money or other consideration or thing of value for the child as 
a result of such transaction is a class 3 felony. 

Sexual exploitation of children. A person who, for any commercial purpose, 
knowingly causes a child to engage in or be used for explicit sexual conduct 
or traffics in sexually exploitative material, commits sexual exploitation of 
a child which is a class 3 felony. 

Procurement of a child for sexual exploitation. Any person who 
intentionally gives, transports, provides, or makes available, or offers to do 
the same for the purpose of sexually exploiting a child, commits a class 3 
felony. 

C.RS. Citation 
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Elements of Offense 

Wrongs to At-risk Adults and At-risk Juveniles 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who 
commits the crime of assault in the second degree when the victim is an 
at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a class 3 felony. 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who 
commits robbery when the victim is an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile 
commits a class 3 felony. 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who 
commits theft in the presence of the victim when the victim is an at-risk 
adult or at-risk juvenile commits a class 3 felony when the value of the item 
involved is $500 or more. 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who 
commits a crime of sexual assault in the second degree and the victim is an 
at-risk adult or an at-risk juvenile commits a class 3 felony. 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who 
commits third degree sexual assault and the victim is an at-risk adult or an 
at-risk juvenile commits a class 3 felony if the person compels the victim to 
submit by use of force, intimidation, or threat or if the actor engages in 
treatment or examination of a victim for other than bona fide medical 
purposes or in a manner inconsistent with reasonable medical practices or if 
the actor, with or without sexual contact, induces or coerces a child to 
expose intimate parts or to engage in sexual contact for the purpose of the 
actor's own sexual gratification. 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Sexual assault on a 
child when the victim is an at-risk juvenile is a class 3 felony. 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Sexual assault on a 
child by one in a position of trust when the victim is an at-risk juvenile is a 
class 3 felony when the victim is fifteen years of age or older but less than 
eighteen years of age. 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Sexual assault on a 
client by a psychotherapist when the victim is an at-risk adult or an at-risk 
juvenile is a class 3 felony when the actor knowingly inflicts sexual 
penetration or sexual intrusion on the victim and the actor is a 
psychotherapist and the victim is aclient or the actor is a psychotherapist and 
the victim is a client and the sexual penetration or intrusion occurred by 
means of therapeutic deception. 

C.RS. Citation 
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Elements of Offense 

Offenses Relating to Morals 

Pimping. Any person who knowingly lives on or is supported or maintained 
by any money earned by another person through prostitution commits 
pimping, which is a class 3 felony. 

Soliciting for childprostitution. A person who solicits another, arranges a 
meeting, or directs another to a place for the purpose of child prostitution 
commits a class 3 felony. 

Pandering of a child. Anyone who arranges or offers to arrange a situation 
in which a child may practice prostitution commits a class 3 felony. 

~rocurementof a child. Any person who intentionally gives, transports, 
provides, or makes available or offers to do the same for the purpose of child 
prostitution commits a class 3 felony. 

Keeping a place of childprostitution. Any person who exercises control 
over a place which offers seclusion or shelter for the purpose of prostitution 
of or by a child commits a class 3 felony. 

Pimping of a child. Any person who lives on or is supported by money or 
other thing of value procured by a child through prostitution commits a class 
3 felony. 

Inducement of childprostitution. Any person who by word or action (other 
than menacing or criminal intimidation) induces a child to engage in 
prostitution commits a class 3 felony. 

Patronizing a prostituted child. A class 3 felony is committed by anyone 
who engages in an act which involves child prostitution, or by anyone who 
enters a place of prostitution with the intention of engaging in child 
prostitution. 

Offenses -Governmental Operations 

Aiding escape. It is a class 3 felony to aid the escape of a person who has 
been convicted of a felony other than a class 1 or class 2 felony. 

Assault during escape. It is a class 3 felony if a person who is being held or 
charged with but not convicted of a felony attempts to escape and assaults 
another intentionally with a deadly weapon or another means of force likely 
to produce injury. 

Assault during escape. It is a class 3 felony if a person in custody who is 
charged with, held for, or convicted of a misdemeanor or petty offense 
attempts to escape and assaults another intentionally with a deadly weapon 
or another means of force likely to produce injury. 

C.RS. Citation 
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Elements of Offense 

65. 	 Escapes. It is a class 3 felony if a person who has been convicted of a felony 
-.. 	 other than a class 1 or class 2 felony escapes from custody or confinement. 

66. 	 Riots in detention facilities. A person who engages with two or more other 
-	 persons in violent conduct, using a deadly weapon, or any article used or 

fashioned in a manner to cause a person to reasonably believe that the article 
is a deadly weapon, or represents that he or she is armed with a deadly 

-	 weapon which creates grave danger and obstructs performance of 
institutional functions, commits a class 3 felony. 

67. 	 Bribery. It is a class 3 felony if a person offers a pecuniary benefit to a 
public official with the intent to influence some action, or if a person who is 
a public official accepts a bribe. 

- 68. 	 Aggravated intimidation of a witness or victim. If, in an attempt to 
influence a witness or victim, a person either: (a) is armed with a deadly 

-	 weapon and intends, if resisted, to kill, maim, or wound any person; or (b) 
knowingly wounds any person or puts any person in a reasonable fear of 
death or bodily injury, said person commits a class 3 felony. 

- 69. 	 Retaliation against a witness or victim. A person who intentionally inflicts 
harm or injury upon any person or property as retaliation for testimony given 
in any official proceeding commits a class 3 felony. 

-. 

70. 	 Retaliation against a juror. Ifan individual uses ahea t ,  act ofharassment, 
or act ofharm or injury upon any person or property; which action is directed 
to or committed upon a juror who has served for a criminal or civil trial 
involving the individual or a person or persons on whose behalf the 
individual is acting, or upon a member of the juror's family, an individual in 
close relationship to the juror, or an individual residing in the same 
household with the juror, as retaliation or retribution against the juror, he or 
she commits a class 3 felony. 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order, and Decency 

7 1. 	 Endangering public transportation. If a person tampers with a facility of 
public transportation intentionally to cause damage which would result in 

-. 	 possible bodily harm or death, or intends to commit a crime on the public 
conveyance or threatens anyone with a deadly weapon on a public 
conveyance, he or she commits a class 3 felony. 

.-
72. 	 Vehicular eluding. Vehicular eluding which results in death to another 

person is a class 3 felony. 
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Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 
A 

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons 

73. Possession, use, or removal of chemical, biological, or radiological 1 8- 12- 109 (2.5) /- 

weapons or parts. A person who knowingly possesses, controls, 
manufactures, gives, mails, or sends such weapons commits a class 3 felony. 

74. Possession, use, or removal of chemical, biological, or radiological 18-12-109 (5.5) 
weapons or parts. A person who removes any chemical, biological or 
radiological weapon fiom the place where it is lawfully kept without the 
consent of the lawful possessor commits a class 3 felony. 

75. Possession, use, or removal of chemical, biological, or radiological 1 8- 12- 109 (6.5) 
weapons orparts. A person who possesses parts of such weapons commits 
a class 3 felony. 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

76. Intentionally setting wildfire. It is a class 3 felony to intentionally set a 18-13-109.5 (2) 
wildfire. 

77. Unlawful use of gamma hydroxybutyrate (GHB). It is a class 3 felony to 1 8- 13- 123 (5) 
knowingly manufacture, distribute, dispense, sell, or possess with intent to 
manufacture, distribute, dispense, or sell GHB or to knowingly cause or 
attempt to cause any oQer person to unknowingly consume or receive the 
direct administration of; GHB or ketamine or the immediate precursors or 
chemical analogs for ei@er substance. 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

78. Controlled substances. It is unlawful to manufacture, dispense, sell, 18-18-405 
possess, or distribute a controlled substance, and it is a class 3 felony 

if a person is convicted on a first offense for such activity in the case (2) (a) (I) (A), 
of schedule I or II controlled substances; or (2- 1) (a) (I) (A) 

if the offense is committed subsequent to a prior conviction of the (2) (a) (II) (B), 
same offense in any US. state or US. territory for such activity in the (2.1) (a) @) (B) 
case of schedule III controlled substances. 

79. Unlawful distribution, manufacturing, dispensing, sale, orpossession Any 1 8- 1 8-405 (2.5) 
person who knowingly manufactures, dispenses, sells, distributes, possesses, (a), (2.6) (a) 
or possesses with intent to manufacture, dispense, sell, or distribute 
flunitrazepam or to induce, attempt to induce, or conspire with one or more 
other persons to manufacture, dispense, sell, distribute, possess, or possesses 
with intent to manufacture, dispense, sell or distribute flunitrazepam commits 
a class 3 felony when convicted of a first violation. 



Elements of Offense 

Oflensi?s relating to marihuana. The following offenses involving marihuana 
or marihuana concentrate are class 3 felonies: 

a conviction, subsequent to a prior conviction of the same offense in 
any U.S. state or U.S. territory, of dispensing (with consideration) 
over one ounce of marihuana by a person age 18 or over to a person 
age 15 to 17, or any amount of marihuana concentrate (with or 
without consideration) to a person under age 18, or dispensing any 
amount of marihuana (with or without consideration) by a person age 
18 or over to a person under age 15; 

a conviction, subsequent to a prior conviction of the same offense in 
any U.S. state or U.S. territory, for cultivating, growing, producing, 
processing, or manufacturing marihuana or its concentrate on land 
owned or controlled by the person, or allowing these activities on his 
or her land; and 

a conviction, subsequent to a prior conviction of the same offense in 
any U.S. state or U.S. territory, for manufacturing, dispensing, selling, 
possessing, or distributing marihuana or its concentrate. 

Money laundering - ilkgal investments. A person commits a class 3 felony 
by knowingly or intentionally violating any of the provisions of paragraphs 
(a) through (d) of section 18-1 8-408 regarding money laundering or illegal 
investments pursuant to the Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992. 

Unlawful possession of materials to make methamphetamine and 
amphetamine. Any person who possesses ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, or 
phenylpropanolamine, or theirsalts,. isomers, or salts of isomers with the 
intent to use such product to make any controlled substance commits a class 
3 felony. 

Unlawful sale or distribution of materials to manufacture controlled 
substances. A person who sells or distributes chemicals, supplies, or 
equipment, and who knows or reasonably should know or believes that a 
person intends to use the chemicals, supplies, or equipment to illegally 
manufacture a controlled substance commits a class 3 felony. 

Imitation controlled substances. Any person aged 18 or over who 
distributes an imitation controlled substance to a person under 18 after a 
previous conviction of the same charge commits a class 3 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 
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Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Offenses Related to Limited Gaming 

85. Personal pecuniary gain or conflict of interest. Any person who issues, 
suspends, revokes, or renews any license pursuant to the Colorado Limited 
Gaming Act for any personal pecuniary gain or any thing of value commits 
a class 3 felony. 

Government - State Department of Personnel 

86. State agency contracts - criminal liability. Any person, other than a bona 
fide employee working solely for a person providing professional services, 
who offers, agrees, or contracts to solicit or secure for any other person state 
agency contracts for professional services and who, in so doing, receives any 
type of consideration contingent upon or resulting fiom the making of the 
contract commits a class 3 felony. 

Government - State Department of Revenue 

87. State lottery - crimindpenalties. Any person who, for personal pecuniary 
gain, issues, suspends, revokes, or renews a contract for gaming materials, 
or who violates the provisions concerning conflicts of interest in the 
operation of the state lottery commits a class 3 felony. 

Government - State Department of Public Health and Environment 

88. Department of Health -penalties. Tampering with a public water system or 
with drinking water after its withdrawal for or treatment by a public water 
system is a class 3 felony. 

Human Services Code - Department of Human Services 

89. Fraudulent acts. Obtaining public assistance or vendor payments to which 
one is not entitled, or public assistance or vendor payments greater than 
those to which one is entitled, by means of a willfblly false statement or 
representation, or by impersonation, or by any other fi-audulent device is a 
class 3 felony when the value of the assistance or payment is $15,000 or 
greater (see 1 8-4-401 (2) (d)). 

Colorado Public Assistance Act 

90. Fraudulent acts. Obtaining food stamps to which one is not entitled by false 
statement or representation or by impersonation is a class 3 felony when the 
value of the food stamps is $1 5,000 or more (see 18-4-401 (2) (d)). 

25-1-1 14 (5) (b) 
(9 



Elements of Offense 	 C.R.S. Citation 

91. 	 Trafficking in food stamps. Trafficking in food stamps is a class 3 felony if ' 26-2-306 (2) (d) 
the value of the food stamps is $1 5,000 or more. 

92. 	 Trafficking in foodstamps. Trafficking in food stamps twice or more within 
a period of six months without having been placed in jeopardy for the prior 
offense or offenses is a class 3 felony when the aggregate value of the food 
stamps involved is $1 5,000 or more. 

Colorado Medical Assistance Act 

93. 	 Personal needs trust fund. Unlawful use of a patient personal needs trust 26-4-504 (8) (d) 
fund is a class 3 felony if the amount involved is $1 5,000 or more. (n? 

Automobile Theft Law 

94. 	 Tampering with a motor vehicle. Tampering with a motor vehicle is a class 
3 felony if the damage is $1 5,000 or more or causes bodily injury to any 
person. 

95. 	 The9 of motor vehicleparts. Theft of motor vehicle parts is a class 3 felony 
if the value of the thing involved is $15,000 or more. 



Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 
-

Safety -Industrial and Commercial Explosives 
-

-

1. Death by negligence. Any person who knowingly and unlawfblly places or 
allows explosives to be placed on a vehicle which results in the death of 
another commits a class 4 felony. 

9-6-104 

Professions and Occupations -Acupuncturists 

-

2. Acupuncturists -grounds for disciplinary action. Sexual contact, intrusion, 
or penetration with a patient during the course of patient care by an 
acupuncturist is a class 4 felony. 

Inchoate Offenses 

3. Criminal attempt. If a person intentionally engages in conduct which 
constitutes a substantial step toward the commission of a class 3 felony, that 
person cornmits a class 4 felony. 

4. Criminal conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a class 3 felony is a class 4 
felony. 

5. Criminal solicitation. A person who attempts to persuade *another person 
to commit a class 3 felony commits a class 4 felony. (Penalty provisions for 
criminal solicitation are the same as those for criminal attempt contained in 
section 18-2-1 01 .) 

Offenses Against the Person 

- 6. Manslaughter. A person commits manslaughter, a class 4 felony, if: 
(a) such person recklessly causes the death of another person; or (b) such 
person intentionally causes or aids another person to commit suicide. 

7. Vehicular homicide. It is a class 4 felony when a person recklessly operates 
or drives a motor vehicle, and this conduct is the proximate cause of the 
death of another person. 



Elements of Offense 

Assault in the second degree. It is a class 4 felony to: (a) intentionally 
cause serious bodily injury to another; or (b) attempt to cause serious bodily 
injury with a deadly weapon; or (c) cause bodily injury with intent to 
prevent a peace officer or firefighter fiom doing his duty; or (d) recklessly 
cause serious injury by means of a deadly weapon; or (e) harm someone by 
means of administering a drug or other substance; or (f) when lawfully 
confined, use physical force against a peace officer or firefighter in the 
performance of his duties. 

Vehicular assault. When a person operates a motor vehicle while under the 
influence of alcohol or drugs and causes serious bodily injury to another, it 
is a class 4 felony. 

Criminal extortion. A person who threatens a person, his property, or his 
reputation to induce that person to act against his will to do an act or refiain 
from doing a lawful act commits a class 4 felony. 

Second degree kidnaping. A person who kidnaps a child not his own and 
under the age of eighteen years of age commits a class 4 felony, if the 
person kidnaped is not a victim of sexual assault or robbery, and the use of 
a deadly weapon is not employed. 

Violation of custody. Any person who, in the course of taking or enticing 
any child under the age of 18.fiom the custody of his or her parents, 
guardian, or other lawful custodian or who violates an order of any district 
or juvenile court granting the cu~tody of a child under 18 years of age to any 
person, agency, or institution with the intent to deprive the lawful custodian 
of the custody of a child under the age of 18 and who, in the course of doing 
so, removes a child under the age of 18 fiom the country commits a class 4 
felony. 

Enticement of a child. A person who, with the intent to commit sexual 
assault or unlawful sexual contact, invites orpersuades or attempts to invite 
or persuade a child under the age of 15 to enter a vehicle, building, room, 
or secluded place commits a class 4 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 
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-
Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

-

14. Sexual assault: An actor who knowingly inflicts sexual intrusion or sexual 
penetration on a victim commits a class 4 felony if: (a) the actor causes the 
submission of a victim by means of sufficient consequence reasonably 
calculated to cause submission against the victim's will; or (b) the actor 
knows the victim is unable to appraise the nature of the victim's conduct; or 
(c) the actor knows that the victim submits believing the actor to be the 
victim's spouse; or (d) the victim is less t h e  fifteen years of age and the 
actor is four years older than and is not the spouse of the victim; or ( f ) the 
victim is in custody of law or detained in a hospital or other institution and 
the actor has supervisory or disciplinary authority over the victim and uses 
the position of authority to coerce the victim to submit unless the act is a 
lawhl search; or (g) the actor, while purporting to offer a medical service, 
engages in treatment or examination of the victim for other than bona fide 
medical purposes. 

18-3-402 (2) 

Unlawful sexual contact. Unlawful sexual contact is a class 4 felony when 
an actor compels a victim to submit by the use of force, intimidation, or 
threat or if the actor engages in treatment or examination of a victim for 
other than bona fide medical purposes or in a manner inconsistent with 
reasonable medical practices or ifthe adult actor knowingly, withor without 
sexual contact, induces or coerces a child by any of the means set forth in 
section 18-3-402 to expose intimate parts or to engage in any sexual activity 
with another person for the actor's own sexual gratification. 

18-3-404 (2) 

16. Sexual assault on a child. Any actor who subjects to sexual contact a child 
that is less than fifteen years of age while that actor is at least four years 
older than the victim commits a class 4 felony. 

18-3-405 (2) 

17. Sexual assault on a child by one in aposition of trust. Sexual assault on 
a child by one in a position of trust is a class 4 felony if the victim is fifteen 
years of age or older but less than eighteen years of age and the offense is 
not committed as part of a pattern of sexual abuse. 

18-3-405.3 (3) 

18. Sexual assault on a client by a psychotherapist. Sexual penetration or 
sexual intrusion on a victim by an actor when the actor is a psychotherapist 
and the victim is a patient is a class 4 felony. 

18-3-405.5 (1) (b) 

19. Unlawful termination of pregnancy. A person who, with intent to 
unlawfully terminate the pregnancy of another, terminates the other's 
pregnancy commits a class 4 felony. 

18-3.5-101 



Elements of Offense 

Offenses Against Property 

Second degree arson. A person who by means of fire or explosives 
knowingly damages or destroys the property of another, other than a 
building or occupied structure, commits. a class 4 felony if the damage 
caused is valued at $1 00 or more. 

Third degree arson. A person who by means of fire or explosives 
intentionally damages any property with intent to defiaud commits a class 
4 felony. 

Fourth degree arson. A person who knowingly or recklessly starts or 
maintains a fire or causes an explosion on his or her or another's property, 
and thereby places another in danger of bodily injury or death or places any 
building or occupied structure of another in danger of damage, commits a 
class 4 felony. 

Second degree burglary. A person who knowingly and unlawfully enters 
a place with intent to commit a crime against a person or property commits 
a class 4 felony. 

Third degree burgkrry. It is a class 4 felony if the object of the burglary is 
the theft of a controlled substance, lawfully kept in or upon the property 
burglarized. 

Robbery. A person who takes anything of value fiom a person by the use 
of force, threats, or intimidation commits a class 4 felony. 

TheJt.Theft is a class 4 felony if a person knowingly exercises control over 
anything which is valued at $500 or more, but less than $15,000, without 
authorization or by threat or deception. 

Theft. Theft is a class 4 felony if it is committed on two or more occasions 
within six months, the person is not placed in jeopardy for the prior offense, 
and the aggregate value of the things involved is between $500 and $15,000. 

Aggravated motor vehicle theJt. A person who takes any motor vehicle 
fiom another without authorization and who either retains control for over 
twenty-four hours, commits a crime, removes the vehicle from the state, 
causes property damage or bodily injury, or attempts to alter the license 
plates, identification number, or the vehicle itself, commits a class 4 felony 
if the motor vehicle or vehicles involved is valued at $15,000 or less. 

TheJt by receiving. If a person receives a thing of value which is valued at 
$500 or more but less than $1 5,000 which he or she believes or knows to be 
stolen, and the person intends to deprive the lawful owner permanently of 
the use or benefit of the thing of value, said person commits a class 4 felony. 
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30. 	 Thep by receiving. When a person commits theft by receiving twice or 
more within a period of six months without having been placed injeopardy 
for the prior offenses and the aggregate value of the things involved is $500 
or more but less than $15,000, it is a class 4 felony. 

3 1. 	 Criminal mischief: A person who, in a single criminal episode, knowingly 
damages real or personal property, including property owned by the person 
jointly with another person or property owned by the person in which 
another person has an interest, and the aggregate damage is more than $500 
but less than $1 5,000, commits a class 4 felony. 

,-

32. 	 Second degree criminal trespass. It is a class 4 felony if a person 
unlawfully enters or remains on fenced or enclosed premises classified as 
agricultural land, with the intent to commit a felony. -

Offenses Involving Fraud 
-

33. 	 Controlled substances - consumption by fraudulent means. Any person 
who fi-audulently causes another person to unknowingly consume or receive 

.-	 the direct administration of any controlled substance commits a class 4 
felony. 

. 
Computer Crime 

34. ' Computer crime. If the loss, damage, value of service, or thing of value 
- taken or cost of restoration or repair caused by computer crime is $500 or 

more but less than $15,000, computer crime is a class 4 felony. 

-

Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

35. 	 Criminal abortion. Any person who intentionally ends the pregnancy of a 
-

woman by any means other than justified medical termination or birth 
commits the class 4 felony of criminal abortion. 

-	 36. Incest. Any person who knowingly marries, inflects sexual penetration or 
sexual intrusion, or subjects to sexual contact, an ancestor or descendant, a 
brother or sister of the whole or half blood, or an uncle, aunt, nephew, or 

~-. 	 niece of the whole blood commits incest which is a class 4 felony. 

37. 	 Child abuse. A person who causes serious bodily injury to a child while 
-	 acting with criminal negligence commits a class 4 felony. 

38. 	 Sexual exploitation of children. The second or subsequent offense of 
sexual exploitation of a child by possession of sexually exploitativematerial 
is a class 4 felony. 
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39. Contributing to delinquency. Inducing, aiding, or encouraging a child to 
violate any state or federal law, municipal or county ordinance, or court 
order is a class 4 felony. 

Wrongs to At-risk Adults and At-risk Juveniles 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person whose 
conduct amounts to criminal negligence and such negligence results in the 
death of an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a class 4 felony. 

First degree assault against at-risk adults or at-risk juveniles. Any 
person who commits a crime of assault in the first degree and the victim is 
an at-risk adult or an at-risk juvenile commits a class 4 felony if the act 
causing the injury is performed, not after deliberation, upon a sudden heat 
of passion, caused by a serious and highly provoking act of the intended 
victim, affecting the person causing the injury sufficiently to excite an 
irresistible passion in a reasonable person. 

Thep from at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who commits 
theft from an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile by means other than the use of 
force, threat, or intimidation commits a class 4 felony without regard to the 
value of the thing taken. 

Offenses - Governmental Operations 

Accessory to crime. A person who renders assistance to another who has 
committed a crime in order to prevent the person's apprehension and 
punishment commits a class 4 felony if the person who renders assistance 
knows that the person being assisted has committed a class 1 or class 2 
felony. 

Introducing contraband in thefirst degree. It is a class 4 felony for any 
person to attempt to introduce a dangerous instrument, alcoholic beverage, 
controlled substance, or marijuana into a detention facility, or for any person 
who is confined in a detention facility to make any of these items. 

Possession of contraband. Possession of contraband which involves a 
dangerous instrument is a class 4 felony. 

Escapes. It is a class 4 felony for a person who has been charged but not 
convicted of a felony to escape. 

Attempt to escape. It is a class 4 felony for a person who is in custody or 
confinement following the conviction of a felony to attempt to escape. 
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Attempt to influence a public servant. Any person who attempts to 
influence any public servant by means of deceit, threat of violence, or 
economic reprisal commits a class 4 felony. 

Perjury in the first degree. A person who makes a materially false 
statement under oath in any official proceeding commits a class 4 felony. 

Bribe-receiving by a witness. A witness accepting any benefit for the 
purpose of influencing his or her presence or testimony at an official 
proceeding commits a class 4 felony. 

Bribing a juror. A person who attempts to influence a juror's decision by 
offering or confening any benefit upon the juror commits a class 4 felony. 

Bribe-receiving by a juror. Any juror who accepts any benefit for the 
purpose of influencing his or her vote commits a class 4 felony. 

Intimidating a juror. A person who attempts to influence a juror's vote by 
use of threat of harm or injury to any person or property commits a class 4 
felony. 

Jury tampering. Jury tampering in any class 1 felony trial is a class 4 
felony. 

Bribing a witness or victim. A person who offers or confers any benefit 
upon a witness or victim, in any official proceeding, members of the witness 
or victim's family, or persons in close relationship to or residing in the same 
household with a witness or victim in an attempt to influence that witness 
or victim commits a class 4 felony. 

Intimidating a witness or victim. If, in an attempt to influence a witness or 
victim, a person threatens harm or injury to any person or property, he or 
she commits a class 4 felony. 

Tampering with a witness or victim. A person who attempts to influence 
a victim or witness without bribery or threats commits a class 4 felony. 

Arming rioters. I f  a person supplies a deadly weapon or destructive device 
for use in a riot, or teaches another to use such weapon or device in a riot, 
he or she commits a class 4 felony. 

Engaging in a riot. If, in the course of rioting, a person employs a deadly 
weapon or destructive device or any article used or fashioned in a manner 
to cause a person to believe that the article is a deadly weapon, or if in the 
course of rioting, the actor represents verbally or otherwise that he or she is 
armed with a deadly weapon, that person commits a class 4 felony. 

C.R.S. Citation 

18-8-306 



-- 

7 

Elements of Offense 

Harassment - stalking. Stalking is a class 4 felony for a second or 
subsequent offense if such offense occurs within seven years of the date of 
a prior conviction for stalking. 

Harassment - stalking. Stalking is a class 4 felony when, at the time of 
the offense, there was a temporary or permanent protection order, 
injunction, or condition of bond, probation, or parole or any other court 
order in effect against such person prohibiting the stalking behavior. 

Vehicular eluding. Any person who attempts to elude a peace officer while 
operating a motor vehicle, and which results in bodily injury to another 
person, commits a class 4 felony. 

Failure to leave premises upon request of a peace ofleer. Any person 
who barricades or refuses police entry to any premises through use or threat 
of force, fails to leave upon request by a peace officer outside the structure, 
and holds another person hostage with use of a deadly weapon commits a 
class 4 felony. 

Bias-motivated crimes. Commission of a bias-motivated crime is a 
class 4 felony if the offender is physically aided or abetted by one or more 
other persons during the commission of the offense. 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order, and Decency 

Animal - fighting - penal@. Any person committing a second or 
subsequent violation of causing, sponsoring, arranging, or encouraging a 
fight between animals for monetary gain or entertainment commits a 
class 4 felony. 

Telecommunications crime. A person who knowingly uses cloning 
equipment to create a cloned cellular phone commits a class 4 felony. 

Telecommunications crime. A second or subsequent violation of 
knowingly cloning equipment to create a cloned cellular phone is a 
class 4 felony. 

Telecommunications crime. A person commits a class 4 felony if he or she 
knowingly uses cloning equipment to: intercept signals, including signals 
transmitted to or from a cellular phone,. between a telecommunications 
provider and persons using telecommunications services, or between 
persons using telecommunications services; or create a cellular phone. 

Telecommunications crime. A person commits a class 4 felony if he or she 
aids, abets, advises, or encourages one or more persons who engage in the 
activities described in section 18-9-309(4) (a). 
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Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons 

Possessing a dangerous or illegal weapon. A person who knowingly 
possesses a dangerous weapon commits a class 4 felony for a second 
violation and for each subsequent~violation. 

Possession of weapons by previous offenders. A second or subsequent 
offense of possession of a weapon by a person who has previously been 
convicted of or adjudicated for a felony and when the weapon is a 
dangerous weapon or when the conviction was for or the adjudication was 
based on an offense involving burglary, arson, or any felony involving the 
use of force or the use of a deadly weapon is a class 4 felony. 

Unlawfullyproviding a handgun to a juvenile orpermifting a juvenile to 
possess a handgun. Any person who intentionally, knowingly, or 
recklessly provides a handgun to any person under the age of 18, or any 
person who knows of such juvenile's possession of a handgun and fails to 
make reasonable efforts to prevent such possession, commits unlawfully 
providing a handgun to a juvenile or permitting a juvenile to possess a 
handgun, a class 4 felony. 

Unlawfully providing a handgun to a juvenile or permifting a juvenile to 
possess a handgun. Any person who intentionally, knowingly, or 
recklessly provides a handgun to a juvenile or who permits a juvenile to 
possess a handgun, even though the person is aware of a substantial risk that 
such juvenile will use a handgun to commit a felony offense, or who fails 
to make reasonable efforts to prevent the commission of the offense, 
commits the crime of unlawhlly providing or permitting a juvenile to 
possess a handgun, a class 4 felony. 

Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any 
person who knowingly possesses or controls an explosive or incendiary 
device commits a class 4 felony. 

Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any 
person who removes any explosive or incendiary device from the premises 
of a lawful possessor without his or her consent, commits a class 4 felony. 

Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any 
person who possesses any explosive or incendiary parts commits a class 4 
felony. 
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77. 	 Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any 
person who possesses a valid permit issued under the provisions of 
Article 7 of Title 9, or an employee of a permittee acting within the scope 
of his or employment, who knowingly dispenses, distributes, or sells 
explosive or incendiary devices to a person not authorized to possess or 
control such devices, commits a class 4 felony. 

78. 	 Unlawfulpurchase offirearms. Any person who knowingly purchases or 
otherwise obtains a firearm on behalf of or for transfer to a person who the 
transferor knows or reasonably should know to be ineligible to possess a 
firearm commits a class 4 felony. 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

79. 	 Dueling. Persons who by agreement engage in a fight with deadly weapons 
commit dueling, which is a class 4 felony. 

80. 	 Hazardous wastes vioktions. Any person who abandons a vehicle 
containing hazardous wastes or intentionally spills such wastes on a 
street, highway, or public or private property without consent, commits a 
class 4 felony. 

Offenses -Making, Financing, or Collection of Loans 

81. 	 Extortionate extension of credit. Any agreement between a creditor and a 
debtor to the effect that delay or failure in making repayment for extension 
of credit will result in the use of extortionate means of collection results in 
extortionate extension of credit, which is a class 4 felony. 

82. 	 Collection of extensions of credit by extortionate means. Any person who 
uses extortionate means to collect any extension of credit commits a 
class 4 felony. 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

83. 	 Controlled substances. It is unlawful to manufacture, dispense, sell, 
possess, or distribute a controlled substance, and it is a class 4 felony: 

if the violation is based on the possession of a controlled substance 
listed in schedule 11; or 

if a person is convicted of a first offense for such activity in the case 
of schedule III controlled substances; or 
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when the offense is committed subsequent to aprior conviction ofthe 
same offense in any U.S. state or U.S. territory for such activity in the 
case of schedule IV controlled substances. 

84. Unlawful activity relating to controlled substances. Any person who 
possesses one gram or less of any material, compound, mixture, or 
preparation containing any quantity of a schedule I through schedule IV 
controlled substance commits a class 4 felony if it is the person's second or 
subsequent conviction of such offense. 

85. Offenses relating to marihuana. The following offenses involving 
marihuana or marihuana concentrate are class 4 felonies: 

a conviction, subsequent to a prior conviction of the same offense in 
any U.S. state or U.S. temtory, for possession of eight or more 
ounces of marihuana or any amount of marihuana concentrate; 

an initial conviction of dispensing (with consideration) over one 
ounce of marihuana by a person aged 18 or over to a person aged 15 
to 17 or any amount of marihuana concentrate (with or without 
consideration) to a person under age 18; 

an initial conviction of dispensing any amount of marihuana (with or 
. without consideration) by a person aged 18 or over to a person under 

age15; 

' an initial conviction of cultivating, growing, producing, processing, 
or manufacturing marihuana or its concentrate on land owned or 
controlled by the person or allowing such activities on his or her 
land; 

an initial conviction of manufacturing, dispensing, selling, 
possessing, or distributing marihuana or its concentrate. 

86. Unlawful acts. Violation of any of the unlawful acts listed in paragraphs 
(0) through (t) of section 18-1 8-414 (1) pursuant to the Uniform Controlled 
Substances Act. 

87. Fraud and deceit. Violation of the provisions of section 18-18-415 
regarding obtaining controlled substances by fraud or deceit is a class 4 
felony if the violation is committed subsequent to a prior conviction for the 
same offense. 

88. Controlled substances - inducing consumption by fraudulent means. It 
is a class 4 felony when a person by means of fraud or misrepresentation, 
causes another to unknowingly consume any controlled substance. 

18-18-415 (2) (b) 
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89. 	 Imitation controlled substances. The manufacture, dishjbution, or 
possession with intent to distribute an imitation controlled substance is a 
class 4 felony when the violation is committee subsequent to a prior 
conviction for the same offense. 

90. 	 Imitation controlled substances. Distribution of an imitation controlled 
substance by a person 18 or older to a person 18 or younger is a class 4 
felony. 

Government -State Department of Human Sewices 

91. 	 Fraudulent acts. Obtaining public assistance or vendor payments when not 
entitled, or public assistance or vendor payments greater than those to which 
one is justly entitled, by means of a willfully false statement or 
representation or by impersonation or by any other fraudulent device is a 
class 4 felony when the value of the assistance or payments is $500 or more 
but less than $15,000 (see 18-4-401 (2) (c)). 

Colorado Public Assistance Act 

Fraudulent acts. Obtaining food stamps to which one is not entitled by 
false statement or representation or by impersonation is a class 4 felony 
when the value of the stamps is $500 or more but less than $15,000 
(see 18-4-401 (2) (c)). 

Traflcking in food stamps. Trafficking in food stamps is a class 4 felony 
if the value of the food stamps is $500 or more but less than $1 5,000. 

Traflcking in food stamps. Trafficking in food stamps twice or more 
within a period of six months without having been placed in jeopardy for 
the prior offense or offenses is a class 4 felony when the aggregate value of 
the food stamps is $500 or more but less than $15,000. 

Colorado Medical Assistance Act 

95. 	 Personal needs trust fund. Unlawful use of a patient personal needs trust 
fund is a class 4 felony if the amount involved is $500 or more but less than 
$15,000. 

Government-Local Hazardous Substance Incidents 

96. 	 Hazardous substance incidents. Any person who intentionally causes or 
substantially contributes to the occurrence of a hazardous substance incident 
commits a class 4 felony. 
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Elements of Offense -

Agriculture -Branding and Herding 
-. 

97. 	 Thep of certain animals. Any person who commits theft of, or knowingly 
kills, sells, drives, leads, transports, rides away, purchases, or in any manner 
deprives the owner of the immediate possession of any cattle, horses, mules, 
sheep, goats, swine, or asses, either live or slaughtered, commits a class 4 
felony. 

Regulation of Vehicles and Traffic 
- 98. 	 Accidents involving death or personal injuries. Drivers involved in 

accidents resulting in death or personal injuries shall immediately stop and 
remain at the scene, and shall fulfill the requirements concerning giving of 

- certain information and the rendering of aid. A person who violates any 
provision of this section commits a class 4 felony if the accident resulted in 
the death of any person. 

Automobile Theft Law 
. --

99. 	 Thep of motor vehicle parts. Theft of motor vehicle parts two times or 
more within a period of six months without having been placed in jeopardy 

-	 for the prior offense or offenses is a class 4 felonywhen the aggregate value 
of the things involved is $1 5,000 or more. 
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-

Election Offenses 
- 1. 	 Penalties for election oflenses -forgery. Anyone who forges, makes, or alters 

any ballot, petition, nomination paper, or letter of acceptance, declination, or 
withdrawal, commits forgery in the second degree, which is a class 5 felony. 

Colorado Antitrust Act of 1992 
-

2. 	 Violations.Violation of any of the provisions of sections 6-4-1 O4,6-4-105, or 
6-4-106 of the Colorado Antitrust Act of 1992 regarding illegal restraint or 
trade or commerce, monopolization, and bid-rigging is a class 5 felony. 

Colorado Charitable Solicitations Act 
-

3. 	 Charitable fraud. The commission of charitable fraud according to 
section 6-16-1 11 (1) (b), (c), (d), (f), or (g) is a class 5 felony. 

- 4. 	 Charitable fraud. Charitable fi-aud pursuant to section 6-16-1 11 (1) (a) or (e) 
involving three separate contributors in any one solicitation campaign is aclass 
5 felony. 

-

Division of Labor -Industrial Claim Appeals Office 
-

5. 	 Penalty for false statements - Industrial Commission - Division of Labor. 
Anyone who willfully makes a false statement or misrepresentation for the 

- purposes of obtaining a benefit under Article 1 of Title 8 regarding the 
-

Division of Labois Industrial Claim Appeals Ofice commits a class 5 felony. 

Labor and Industry -Enforcement and Penalties 

6. 	 Penalty for false statements/Workers* Compensation Act of Colorado. 
Anyone who willfully makes a false statement or misrepresentation material 
to the claim in order to obtain labor benefits under Articles 40 to 47 of 
Title 8 commits a class 5 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

1-1 3-1 06 

6-4-1 17 (2) 

6-16-111 (2) 

6-16-1 11 (3) 

8-1-144 

8-43-402 



-- 

Elements of Offense 

Financial Institutions -Organization and Powers 

7. 	 Defrauding savings and loan associations. Any employee of any savings and 
loan association who attempts to steal or defiaud the association of any of its 
funds, securities, or properties, commits a class 5 felony. 

Financial Institutions -State Banking Commissioner 

8. 	 Penalty for violation or non-performance of duties concerning the State 
Banking Commission. Any person who willfully fails to perform any act 
required, or commits any act in violation of his or her duties concerning bank 
examinations and liquidations, commits a class 5 felony. 

Professions and Occupations -Acupuncturists 

9. 	 Acupuncturists - grounds for discr'plnary action. A subsequent violation 
within three years of the date of conviction of any of the provisions of 
section 12-29.5-106 (1) (a) through (i) regarding grounds for disciplinary 
action for acupuncturists is a class 5 felony. 

Medical Practice 

10. 	 Unprofessional conduct. Dispensing or injecting an anabolic steroid unless 
dispensed pursuant to a written prescription or dispensed by a practitioner is 
a class 5 felony. 

Colorado Parental Notification Act 

11. False in formation - notification concerning abortion. It is a class 5 felony 
to counsel, encourage, or conspire to persuade a pregnant minor to provide 
false information to a physician about the minor's age, marital status, or other 
facts or circumstances in order to induce or attempt to induce such physician 
to perform an abortion without providing written notice required by 
Article 37.5 of Title 12. 

Professions and Occupations -Mental Health 

12. 	 Mental health occupations. A subsequent violation within three years of a 
previous conviction of any of the provisions regarding mandatory disclosure 
of information to clients; title use restrictions; performing outside of the area 
of training, experience or competence; using any designation implying 
licensure when such license has been revoked; and selling or fraudulently 
obtaining or furnishing a license to practice is a class 5 felony. 
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Professions and Occupations -Alcoholic Beverages 

-

13. Gambling activity -premises licensed to sell alcohol. It is a class 5 felony, in 
the case of an establishment licensed to sell alcoholic beverages, to permit or 
authorize gambling activity, except that which is conducted by an authorized 
nonprofit organization. 

- Colorado Limited Gaming Act 

-

14. Violation of taxation provisions -gaming. Any person who makes any false 
or fraudulent return in an attempt to defeat or evade taxes imposed pursuant to 
the Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony. 

- 15. Violation of taxation provisions -gaming. Any person who, twice within a 
year, fails to pay taxes due or file a return pursuant to the Colorado Limited 
Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony. 

A 

-

16. Violation of taxation provisions -gaming. Any person who willfully aids, 
assists, procures, counsels, or advises, in any matter before the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Control Commission, a return, affidavit, claim, or other 
document which is fiaudulent or contains false information, commits a 
class 5 felony. 

17. False statement on application. Any person who knowingly makes a false 
statement in any application for a license, or who fails to keep books and 
records to substantiate receipts or expenses, or who falsifies any books or 
records relating to any transaction connected with any limited gaming, or who 
knowingly violates any of the provisions of the provisions of the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act or any rule or regulation promulgated by the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Control Commission commits a class 5 felony. 

18. Slot machines -shipping notices. Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
the shipping or importing of a slot machine into the State of Colorado is a class 
5 felony. 

-
19. Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity by an owner, employee of, 

or player at a limited gaming establishment is a class 5 felony if the person is 
a repeat gambling offender. 

-. 20. Fraudulent acts -gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of 

-

section 12-47.1-823 regarding fiaudulent gaming acts is a class 5 felony if the 
person is a repeat gambling offender. 

21. Use of a device for calculatingprobabilities. Use or possession of any device 
used to assist in projecting the outcome of a game, keep track of cards played, 
or analyze the probability of an event occurring or the strategy for playing or 
betting is a class 5 felony when the person is a repeat gambling offender. 
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Counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens - unlawful devices, 
equipment,products, or materials. Violation of any of the provisions of 
section 12-47.1-825 regarding the use of counterfeit or unapproved chips or 
tokens, unlawhl coins or devices, and the possession of certain unlawful 
devices, equipment, products, or materials commits a class 5 felony when the 
person is a repeat gambling offender. 

Cheating game and devices. Knowingly conducting, operating, or allowing 
any cheating or thieving game or device, or knowingly dealing, conducting, or 
operating any game with cards or devices which have been marked or tampered 
with is a class 5 felony when the offender is a repeat gambling offender. 

Unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution of equipment and devices 
associated with limitedgaming. Violation of any of the provisions of section 
12-47.1-827 regarding the unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, 
altering, or modification of equipment and devices associated with limited 
gaming is a class 5felony when the offender is a repeat gambling offender. 

Unlawful entry. Unlawful entry into the premises of a licensed gaming 
establishment by a person whose name is on the list of persons who are to be 
excluded and ejected fiom gaming establishments is a class 5 felony. 

False or misleading information. Providing any false or misleading 
information pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a class 5 felony. 

Professions and Occupations -Outfitters and Guides 

27. 	 Issuance of certificate of registration. A second or subsequent conviction of 
any of the provisions regarding the requirements for issuance of a certificate 
of registration for outfitters is a class 5 felony. 

Domestic Matters -Parent and Child 

28. 	 Nonsupport of spouse and children. Any person who willfullyneglects, fails, 
or refuses to provide reasonable support and maintenance for his or her spouse 
or children commits a class 5 felony. 
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Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act 
-. 

29. Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act. Any person who falsifies or 15-1 8-1 13 (2) 
forges a declaration of another commits a class 5 felony. 

-- 

Inchoate Offenses 

30. Criminal attempt. Criminal attempt to commit a class 4 felony is a class 5 18-2-101 (4) 
felony. 

3 1. Criminal conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a class 4 felony is a class 5 18-2-206 (1) 
- 

felony. 

32. Criminal solicitation. Any person who attempts to persuade another person 1 8-2-301 (5) 
- to commit a class 4 felony commits a class 5 felony (See 1 8-2- 101 (4)). 

- Offenses Against the Person 

33. Criminally negligent homicide. Any person who causes the death of another 18-3-1 05 
person by conduct amounting to criminal negligence commits criminally - negligent homicide, a class 5 felony. 

34. Assault in thefirst degree. Lf assault in the first degree is committed but in the 18-3-202 (2) (a) 
heat of passion caused by a highly provoking act of the victim, affecting the 
person causing the injury sufficiently to excite an irresistible passion in a 
reasonable person, and without an interval between the provocation and the 
injury sufficient for the voice of reason and humanity to be heard, it is a 
class 5 felony. 

35. Vehicular assault. Any person who drives a motor vehicle in a reckless 18-3-205 (1) (c) 
manner, and this conduct is the proximate cause of the serious bodily injury to 
another, commits a class 5 felony. 

36. Menacing. A person who menaces another by use of a deadly weapon or any 18-3-206 (1) 
article used or fashioned in a manner to cause a person to reasonably believe 
that the article is a deadly weapon, or who represents verbally or otherwise that 
he or she is armed with a deadly weapon, commits a class 5 felony. 

37. False imprisonment. Any person other than a peace officer acting within the 18-3-303 (2) 
scope of his or her duties who uses or threatens force to confine or detain 
another, and who confines or detains the person for 12 hours or longer commits 
a class 5 felony. 

38. Violation of custody. Any person who takes or entices any child under the age 18-3-304 (1) 
of 18 from the custody of his or her parents, guardian, legal custodian, or 
person with parental responsibilities with respect to the child commits a class 
5 felony. 
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39. 	 Violation of custody. Any parent who violates an order of court granting 
custody of a child or parental responsibilities with respect to a child under 18 
to any person, agency, or institution, with the intent to deprive the lawfil 
custodian or person with parental responsibilities of the custody or care of the 
child, commits a class 5 felony. 

40. 	 Failure to register as a sex oflender. Failure to register as a convicted sex 
offender or submitting false information on a registration form is a class 5 
felony for a second or subsequent offense. 

Offenses Against Property 

41. 	 Third degree burglary. A person who enters or breaks into any vault, safe, 
cash register, coin vending machine, product dispenser, money depository, 
safety deposit box, coin telephone, coin.box, etc., commits a class 5 felony. 

42. 	 Possession of burglary tools. Possession of any explosive, tool, instrument, 
or other article adapted, designed, or commonly used for committing or 
facilitatingburglary is a class 5 felony. 

43. 	 Thefc. Theft is a class 5 felony, without regard to the value of the thing taken, 
if the thing involved was taken from another person by means other than the 
use of force, threat, or intimidation. . 

44. 	 Thefc of rental property. If a person engages in the theft of rental property 
when the value is $500 or more, but less than $15,OQO, it is a class 5 felony. 

45. 	 Thefc of rental property. Theft of rental property twice or more within a 
period of six months without having been placed in jeopardy for prior offenses 
and the aggregate value of the property is $500 or more but less than $15,000 
is a class 5 felony. 

46. 	 Thefc of trade secrets. Any person who steals or discloses to an unauthorized 
person a trade secret or makes or causes to be made a copy of an article 
representing a trade secret commits theft of a trade secret. If a second or 
subsequent offense is committed within five years of a prior conviction, it is 
a class 5 felony. 

47. 	 Aggravatedmotor vehicle thefc. Aggravated motor vehicle theft in the second 
degree is a class 5 felony if the value of the motor vehicle or motor vehicles 
involved is $15,000 or more. 

48. 	 First degree criminal trespass. A person who knowingly and unlawfilly 
enters a building or enters a car with intent to steal commit a crime therein 
commits a class 5 felony. 



Elements of Offense -

49. Third degree criminal trespass. It is a class 5 felony if a person unlawfully 
,.---	 enters or remains on premises classified as agricultural land, with the intent to 

commit a felony. 

-
Offenses Involving Fraud 

Forgery. A person commits forgery, a class 5 felony if, with intent to defiaud, 
such person falsely makes, completes, or alters a written instrument listed in 
paragraphs (a) through (g) of section 18-5-1 02 (1). 

OfSering a false instrument for recording. Any person who offers a false 
instrument for recording with intent to defiaud commits a class 5 felony. 

Defrauding a secured creditor or debtor. A person who intends to defiaud a 
creditor by rendering any security interest worthless or enforceable by 
disposing of any collateral subject to a security interest commits a class 5 
felony if the value of the collateral is $500 or more but less than $1 5,000. 

Defrauding a secured creditor or debtor. A creditor who intends to defiaud 
a debtor by encumbering a promissory note or contract signed by the debtor 
commits a class 5 felony if the amount owing on such note or contract is $500 
or more but less than $15,000. 

Unlawful activity concerning the selling of land. A person who sells the 
same land twice with intent to defraud commits a class 5 felony. 

Failure topay over assigned accounts. A class 5 felony is committed when 
an assignor for the collection of a debt account fails to pay the assignee any 
money collected fiom the debtor, where the sum of'money involved is $500 or 
more. 

Concealment or removal of securedproperty. If a person has given security 
interest in personal property and conceals or removes the encumbered property 
fiom Colorado without written consent, he or she commits a class 5 felony 
where the amount of the proceeds withheld is $500 or more. 

Failure to pay over proceeds. Any person giving security interest and 
retaining possession of the encumbered property and having liberty of sale or 
other disposition, and who wrongfully fails to pay to the secured creditor the 
amounts due on account thereof, commits a class 5 felony where the amount 
of the proceeds withheld is $500 or more. 

Unauthorized use of a financial device. Unauthorized use of a financial 
device if the value of cash, credit, property, or services obtained or financial 
payments made exceeds $500 but is less than $15,000 is a class 5 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 
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Criminal possession of a financial transaction device. Any person who 
four or more financial transaction devices issued to different account 

holders with the intent to defiaud or which he or she knows to be lost, stolen, 
or delivered under a mistake commits a class 5 felony. 

Sale of a financial transaction device. Any person who, with intent to 
defiaud, sells or possesses to sell, any financial transaction device which he or 
she knows to be lost, stolen, forged, altered, counterfeited, or delivered under 
a mistake, commits a class 5 felony. 

Criminalpossession of a blankfinancial transaction device. Any person who 
possesses two or more blank financial transaction devices and who intends to 
use, deliver, circulate, or sell them without the authorization of the issuer or 
manufacturer commits a class 5 felony. 

Sale of a blank financial transaction device. Any person who delivers, 
circulates, or sells one blank financial transaction device which has not been 
embossed or magnetically encoded with the name of the account holder, 
personal identification code, expiration date, or other proprietary institutional 
information commits a class 5 felony. 

Unlawful manufacture of afinancial transaction device. A person commits 
a class 5 felony if he or she commits unlawful manufacture of a financial 
transaction device, with intent to defiaud, by: (a) falsely making or 
manufacturing such a device; (b) falsely altering or adding codes or 
information to such a device; or (c) falsely completing such a device. 

Equity skimming. Equity skimming of real property is a class 5 felony. 

Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

65. 	 Pretended criminal abortion. Any person who intentionally pretends to end 
the real or apparent pregnancy of a woman by means other than justified 
medical termination or birth commits a class 5 felony. 

Domestic Violence 

66. 	 Domestic violence - sentencing. Any person convicted of any offense which 
would otherwise be a misdemeanor, the underlying factual basis of which 
includes an act of domestic violence and such person has been three times 
previously convicted of a felony or misdemeanor or municipal ordinance 
violation, the underlying factual basis of which included an act of domestic 
violence, shall be convicted of a class 5 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 
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Wrongs Against At-risk Adults and At-risk Juveniles 

Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person whose 

conducts amounts to criminal negligence when the negligence results in serious 

bodily injury to an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a class 5 felony. 


Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who commits 

a crime of assault in the second degree when the victim is an at-risk adult or at- 

risk juvenile and the act was committed upon a sudden heat of passion, caused 

by a serious and highly provoking act of the victim, causing an irresistible 

passion in a reasonable person, commits a class 5 felony. 


Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. Any person who commits 

theft, and commits any element of the offense in the presence of the 

victim when the victim is an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a 

class 5 felony when the value of the thing involved is less than $500. 


Offenses Relating to Morals 

70. 	 Prostitution with knowledge of being infected with AIDS. Prostitution with 
knowledge of being infected with AIDS is a class 5 felony. 

71. Pandering. Any person who induces another person by menacing or criminal 
intimidation to commit prostitution or by arranging for another to practice 
prostitution cormhits a class 5 felony. 

Offenses -Governmental Operations 

Sexual conduct in penal institutions. An employee or contract employee of 

a criminal justice facility who engages in sexual conduct with an inmate 

commits a class 5 felony if the sexual conduct includes sexual intrusion or 

sexual penetration. 


Accessory to crime. Being an accessory to crime is a class 5 felony if the 

offender knows that the person being assisted is suspected of or wanted for a 

class 1or class 2 felony. 


Accessory to crime. Being an accessory to crime is a class 5 felony if the 

offender knows that the person being assisted has committed, or has been 

convicted of, or is charged with, or is suspected of or wanted for a felony other 

than a class 1or class 2 felony. 


Disarming a peace oflcer. It is a class 5 felony to knowingly, without 

justification and without consent, removes the firearm of a peace officer who 

is acting under color of official authority. 
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Aiding escape from mental hospital. Any person who aids the escape of an 
inmate in a mental hospital knowing the person was committed pursuant to the 
criminal insanity statute commits a class 5 felony. 

Escape. A person who has been confined pursuant to the criminal insanity law 
and who escapes confinement and travels outside of the state of Colorado 
commits a class 5 felony. 

Escape. A person commits a class 5 felony if he or she escapes while in 
custody or confinement pursuant to the "Uniform Extradition Act." 

Attempt to escape. A person who, while in custody or confinement and held 
for or charged with but not convicted of a felony, attempts to escape commits 
a class 5 felony. 

Escape. A person who is in custody or confinement for a felony offense which 
is unclassified and escapes commits a class 5 felony. 

Riots in correctional institutions. A person confined in any correctional 
institution commits a class 5 felony if, during a riot, he or she intentionally 
disobeys an order to move, disperse, or refiain fiom specified activities. 

Unauthorized residency by parolee or probationer from another state. A 
probationer or parolee fiom another state who, in order to stay in the state, is 
required to have permission of the administrator of the Interstate Compact 
for Parolee Supervision, and does not receive such approval, commits a 
class 5 felony. 

Embezzlement of public property. A class 5 felony is committed when a 
public servant converts public moneys or properties to his or her own use or to 
any use other than the public use as authorized by law. 

Jury tampering. Knowing participation in the fraudulent processing or 
selection of jurors or prospective jurors or attempting to communicate with or 
influence jurors other than as a part of the official trial proceedings is a 
class 5 felony. 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order, and Decency 

85. 	 Inciting not. Any person who incites, urges, instructs, or signals a group of 
five or more persons to engage in a riot and injury to a person or damage to 
property results therefrom commits a class 5 felony. 

86. 	 Harassment - stalking. Stalking is a class 5 felony for a first offense. 
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Vehicular'eluding. Any person who, while operating a motor vehicle, 
knowingly eludes or attempts to elude a peace officer also operating a motor 
vehicle, and who operates the vehicle in a reckless manner, commits a 
class 5 felony when no bodily injury or death occurs. 

Failure to leave premises on request of peace officer. Any person who 
barricades or refises police entry to any premises through use or threat of force 
and fails to leave upon request by a peace officer outside the structure, and 
holds a hostage by feigning possession of a deadly weapon commits a class 5 
felony. 

Terrorist training activities. Any person who teaches, demonstrates, practices 
with, or is instructed in the use, application, or making of firearms, explosive 
or incendiary devices, or techniques capable of causing injury or death and who 
knows that the same will be used in the fiutherance of a civil disorder commits 
a class 5 felony. 

Bias-motivated crimes. Knowingly causing bodily injury to another person 
because of that person's actual or perceived race, color, religion, ancestry, 
national origin, physical or mental disability, or sexual orientation constitutes 
a class 5 felony. 

Cruelty to animals. A second or subsequent conviction of aggravated cruelty 
to animals (knowing torture, torment, or killing) is a class 5 felony. 

Killing animals in contest. Any person who causes, sponsors, arranges, or 
encourages a fight between animals for monetary gain or entertainment 
commits a class 5 felony. 

Unlawful ownership of dangerous dog. Any person who owns a dangerous 
dog when the dog causes the death of a person commits a class 5 felony. 

Wiretapping and eavesdropping devices prohibited. Any person who 
possesses instruments or devices for wiretapping or eavesdropping with intent 
to unlawfilly use or employ such devices commits a class 5 felony upon a 
second or subsequent offense. 

Gambling 

95. Professional gambling. A person who engages in professional gambling and 
is a repeated gambling offender commits a class 5 felony. 

Offenses Involving Disloyalty 

96. Insurrection. Any person who intentionally, by force, resists the execution of 
state law or engages or participates with any armed force to invade the state, 
commits the class 5 felony of insurrection. 

C.RS. Citation 
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97. 	 Advocating overthrow ofgovernment. Anyone who advocates the destruction 
or overthrow of the government of the United State or of Colorado by violent 
force or action commits sedition, which is a class 5 felony. 

98. 	 MembershM in anarchistic and seditious associations. Any person who is a 
member of an unlawful organization which advocates violent and forceful 
change in the state of Colorado or in the United States commits a class 5 
felony. 

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons 

Possessing a dangerous or illegal weapon. A person who knowingly 
possesses a dangerous weapon commits a class 5 felony. 

Use of stun guns. The use of a stun gun in the commission of a criminal 
offense is a class 5 felony. 

Offenses relating to firearms. Any person who has within five years 
previously been convicted of possessing an illegal weapon, possessing a 
defaced firearm,unlawfully carrying a concealed weapon, or using a weapon 
in a prohibited manner, shall upon conviction for a second or subsequent 
offense be guilty of a class 5 felony. 

nlegal discharge of a @rearm. Illegal discharge of a firearm is a class 5 
felony. 

Possession of weapons byprevious offenders. Possession.of a weapon by a 
previous offender subsequent to the offender's conviction for a felony, or for 
conspiracy or attempt to commit a felony, is a class 5 felony when the weapon 
is a dangerous weapon. 

104. Possession of weapons by previous omnders. Possession of a weapon by a 
previous offender subsequent to the offender's conviction for a felony, or for 
conspiracy or attempt to commit a felony, is a class 5 felony when the previous 
conviction was for burglary, arson, or any felony involving the use of force or 
a deadly weapon. 

105. Possession of weapons by previous offenders. Possession of a weapon by a 
previous offender subsequent to the person's adjudication as a juvenile for an 
act that would have constituted a felony if committed by an adult, or for attempt 
or conspiracy to commit a felony, is a class 5 felony when the weapon is a 
dangerous weapon. 
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106. Possession of weapons by previous ofleniiers. Possession of a weapon by a 
/. 	 previous offender subsequent to the offender's adjudication for a felony, or for 

conspiracy or attempt to commit a felony, is a class 5 felony when the previous 
adjudication was for burglary, arson, or any felony involving the use of force or 

-. 	 a deadly weapon. 

107. Possession of handguns by juveniles. Possession of any handgun by a person 
-	 who has not attained the age of 18 years is a class 5 felony for a second or 

subsequent offense. 

108. Possession, use, or removal of explosives or incendiary devices. Any person 
A 

who manufacturers or possesses or who gives, mails, sends, or causes to be sent 
any false, facsimile, or hoax explosive or incendiary device or chemical, 

-	 biological, or radiological weapon to another person or places any such 
purported explosive or incendiary device or chemical, biological, or radiological 
weapon in or upon any real or personal commits iclass 5 felony. 

-

Miscellaneous Offenses 

109. Violation concerning sale of secondhand property. Upon a second or 
subsequent conviction within a three-year period, any dealer in secondhand 
property who fails to make record of a sale exceeding $30, to deliver such 

-	 record to local law enforcement agencies, or to retain such record for a 
one-year period commits a class 5 felony. 

Offenses-Making, Financing, or Collection of Loans 

1 10. Financing extortionate atensions of credit. Any person advancing money or 
property to another whom he or she reasonably suspects will use such money 
or property for the purpose of making an extortionate extension of credit 
commits a class 5 felony. 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 
-

1 1 1. Unlawful use of a controlled substance. Any person who uses any controlled 
substance, except its lawful administration for bona fide medical needs, 

-	 commits a class 5 felony in the case of a schedule I or I1 controlled substance. 
This new oflense only takes effect if current law (the class 6 felony in 
18-18-404 (1) (a) (I)) is repealed. Current law is repealed if: during anyfiscal 

- year after July 1, 2007, $2.2 million have not been appropriated to the Drug 
mender Treatment Fund. 

112. Unlawful activity relating to controlled substances. It is unlawful to 
manufacture, dispense, sell, possess, or distribute a controlled substance, and 
it is a class 5 felony: 

C.RS. Citation 
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if a person is convicted of a first offense for such activity in the case of 
schedule IV controlled substances; or 

if the offense is committed subsequent to a prior conviction of the same 
offense in any U.S. state or U.S. territory for such activity in the case of 
schedule V controlled substances. 

1 13. Oflenses relating to marihuana The following offenses relating to marihuana 
or marihuana concentrate are class 5 felonies: 

a conviction, subsequent to a prior conviction of the same offense in any 
U.S. state or U.S. territory, for possession of more than one ounce but 
less than eight ounces of marihuana; 

an initial conviction for possession of eight ounces or more of 
marihuana or any amount of marihuana concentrate. 

114. Unlawful use of marihuana in a detention facility. Any person confined in 
any detention facility in this state commits a class 5 felony for a second or 
subsequent violation where both the initial and subsequent violations involved 
possessing more than one ounce of marihuana. 

11 5. Fraud and deceit. Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-1 8-415 
regarding obtaining a controlled substance by fiaud, deceit, misrepresentation, 
or subterfuge is a class 5 felony. 

1 16. Imitation controlled substances. The manufacture, distribution, or possession 
with intent to distribute an imitation controlled substance is a class 5 felony. 

1 17. Counterfeit substances. The knowing intent to manufacture, deliver, or possess 
or to intentionally make, distribute, or possess any equipment designed to 
reproduce a counterfeit controlled substance is a class 5 felony. 

Offenses Related to Limited Gaming 

118. Violation of taxation provisions. Any person who makes any false or 
fraudulent return in attempting to defeat or evade taxes imposed by the 
Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony. 

1 19. Violation of taxation provisions - gaming. Any person who, twice or more 
within one year, fails to pay tax due within 30 days after the date due, or fails 
to file a return within 30 days after the date the return is due, pursuant to the 
Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony. 
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Violation of taxation provisions -gaming. Any person who wilfully aids or 
assists in, or procures, counsels, or advises the preparation or presentation of a 
return, afidavit, claim, or other document which is fiaudulent or false pursuant 
to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony. 

False statement on application. Any person who knowingly makes a false 
statement in any application for a license or who provides false or misleading 
information or who fails to keep books and records to substantiate receipts or 
expenses or who falsifies any books or records related to any transaction 
connected with limited card games or slot machines or who knowingly violates 
any of the provisions of or rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to the 
Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony. 

Slot machines. Any violation of the provisions of section 18-20-105 (1) 
regarding the. requirements for shipping notices of slot machines commits a 
class 5 felony. 

Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity is a class 5 felony when the 
offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming 
Act and is a repeat gambling offender. 

124. Fraudulent acts -gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of section 
18-20-1 07 regarding fiaudulent acts pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming 
Act is a class 5 felony w h h  the offender has been issued a license pursuant to 
the Act and is a repeat offender. 

125. Use of device for calculatingprobabilities. Any person who uses or possesses 
a device intended to project the outcome of a game, keep track of cards played, 
analyze the probability of the occurrence of an event in the game or analyze the 
strategy for playing a game pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act 
commits a class 5 felony when the offender has been issued a license pursuant 
to the Act and is a repeat gambling offender. 

126. Counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens - unlawful coins or devices. 
Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-20-1 09 regarding the use of 
counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens or unlawful coins or devices or the 
possession or unlawful devices, equipment, products or materials pursuant to 
the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a class 5 felony when the offender has 
been issued a license pursuant to the Act and is a repeat gambling offender. 

127. Cheating game and devices. Any person who knowingly conducts or allows 
any cheating or thieving game or conducts any game played with cards or a 
mechanical device which has been marked commits a class 5 felony when the 
person has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act 
and is a repeat gambling offender. 
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128. Unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification 
of equkment and devices associated with limited gaming. Any person who 
violates any of the provisions of section 18-20-1 1 1 regarding the unlawfbl 
manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification of equipment 
or devices related to limited gaming commits a class 5 felony when the offender 
has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act and is 
a repeat gambling offender. 

18-20-1 1 1 (4) 

129. Unlawful entry by excluded and ejectedpersons. Any person who enters the 
licensed premises of a limited gaming licensee or who has any personal 
pecuniary interest in any limited gaming licensee or establishment when that 
person's name is on the list of persons who are to be excluded and ejected fiom 
such premises commits a class 5 felony. 

18-20-1 12 (3) 

130. False or misleading information. Any person who provides any false or 
misleading information pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits 
a class 5 felony. 

18-20-1 14 (2) 

State History, Archives, and Emblems 

131. Punishment for illegal use of state emblems and symbols. Illegal use of the 
seal of the state of Colorado is a class 5 felony. 

. 
24-80-902 

dovernment-State Department of Public Health and Environment 

132. Department of Public Health -penalties. An attempt or threat to tamper with 
a public water system or with drinking water after its withdrawal for or 
treatment by a public water system is a class 5 felony. 

25-1-1 14 (5) (b) 
(II) 

Government-Local Hazardous Substance Incidents 

133. Hazardous substance incidents. Any person who willfblly, recklessly, or with 
criminal negligence causes or substantially contributes to the occurrence of a 
hazardous substance incident commits a class 5 felony. 

29-22-1 08 (2) 

Wildlife -Law Enforcement and Penalties 

134. nlegal sale of wildlife. It is unlawfbl for any person to sell or purchase or offer 
for sale or purchase any wildlife or to solicit another person in the illegal taking 
of any wildlife for the purpose of monetary or commercial gain or profit. 
Violation with respect to big game, endangered species, or eagles, constitutes 
a class 5 felony. 

33-6- 1 13 (2) (a) 
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135. Willful destruction of wildlife. It is unlawful for a person to take or to solicit 
-- another person to take wildlife and detach or remove, with the intent to abandon 

the carcass or body, only the head, hide, claws, teeth, antlers, horns, internal 
organs, or feathers or any or all of such parts; to abandon the carcass or body of 

- such wildlife; or to take and abandon wildlife. Violation, with respect to big 
game, eagles and endangered species, is a class 5 felony. 

- 
Agriculture - Slaughter, Processing, and Sale of Meat Animals 

136. Sale of diseased meat. The unlawful sale of diseased meat for slaughter or 
+ human consumption is a class 5 felony. 

- Agriculture - Sale of Stock 

137. Selling livestock without bill of sale - thefl. Any person who sells livestock 
which does not carry the seller's brand, or for which he or she has no bill of sale 
or power of attorney, is guilty of a class 5 felony (see section 18-4-401 (5)). 

Property - Real and Personal - Lien on Wells and Equipment 

138. Penalty for removing property covered by a lien on a well or equipment. Any 
person who removed property covered by a lien on a well or equipment when 
the lien has been filed is guilty of a class 5 felony (see section 18-4-401(5)). 

Taxation - Procedure and Administration 

1 39. Tax amnesty program. The following violations involving the tax amnesty 
program are class 5 felonies: 

willfully attempting to evade or defeat any tax administered; 

failing to collect or account for or pay such tax; 

willfully making or subscribing a return, statement, or document that is 
not true or not correct as to every material matter; and 

willfully aiding or assisting in the hudulent or false giving of 
information. 
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Automobile Theft Law 

140. Accidents involving death orpersonal injury. The driver of any vehicle who 
fails to stop at an accident resulting in serious bodily injury to another in which 
he or she was directly involved commits a class 5 felony. 

141. Stolen motor vehicleparts. Any person who buys, sells, exchanges, or alters 
the appearance of a motor vehicle or motor vehicle part which is the property 
of another, or any person who aids in the commission of any such act and who 
knows or should know that such motor vehicle ormotor vehicle part is stolen 
property, commits a class 5 felony. 

142. Stolen motor vehicleparts. Any person who, except as needed for legitimate 
repairs, intentionally removes, alters, or obliterates a motor vehicle 
identification number, manufacturer's number, or engine number or who 
knowingly possesses a motor vehicle or motor vehicle part containing a 
removed, altered, or obliterated vehicle identification number, manufacturer's 
number, or engine number commits a class 5 felony. 

143. Tampering with a motor vehicle. Tampering with a motor vehicle is a 
class 5 felony if the damage is $500 or more but less than $15,000. 

144. TheB of motor vehicleparts. Theft of motor vehicle parts is a class 5 felony if 
the value of the thing involved is $500 or more but less than $15,000. 

145. TheB of motor vehicleparts Theft of motor vehicle parts two ormore times 
within a period of six months without having been placed in jeopardy for the 
prior offense or offenses is a class 5 felony if the aggregate value of the things 
involved is $500 or more but less than $15,000. 

C.R.S. Citation 
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Offenses Related to the Election Code 

1. 	 False information regarding residence. Any person who votes by giving 
a false place of residence commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Consumer and Commercial Affairs 

2. 	 Promotingpyramidpromotional scheme. Anyone who is convicted of a 
second or subsequent offense of promoting a pyramid promotional scheme 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry 

3. 	 Armed guards. Anyone who brings workmen into this state to guard other 
persons or property with arms, or removes them fiom one place to another 
without a permit fiom the governor, commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Industrial and Commercial Safety 

4. 	 Willful negligence to observe construction requirement. If any lives are 
lost by reason of the willfbl neghgence and failure to observe the 
construction and fire regulations for buildings to be used for public 
assemblages, the person through whose default such loss of life was 
occasioned commits a class 6 felony. 

5. 	 Unlawfully transporting explosives. Any person who unlawfhlly transports 
explosives in violation of Article 6 of Title 9 commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Insurance 

6. 	 Violation of insurance laws. Any insurer who wilfully violates the 
provisions of Article 8 of Title 10 (Regulation of Insurance Holding 
Companies), commits a class 6 felony. 

C.R.S. Citation 

1-2-228,l-9-304.5, 
and 
1-1 3-709.5 



Elements of Offense 

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions 

C.R.S. Citation 

Civil liability for wrongful disclosure of financial record. A director, 1 1-37.5-2 15 (2) 
executive officer, controlling person, or employee of a foreign capital 
depository or an officer, employee, or agent of a state or local agency who 
knowingly discloses a financial record in violation of any of the privacy 
protection provisions of the Colorado Foreign Capital Depository Act 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Violation of securities act. Any person who wilfully violates the provisions 1 1-5 1-603 (2) 
of the "Securities Act" (Article 5 1 of Title 1 1) commits a class 6 felony. 

Violation of "Uniform FacsimileSignature ofpublic Oflcials Act. " Any 1 1-55-1 05 
person who violates the provisions of Article 55 of Title 1 1 commits a class 
6 felony. 

Violation of banking laws. Any person responsible for any act or omission 1 1 - 107-1 08 (1) (b) 
expressly declared to be criminal by the banking code, if the act or omission 
was intended to defiaud, commits a class 6 felony. 

Violation of industrial banking laws. Any person associated with an 11-108-801 (3) 
industrial bank who embezzles or misapplies h d s  of an industrial bank in 
an amount exceeding $5,000 commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations 

12. Selling motor vehicles without a valid dealer's license. A person who sells 12-6-1 19.5 (1) (b) 
motor vehicles after his or her motor vehicle dealer's license has been 
denied, suspended, or revoked commits a class 6 felony for a second and 
subsequent offense. 

13. Violation of automobile dealer "Antimonopoly Financing Law. " Any 12-6-2 10 
person who violates the provisions of Part 2 of Article 6 of Title 12 commits 
a class 6 felony. 

14. Farm products. A person commits a class 6 felony if that person: 

makes fraudulent charges or returns for the handling, sale, or storage 12-16-1 15 (1) (a) 
or for any service in connection with the handling, sale, or storage of 
f m  products; 

willfully fails or refuses to render a true account of sales or storage or 12-1 6-1 15 (1) (b) 
to make a settlement thereon to pay for f m  products received within 
the time and in the manner required by Part 1 of Article 16 of 
Title 12; 
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intentionally makes false or misleading statements as to market 
conditions for farm products or false or misleading statements as to 
the condition, quality, or quantity of farm products received, handled, 
sold, or stored; 

engages in fictitious sales, in collusion, or in unfair practices to 
dehud the owners; or 

acts as a dealer, small volume dealer, agent, or transporter without 
having obtained a license or acts as a dealer or agent without having 
executed and delivered a surety bond as provided in Part 1 of 
Article 16 of Title 12. 

15. Farm commodity warehousing. A person commits a class 6 felony if that 
- person: 

makes hudulent charges or returns for the handling, sale, or storage 
or for the rendering of any service in connection with the handling, 
sale, or storage of any commodities; 

willfully fails or refuses to render a true account of sales or storage 
or to make a settlement thereon or to pay for commodities received 
within the time and in the manner required by Part 2 of Article 16 of 
Title 12; . 
intentionally makes falie or misleading statements as to the market 
conditions for commodities or false or misleading statements as to 
the condition, quality, or quantity of commodities received, handled, 
sold, or stored; 

engages in fictitious sales, in collusion, or in unfair practices to 
defraud the owners; 

acts as a commodity handler without a license or filing a surety bond 
or letter of credit; or 

willfully alters or destroys any negotiable warehouse receipt or the 
record of such receipt or issuing a receipt without preserving a record 
thereof; or issues a receipt when the commodity described is not 
available; or issues, with intent of defiaud, a second receipt for a 
commodity for which a valid negotiable warehouse receipt is already 
outstanding and in force; or while any valid receipt is outstanding and 
in force, sells, pledges, mortgages, encumbers, or transfers a 
commodity in violation of the provisions of Part 2 of Article 16 of 
Title 12 without the written consent of the holder of the receipt. 

C.RS. Citation 

12-16-115 (1) (c) 

12-16-1 15 (1) (d) 

12-16-115 (1) (e) 

12-16-221 (1) (a) 
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Drugs and druggists. Violating any of the provisions of Part 1 of Article 

22 of Title 12, for a second or subsequent time, constitutes a class 6 

felony. 


False advertising of cancer cure. Any person who is convicted of a third 

or subsequent offense of willfully and falsely representing a device, 

substance, or treatment as being of value in the treatment, alleviation, or 

cure of cancer, commits a class 6 felony. 


Podiatrists. Any person who presents as his own the diploma, license, 

certificate, or credentials of another, or who gives false or forged evidence 

to the Colorado Podiatry Board in connection with the application for 

license to practice podiatry, or who practices podiatry under an assumed 

name or who falsely impersonates a licensee commits a class 6 felony. 


Medical practice. A second or subsequent offense of any person, 

association or corporation practicingmedicine without complying with the 

provisions of Article 36 of Title 12 is a class 6 felony. 


Medical practice. A person who practices medicine under a false or 

assumed name or who uses false or forged evidence to obtain a license 

commits a class 6 felony. 


Midwifery - unlawfulpractices. Any person who practices direct-entry 

midwifery without first complying with the registration requirements and 

'the disclosure requirements for a second or subsequent offense commits 

a class 6 felony. 


Practicing nursing without a license. A professional or practical nurse 

who practices without a license or during suspension of a license, or who 

fraudulently obtains a license commits a class 6 felony if convicted of a 

second or subsequent violation with three years of the first violation. 


Nurse aide - unlawful acts. A subsequent violation of any of the 

provisions of section 12-38.1-1 18 (1) regarding the practice and 

certification of nurse aides is a class 6 felony. 


Nursing home administrator - unlawful acts. A subsequent violation 

within 3 years of the date of a first conviction of any of the provisions of 

section 12-39-1 16 regarding the practice and licensure of nursing home 

administrators is a class 6 felony. 


Practice of optometry. Violation of any of the provisions of Article 40 of 

Title 12 regarding the practice of optometry for a third or subsequent 

offense is a class 6 felony. 
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Procuring food or accommodations with intent to defraud. Any person 

who procures food or accommodations with intent to dehud and without 

making payment, and the amount due under the agreement with the public 

establishment is more than $500, commits a class 6 felony. 


Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity is a class 6 felony 

when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado 

Limited Gaming Act. 


Fraudulent acts - gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of 

section 1 2-47.1 -823 regarding fraudulent gaming acts is a class 6 felony 

when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado 

Limited Gaming Act. 


Use of a device for calculatingprobabilities.Use or possession of any 

device used to assist in projecting the outcome of a game, keep track of 

cards played, or analyze the probability of an event occurring or the 

strategy for playing or betting is a class 6 felony when the offender has 

been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act. 


Counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens - unlawful devices, 

equipment, products, or materials. Violation of any of the provisions of 

section 12-47.1 -825 regarding the use of counterfeit or unapproved chips 

or tokens, unlawhl coins or devices, and the possession of certain 

unlawful devices, equipment, products, or materials is a class 6 felony 

when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado 

Limited Gaming Act. 


Cheating game and devices. 'Knowingly conducting, operating, or 

allowing any cheating or thieving game or device, or knowingly dealing, 

conducting, or operating any game with cards or devices which have been 

marked or tampered with is a class 6 felony when the offender has been 

issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act. 


Manufacture, sale, distribution of equipment and devices associated 

with limited gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of 

section 12-47.1-827 regarding the unlawful manufacture, sale, 

distribution, marking, altering, or modification of equipment and devices 

associated with limited gaming is a class 6 felony when the offender has 

been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act. 


Pawnbrokers. A second or subsequent conviction for a violation of 

Article 56 of Title 12 within three years after the date of a prior 

conviction constitutes a class 6 felony. 
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34. 	 Pawnbrokers. Any customer who knowingly gives false information with 12-56-1 04 (5) 
respect to the information a pawnbroker is required to obtain and keep, 
commits a class 6 felony. 

3 5. 	 Acting as subdivision developer without registering. Any person who 12-6 1 -407 
acts as a subdivision developer without having been properly and legally 
registered commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure 

36. 	 Confidentiality- courts. Releasing information regarding a decision of 1 3- 1 -128 (4) 
a court of record before such decision is publicly announced by the court 
is a class 6 felony. 

37. 	 Avoiding writ. Any person who attempts to avoid a writ of habeas corpus 13-45-1 14 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Inchoate Offenses 

38. 	 Criminal attempt. Criminal attempt to commit a class 5 or class 6 felony 18-2-101 (4) 
is a class 6 felony. 

39. 	 Criminal attempt. Criminal attempt to commit a felony defined outside 1 8-2-1 01 (5) 
of the criminal code and for which no penalty is specified is a clasd6 
felony. 

40. 	 Conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a felony defined outside of the 18-2-201 (5) 
criminal code and for which no penalty is specified is a class 6 felony. 

41. 	 Conspiracy. Conspiracy to commit a class 5 or class 6 felony is a class 6 18-2-206 (1) 
felony. 

Offenses Against the Person 

42. 	 Assault in the second degree. When assault in the second degree is 18-3-203 (2) (a) 
committed upon a sudden heat of passion, caused by a highly provoking 
act of the victim, affecting the person causing the assault sufficiently to 
excite an irresistible passion in a reasonable person, and without an 
interval between the provocation and the injury sufficient for the voice of 
reason and humanity to be heard, it is a class 6 felony. 

43. 	 Failure to register as a sex offender. Failure to register as a convicted 18-3-412.5 (2) (a) 
sex offender or submitting false information on a registration form is a and (c) 
class 6 felony. 
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Offenses Against Property 

44. 	 Aggravated motor vehicle thefl. Second degree aggravated motor vehicle 1 8-4-409 (4) (b) 
theft is a class 6 felony when the value of the motor vehicle or vehicles 
involved is $500 or more but less than $15,000. 

45. 	 Thefl of medical records or medical in formation. Any person who 18-4-41 2 (3) 
obtains medical records or medical information without authorization and 
who uses the records or information for his own use or the use of another 
commits theft of medical records or medical information, which is a class. 
6 felony. 

46. 	 Unlawful transfer for sale of sound recordings. Any person who, 18-4-602 (2) 
without the consent of the owner, transfers any copyrighted sound 
recordings with the intent to sell such article on which such sounds are 
recorded or to cause the same to be sold for profit or used for promotion, 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Involving Fraud 

Criminalpossession off ir t  degree forged instrument. Any person who 1 8-5- 105 

possesses a forged instrument and intends to use the instrument to 

defiaud, commits a class 6 felony. 


Criminal possession of forgery devices. Any person who possesses 18-5-109 (2) 

forgery devices with the intent to fraudulently use them commits a class 

6 felony. 


Criminal impersonation. Any person who assumes a false or fictitious 18-5-1 13 (2) 

identity or capacity and in such identity or capacity does an act with intent 

to unlawfully gain a benefit for himself or herself or another or to injure 

or defraud another commits a class 6 felony. 


Fraud by check. Fraud by check is a class 6 felony if the fraudulent check 18-5-205 (3) (c) 

was for the sum of $500 or more, or if the offender is convicted of fraud 

by check involving the issuance of two or more checks within any 60 day 

period totaling $500 or more, or if the offender has been twice previously 

convicted under this section. 


Fraud by check. Fraud by check is a class 6 felony if the fraudulent check 18-5-205 (3) (d) 

was drawn on an account which did not exist or which had been closed for 

a period of 30 days or more prior to issuance of the check. 


Issuing a false financial statement. A person who issues two or more 18-5-209 (5) 

false financial statements for the purpose of obtaining two or more 

financial transaction devices in order to obtain property, services, or 

money commits a class 6 felony. 
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Receiving deposits in p failing financial institution. Any officer, 

manager, or other person directing a financial institution, who receives 

deposits or investments, knowing that the institution is insolvent, commits 

a class 6 felony. 


Unlawful activity concerning the selling of land Any person who 

knowingly makes a false representation as to the existence of an 

ownership interest in land which he or she has as a seller or which his or 

her principal has, and which is relied upon, comrnits'a class 6 felony. 


Commercial bribery and breach of duty to act disinterestedly. A person 

who solicits, accepts, or agrees to accept any benefit as consideration for 

knowingly violating or agreeing to violate a duty of fidelity to which he 

or she is subject commits a class 6 felony. 


Commercial bribery and breach of duty to act disinterestedly. A person 

who holds himself or herself out to the public as being engaged in the 

business of making disinterested selection, appraisal, or criticism of 

commodities, property, or services commits a class 6 felony if that person 

knowingly solicits, accepts, or agrees to accept any benefit to alter, 

modify, or change his or her selection, appraisal, or criticism. 


Commercial bribery and breach of duty to act disinterestedly. A person 

who confers or offers or agrees to confer any benefit the acceptance of 

which would be a felony under subsections 18-5-401 (1) and 18-5-401 (2) 

commits a class 6 felony. 


Bribery in sports. Any person involved in bribery in sports contests or of 

sports participants commits a class 6 felony. 


Fraudulent receipt. A warehouseman who ffaudulently issues a receipt 

for goods knowing that the goods have not been actually received by the 

warehouseman, or are not under his or her actual control at the time of 

issuing the receipt, commits a class 6 felony. 


Duplicate receipt not marked. A warehouseman who issues a duplicate 

or additional negotiable receipt for goods knowing that a former 

negotiable receipt for the same goods is outstanding and uncancelled, 

without placing upon the face thereof the word "duplicate", commits a 

class 6 felony. 


Criminal possession of a financial transaction device. Any person who 

possesses two or more financial transaction devices, with the intent to 

defiaud or which he or she knows to be lost, stolen, or delivered under a 

mistake commits a class 6 felony. 
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62. Criminalpossession of a blankj%tancialtransactiondevice. Any person 
who possesses a blank financial transaction device and who intends to use, 
deliver, circulate, or sell it without the authorization of the issuer or 
manufacturer commits a class 6 felony. 

18-5-705 (2) 

63. Criminal possession of forgery devices. A person who possesses any 
tools, photographic equipment, printing equipment, or other device used 
in the unauthorized manufacture, printing, embossing, magnetic encoding, 
or altering of a financial transaction device commits a class 6 felony. 

18-5-706 (2) 

64. Equity skimming. Equity skimming of a vehicle is a class 6 felony. 18-5-803 (2) 

Computer Crime 

65. Computer crime. A person commits a class 6 felony if he or she accesses 
a computer, computer network, or computer system without authorization, 
exceeds authorized access to, or uses a computer, computer network, or 
computer system without authorization or in excess of authorized access 
after having been previously convicted of such offense. 

18-5.5-1 02 (3) (b) 

Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

66. Bigamy. Any married person who, %Me still married, marries or cohabits 
with another commits bigamy whihh is a class 6 felony. 

1 8-6-201 (2) 

67. Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. A crime against an 
at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile is a class 6 felony when the crime amounts 
to criminal negligence resulting in bodily injury. 

18-6.5-103 (2) (c) 

68. Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. A person who 
commits unlawhl sexual contact or third degree sexual assault against a 
victim who is an at-risk adult or an at-risk juvenile commits a class 6 
felony. 

18-6.5-103 (7) (c) 

69. Crimes against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. A psychotherapist 
who commits sexual assault against a client who is an at-risk adult or an 
at-risk juvenile commits a class 6 felony. 

18-6.5-103 (7) ( f )  

Offenses Relating to Morals 

70. Obscenity. Wholesale promotion of obscenity to a minor is a class 6 
felony. 

18-7-102 (1.5) (b) 

71. Obscenity. Promotion of obscenity to a minor is a class 6 felony. 1 8-7-102 (2.5) (b) 



Elements of Offense 

72. 	 Patronizing a prostitute with knowledge of being infected with AIDS. 
Patronizing a prostitute with knowledge of being infected with AIDS is a 
class 6 felony. 

73. 	 Indecent exposure. A third or subsequent offense of indecent exposure 
to a child is a class 6 felony. 

74. 	 Sexual conduct in penal institutions. An employee or contract employee 
of a criminal justice facilitywho engages in sexual conduct with an inmate 
commits a class 6 felony if the conduct consists solely of sexual contact. 

75. 	 Sexual conduct in penal institutions. A volunteer at a criminal justice 
facility who engages in sexual conduct including sexual intrusion or 
sexual penetration commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Governmental Operations 

Accessory to crime. Being an accessory to a crime is a class 6 felony 
when the crime is a class 6 felony. 

False report of explosives. Any person who reports that a bomb or other 
explosive, chemical or biological agent, poison or weapon, or harmful 
radioactive substance has been placed in any public or private place or 
vehicle,knowing that the report is false, commits a class 6 felony. 

Impersonating apeace ofleer. Any person who falsely pretends to be a 
peace officer and perfoms an act in that pretended capacity commits a 
class 6 felony. 

Introducing contraband in the second degree. Any person who 
introduces contraband, as defined in section 18-8-204, into a detention 
facility commits a class 6 felony. 

Possession of contraband in thefirst degree. Any person confined in a 
detention facility who possesses contraband (other than a dangerous 
instrument) commits a class 6 felony. 

Violation of bail bond conditions. A person who has been accused of a 
felony and is released on bail bond commits a class 6 felony if he or she 
knowingly fails to appear for trial or if he or she knowingly violates the 
condition of the bail bond. 

Compensation for oflcial behavior. Aperson who accepts compensation 
for having, as a public servant, given a decision, opinion, 
recommendation, or vote favorable to another or for having otherwise 
exercised a discretion in another person's favor, or a person who offers 
compensation for such a favor commits a class 6 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 
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' 83. 	 Designation of supplierprohibited. Any public servant who requires or 
directs a bidder or contractor to deal with a particular person in procuring 
goods or services required in submitting a bid to or hlfilling a contract 
with any government commits a class 6 felony. 

84. 	 Misuse of oflcial information. Any public servant who, in 
contemplation of official action or in reliance on information to which he 
or she has access in an ofkial capacity and which has not been made 
public, commits a class 6 felony if he or she: (1) acquires a pecuniary 
interest in any property, transaction, or enterprise which may be afTected 
by such information or official action; or (2) speculates or wagers on the 
basis of such information or official action; or (3) aids, advises, or 
encourages another to do any of the foregoing with intent to confer on any 
person a special pecuniary benefit. 

85. 	 Issuing a false certifcate. A public servant who is authorized to make 
and issue official certificates or other oficial written instruments commits 
a class 6 felony if he or she makes and issues such an instrument 
containing a statement which he or she knows is false. 

86. 	 Tampering with physical evidence. Tampering with physical evidence 
is a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order, and Decency 

Firearms, txplosives, or incendiary devices in facilities of public 
transportation. Any person who, without legal authority, possesses any 
loaded firearm or explosive or incendiary device, or carries or brings any 
of such items into any facility of public transportation, commits a class 6 
felony. 

Cruelty to animals. A second or subsequent conviction of cruelty to 
animals is a class 6 felony. 

Cruelty to animals. Aggravated cruelty to animals (knowing torture, 
torment, or killing) is a class 6 felony. 

Unlawful ownership of dangerous dog. Unlawhl ownership of a 
dangerous dog when the dog inflicts bodily injury upon a person is 
a class 6 felony for a second or subsequent violation. 

Wiretappingprohibited. Wiretapping that does not involved a cordless 
phone is a class 6 felony. 

Eavesdroppingprohibited. Eavesdropping is a class 6 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-8-307 (4) 

18-8-402 (2) 
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1 8-8-6 10 (3) 
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93. . Illegal telecommunications equipment. Any person who makes, 1 8-9-309 (2.5) 
possesses, or uses illegal telecommunications equipment, commits a class 
6 felony for a second or subsequent violation within five years of a 
previous violation. 

94. Unlawful use of information. Any person who, having obtained 18-9-310 
information pursuant to a court order for wiretapping or eavesdropping, 
knowingly uses, publishes, or divulges the information to any person or 
in any manner not authorized by law commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Involving Gambling 

95. Possession of gambling devices. Possession of gambling devices by a 18-10-105 (2) 
repeating gambling offender is a class 6 felony. 

96. Gambling in formation. Any person who is a repeating gambling offender 18-10-106 (1) 
and knowingly transmits or receives gambling information commits a 
class 6 felony. 

97. Gambling premises. A repeating gambling offender who maintains 18-10-107 (3) 
gambling premises commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Involving Disloyalty 

98. Inciting destruction of lqe orproperty. Any person who advocates the ' 18-1 1-202 
unlawful destruction of private or public property by the use of physical 
force, or the unlawful injury of any person, or the unlawful taking of 
human life, as a policy or course of conduct, under circumstances 
constituting a clear and present danger that violent action will result 
therefrom, commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Firearms and Weapons 

99. Possession of weapons on school, college, or university grounds. A 
person who knowingly and unlawfully carries, brings, or possesses a 
weapon on the property of any school, college, or university commits a 
class 6 felony. 

100. Possession of weapons by previous offender. A person who knowingly 
possesses, uses, or carries a firearm or any other weapon subsequent to the 
person's conviction for attempt or conspiracy to commit a felony commits 
a class 6 felony. 

18-12-105.5 (1) 

18-12-108 (2) (a) 



- - 
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101. 	 Possession of weapons byprevious offender. A person who knowingly 18-12-108 (4) (a) 
-. 
 possesses, uses, or carries a firearm or any other weapon subsequent to the 

person's adjudication for an act which, if committed by an adult, would 
constitute a felony, commits a class 6 felony. 

/ 

Miscellaneous Offenses 
- 102. 	 Criminal libel. It is a class 6 felony to publish or disseminate any 18-1 3-105 (3) 

statement or object tending to blacken the memory of one who is dead, or 
to impeach the reputation or expose the natural defects of one who is 
alive, exposing the person to public hatred, contempt, or ridicule. 

103. 	 Firing woods or prairie. Any person who, without lawful authority and 1 8- 13- 1 09 (2) (a) 
.-	 knowingly, recklessly, and with criminal negligence sets on fire, or causes 

to be set on fire, any woods, prairie, or grounds of any description, other 
than his or her own, or who, knowingly, recklessly, or with criminal - negligence permits a fire, set or caused to be set by such person, to pass 
fkom his or her grounds to the injury of any other person commits a 

-	 class 6 felony when he or she knows or reasonably should know that he 
or she violates any applicable order, rule, or regulation lawfully issued by 
a governmental authority that prohibits, bans, restricts, or otherwise 

-	 regulates fires during periods of extreme fire hazard and that is designed 
to promote the safety of persons and property. 

-. Offenses-Making, F'inancing, or Collection of Loans 

1 04. Criminal usury. Any person who knowingly charges, takes, or receives 1 8-1 5- 104 (1) 
-	 any money or other property as a loan finance charge where the charge 

exceeds an annual percentage rate of forty-five percent or the equivalent 
for a longer or shorter period commits a class 6 felony. 

P 105. 	 Financing criminal usury. Any person who finances criminal usury 18-15-106 
commits a class 6 felony. 

-	 106. Records of criminal usury. Any person who possesses or conceals 18-1 5-1 08 (1) 
records of criminally serious transactions with intent to aid, assist, or 
facilitate criminal usury commits a class 6 felony. 

-

Offenses Related to Purchases of Valuable Articles 
- 107. 	 Violation of "Purchase of Valuable Articles *' statute. Any person who 1 8-1 6-1 08 

violates the provisions of Article 16 of Title 18, concerning the purchase 
and sale of valuable articles, or who knowingly gives false information 
regarding the seller of a valuable article commits a class 6 felony. 
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Uniform Controlled Substances Actpf 1992 

Unlawful use of a controlled substance. Any person who uses any 
controlled substance, except its lawful administration for bona fide 
medical needs, commits a class 6 felony in the case of a schedule I or I1 
controlled substance. 

1 8-1 8-404 (1) (a) 
(I) 

Unlawful activity relating to controlled substances. Any person who 
possesses one gram or less of any material, compound; mixture, or 
preparation containing any quantity of a schedule I through schedule IV 
controlled substance commits a class 6 felony if it is the person's first 
conviction of such offense. 

18-1 8-405 (2.3) (a) 
(I) 

Unlawful use of marihuana in a detention facility. Any person confined 
in any detention facility in this state who possesses or uses up to eight 
ounces of marihuana commits a class 6 felony. 

18-1 8-406.5 (1) 

Offenses Related to Limited Gaming 

Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity is a class 6 felony 
when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act. 

18-20-106(3) 

Fraudulent acts. Violation of any of theprovisions of section 1 8-20- 107 
regarding fraudulent acts pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act 
is a class 6felony when the offender has been issued a license pursuant to 
the Colorado Limited Gaming Act. 

18-20-107 (2) 

Use of device for calculating probabilities. Any person who uses or 
possesses a device intended to project the outcome of a game, keep track 
of cards played, analyze the probability o the occurrence of an event in the 
game or analyze the strategy for playing a game pursuant to the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act commits a class 6felony when the offender has been 
issued a license pursuant to the Act. 

18-20-108 (2) 

Counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens - unlawful coins or devices. 
Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-20-109regarding the use 
of counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens or unlawful coins or devices 
or the possession of unlawful devices, equipment, products or materials 
pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a class 6felony when the 
offender has been issued a license pursuant to the Act. 

18-20-109 (8) 



- Elements of Offense 	 C.RS. Citation 

1 15. Cheating game and devices. Any person who knowingly conducts or 18-20-1 10 (2) - allows any cheating or thieving game or conducts any game played with 
cards or a mechanical device which has been marked commits a class 6 
felony when the person has been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act. 

1 16. 	 Manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification of 18-20-1 1 1 (4) 
equipment and devices associated with lim itedgam ing. Any person who 
violates any of the provisions of section 1 8-20-1 1 1 regarding the unlawful 
manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or modification of 
equipment or devices related to limited gaming commits a class 6 felony 
when the offender has been issues a license pursuant to the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act. 

Offenses Related to Education 

117. 	 Interest in contracts -penalty. It is a class 6 felony for the board of 22-80-108 
trustees or any treasurer, superintendent, or other oficer or agent of the 
school to be directly or indirectly interested in any contract or other 
agreement for building, repairing, furnishing, or supplying the school, or 
to be given or receive drawbacks or secret discounts on account of any 
articles or materials furnished to or labor dpne for the school. 

Offenses Related to State Government 

Personalpro_fii on state moneys unlawful. It is a class 6 felony for the 24-22-1 10 

State Treasurer or any employee in the Department of the Treasury to 

accept any fee in consideration of the deposit of state moneys with any 

person or in consideration of any agreement or arrangement touching upon 

the use of state moneys. 


Unlawful acts - State Treasurer. Any person who pays to the State 24-22-1 11 

Treasurer or an employee of that office any fee in consideration of the 

deposit or investment of state moneys with any person commits a class 6 

felony. 


Procedures - vouchers and warrants. Any person (State Treasurer or 24-30-202 (15) 

Controller or any other state officer or employee) who receives any profit 

in consideration of the loan or deposit of state moneys for any purpose not 

authorized by law commits a class 6 felony. 


Procedures - vouchers and warrants. Any person who offers 24-30-202 (16) 

compensation to the State Treasurer or Controller or to any other state 

officer or employee in consideration of the loan or deposit with such 

person of state moneys commits a class 6 felony. 




Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

122. False claims for disaster relie$ Any person who fraudulently makes a 
misstatement of fact in connection with an application for financial 
assistance for disaster relief and who thereby receives assistance to which 
he or she is not entitled commits a class 6 felony. 

24-32-2503 

123. State lottery. Any person violating any disclosure provision required 
under the state lottery statute by providing any false or misleading 
information commits a class 6 felony. 

24-35-2 15 (4) 

124. . Public printing contracts -penalty for bribe. Any person who either 
offers to pay another not to bid for a public printing contract or any person 
who accepts payment for not bidding for a public printing contract 
commits a class 6 felony. 

24-70-220 

Offenses Related to the Military and Veterans 

125. Misuse ofproperty and funds by military. Any officer or enlisted person 
who misuses military property or funds commits a class 6 felony. 

28-3-701 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

License agents - reports - board of claims. Any license agent who fails 
to account for licenses or who fails to pay over to the division its 
authorized representative moneys received fkom the sales of licenses and 
all donations received, when the amount in question is $200 or more, 
commits a class 6 felony. 

33-4-101 (1 1) (b) 

Pass and registration agents - reports - board of claims. Any pass or 
registration agent who fails to account for passes and registrations or who 
fails to pay over to the division or its authorized representative moneys 
received fkom the sale of passes and registrations when the amount in 
question is $200 or more, commits a class 6 felony. 

33-12-104 (1 1) (b) 

Fires. Any person who starts, builds, tends, or maintains a fire in 
violation of the provisions of any applicable order lawhlly issued by a 
governmental authority that prohibits, bans, or regulates fires during 
periods of extreme fire hazard and that is designed to promote the safety 
of persons and property when such person knows or reasonably should 
know that he or she violates any such order commits a class 6 felony. 

33-15-106 (2) (c) 

Offenses Related to Mineral Resources 

129. Mining equipment - violation. Any person who violates the provisions 
of Article 46 of Title 34 concerning mining equipment and the 
transportation thereof commits a class 6 felony. 

34-46-1 05 



Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

130. Failure to account for mineproceeds. Any owner, manager, or agent 
employed in extracting gold who neglects to account for, or pay over and 
deliver, all the proceeds thereof to which the owner is entitled commits a 
class 6 felony. 

34-53-104 

Offenses Related to Agriculture 

Chemigation 
a class 6 felony. 

Utilization of chemigation without a permit is 35-11-1 15 (1) 

Wrongful branding -penalty. Any person who brands an animal which 
is the property of another or obliterates an existing brand is guilty of a 
class 6felony. (Theft by means other than the use of force, intimidation, 
or threat is a class 6felony without regard to the value of the thing taken; 
see section 18-4-401(5).) 

35-43-1 16 

Who may take up estrays. Any person who takes into custody and retains 
possession of any estray without notifying the State Board of Stock 
Inspection Commissioners within the time provided by statute is guilty of 
a class 6 felony. 

35-44-108 

Concealing estray. Any person who conceals any estray found or taken 
into his or her custody, or changes any mark or brand thereon, or carries 
the same beyond the county limits, or knowingly allows the same to be 
done, or neglects to notifjl or give information of estrays to the State 
Board of Stock Inspection Commissioners is guilty of a class 6felony. 

35-44-111  

Shippingprior to inspection. Any person who violates the provisions of 
the law concerning the transportation of livestock prior to inspection 
commits a class 6 felony, if it is for a third or subsequent violation. 

35-53-1 12 (1) 

Wrongful use of inedible meat. Any person who adds to, mixes with, or 
substitutes an inedible meat for food intended to be used for human 
consumption commits a class 6 felony. 

35-59-113 

Offenses Related to Natural Resources 

137. Weather modification. Any person who fails to obey an order issued by 
the director of the Department of Natural Resources to cease conducting 
weather modification because of the lack of a permit or a license commits 
a class 6 felony. 

36-20-123 (2) (b) 



Elements of Offense 

138. 	 Weather modification. Any person responsible for conducting a weather 
modification operation without first having procured a license and permit 
or any person who contracts with another person known to be unlicensed 
and without a p.ermit to conduct a weather modification operation 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Water and Irrigation 

Penalty for fraud by oflcer of water and irrigation district. Any oficer 
of a water or irrigation district who misuses district money commits a 
class 6 felony. 

Officer interested in contracts. Any drainage district officer who is 
interested in any contract awarded by the board or in the profits thereof, 
or who receives a bribe or gratuity, commits a class 6 felony. 

Oflcer interested in contracts. Any director or officer of the &and 
Junction Drainage District who is interested in any contract awarded by 
the board, or in the profits thereof, or who receives a bribe or gratuity, 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Oflcer interested in contracts. Any director or officer of an irrigation 
district who is interested in any contract awarded by the board, or in the 
profits thereof, or who receives a bribe or gratuity, commits a class 6 
felony. 

Oflcer interested in contracts. Same offense as above as applied to 
Irrigation District Law of 1921 is a class 6 felony. , 

Officer interested in contracts. Same offense as described above and as 
applied to officers or directors of an internal improvement district is a 
class 6 felony. 

Offenses Related to Real and Personal Property 

145. 	 Altering or using altered certificate. Any person who alters or forges or 
causes to be altered or forged any certificate issued pursuant to the 
provisions of Article 29 of Title 38, or any written transfer thereof, or any 
other notation placed thereon by the director or under his or her authority 
respecting the mortgaging of the manufactured home therein described or 
who uses or attempts to use any such certificate for the transfer thereof, 
knowing the same to have been forged or altered, commits a class 6 
felony. 

146. 	 Thefi of certificate. Theft of a certificate of title to real estate is a class 
6 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

36-20-126 (1) (a) 



Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

147. Fraudulentlyprocuring certijjcate of title to land. Whoever fiaudblently 
procures any certificate of title to land commits a class 6 felony. 

3 8-36- 194 

148. Forging seal or signature. Any person who forges the seal of the 
registrar of titles commits a class 6 felony. 

38-36-195 

Offenses Related to Taxation 

Department of Revenue employees. Any officer or employee of the 
Department of Revenue who: (1)extorts or willfully oppresses any person 
through use of his or her authority; (2) knowingly demands greater sums 
than are authorized by law or receives any fee, compensation, or reward 
for the performance of his or her job; (3) makes opportunity for any 
person to defiaud the state by intentionally failing to perform his or her 
duty; (4) conspires or colludes with any other person to defiaud the state; 
(5) knowingly makes opportunity for any person to defiaud the state; (6) 
commits or omits to do any act with the intent to enable any other person 
to defiaud the state; or (7)makes or signs any fiaudulent entry in any book 
or makes or signs any fraudulent certificate, return, or statement; or (8) 
fails to report to the executive director in writing any information 
concerning a violation of any revenue law; or (9) demands directly or 
indirectly, any sum of money for the settlement of any charge or complaint 
commits a class 6 felony. 

39-21 -1 12 (7) (b) 

Oflcers or employees taking fees or rewards. Any executive director or 
any inheritance or gift tax analyst or other employee of the Department of 
Revenue who takes or demands for his or her own use any fees or rewards 
from any person commits a class 6 felony. 

39-23-1 50 

Motor fuel and special fuel tax -no distributor license. It is unlawful for 
any person to act as a motor fuel distributor, supplier, importer, exporter, 
carrier, or blender in this state without having a license therefor. A person 
who engages in such a business without a license commits a class 6 
felony. 

39-27-1 04 (3) 

Offenses Related to Utilities 

152. Owner driving stock on track. It is a class 6 felony for an owner of stock 
to drive any stock on the line of the track of any railway company with 
intent to injure the company. 

40-27-101 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

153. 

154. 

Driving afer revocation prohibited. Aggravated driving with a revoked 
license is a class 6 felony. 

Altering or using altered certificate. A person who causes to be altered 
or forged a certificate of title to any automobile commits a class 6 felony. 

42-2-206 (1) (b) 
@) 

42-6-143 



Elements of Offense 

Making profir on public money. The making of profit, 
directly or indirectly, out of state, county, city, town or 
school district money, or using the same for any purpose 
not authorized by law, by any public officer, is a felony. 

Colorado Antitrust A d  of 1992. Violation of the 
provision of sections 6-4- 104,6-4-105, or 6-4-1 06 of the 
Colorado Antitrust Act of 1992 is a felony. 

Riots in detention facilities. It is a felony if a person 
engages in a riot in a detention facility, but does not 
employ a deadly weapon or destructive device. 

Knowing endangerment. Any person who knowingly 
releases into the air any hazardous air pollutant and who 
knows at the time that such action places another person 
in imminent danger or death or serious bodily injury is 
guilty of a felony. 

Hazardous waste. Transporting hazardous waste to a 
facility having no permit; making any false stateme$ or 
representation in anydocument filed or used for purposes 
of compliance with the law; and destroying, altering, or 
concealing any record required to be maintained pursuant 
to the statutes regarding storage, treatment, transportation, 
disposal, or handling of hazardous waste is a felony. 

OBcers not to reveal information. Revealing 
information which is stamped confidential pertaining to 
mine and metallurgical processes, ore bodies or deposits, 
or to the location, course, or character of underground 
workings is a felony. 

False or fraudulent return, statement -penalty. Any 
person or corporation who willfblly violates any of the 
provisions of section 39-26-120 regarding false or 
fraudulent sales tax returns commits a felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

Colorado Constitution, Article X, 
Section 13 

6-4-1 17 (2) Punishment is by a fine of 
not more than $1,000,000. 

18-8-21 1 (2) (b) The punishment is 
imprisonment in a correctional facility 
for not less than two years nor more 
than ten years. 

25-7-122.1 (3) (a) Punishment is a 
maximum fine of $50,000 per each day 
of violation or up to four years 
imprisonment, or both. 

25-15-310 (3) The punishment is a fine 
of up to $50,000 per day of violation or 
up to four years imprisonment, or both. 

34-2 1 -106 (2) The punishment is a fine 
of $1,000 to $5,000 and removal from 
position. 

39-26-120 (2) The punishment is a fine 
of $1 00,000 to $500,000. 

UNCF 






This section contains a current listing of misdemeanor offenses. Misdemeanor 
offenses are categorized as follows: class 1, class 2, class 3, class 1 misdemeanor traffic 
offenses, class 2 misdemeanor traffic offenses, and unclassified misdemeanors. The 
penalty for the commission of a misdemeanor offense depends on its classification. The 
penalty scheme for misdemeanors is indicated in Table 2 below. 

Table 2: 
Sentencing Scheme for Misdemeanors 

Class I (extraordinary 
rlsk of harm*) I 6 months jail or $500 fine, or both 24 months jail or $5,000 fine, or both I 
I Class 1 I 6 months jail or $500 fine, or both 18 months jail or $5,000 fine, or both I 

- 1 

I, 
- 

I 
I 
I: 
1 
d 

degree assault sexual assauk'second degree sexual assault as it existed to July 1, 2000; unlawful 
sexual contact; third degree sexual assault as it existed prior to July 1, 2000; child abuse; second and all 
subsequent violations of a protection order; and misdemeanor failure to register as a sex offender. 

Class 2 

Class 3 

1 Class I Traffic Offense I 10 days jail or $100 fine. or both* I 12 months jail or $1,000 fine, or both 

3 months jail or $250 fine. or both 

$50 fine 

* Certain traffic offenses may carry a points assessment against the offender's driver's license pursuant to 
Section 42-2-1 27, C.R.S. 

12 months jail or $1.000 fine, or both 

6 months jail or $750 fine, or both 

Class 2 Trafftc Offense 

Unclasslfled 

It is important to note that not all persons convicted of a misdemeanor offense 
receive a sentence to the county jail. Many offenders receive a sentence to probation. 

The crimes in this listing are grouped according to the statutory title in which they 
appear. In addition, those crimes that appear in Title 18 are further designated by their 
article. For example, crimes in Article 3 of Title 18 are identified as "Offenses Against the 
Person." 

Misdemeanor offenses which present an extraordinary risk of ham to society Include the following: thi~ 

10 days jail or $10 fine, or both * 

Specified in staMe 

All listings are current through 2005 regular session laws. 

90 days jail or $300 fine, or both 

Specified in statute 



-- 

-

Elements of Offense 

-. 

Election Code Offenses 

1. 	 Making a false certificate in connection with an election 

2. 	 False statements relating to candidates or questions submitted to 
electors 

d 


Uniform Commercial Code 
-

3. 	 Knowing falsification of a repossessor bond application or 
misrepresentation of information contained in the application 

-

Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses 

4. 	 Promoting a pyramid promotional scheme or commission of any 
deceptive trade practice by a hearing aid dealer 

5. 	 Conducting business as a commercial telephone seller without having - registered with the attorney general and after receiving notice of 
noncompliance from the attorney general or district attorney 

,. 6. 	 Knowingly engaging in any unlawll telemarketing practice asdefined 
in section 6-1-304 (1) @) to (1) (h) 

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry 

7. 	 Knowingly violating or attempting to violate any of the provisions - related to assignment of tax rates because of a transfer of experience in 
order to obtain a lower contribution rate 

-
Insurance Related Offenses 

-	 8. Procuring, receiving, or forwarding applications for insurance in, or to 
issue or to deliver policies for, any insurance company not legally 
authorized to do business in this state 

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions 

-	 9. Performing any duty or exercising any power of a credit union after 
suspension or removal order 

C.R.S. Citation 

4-9-629 (e) 

6-1-1 14 

6-1-305 (1) (a) 

8-76-104 (10) (d) 



Elements of Offense 

Disclosing the identity of a customer under investigation or audit of a 
foreign capital depository to another person not associated with the 
investigation or audit 

Disclosing financial records that violate the privacy protection 
provisions of foreign capital depositories 

Performing any duty or exercising any power of a domestic savings and 
loan association after suspension or removal order 

Violation of statute governing industrial banks 

Embezzlement of b d s  fiom industrial bank of less than $5,000 

Violation of statute governing industrial banks for which no other 
penalty is provided 

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations 

Any violation of Part 1of Article 6 of Title 12 regarding the licensure 
of motor vehicle dealers 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the prohibition against 
toughperson fighting in Colorado . 
Violation of any of the provisions regarding slaughterers by any person, 
company, or corporation within three years of a previous violation 

Unlawful butchering of another's animals 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-1 4-1 28 (1) through (4) of the 
Colorado Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 

Violation of any of the provisions of Article 14.5 of Title 12, the 
Colorado Credit Services Organization Act 

Committing fraud or deception in the procurement of a farm products 
license 

Failure to comply with any lawful order of the Commissioner of 
Agriculture concerning administration of the Farm Products Act 

Interfering or hindering an authorized representative of the 
Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to the Farm Products Act 

Failure of a licensed cash buyer to pay in cash or farm products for any 
transaction without first complying with the bonding requirements of 
section 12-1 6-106 

C.R.S. Citation 

11-37.5-213 (2) 

12-16-115 (1) (i) 

12-16-1 15 (1) (1) 



-

Elements of Offense 

Purchasing $20,000 or more worth of farm products in one year for 
processing or resale, or purchasing $2,500 or more worth or farm 
products in any single transaction by one who is licensed as a 
srnall-volume dealer 

Violation of any unspecified provision of the Farm Products Act 

Committing fiaud or deception in the procurement of a farm commodity 
warehouse license 

Failure to comply with any lawful order of the Commissioner of 
Agriculture pursuant to the Commodity Warehouse Act 

Interfering or hindering an authorized representative of the 
Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to the Commodity Warehouse 
Act 

Violation of any unspecified provision of the Commodity Warehouse 
Act 

Failure to comply with a citation, a stipulated settlement agreement, or 
an order issued pursuant to an administrative hearing after exhausting 
other remedies available pursuant to sections 12-23-1 18 or 12-23-120 
regarding electricians . 
Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-23-1 19 regarding 
unlawfkl acts by electricians 

Violation of any of the provision of section 12-26.1 -101 regarding 
background checks at gun shows 

Providing false information to a gun dealer for a background check at 
a gun show 

Failure of a gun show promoter to post notice setting forth the 
requirement for background checks 

Sexual contact by an acupuncturist with a patient during the course of 
patient care 

A second violation of any of the provisions regarding the practice of 
optometry 

Violation of provisions of the Respiratory Therapy Practice Act 

Violation of Indian Arts and Crafts Sales statute 

Selling, serving, giving away, disposing of, exchanging, or delivering 
or permitting the sale, serving, giving, or procurement of any alcohol 
beverage to or for any person under the age of 21 years 

C.RS. Citation 

12-16-1 15 (1) (m) 

1 2- 1 6-22 1 (1) (h) 

12-1 6-221 (1) (i) 



Elements of Offense 

Disclosure of confidential records or information of the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Control Commission in violation of the provisions of 
section 12-47.1 -527 

Failure to pay tax due pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act 
within 30 days after the due date 

Failure to file a return pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act 
within 30'days after the due date 

Willful rehsal to pay a winner of any limited gaming game 

Cheating at any limited gaming activity by a person other than a 
licensee 

Violation of any of the provisions prohibiting fraudulent acts pursuant 
to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee 

Use of any device for calculating probabilities pursuant to the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee 

Unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or 
modification of equipment and devices pursuant to the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee 

Violation of any of the provisions of the Colorado Limited Gaming Act, 
except as otherwise specified 

Violation of any provision of Article 56 of Title 12 by a pawnbroker 

Subsequent act of acting as a real estate appraiser without first having 
obtained a license or certificate within three years after the date of a 
conviction for the same violation 

Offenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure 

53. 	 Intentionally releasing an identifiable specimen of another for any 
purpose other than that relevant to a proceeding to determine parentage 
without a court order or the written permission of the individual who 
furnished the specimen 

54. 	 Divulging or disseminating any information contained in an 
environmental audit report by a public entity, employee, or official. In 
addition, thexmtity, employee, or official may be found in contempt of 
court and assessed a penalty of up to $1 0,000 

C.RS. Citation 

12-47.1-527 (4) (a) 

12-47.1 -603 (1) (b) 

13-25-126 (1) (e) 

-

13-25-126.5 (5)(b) @) 

-



-

Elements of Offense 	 C.RS. Citation 
.--	 , 

Offenses Related to Probate, Trusts, and Fiduciaries 
- 55. 	 Willfully concealing, defacing, damaging or destroying a declaration as 15-1 8-1 13 (1) 

to medical or surgical treatment of another person pursuant to the 
Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act 

56. 	 Willfully withholding information concerning the revocation of the 15-1 8-1 13 (4) 
declaration as to medical or surgical treatment of another person 

-	 pursuant to the Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act 

Offenses Related to Criminal Proceedings 

57. 	 Knowing or intentional disclosure of confidential records or information 16-1 5.7- 104 (2) (b) 
in violation of the provisions regarding a Crime Stopper Organization 

-

Offenses Against the Person 

Assault in the third degree 	 18-3-204 

Sexual assault of a victim who is at least fifteen years of age but less 18-3-402 (3) 
than seventeen years by an actor who is at least ten years older than the 
victim and not the victim's spouse 

Unlawful sexual contact 	 18-3-404 (2) 

Sexual contact by an actor with a client when the actor is a 18-3-405.5 (2) (b) 
psychotherapist and the client is the patient 

Failure to register as a sex offender when convicted of misdemeanor 18-3-412.5 (3) 
unlawful sexual behavior or of another offense, the underlying factual 
basis of which involved misdemeanor unlawful sexual behavior, if 
adjudicated for an offense that would constitute misdemeanor unlawful 
sexual behavior if committed by an adult; or if convicted of a 
misdemeanor sex offense in another state or jurisdiction 

.- Offenses Against Property 
63. Theft of trade secret 	 18-4-408 (3) 

-	 64. Manufacture, use, possession, or deactivation of a theft detection 18-4-417 (3) 
shielding device 

65. 	 First degree criminal tampering 18-4-505 -



Elements of Offense 

Defacing or destruction of written instruments evidencing a property 
right with intent to defiaud 

A second or subsequent conviction for defacing property 

Operating an audiovisual recording device in a motion picture theater 
for the purpose of recording a motion picture and without the consent 
of the motion picture's owner or lessor 

Dealing in unlawfully packaged recorded articles (sound recordings) 

Unlawful recording of a live performance 

Each act of trafficking in unlawfully recorded live performance 

Offenses Involving Fraud 

Second degree forgery 

Use of forged academic record 

Criminal simulation 

Trademark counterfeiting 

Offering a false instrument for recording in the second degree 

Possession ofpersonal identifying information with the intent to use the 
information, to aid or permit another to use the information, to 
unlawfully gain a benefit for a person, or to injure or defiaud another 
person 

Theft of personal identifying information 

Gathering personal information by deception 

Issuing a false financial statement for purposes of obtaining a financial 
transaction device in order to obtain property, services, or money 

Criminal possession of one financial transaction device 

Offenses Involving the Family Relations 

82. 	 Distributing abortifacient 

83. 	 Child abuse when a person acts knowingly and recklessly, and the child 
abuse results in any injury other than serious bodily injury 

84. 	 Sexual exploitation of a child by possession of sexually exploitative 
material 

C.RS. Citation 

1 8-4-509 (2) (a) 

18-4-5 16 (1) and (2) 

18-6-1 05 (2) 

18-6-401 (7) (a) (V) 



-- 
Elements of Offense 	 C.RS. Citation 

85. 	 Violation of a protection order when the restrained person has 18-6-803.5 (2) (a) 
-	 previously been convicted of violation of a protection order or an 

analogous municipal ordinance, or when the protection order is issued 
pursuant to section 18-1 -1 001 

86. 	 Knowing neglect of an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile or knowingly 18-6.5-103 (6) 
acting in a manner likely to be injurious to the physical or mental 
welfare of an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile -

Offenses Relating to Morals 

87. 	 Wholesale promotion of obscenity 18-7-102 (1) (b) 

88. 	 Patronizing a prostitute for a third or subsequent violation 18-7-205 (2) 

Offenses -Governmental Operations 

89. 	 Indecent exposure 18-7-302 (2) (b) 

90. 	 Sexual conduct in a penal institution if the sexual conduct consists 18-7-701 (5) 
solely of sexual contact and is committed by a volunteer 

91. 	 Concealing death thereby preventing a determination of the cause of 

death 


92. 	 Abuse of public records 

93. 	 Aiding escape if the person aided was in custody or confinement and 

charged with, held for, or convicted of a misdemeanor or a petty offense 


94. 	 Possession of contraband in the second degree 18-8-204.2 (2) 

95. 	 Escape while confined pursuant to insanity statute (Article 8 of Title 16) 18-8-208 (6) (a) 
if charged with a misdemeanor at the proceeding in which person was 
committed 

96. 	 Escape while confined pursuant to insanity statute (Article 8 of Title 16) 18-8-208 (6) (b) 
if charged with a felony at the proceeding in which person was 
committed 

97. 	 Trading in public office 

98. 	 Perjury in the second degree (making a materially false statement, 

which one does not believe to be true, under oath with the intent to 

mislead a public servant in the performance of his or her duty) 


99. 	 Failure of a peace officer to report use of force by another peace officer 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Inciting riot, if no injury to person or property 

Knowingly making or conveying a credible threat to cause bodily injury 
with a deadly weapon against a student, school official, or employee of 
an educational institution, or an invitee who is on the premises of an 
educational institution 

Harassment with the intent to intimidate or harass another person 
because of that person's actual or perceived race, color, religion, 
ancestry, or national origin 

Desecration of place of worship or burial of human remains 18-9-113 (1) (b) 

Failure or refusal to leave premises or property through use of or 
threatened use of force after being requested to do so by a peace officer 
or holding another person hostage during the same episode; recklessly 
or knowingly causing a peace officer to believe that the person 
possesses a deadly weapon 

1 8-9- 1 1 9 (4) 

Placing another person in fear of imminent lawless action directed at 
that person or that person's property while knowing that such words or 
conduct will likely produce bodily injury to that person or that person's 
property; or knowingly causing damage to or destruction to another 
person's property because of that person's actual or perceived race, 
color, religion, ancestry, na6ona.1 origin, physical or mental disability, 
or sexual orientation 

Cruelty to animals 18-9-202 (2) (a) 

Ownership of a dangerous dog when the dog inflicts serious bodily 
injury to another person 

1 8-9-204.5 (3) (c) 

Tampering or drugging of livestock 

Wiretapping of a cordless phone 

Obstruction of telephone or telegraph service 

Knowingly making available on the Intemet personal information about 
a peace officer if the dissemination of the information poses an 
imminent and serious threat to the peace officer's safety or the safety of 
the officer's immediate family 

Gambling 

1 12. Engaging in professional gambling - first offense 



-- 

Elements of Offense 
-

Offenses Relating to Firearms and Weapons 
.. 1 13. Possession of an illegal weapon 

114. Possession of a defaced firearm 

1 15. Defacing a firearm 

116. Providing a firearm other than a handgun to a juvenile without the 
consent of the juvenile's parent or guardian 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

1 17. Violation of the provisions of, or providing false information pursuant 
to section 18-13-1 11 regarding purchases of copper or copper alloy, 
aluminum, or magnesium 

118. Failure of secondhand dealer to keep records of each sale or trade of 
secondhand property or failure to maintain required information 
pursuant to such sale 

119. Trading with a secondhand dealer, or any secondhand dealer who 
knowingly gives false information pursuant to information required by 
section 18-13-1 14 (2) 

120. Knowingly providing false identifying information for the purpose of 
either obtaining admittance to, or health services fiom, a hospital, or 
evading an obligation to a hospital for services provided 

-

Offenses-Making, financing, or Collection of Loans 
-

121. Violation of the provisions of section 18-1 5-1 09 regarding loan finders 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

122. Unlawful use of a controlled substance listed in schedule Ill, lV,or V 
of Part 3 of Article 22 of Title 12 

123. Unlawful distribution of controlled substances listed in schedule V of 
Part 2 of Article 18 of Title 18 

124. Possession of more than one ounce of marihuana but less than eight 
ounces 

C.RS. Citation 

18-12-102 (4) 

18-12-103 

18-12-104 

18-12-108.7 (3) 

18-1 3- 1 1 1 (3) 

18-13-1 14 (6) (a) 

18-13-114 (6) (b) 

18-13-124 (2) 

18-1 5-109 (4) 

18-18-404 (1) (a) @), 
18-18-404 (1.1) (a) (IJ) 

18-1 8-405 (2) (a) (IV) 
(A), 18-1 8-405 (2.1) 
(a) (rv) (A) 

18-18-406 (4) (a) (I) 



Elements of Offense 

125. Violating provisions relating to the registry of patients authorized to 
engage in the medical use of marijuana 

126. Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-18-411 regarding 
keeping, maintaining, controlling, renting, or making available property 
for unlawful distribution or manufacture of controlled substances 

127. Publication of any advertisement or solicitation in order to promote the 
distribution of imitation controlled substances 

Offenses Related to Limited Gaming 

128. Failure to pay tax due under the Colorado Limited Gaming Act within 
30 days after the retum is due 

129. Failure to file a return required by the Colorado Limited Gaming Act 
within 30 days after the return is due 

130. Cheating pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act, by a person 
other than a licensee 

131. Committing any fraudulent act pursuant to the Colorado Limited 
Gaming Act, by a person other than a licensee 

132. Using a device for calculating probabilities pursuant to the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee 

133. Unlawful manufacture, sale, 	 distribution, marking, altering, or 
modification of equipment and devices associated with limited gaming 
pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a 
licensee 

134. Recruitment of a juvenile for a criminal street gang 

Offenses Related to the Children's Code 

135. Request of information by an operator of a facility or agency licensed 
to provide child care, from records or reports of child abuse or neglect, 
concerning a person who is neither an employee or applicant for 
employment 

136. Improperly releasing or willfully permitting or encouraging the release 
of information contained in records or reports of child abuse or neglect 
to persons not permitted access to such information 

C.RS. Citation 

18-1 8-406.3 (2) (a) 

1 8- 1 8-422 (3) (b) 

18-20-103 (1) (b) 

19-1 -307 (2) (k) 

1 9- 1-307 (4) 



Elements of Offense 
-

137. 	Permitting or willhlly encouraging the release of data or information 
contained in the central registry of child protection to persons not 
permitted access to such information 

Offenses Related to Higher Education and Vocational Training 

138. 	Divulging data on students or personnel of any state-supported 
institution by the director of the Colorado Commission on Higher 
Education or by any commission employee except as provided by law 

Offenses Related to State Government 

Offering to pay fee contingent upon making a contract for professional 
services with a state agency 

Soliciting or securing a contract for professional services with a state 
agency and receiving a fee contingent upon the making of a contract 

Divulging infiiation disclosed in any restricted or protected 
document, program, or dataset located at the General Government 
Computer Center 

Wearing or duplicating the badge or uniform of the Colorado State 
Patrol with the intent of representing oneself as a member of the 
Colorado State Patrol 

Conducting an athletic or special event on a state highway when a 
permit for said event has not been issued or violation of the terms of a 
permit which has been issued for an athletic or special event 

Knowingly misrepresenting identification regarding criminal history of 
the transferee or lawfulness of the gun purchase which deceives a 
transferor of a firearm 

Any false statement regarding the installation, alteration, or repair of 
any fire suppression system 

Knowingly disturbing an unmarked human burial 

Health -Related Offenses 

147. 	Violation, by any officer of employee or agent of the state or local 
department of health, of the provisions of section 25-1-122 (4) and (5) 
regarding confidential public health reports or records 

C.RS. Citation 

19-3-313 (1 0) 

24-30-1 406 (2) 

24-30- 1406 (3) 

24-30-1604 (2) (b) 

24-33.5-219 (2) 

24-33.5-226 (2.5) (b) 

24-33-5424 (1 0) @) 

24-33.5-1206.5 (2) 

24-80-1305 (1) 



-


Elements of Offense 

Violation of the Infant Immunization Act by releasing or making public 
confidential immunization records or epidemiological information 

Violation of the Infant Immunization Act by releasing or making public 
confidential immunization records or epidemiological information in 
exchange for money or any other thing of value 

Human Services Code Offenses 

150. Unlawful retention of patient personal needs fund twice or more within 
a 6-month period without having been placed in jeopardy for the prior 
offenses 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

15 1. Violation of any of the provisions of section 33-4-1 01.3 regarding the 
taking of black bears 

152. Violation of sections 33-6-1 14.5 (2), (3) or (4)regardingthe possession, 
transportation, importation, exportation, and release of native and 
nonnative fish 

153. Operation of a vessel by a river outfitter or guide while under the 
influence of alcohol or any controlled substance 

Agriculture -Related Offenses 

Removal or disposal of detained or embargoed pesticide or device by 
sale or otherwise, without prior permission, or removal or alteration of 
the tag or marking 

Violation of any of the provisions of sections 35-9-120 (1) (a), (b), (c), 
(e), (0, (h), (i),(k), (2) (a), (b), (c), or (g) pursuant to the Pesticide Act 

Violation ofany ofthe provisions of sections 35-10-1 17 (1) (a), (b), (c), 
(e), (g), (2) (a), (b), (c), ( a ,  (3) (a), or (4) (a) of the Pesticide 
Applicators' Act 

Violation of the provisions of section 35-27-1 13 (6) regarding the sale, 
barter, or distribution of seed and seed beans 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 25-41.5-109 pursuant to 
the Alternative Livestock Act 

Violation of the provisions of section 35-42.5-1 01 regarding duties and 
restrictions relating to animal shelters and pounds 

C.R.S. Citation 
-

25-4- 1705 (5) (e) 0 
(A) -. 
25-4-1705 (5) (e) (a) 
(B) 

-

-

26-4-504 (8) (c) 

-

-

33-4-1 01.3 (6) 

-
33-6-1 14.5 (7) (a) 

-
33-32-107 (4) (b) 

35-9-123 (3) 

35-9-125 (2) 

35-10-123 (2) 

35-27-1 13 (6) 

35-41.5-1 15 

35-42.5-1 01 (3) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

160. Moving or causing to be moved any single head or any herd of cattle, 
horses, sheep, goats, swine, poultry, or other livestock fiom a hold or 
quarantined area in violation of a hold or quarantine order or knowingly 
introducing a reportable disease into the state. A second subsequent 
conviction requires a mandatory sentence to prison 

161. A second or subsequent violation of any provision or requirement of 
Article 55 of Title 35 regarding public livestock markets or of any rule 
or regulation adopted by the state board of stock inspection 
commissioners 

Taxation Offenses 

162. County officials acquiring land by tax sale 

163. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the placement of labels, 
stamps, or other federal requirements related to cigarettes 

164. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the placement of labels, 
stamps, or other federal requirements related to tobacco products 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

165. Tampering with an ignition interlock device 

166. Operating a motor vehicle while individual's license is revoked 

42-2-126.3 

42-2-206 (1) (a) 0 

167. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the illegal possession or use 
of red or blue lights while in control of a vehicle 

168. Driving any motor vehicle, bicycle, or motorized bicycle in a careless 
and imprudent manner when the careless actions are the proximate 
cause of bodily injury or death to another (class 1 misdemeanor trafiic 
offense) 

169. Owningor driving a motor vehicle without an insurance policy in effect, 
failure to present evidence of insurance when asked to do so by a peace 
officer (class 1 misdemeanor trac offense) 

42-4-1409 (4) (a) 

170. Failing to stop at accident resulting in injury to another person (class 1 
misdemeanor tr&c offense) 

42-4- 160 1 (2) (a) 

171. A second conviction within five years of failure to stop a vehicle when 
meeting or overtaking fiom either direction a school bus which has 
stopped with visual signal lights in operation (class 1 misdemeanor 
traffic offense) 

42-4- 1903 (6) (b) 



Elements of Offense 

172. Intentionally removing, altering, failing to retitle a vehicle with a 
salvage brand within 45 days of learning that the vehicle's brand may 
have been removed or altered, or failing to add a salvage brand stamp 
on a vehicle that was rebuilt from salvage 

173. Violation of any provision of section 42-6-202 regarding used motor 
vehicle sales 

174. Knowingly disclosing information form the Uninsured 	 Motorist 
Identification Database to an unauthorized individual 

175. Violation of any provision of Parts 1,2, or 3 of Article 20 of Title 42 
regarding the transport by vehicle of hazardous materials 

176. Intentionally transporting hazardous materials without a p m i t  in 
violation of section 42-20-201 

177. Knowingly violating any of the terms and conditions of an annual or 
single trip hazardous materials transportation permit 

178. Intentionally blocking obstructing, or closing a public highway that 
extends to public land without good cause 

C.RS. Citation 

42-6-136 (3) (c) (I) 

42-6-203 

42-7-606 (2) 

42-20-1 1 1 

42-20-204 (1) 

42-20-204 (3) 

43-2-201.1 (1) 



- - 

Elements of Offense . 	 C.R.S. Citation 
.-

Election Code Offenses 

1. 	 Recklessly make, publish, broadcast, or circulate in any letter, circular, 1-13-109 (2) (a) 
advertisement, or poster or in any other communication any false 
statement designed to affect the vote on any issue submitted to the 

-	 electors at any election or relating to any candidate for election to 
public office 

2. 	 Willfully and intentionally violating provisions of the Fair Campaign 
. . 

Practices. Act 	 or failing to disclose campaign contributions or 
expenditures 

Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses 

3. 	 Violation of the provisions of section 6-16-1 11 (1) (a) or (e) of the 

Colorado Charitable Solicitations Act 


-

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry 

4. 	 Disclosing who signed a petition or how a person voted in a labor 
- election or rehsing to call an election 

Offenses Related to Industrial and Commercial Safety 

5.  	 Willfully or maliciously removing markings used to mark the location 

of underground facilities 


Insurance -Related Offenses 

6. 	 Violation of Fraudulent Claims and Arson Information Reporting Act 

7. 	 Knowingly or willfully making any materially false certificate, entry, 

or memo on any of the books or papers of any captive insurance 

company or on any statement filed or to be filed in the Division of 

Insurance 


8. 	 Violation of a provision of the Viatica1 Settlements Act after receiving 1 0-7-6 1 3 (6) (a) 
a cease and desist order 



Elements of Offense 	 C.RS. Citation 

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions 

9. 	 Second violation of provisions relating to the Colorado Foreign 
Depository Act 

10. 	 Operation by a foreign savings and loan association of an office in this 
state in order to sell its shares or accounts or make new loans in this 
state 

1 1. 	 Making a false derogatory statement regarding the financial condition 
of a state bank 

12. 	 Making a false derogatory statement regarding the financial condition 
of any industrial bank 

Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations 

Practicing barbering, hairstyling, or cosmetology or providing 

esthetician or manicurist services without a license or knowingly 

employing a barber, hairstylist, cosmetologist, esthetician, or 

manicurist without a license 


Willful violation, procurement, aiding, or abetting in violation of the 

Bingo and Raffles Law 


Willful violation of the Colorado Professional Boxing Safety Act 

Violation of any provision of Part 1 of Article 22 of Title 12 regarding 

drugs and druggists 


The practice of medicine without complying with the provisions of, or 

violation of any provision of the Colorado Medical Practice Act 


Practicing or offering or attempting to practice direct-entry midwifery 

without first complying with registration and disclosure requirements 


Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-38.1-1 18 (1) regarding 

practice as a nurse aide 


Violation of any provision of sections 12-47-901 (l)(a), (l)(b), 
(1)(cL (1)(tL (1 )(gh (1 )(i)Y (1 )(kh (1 )(l), W(a)rn7 or (5)@) or 
section 12-47-902.5 regarding alcoholic beverages 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-47.1-809 regarding a 

person under 21 years who is allowed to participate, play, or collect 

winnings pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act 


Failure to display operator and premises license pursuant to the 

Colorado Limited Gaming Act 




Elements of Offense 

Knowing and willful violation of the duties of a notary public 

Impersonatinganotary public 

Violation of the terms of a contract, by a pawnbroker, for purchase 
involving a fixedprice 

Unlicensed wagering or betting on the results of a pari-mutuel horse 
or greyhoundrace 

Violation of anyof the provisions of section 12-60-507(1) regarding 
investigation,denid,suspension,andrevocationactionsagainstracing 
licensees 

Violation of Preowoed Housing Home W m t y  Service Contract 
statute 

Oflenses Related to Courts and Court Procedure 

29. Willful harassment of ajuror by an employer 

Inchoate Offenses 

30. . Criminalattempt tocommit a class 1 misdemeanor 

31. ' Conspiracy to commit a class 1misdemeanor 

Offenses Agorhst the Person 

12-55-116 (1) 

12-55-117 

12-56-104 (3) (b) 

32. Falseimprisonment(kuowinglywWngordetainingmotherwithout 18-3-303(2) 
the other's consent and without proper legal authority) 

Offenses Against Property 

Second degreearson(kaowinglydamagingordestroyingtheproperty 18-4-103(3) 
of another by meam of fire or explosives, other thana bniIding or 
occupied structure, if the damage is  less than $100) 

Fourthdegreearson (knowingly or recklessly startingormaintaining 1 8 4 105 (3) 
a 6reor causinganexplosion on his or her or another'sproperty, and 
thereby placing another indangerofW y injury or death orplacing 
anybuildingor occupied structure ofanotherin danger of damage, if 
onlyproperty is thusendangeredandthe valueofthepropertyis$100 
ormore) 

Theft if the value of the thing involved is $100 or more but less than 18-4-401(2)(b) 
$500 



Elements of Offmse 

Theft of rental property if the value of the thing involved is $100 01: 
more but less than$500 

Aggravatedmotorvehicletheftin theseconddegreeif the value ofthe 
vehicle is less than $500 

Theft by receivingwhere value ofthing involved is $100or mare but 
less than $500 

Fuel piracy when the value of the fuel is $100or more but less than 
$500 

Criminalmischief where the aggregatedamage to the realorpersonal 
properly, includingpropertyownedbythe personjointly with another 
person or property in which another has a possessory or proprietary 
interest, is $100 or more but less than $500 

S w n d  degree criminal trespass if the premiseshave been classified 
as agricultural land pursuant to section 39-1-103 (1-6) 

Second degreecriminal tampering 

Tamperingwith equipment associated with oil or gas and gatheria8 
operations 

Tamperingwithutilitymeter 

Defacing or destroying landmarks or monuments 

Destroying,dehcing,removing,ordamaginganyhistoricalmonument 

Any violation of section 184701regardingtheft of cable television 
service 

184503 (2) (a) 

184506 

184506.3 (1) and (2) 

18-4-506.5 (1) and (2) 

18-4-508 (1) and (2) 

18-4-509 (2) (a) 

184701(4) 

OffensesInvolving Fraud 

48. Criminalpossessionof third degree forgedinstrument 18-5- 107 

49. Trademark counterfeitingfor a h toffense involving fewerthan 100 18-5-110.5 (2) (a) (I) 
items with a value of less than $1,000 

50. Obtaining signatureby deception 18-5-112 (3) 

51. Fraud by check if the fraudulent check was for the sum of $1 00 or 18-5-205 (3) (b) 
more and less than $500 or if it involves the issuance of two ormore 
checks within any W a y  period totaling$1 00or more and less than 
$500 

52. Opening a checking account using false identificationor an assumed 18-5-205 (5 )  
name for the purpose ofissuing hudufent checks 



Elements of Qflepse 

Debding asecuredcreditoror debtorif thevalue ofthe collateralor 
amountowed is $1 00 or morebut lessthan $500 

Purchaseon &it to defraud 

Issuing a fatse financial statement 

Fraud in effectingsales 

Bait advertising 

Failure to pay over assigned accounts where the amount of such 
proceeds withheld is less than $500 

Concealment or removal of securedproperty where the value of the 
property concealedor removed is lessthan $500 

Failureto pay overproceeds of security interest in personalproperty 
where the amount of the pmceeds withheld is lessthan $500 

61. Fraudulentlyissuinga false statement of the receipt hrgoods 

62. rssuing a negotiable receipt for gods without stating hlly the 
ownership of suchgoods 

63. Delivery ofgoodsknowingthat a negotiable receiptof thosegoodsis 
outstandinganduncancelled,without obtaining!he possessionofChat 
receipt before the time of delivery 

. 
64. Depositing goods to which the person does not have title or upon 

which there is a security interest and taking a negotiable receipt for 
such goods with the intention of negotiating for value without 
disclosing the want of title or the existence of the security interest 

65. Unauthorized use of a financialtransactiondevice if the value of the 
cash, credit, property,orservices obtainedorofthe financialpayment 
made is $100 or morebut is lessthan $500 

Compater Crime 

66. Computer crime if the loss, damage, cost of repair,or thing taken is 
valued at $100 or more but less than $500 

OffensesInvolving the Family Relations 

67. Knowinglyrn-g abigamist 

68. Knowingor reckless child abusecommittedwith criminal negligence 
not resulting in seriousbodily injury 

C.RS. Citation 

18-5-206 (1) (b) and 
(2) @I 
18-5-207 

18-5-209 (2) 

18-5-301 (1) 

18-5-303 (3) 

18-5-5 02 



Ebments of Offense 

69. Harboring a minor 

70, Violation of a protection order 

OffensesRelating to Morals 

71. Promotion of obscenity 

72. Keeping a place of prostitution 

73. Promotingsexual immorality 

C.RS. Citation 

18-7-102 (2)(b) 

74. Violation of any of the provisions of Part 5 of Article 7of Title 18 18-7-502 (6) 
regarding sexually explicitmaterials and children 

75. Criminalinvasionofprivacy (takingaphotographofanotherperson's 18-7-801 (3) 
intimate parts without that person's consent in a place where the 
person photographedhas ateasonable expectationof privacy) 

Offenses-Governmental Operations 

76. Resisting arrest 

77. Obstructing apeace officeror fireman 

78, Solicitingunlawful compensation ' 

79. Failure to disclose conflictof interest by a public servant 

80. Official oppression 

81. First degree official misconduct 

82. Willful harassment of ajuror 

OffensesAgainst Public Peace, Order, and Decency 

83, Engaging in ariot without a deadly weapon 

84. Disorderly conduct - discharging a firearm in a public pIace or 18-9-106 (3) 
displaying deadlyweapon in manner cdculated to alarm 

85. Violationofthepmvisionsofdon18-9-110regardingtrespassor 
interference in public buildings 

86. Hindering transportation 



Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

Violation of any ordkr, rule, or regulation issued by my officer or 18-9-117 (3) (b) 
agency having the power ofcontrol,management, orsupervision ofa 
public building orpublic propertythat isreasonablynecessary for the 
administration,protection, and maintenance of such public building 
and Property 

Barricading or rehsing police entry to any premises or property or 18-9-119 (3) 
failing to leave anypremises or propertywhen quested to do so by 
a peace officer and, in the same criminal episode, knowinglyholding 
anotherpersonhostage or con6ningordetaining suchpersonwithout 
his or her consent 

A second or subsequent violation of ownershipof a dangerous dog 18-9-204.5 (3) (b) 
when the dog inflicts bodily injuy uponanatherperson 

A second or subsequent violation of ownership ofa dangerous dog 18-9-2045 (3) (e) 0 
when the dog injures or destroys any domestic animal 

Unauthorized releaseofananimal 

Possessingdevices used for wiretapping or eavesdropping 

Gambling 

93. Possessionof gamblingdevice or m r d  

Offenses Relating toFirearms and Weapons 

94. Unlawfullycarryinga concealed weapon 

95. Prohibited use ofweapons 

96. Illegal possession of a handgunby ajuvenile 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

97. Abuse of corpse 

98. Firing of w d s  or prairie 

99. Abuseof property insurance 

100. Traxlsport, storage, or usageofdrip gasoline by unauthorized agents 18-13-120 (4) 

101. Athird or subsequentoffenseof illegal possession of ethylalcoholby 18-13-122 (2) (b)0 
an underage person 

102. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the retail sale of 18-18-412.8 (3) (a) 
methamphetamine precursor drugs 



Elements of Offense 

. Uniform ControUed SubstancesAct 

103. Manufacture, sale, or deliveryof drugparaphernalia 

104. Advertisement of drugparaphernalia 

C.RS. Citation 

Offenses Related to State Government 

105. Subsequent faihrre to register as a fire suppression eontractor after 24-33.5-1206.5 (1) 
previous convictions of acting or advertising as a fire suppression 
contractor when not registered as such 

106. Violation of lottery ticket statutes 

107. Failure to notify local law enforcement with knowledge that an 24-80-1305 (2) 
unmarkedhuman burial is u d a w M y  distuibed 

Offenses Related to Health 

108. Violation of the provisions of the Pet Animal and Psittacine Bird 254713 (1) 
Dealerships statute 

Human Services Code Offenses 

Any person who obtains public assistance or vendor payments to 
wbich he or she is not entitled, or public assistance or vendor 
payments greater than those to which he or she isjustly entitled, by 
means of a willfidly false statement or representation, or by 
impersonation,or by any other fraudulent device, if the amount of 
overpaymenttowhich therecipient orvendorisnot entitledis$100or 
more But Im than $500 

Obtainingfood stamps to which one is not entitledby fdse statement 
or representationor by impersonationwhen thevalue ofthe stamps is 
$100 or more but less than $500 

TrafEckingin food stampswhen the vahte ofthe fmd stamps is$100 
or more but less than $500 

UnIawfuluse of a patient personal needs trust fund when the amount 
involved is $100 or more but lessthan $500 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 268.3-105 regarding 
blind-made products 

Representing any medical service as reimbursable or subject to 
paymentundertheReform Act fortheProvision ofHealthCareforthe 
Medically Indigent when it is not reimbursableor subjectto payment 

-100-



Elements of Offease c.RS. Citation 

Offensai Related to County Governments 

1 15. Conflict of interest of county coroners 

1 1 6.  Violation of county dog licensing and control statute which results in 
M y injury 

Offenses Related to Municipal Governments 

2 17. Violation of any of the provisions of 3 1-2-225 regarding formation 
and reorganization of municipal g o v m e n t s  

1 1 8. Tampering with initiative or referendum petition 

Offenses Retotted to Special Districts 

119. Interference with the examhalion, by the state auditor, of the books, 
records, reports, or vouchers of the Denver Metro Major League 
Baseball Stadium District 

120. Interference by a director, employee, w agent of the metropolitan 
football stadium district of a stale auditor's examination 

32-14-109 (2) (b) 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

121. hvizlg a h unattended on lands under the control of the Division 33-15-106 (2) (b) (fine 
of Wildlife is mandatory) 

122. Throwing, dropping, or otherwise expelling alit cigarette, cigar, match 33-1 5-108 (2) 
or other burning malerial h m  a motor vehicle upon land under the 
control of the division of wildlife 

123. Damage to state property under the control of the division of wildlife 33-1 5-109 

1 24. Operation of a river outfitting business by a river outfitter without a 33-32-1 07 (1) 
valid outfitters license 

125. Operation of a river vessel with wanton or willful disregard for the 33-32-107 (2)  (c) 
safety of persons or property 

Offenses Related to Mheral R w o n r c ~  

126. Divulging confidential information in an applicatian for a reclamation 34-32- 1 12 (9) 
permit from the Mined h n d  Reclamation Beard 



Elementsof Offense C.RS. Citation 

127. Knowingly or willfully disclosing the confidential information in a 
reclamation permit or notice of intent to conduct exploration 

Agricultnxe -Related Offenses 

Violation of the provisionsof section 35-9-120 (I) (g), (2) (d), or (2) 
( f )  of the Pesticide Act 

Violationoftheprovisionsof section35-10-1 17(1) (f), (2) (0,(2) (g), 
(4) (b), or (5) of the PesticideApplicators Act 

To make, install, sell or offer to sell, use or allow use of weights or 
measure, any counterfeit seal, or seal of tbe Commissioner of 
Agriculturewithout proper authority 

Any subsequentviolation of any provision of the Colorado Bee and 
BeeProducts Act 

Sale ofadulterated or diseased meat 

Violation of the provisions regarding the advertisement and saleof 
meat animals 

Operatingafoodplan,lockerplant, ormeatprocessingfacilitywithout 
a valid license 

Violation of any of theprovisions of the Slaughter, Processing,and 
Sale of MeatAnimals Act 

Violationofanyoftheprovisionsof section35-80-108 (1) (a), (1) @), 
(1) (c), (1) (f), or (1) (m) of the Pet Animal Care and Facilities Act 

OffensesRelated to R d and Personal Property 

137. Removalofanyimpxovernentsh m encumberedpropertywithout f h t  
obtaining the written consentof the lien holder 

138. To seil, distribute, acquire, hold, own, possess, transport, import, or 
cause to be imported cigarettes that a person knowsor should know 
are intended for unlawful distribution or sale in Colorado 

OffensesRelated to Utilities 

139. Failure of an agent of a public utility to comply with an order or 40-7-106 
requirement of the Public Utilities Commission 



Elements of Offense 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

Failure of an agent of a corporation other than a public utility to 
comply with an order or requirement of the Public Utilities 
Commission 

Failure of a motor vehicle carrier to comply, or helping another in 
noncompliance with any order, decision, rule, or regulation of the 
Public Utilities Commission 

Failure of a contract motor vehicle carrier to comply, or helping 
anotherinnoncompliancewith any order,decision, rule, or regulation 
of the Public Utilities Commission 

Violation of, or failure to comply with, ar helping anotha in 
noncompliancewith anyprovision regardingmoving companies, or 
failureto comply, orhelpinganotherinnoncompliancewith an order, 
decision, orruleof thePublicUtilitiesCommissionregardingmoving 
companies 

Operationof a motor vehicle, by a motorvehicle carrierexempt fiom 
regulation as apublic utility, forits business 

Drivingwithoutavaliddriveislicenseordrivingavehiclewithout the ' 
correct class oflicense (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

Rehsal to hand drivds license to peace officer upon demand (class 
2 misdemeanortraffic offense) 

Failureto immediatelysurrenderlicense for an offense which makes 
~ ~ O c a t i o nor suspension mdatory (class 2 misdemea~10~traffic 
offense) 

Failure to immediately surrender license upon conviction of driving 
under the iduence or excessivealcohol content 

Failure to immediately surrender license after having pled guilty or 
nolo contenderefor a drug-related offense for which suspension of a 
license is mandatory; failure to surrender licensewithin five days of 
having sworn to not being in immediate possession of the license 
(class 2 misdemeanor traffic offexlse) 

Making falseapplicationfor anew licensebefore theexpirationof the 
period of suspension or revocation (class 2 misdemeanor tmflic 
offense) 

Unlawhl possession or use of license (class 2 misdemeanor traffic 
offense) 

42-2- 115 (2) 

42-2-124 (1) (a) 



Elementsof Offense 

Making false fidavit orknowinglyswearingor affirming falsely to 42-2-137 
any matlerpursuantto Part 1 ofArticle2 orTitle42 regardingdrivers 
licenses (class2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

Faifng to surrender an individual'slicenseorpermit to the court after 42-2-138 (1) (f) 
being convicted of drivingwhile underrestraint 

Fraudulently applying for the prorated specific ownership tax for 42-3-107 (17) (e) (I) 
special mobile machinery (class 2 misdemeanor traffic off=) 

Displayorpossessfictitious,stolen,cancelled,revoked, suspendedor 42-3-121 (2)(b) 
altered vehicle registration; failure to smender such vehicle 
registration upon demand; use of false information, make a false 
statement, or conceal a material fact in an application for vehicle 
registration, renewal, or duplicate registdon (class 2 misdemeanor 
t d i c  offense) 

Failure or r e M  to comply with any lawful order or direction ofa 424107 
police officer (class 2misdemeanor t d i c  offense) 

The sale of tires not in compliance with set standards (class 2 424228 (8) (b) 
misdemeanor traffic offense) 

Alteration of a vehicle's suspension system (class 2 misdemeanor 42-4-233 (3) 
traffic offense) 8 . 
Violation of any rule or regulation pursuant to section 424235 42-4-235 ( 5 )  
regarding minimum standards foi commercial vehicles (class 2 
misderneanor W c  offense) 

Violation of the provisions regardingwheel and axle loads (class 2 424507 (6) 
misdemeanortraffic offense) 

Violation oftheprovisions regatdingthe grossweight ofvehicles and 424508 (4) 
loads (class 2 misdemeanortraffic offense) 

Reksal or failure to stop and submitvehicle and load to aweighing 42-4-509 (3) 
( c 1 ~2 misdemeanort d 5 c  offense) 

Violation of the provisions regarding permits for excess size d 42-4-510 (12) (a) 
weight and for mobile homes (class2 misdemeanort r f i c  offense) 

Driving 25 m.p.h. or more in excess of the reasonable and prudent 4241  101 (12) 
speed or in excess of the maximum lawfil speed limit of 75 m.p.h. 
(class 2 misdemeanortraffic offense) 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding speed contests (class 2 4 2 4 1105 (3) 
misdemeanortraffic offense) 



Flements of Offense 

A second or subsequent violation of the prohibition against a person 
under 21 years of age driving a vehicle when the petson's blood 
alcohol content is at least 0.02 but not more than 0.05 at the time of 
driving or within two hours after driving (class 2 misdemeanor traffic 
offense) 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding reckless driving (class 2 
misdemeanor traflFic offense) 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding careless driving when 
such action does not result in bodily injury or death b another 
(class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

Throwing, dropping, or otherwise expelling a lit cigarette, cigar, match 
or other burning material fbm a motor vehicle upon any highway 

Violation of any provision that prohibits spilling loads on highways if 
the violation occucred while a person was driving or moving a motor 
vehicle and pruximately caused bodily injury to another person 
(class 2 misdemeanor traffic ofknse) 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the operation of bicycles 
and other humampowered vehicles pursuant to section 424106.5 
(class 2 misdemeanor hfXc offense) 

Eluding or attempting to elude apolice officer when operating a motor 
vehicle (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

Use, e o n ,  or sale of a radar jamming device. operation of a 
motor vehicle with a radar jamming device in the motor vehicle 
(class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

FaiIm to stop, when involved, at the scene of an accident resulting 
only in damage to a vehicle (class 2 misdemeanor M c offense) 

Failure to notify the operator of an unattended vehicle of damage 
caused to such vehicle when cawing such damage (class 2 
misdemeanor M c offense) 

Failure ta notify the road authority of an accident resulting only in 
damage to fixtures or traffic control devices on or adjacent to a 
highway (class 2 misdemeanor trafIic offease) 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 42-4-1 606 regarding duty 
to report accidents (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

Failure by a capable occupant of a vehicle involved in an accident to 
report the accident when the driver is physically incapable of 
performing this duty (class 2 misdemeanor traffic offense) 

4241406 (5) (b) 

4241407 (3) (c) 

42-4-1 41 2 (12) (a) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Violation of the provisions regarding offenses by persons controlling 42-4-1704 
vehicles (class 2 misdemeanor t d i c  offense) 

Violation of the provisions regarding notice to appear or pay fine and 42-4- 17 1 6 (2) 
Mure to appear to pay fine (class 2 misdemeanor trafk offense) 

Violation of the provisions not otherwise specified in Part 18 of 4241811 
Article 4 of Title 42 regarding towing and storage of vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding stops, signs, and the 4241903 (6) (a) 
passing of school buses (class 2 misdemeanor offense) 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding vehicles abandoned on 42421 10 
private property 

Tamperlng with a motor vehicle when the damage is less than $500 42-5-103 (2) (a) 

Thefi of motor vehicle parts when the value of the things involved is 42-5-1 04 (2) (a) 
less than $500 

Repossession of a motor vehicle without notification of the 42-6-146 (2) 
appropriate law enforcement agency 

Driving or owning a vehicle in violation of the provisions of 42-8-109 (1) 
section 42-8- 105 (1) to (5) (clearance of motor vehicles at port of 
entry weigh stations) or 42-8-1 06 (issuance of cImmnce d c a t e s ,  
class 2 misdemeanor tsaDEic offense) 

Violation of any of the provisions of or any rule or regulation 42-20-405 (I) 
promulgated pursuant to Parts 4 or 5 of M c l e  20 of Title 42 
regarding permits for and the transport of nuclear materials 



Elements of Offense 

OEenses Related to Labor md Industry 

1. Release of confidential records regardingpetroleum storage tanks 

C.RS. Citation 

Offenses Related to insurance 

2. Violation of any of the provisions regarding premed fimeral contracts or 10-15-118(1) 
violation of a cease and desist order kwd regarding preneed beral  
contracts 

. OffensesRelated to FTnaacial institutions 

3. Operatinga foreign capitaldepositoryin violation to the ColomdoForeign 1l-V.MCU (1) 
Capital Depository Act 

4. Violation of any of the provisions or any rule or order of the Colorado 11-59-115 (2)-1 

Municipal Bond SupervisionAct 

G 
Offenses Related to Professionsand Occupations 

a 

Viblation of any provision ofthe statute regulating accountants or a cease 12-2-129 
and desist order issuedpursuant to section 12-2-126 

Violation of the provisions regardingthe practice of architecture 124113 (1) 

Acting as a motor vehicle dealer, manufacturer,distributor, wholesaler, 12-6-121 
branch, representative,agent, or salesperson unlessduly licensed 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding slaughterers 12-11-109 (1) 

Thepracticeofprofes s id  engineeringinviolationoftheprovisionsoffart 12-25- 105 (6) 
1of Article 25 of Title 12relating to enginem and surveyors 

Violation of the provisions of Part 1 of  Article 25 of Title 12 relating to 12-25-105 (7) 
engineersand surveyors by a person,partnership, professional association, 
joint stockcompany, or corporation 

The practice of professional land surveying in violation of any of the 12-25-205 (3.5) 
provisions of Part 2 of Article 25 of Title 12 

Violation of the provisions of Part 2 of Article 25 of Title 12 relating to 12-25-205(4) 
engineers and surveyors 

Violation of any of the provisions of Article 28 ofTitle 12 regarding 12-28-1 10 
fireworks 



EIements of Offense 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-29.5-106 (l)(a) to (l)(i) 12-29.5-108 (1) 
regarding grounds for taking disciplinaryaction against acupuncturists 

Thepracticeof podiatry by anyperson, association, or corporation,without 12-32-109 (1) 
complying with the provisions of Article 32 of Title 12 or theviolation of 
anyprovision of said article 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-32-117regarding the division of 12-32-117(1) 
podiatrists' fees 

Violation of the provisions ofArticle33 of Title 12regarding chiropractors 12-33-120 

Violafion of the provisions of Article 35 of Title 12pursuant to the Dental 12-35-135 (1) 
Practice Law of Colorado 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-36-125 regarding the division of 12-36-125 (1) (a) 
medical fees related to an independentadvertisingor marketing agent 

Receivingpay or compensation in violation of section 12-36-125 regarding 12-36-127 
thepracticeof medicine, by anyperson, firm, association or corporation 

Violationof theprovisions of section 12-38-123 (1) regarding the 3icensing 12-38-123 (2) 
of medical nurses 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-39-116 (1) regarding the practice 12-39-116 (2) 
and licensure as a nursing home administrator 

Violation of theprovisionsofArticle 40 of Title 12regarding the practiceof 12-40-124 
optometry 

Violation of the provisions of section12-41-121 (1) regardingthe licensing 12-41-121 (2) 
andpractice of physical therapy 

Violationofthe provisions of section 12-42-119(1) regardingthe licensing 1242-119(1) 
of or practicing as a psychiatric technician 

Violationof theprovisions ofsection 12-43-226 (1) regardingmentalhealth 12-43-226 (2) 
occupationsand licensure 

Practice of psychotherapyby an unlicensed psychotherapist if not included 12-43-702.5 
in the data base of unlicensedpsychotherapists 

Unlawfully possessing a notary3 jovnzal or seal, electrunic sipatwe, or 12-55-118 
electronic records relating to notorid acts 

Violation of plumbers statute 

Acting as a real estate appraiserwithout a license or certificate 



Elements of Offense 

31. Thepractice ofveterinary medicinewithout s license 

Courts and Conrt Procedure 

32. Failure to obey a juror summonswithoutjustifdle excuse 

33. WiMd misrepresentationof a material fact onajuror questionnaire 

Offenses Against the Person 

CAS.Citation 

12-64-114 (2) 

34. Criminal attempt to commit a misdemeanor other than a class 1 18-2-101(7) 
misdemeanor 

Conspiringto commit a misdemeanordefined outside of Title 18 forwhich 18-2-201 (5) 
no penalty is specificallyprovided 

Conspiracy to commit a misdemeanorother than a class 1 misdemeanor 18-2-204 ( 5 )  

Menacing (knowingly placing or attempting to place another in fear of 18-3-206 (1) 
imminent seriousbodily injuryby any threat or physical action) 

Reckless endangerment (recklessly engaging in conduct which creates a 18-3-208 
substantial risk of serious bodily injury to another person) 

Offenses Against Property 

Fourth degree acson (knowinglyor recklessly starting or maintaining a fire 18-4-105 (4) 
or causing an explosion on his or her or another's property, and thereby 
placing another in danger of bodily injury or death or placing anybuilding 
or occupied structure of another in danger of damage, if only property is 
endangeredand the value ofthe property is less than $100) 

Theft if the vdue of the thing invoIved is less than$100 18-4-401 (2) (a) 

Theftofrentalpropertyifthevalue ofthepropertyinvolvedislessthan$100 18-4-402 (2) 

Theft by receivingwhere the vdue of the thing involved is less than $1 00 I 8-4-4 10 (23 

Fuel piracywhen the value ofthe fbel is 1- than $100 18-4-4 18 (2) (a) 

Criminal mischief where the aggregate damage to property, including 18-4-501 (1) 
propertyownedjointlywith anotherperson orpropertyownedby theperson 
in which anotherhas apossessory orproprietary interest, is lessthan$100 



Elements of Offense C X S .  Citation 

Second degree criminal trespass (unlawfblly entering or remaining in or 184503 (2) 
uponpremiseswhich areenclosedinamannerdesignedto excludeintruders 
or which are fenced;knowinglyand unlawhlly entering or remaining in or 
upon the common areas of a hotel, motel, condominium,or apartment 
building, or knowingly and unlawfully entering or remaining in a motor 
vehicle of anotha) 

Third degree c r i d  trespass if the premises have been classified by the 184504 (2) (a) 
countyassessoras agricultural land 

Abandonmentof a motor vehicfe 

Criminal use ofnoxious substance 

Unlawful trafficking in unlawfUllytransferredarticles (soundrecordings) 18-4-603 (2) 

OffensesInvolving Fraud 

Unlawfullyusing slugs 

Fraudby check where the amount isless than $1 00 18-5-205 (3) (a) 

Dehuding a secured creditor or debtor, if the value of the collateral or the 
amount owed is less than $100 

Dual contracts to induce loans 

Altering an identification number 

Rigging publicly exhibited contests 

Issuanceofa bad check 

Compnter Crime 

57. Computer crime if less than $1 00 

OffensesInvolving the Family Relations 

58. Childabusewhea apemanactswithcriminalnegligencebut where nodeath 18-6-401 (7) (b) 
or injury results @) 

Offenses Relating to Morals 

59. Prostitution 

60. Solicitingforprostitution 



Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

Pandering by arrangingdr offering to arrange a situation in which a person 18-7-203 (2) 
may practice prostitution 

Offenses-GaveIILrnentsrI Operations 

62. Obstructing governmen! operations 18-8-102 (3) 

63. Compounding (accepting or a p i n g  to accept money for rehbing from 18-8-108 (3) 
seeking prosecution for an offense or refraining fiom reporting a crime to 
law enforcement authorjties) 

False reporting to autboritia 18-8- 111 (2) 

Itnperwfiating a peace officer 18-8113 (3) 

Escape while in custody or confinement fo!lowing conviction of a 18-8-208 (4) 
misdemeanoror petty offense orviolation of municipal ordinance 

Violation ofbail bond conditions 

Simulating the legal p m e s  

Failure to obey ajuror S U I ~ ~ I I ~ O I ~ S  

Willful misrepresentationof material fact on a j m r  questionnaire 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order, and Decency 

DiwWimce of public safety ordm under riot conditions 

Disorderly conduct (fightingwithanother in apublic place) 

Obstructinghighway w ather passageway 

Disrupting lawful assembly 

Interference with staff,faculty, or students ofeducational institutions 

Harassment 

Desecration ofvenerated objects 

Violation of a restraining order related to public conveyances 

Unlawful conduct onpublic property 

Barricading orrefusingpoliceenlq to anypremises orproperty rbroughuse 
ofor threatened use of force, or, howingly refusing or failing to leave any 
premises orproperty upon the request ofa peace officer 

Knowinglyobstructing,detaining,hindering,impeding, orblockinganother 
person's entry to or exit from a health care facility 

-111-

18-9- 105 

18-9-106 (3) 

18-9-107 (3) 

18-9-108(2) 

18-9-1 09 ( 5 )  

18-9-1 11(2) 

18-9-113 (1) (a) 

18-9-115.5 

18-9-117 (3) 

18-9-119 (2) 



Elements of Offense CKS. Citation 

82: Knowinglyapproachinganotherpemn within 8 feet ofthat person, without 18-9-122 (3) 
consent, for thepurpose of passing information to, displaying a sign to, or 
engagingin oral protest, education, or counselingwith that pemn within a 
radius of 100 feet from any entrance to ahealth care facility 

83. Hazing 

84. Unlawfid ownershipofadangerousdog when the doginflicts bodilyinjury 18-9-204.5 (3) @) 
upon any other person -

85. Unlawful ownershipofadangerousdogwhen the doginjuresordestroysmy 18-9-204.5 (3) (e) 
domestic animal @) 

86. Knowinglymaking faIsereport ofanimalcrueltyto alocal law enforcement 18-9-209 (3) 
agency or to the state bureau of animal protection 

87. Abuse of telephone aud telegraph senice 

88. Make,possess, oruse illegal telecamrn~cationsequipment 

Gambling 

89. Transmitting or receiving gambling information 

90. Maintaining gamblingpremises 

18-10-106 (I) 

18-10-107 (3) 

Offenses InvolvingDisloyalty 

Mutilating, burning,or defacingthe flag ofthe United States or the state of 18-11-204 (3) 
Colorado with the intent to demonstratecontempt of such flags or cause a 
breach ofthe public peace 

MiscellaneousOffenses 

Interfefence with persons with disabilities 

Removal of timber h m state landswithout lawful authority 

Violation of the provisions of section 18-13- 114 (8) regarding the sale or 18-13-114 (8) 
trade of secondhand merchandise 

Violation oftheprovisionsof section 18-13-1 15 (1) by a secondhand dealer 18-13-115 (3) 
or operator of a flea market 

96. Violation af any ofthe provisions of d o n  18-13-116 (1) regardingsales 18-13-116 (2) 
tax licenses required of secondhand dders 



Elements of Offense CLRS. Citation 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-13-117 (1) regarding the 18-13-117 (2) ' 

requirement of secondhand dealers to keep recordsof sales 

Uniform Controlled SubstancesAct 

Failingto honorwritten promise to appear for possessingone ounce or less 18-18406 (2)  
of marihuana 

Children's Code Offenses 

Violation of the provisions of section 19-3-304 (1) or (3.5) regmbg the 19-3-304 (4) (a) 
reporting of child abuse or neglect 

100. Failing to provide notice to the court by a child placement agency of any 19-5-207 (9) 
suspension,revocation,orotherdisciplinaryactiontakenbythestate against 
the agency 

Offenses Related to Higher Education 

101. Viol~onofthepmvisionsof~tion23-2-103regardingthecode~gof23-2-105 
an honorary or academic degree 

Offenses Related to State Government 

102. Using a stateinstalled postage meter for private purposes 

103. Violation of any of the provisions of section 24-33.5-1206.1 regarding 24-33-5-1206.5 
registrationof a firesuppression contractor (1) 

104. Violation of rights ofpersonswith assistancedog$ 24-34-8U4(2) 

105. Charginga feefor informationdevelopedby the Small BusinessAssistance 24-48.5-102 (4) 
Center andnotdisclosingthat the informationis availableatnocost fromthe 
center 

106. Theft or mutilationoflibrary property 

Health -Related Offenses 

107. Violation of transportation subsystem requirements of the Colorado 25-3.5-306 
EmergencyMedical S d c e s  Act 

108. Violatingprovisionsofsection2541808relatingtothesaleofshellfishand 25-4-1 813 
shellfishdealer certification 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Operation, by an areaoperator, of a passengertramway which hasnot been 25-5-707(4) 
licensed orwhen the licensehasbeensuspendedor who failsto complywith 
an order 

Violationof anyprovisionofthe State HazardousWaste SitingAct 25-15-211 

Violationof anyof the provisionsofthe State'HazardousWaste Incinerator 25-15-5 13 
Siting Act 

Knowingviolation of the coddentialityrequirementsof the Child Fatality 25-20.5-408 (2) 
Prevention Act (b) 

Hamm Services Code Offenses 

Obtainingpublic assistanceor vendorpaymentsto which one is not entitled 
or which are greater than those to which one is entitled, by means of a 
willfully false statement or representation,or by impersonation,or by any 
other hdulent  device, when the value of the assistanceor payment is less 
than $1 00 (see section 18-4-401 (2)) 

Any recipient of public assistance who fails to notifythe department of the 
receipt of property or income in excess of that declared at the time of 
determinationof eligibilityorofanyotherchangeincircumstancesaffecting 
the recipient's eligibility 

A recipient or vendor of public assistancewho falsifies anyrequiredreport 

Obtaining food stamps to which one is not entitled by false statement or 
representationorbyimpersonationis a class3 misdemeanorwhen the value 
ofthe stamps is less than$100 (see 18-4-401 (2)) 

Any recipient of food stamps who fails to notify the department of any 
changein cimmstanm affectingthe recipientseligibilityorthe amountof 
food stamp coupons or authorization to purchase cards and who by such 
failm receivesbenefits in excessof those to which the recipientwas in fact 
entitled 

Trafjicking in food stamps when the value is less than $100 

Willfilly and knowingly making a false report of mistreatment or 
self-neglect regarding an at-risk adult to a county department or law 
enf'orcement agency 

Uniawhl retentionofpatient personal needs h d s  

Unlawful retention of patient personal needs funds when the amount 
involved is less than $100 

26-1-127 (2)(a) 

26-2-306(2)(a) 

26-3.1-102 (4) 

26-4-504 (8) (d) 
0 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

OffensesRelated to the Mflitary and Veterans 

122. Interference with amember of tbe National Guatd whib on duty 

3 .  R e W  to appear, test@, or produce evidence pursuant to trial procadures 28-3.1-3 12 (1) 
under the Colorado Code ofMilitaryJustice 

OHensesRelated to Local Governments

1 124. The release of information without expresswritten consent,required to be 29-22-107 (2) (c) 
provided by section 29-22-107 (2) regarding the listing of hazardous (m) 
substances 

Wildlife, Parks, OutdoorRecreation 

125. Failure, by a river outfitter, to have one personal flotation device for eacb 33-32-107 (2) (a) 
person on b o d  

126. Operation,by a riveroufitter,ofavessel in acarelessorimprudentmanner 33-32-107(2) (b) 
without due regard for conditions, or, in such a manner as to endanger any 
person, property, or wildlife 

Offenses Related to Agriculture 

127. Violation of section 35-9-120 (2) (e) ofthe Pesticide Act 

128. Intentional violation of any of the provisions of or of d e s  and regulations 35-26109 (1) 
promulgated pwrmant to the ColoradoNu- Act 

129. Violationofanyprovisionof, orrulesandregulationspromulgatedpursuant 35-27.5-1O? 
to,the Weed Free Forage Crop CertificatimAct 

130. Violation of any of the provisions regarding inspectionof cattle enteringa 35-43-130 (2) 
custom feedlot 

131. Fraudulent use of apermanent hauhg transportationpermit for rodeo and 35-53-129 (1) 
other horses 

132. Fraudulent use of an annual transportationpennit for cattle or alternative 35-53-130 (1) 
livestock 

133. Violation of any provision or requirement of or rule or regulation 35-55-117 
promulgatedpursuant to the Public Livestock Marketsstatute 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Taxation Offenses: 

134. A second or subsequentconvictionfor failure to provide an itemized list of 39-5-203(3) Cb) 
household fiunishings by a mobiIehome dealer 

135. Engaging in the business of sellingat retail in this state without securinga 39-26-103 (4) 
license 

OffensesRelated to Utilities 

136. Operating a towing vebicle on a public way without holding a valid permit 40-13-110 (2) 

OffensesRelated to Vehicles and T d c  

Copying, duplicating, or reproducinga driver's license for the purpose of 42-2-136 (6) (b) 
resale, manipulation, or reuse of the license 

Violating provisions of law regarding identification cards issued by 42-2-310 
Department ofRevenue 

Providing for the movement of a manufactured home, by an owner of a 424510 (12) (b) 
manufactured home, without being the holder of a paid ad valorem tax 
certificate and a transportable manufacturedhome pennit 

ViolationofanyoftheprovisionsofPiut 1 of &cle 5 ofTitle42 regarding 42-5- 108 
motor vehicle theft not otherwise specified , 

Releasingan impoundedvehicle h m agarageor sewicestationwithout an 42- 13-105 
officialreleaseorcourtorderwhen suchvehiclehasbeenorderedheldby an 
officer of the Colorado State Patrol 

Violation ofaruleorregdationpmmulgatedpursuantto section42-20-105 42-20-109 (1) 
regarding the transport of hazardousmaterials by motor vehicle 

Violation of aruleorregulationpromulgated pursuant to section42-20- 108 42-20-109 (2) 
regarding the transport of hazardous materials by motor vehicle both in 
interstate and intrastate transportation 

Failure to giveimmediatenoticeto lawenforcementofahazardousmaterials 42-20-113 (4) 
spill when transportinghazardousmaterials as cargo 



Elements of Offense 

Election Code Offenses 

1. Voter regisbrationdrive offmses 

2. Handling of a voting machine or electronic voting 
equipment or deviceby an elected official 

3. Willfuldestruction,defacing,mutilation,orsuppressiaa 
of a petition; willful neglect in filing or delaying 
deliveryofapetition;concealingormovingapetition 
h m  the possession of the person authorized to have 
custodyofit; aiding, counseling,procuring, or assisting 
anyperson in doing any of the a b v e  acts 

4. Violationofdutyimposedbyelection code 

5. Wagerswithelectors 

6. Interference with distributionof election material 

7. Failure to comply with requiremeats of Secretary of 
State 

8. Interferingwithorimpdingregistration 

9. Udawfblqualificationastaxpayingelector 

10. Procuringfalseregistration 

1I .  Adding namesafterregistrationclosed 

12. Countyclerksigningwronghlregistration 

13. Influencing, by a deputy county clerk and recorder, a 
person to affiliate with apolitical party 

1-2-703 (I), (2), (3), and (4) ($1,000 
maximum h e ,  or up to 1yeatjail, or 
both) 

1-5-607, 1-13-708.5 ($1,000 
maximum fine,or up to 1 yearjail, or 
both) 

1-12-108(10)($1,000maximum fines 
or up to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

1-13-107($1,000maximum he,orup 
to 1 yearjail,orboth) 

1-13-1l0($1,000maximumfine,or up 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

1-13-113 ($750 maximum h e , and 
replacement casts) 

1-13-114($500maximum fine,or up 
to 30 daysjail 

1-13-201($1,000maximum fine, orup 
to I yearjail, or both) 

1-13-202($l,OOomaximum tine*or up 
to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

1-13-203($5,OOOmaximumI[ine,orup 
to 18 monthsjail, or both) 

1-13-205 ($1,000maximumfine,orup 
to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

1-1.3-208 ($1,000 maximumfine,orup 
to 1yearjail, orboth) 



C.RS-Citation 

14. Influencing, by a high school registrar, a person to 
afliliate with Epolitical party 

2-13-209 ($1,00OmaxifflumfIne,brup 
to I yearjail, or both) 

1-13-301 ($1,000 maximum he,orup 
to 1yearjail, or both) 

15. Fraud atprecinctcaucus, assembly,or convention 

16. Fraudulent voting in precinct caucus, assembly, or 
convention 

1-13-302($1,000maximumfine,orup 
to 1 yearjail, ox both) 

1-13-303 (2) ($1,000 maximum h e ,  
or up to 1 year jail, or both) 

17. Voting more than once, pmuring anather to vote 
buduImtly, impersonating any elector, procuring 
another to impersonate any elector, inhencing any 
voter by bribery or duress, or receiving money for 
casting of vote at precinct caucus, assembly, or 
convention 

1-33-401~$1,000maximumfine, orup 
to 1yearjail, or both) 

19. Tamperingwith nomination papers 1-13-402 (1) and (2) ($1,000 
maximum h e ,  orup to 1year jail or 
both) 

20. Defacing of petitions other than n o d i n gpetitions 1-13-403 ($1,000maximum h e ,  or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

21. Tampingwith electionlrroticmorsupplies 1-13401 ($1,000maximum fine, or up 
to 1yearjail, or boih) 

22. Interferencewith electionoficial 

23. hterferencewith electionwatcher 

1-13-701 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up 
to 1 p r jail, or both) 

24. Tampering with registration book, registration list, or 
poUb0ok 

1-13-703@1,000rnaximumfine,orup 
to 1year jail, or both) 

1-13-704($1,000 maximum h e ,or up 
to 1year jail, orboth) 

26. Unlawfully delivering and receiving ballots at polls 1-23-706(4) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 year jail,or both) 

Z-13-707($1,000 maximurnfine,ar up 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

28. Tamperingwithvotingequipment 1-13-708 ($1,000 maximum h e ,or up 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

UNCM 



J%lementsof Offense 

29. Interferencewithvoterwhilevoting 

C.RS. Citation 

1-13-711($1,000 maximum fine, or up 
to 1year jail, or both) 

30. Disclosing or identifvingvote 1-13-712(4) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
orup to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31. Intimidation 1-13-713 ($l,Oomavimumfine, ~ u p  
to 1yearjail, or both) 

1-13-714($1,000maximum~orup 
to 1yearjail, orboth) 

32. Electioneering (removal of ballots before closing of 
PW 

33. Liquor in or nearpolls 1-13-715 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

34. Destroying, removing, or delayingdelivery of election 
records 

1-13-716 (3) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

35. Destructionof election rmppfies 1-13-717 ($5 to $100 fine,or up to 3 
monthsjail, or both) 

1-13-718 ($1,000 maximumh e , or up 
to 1year jd,orboth) 

37. Employerts unlawful acts regarding campaigns, 
elections, and v6ting 

1-13-719 (2) ($1,000maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjd,or both) 

38. Unlawfidlygiving orpromisingmoney or employment 
in return for a vote ornon-vote 

1-13-720 (2) ($1,000 maximurn h e ,  
orup to 1 yearjail, or both) 

39. Unlawhlreceiptofmoneyorjobs inretumfor a vote or 
non-vote 

1-13-721 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
orupto 1 yearj&,orboth) 

40. Defacingorremovingabstractofvotes cast 1-13-722 ($1,000 maximum fine, or up 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

41. Neglect of duty and destruction of seal on ballots or 
ballot boxes 

1-13-723 (1) and (2) ($1,000 
maximum fine, or up to 1 yearjail, or 
both) 

1-13-801($1,000 maximum fme,or up 
to 1yearjail, or both) 

42. Mailingothermaterialwithabsenteevotdsballot 

43. Absentee voter applicaticlns and deliveries outside 
countyclerk and recorder's office 

1-13-802($1,000 maximum fine,orup 
to 1yearjail, orboth) 

44. Tamperingwith injtiativeorreferendumpetition 1-40-13 1 ($1,000 maximurn fine, or up 
to 1yearjail, or both) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Offenses Related to the Legislature 

45. Failing or refusing to obey any summons issued by the 
G e n d  Assembly 

2-2-3 14 ($500 maximum fine, or up to 
I year jail, or both) 

46. Willfilly violating the rules and regulations of the 
General Assembly 

2-2-404 (7) ($100 maximum he, or 
up to 30 days jail, or bath) 

47. Willfilly disclosing the contents of any report prepared 2-3- 103.7 ( 1 )  ($500 maximum h e )  
by the state auditor prior to approval 

48. Interfering with legislative audit 2-3-1 07 (2) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 1 
month to 1 year jail, or both) 

Uniform Consumer Credit Code Offenses 

A supervised lender who willfully makes charges in 
excess of those permitted by Uniform Consumer Credit 
Code 

5-5-301 (1) ($5,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 1 year jail, or both) 

5-5-301 (2) ($5,000 maximum h e ,  or 
up to 1 year jail, or both) 

One other than a supenrised lender who willCully 
engages in the business of making supervised loans 
without a license 

5-5-301 (3) ($1,000 maximum h e )  Failing to comply with Uniform Consumer Credit Code 
concerning notification or payment of fees 

FaiIure to comply with Uniform Consumer Credit Code 
concerning disclosure and advertising 

5-5-302 ($5,000 muhum fine, or up 
to 1 year jail, or both) 

Violation of the provisions of Article 10 of Title 5 
regarding the Colorado Rental Purchase Agreement Act 

5-10-901 (1) ($500 maximum fine) 

Consumer and Commercial Affair Offenses 

54. Installing or reinstalling, as part of a vehicle inflatable 
restraint system, any object in lieu of an air bag that was 
designed in accordance with federal safety regulations 
for the make, model, and year of the vehicle 

55. Selling any article or product below cost for the purpose 
of injuring competitors and destroying competition 

6-1-7 10 (2) ($2,500 to $5,000 fine, or 
up to one year jail, or both) 

6-2-105(l)(a)($100to$1,000fine.,or 
up to 6 months jail, or both) 

UNCM 



Elements of Offense 

56. Sellingoradvertisingmotorfuel for lessthan thecost to 6-2-1 05 (1) @) ($100 to $1,000 fine, 
a vendor for the purpose of injuring or destroying orup to 6 monthsjail, orboth) 
competition 

57. Secretrebatesorrefundsnot extended to allpurchasers 6.2-108 ($100 to $1,000 fine, orup to 
6 monthsjail, orboth) 

58. Yiolationofanyoftheprovisionsofsections6-2-103 to 6-2-116 ($100 to $1,000 he,or up to 
6-3-108 or 6-2-110 of the Unfair Practices Act 6 monthsjail, or both) 

Offenses Related to Corporations and Assodations 

59. Damaging property of a ditch and reservoir company 7-42-109 ($500 maximum fine, or up 
to 1yearjail, or both) 

60. Misuse of or tdiclchg in articles or supplies upon 7-73-109 ($1 0 to $50 fine)-+ 

which aname,mark,or device has been filed with the 
Secretary.of State 

61. Failureorrefidofadomesticorforeigncorporationto 7-116-109 (3) ($500 maximum h e )  
answer, truthfully and fully,interrogatoriespropounded 
by the Secretaryof State 

62. Failure orrefhsal of an officeror directorof adomestic 7-116-109(4) ($1,000 maximumfine) 
or foreign corporation to answer, truthfully and fblly, 
intemgatoriespropounded by the Secretaryof State,or 
delive&g orcausinga document tobe delivered to the 
Secretary of State which is known to be false in any 
material respect 

63. Failure orr e W  by a nonprofitcorporationto respond 
to intemgatories from the Secretary ofState regdmg 
whether the nonprofit corporation has complied with 
applicablestatutes 

64. Failure or refusal. by a nonprofit corporation or its 
officersor directors to respond to interrogatoriesfiom 
the Secretary of State regarding whether the nonprofit 
corporation has complied with applicable statutes or 
deliveringorcausingto be delivered to the Secretary of 
State documentsknown tobe false 

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry 

65. Failure of employeeor employerto S s hinformation 
to the ~ivisionof Labor as required 

7-136-109 (3) ($500 maximumfine) 

7-136-109 (4) ($1,000 maximumfine) 

8-1-114 (2) ($200 fine if an employer 
and $25 fine if an employee) 



JIlerneds of Offense 

66. Obstructing the performance ofduties of the Industrial 
Claims Appeals Office 

67, Using statutory provisions for the purpose of unjustly 
znaifltahbg a given condition of affairs through delay 

68. Declaring or cawinga lmkout ~ontraryto law 

69. An employee goingon s e e  contxary to law 

70, Inciting, encouraging, or aiding a lockout or sbike 
contraryto law 

71. Failure of witness to appear and testify inresponse to a 
subpoena authorizedby the director ofthe Division of 
Labor 

72, Violation of any oft h ~statutory provisions governing 
the hdustrid Claim Appeals Office in tbeDivision of 
Labor 

73. Failure, refusal,orneglecting to performanyduty or to 
obey any lawful orderorcourt degree asprovided in the 
statutory provisions governing the Industrial Claim 
Appeals Office in the Division ofLibor 

74. Coercing employees because of labor organization 
connection 

75. Obtaining worhen by misrepresentation, false 
advertising, or false pretenses 

76, UnIawlllypreventing employees h m participatingin 
politics 

77. UnlawUy blackIisting orpublishing a blacklist 

78. Unlawfully publishing notice of boycott, unlawfully 
intimidating workmen, or unlawfully maintaining a 
blacklist 

79. Forbidding or preventing an employee or other entity 
under one'swnhl to testifybefore a committee of the 
General Assembly or a court of law 

C.RS. Citation 

8-1-116 (2) ($1,000 maximum h e ,or 
up to 6 monthsjail, orboth) 

8-1-125 (3) ($100 maximum h e )  

8- 1-129 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

8-1-129 (2) ($50 maximum h e ,or up 
to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

8-1-129 (3) 1%1,000maximum fine,or 
up to 6 monthsjail, orboth) 

8-1-139 (1) ($100 maximum fine, or 
30 days for each day indefault) 

8- 1-140 (1) ($100minimum fine,or60 
daysjail, orboth) 

8-1-140 (2) ($100 dlinimum h e  for 
each day such violation, failure, 

,mneglect,or refusal conlinues) 

8-2-103 ($100 to $500 h e ,  or 6 
months to I yearjail, orboth) 

8-2-1 05 ($2,000 maximum h e ,  or up 
to 1yearjail, or both) 

8-2-108 (1) ($2,000maximum fine,or 
up to 1year jail, or both) 

8-2-111($50 to $250 fine, or 30 to 90 
daysjail, orboth) 

8-2-115 ($10 to $250 fine, or up to 60 
daysjail, or both) 

8-2.5-101 (1) (a) ($1,000 maximum 
fine) 

80- Intimidating a legislative witness 8-2.5-101 (1 -5) (c) ($1,000 maximum 
fW 



Elements of Offense C-RS.Citation 

81. Interferencewithofficial inperformancedfdutiesunder 
the Labor PeaceAct 

8-3-116 ($500maxhumhe,orupto 
1 yearjail, or both) 

82. Violation of the provisions of the Labor Peace Act 8-3-122 ($50 to $500 fine) 

83. UnlawfUyclaimingtips or gratuitiesunlessa noticeis 
posted 

8 4 114 (1) ($300maximum fine, or 
up to 30 &ys jail, or both) 

84. Falsely denying amount or validityof wage claim 8-4-114 (2) ($300maximum fine,or 
up to 30daysjail, orboth) 

85. Discriminatingagainstmigratorylaborer who has filed 
any complaintor instituted proceedings 

8-4-120($500 maximumfine, orUP to 
60daysjail, orboth) 

86. Dmmmmtm
. . .  . 

gagainstemployeewho smes on awage 
board 

8-6-1 15($200 to $1,000 fine) 

87. Payment of less thantheminimumwage 8-6-116 ($100 to $500 fine, 30days to 
1yearjail, or both) 

88. Permitting a minor to be employed in violation of the 
Youth Employment OpportunityAct 

8-12-1 16 (2) ($20 to $100 fine)89. Violation of provisions regarding Youth Employment 
OpportunityAct 

90. Violation of eight-hour day statute 8-13-103 ($250 to $500 fine, or 90 
days to 6monthsjail, orboth) 

91. Violation of hoursof duty for h m e n  8- 13-108 ($100 to $500 fine, or up to 
100daysjail, or both) 

92. Violation of statutes on Protection of Bllilding 
Employees 

93. VioIationofstatute givingprefince of Coloradolabor 
on publicworks 

8- 17-103 ($500 maximum fine, or up 
to 1yearjail, orboth) 

94. Violation of Colorado Antifreeze Law 8-20-812($50 to $300fine) 

95. Violation of brake fluid product standards statute 

96. Failure of a companyorcorporationwho contractswith 
a landowner or lessee of a farm or ranch to provide 
insurancecoverageor compensation for injury or death 

8-41-401 (4) (b) ($500 maximum h e  
or up to 60 daysjail, or both) 

97. Cuttingof rates, rebating, or othermethod,wherebyany 
employer is given the benefit of or obtains a rate lower 
than that approved by Commissionerof hmance 

8-44- 104 ($1 00maximum fine) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

98. Violatingprovisionconcerningconfidentialrecords in 
Employment and TrainingDivision 

8-72-107 (1) ($20 to $200, or up to 90 
daysjail, orboth) 

99. Failure to attend and testify or produce documents 
beforeEmploymentand Training Division 

8-72-108 (2) ($200 mmirnum h e ,  or 
up to 60 daysjail, or both) 

100. Making, requiring, or accepting any deduction from 
wages to financeemployer's taxes 

8-80-101 ($100to $1,000fine,orup to 
6 monthsjail, or both) 

8-80-102, 8-81-lOl(3) ($20 to $200 
fine, or up to 60 daysjail, orboth) 

101. Charging fee to individual claiming benefits under 
Employment Security law 

102. Makinga false statement ofmaterial fact with intent to 
dehud underEmployment Smurity law 

8-81-101 (1) (a) ($25 to $1,000fhe,or 
up to6 monthsjail, or both) 

103. Making a falsestatement ofmaterial factwith intentto 
defraud, or failing orrefkingto payrequired taxes, or 
to f i s h  reports as required, or to r e h  the 
inspectionof records, underthe Employment Security 
law 

8-81-101 (2) ($25 to $1,000 fine, arup 
to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

104. Violation of Employment Security law for which a 
penalty is not provided 

8-81-101(3)($20to $200fine,or up 
to 60daysjail, or both) 

Offenses Related to Industrialand Commercial Safety 

9-1-102 ($500maximum fme)105. Violation of public assemblage building construction 
requirements 

106. Failing to have doors open outward in buildings for 9-1-104 ($200maximum he) 
public assemblage 

9-3-104 ($100 maximum h e ,  atup to 
30 daysjail, or both) 

107. Violation ofstatutes regarding the sale and useoffire 
extinguishers 

108. Violationof statute concerningboilerlocation 9-4-108 (4) ($1,000 maximumfine,or 
up to 1yearjail, orboth) 

109. Failure ofboiler inspectors to perform duty 9-4- 1 11 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 2 
monthsto 1 yearjail, or both) 

110. Violation of statute regarding the marlring and 
packaging ofexplosives 

9-6-107 ($5,000 maximumfine, orup 
to 1 year jail, or both) 

111. Manufacture, sell, store, transport, or use explosives 
without obtaining a permit 

9-7-111 ($25 to $500 fine,or up to 1 
yearjail, or both) 



Flements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Insnrance ReInted Offenses 

112- Defamation of another insurance company 10-1-1 16 ($500 maximum fine, or up 
to 1 year jail, or both) 

1 13. False testimonyin reference to any mattexmatexial to 
an investigation by the insmce  commissioner 

10-1-204 (4) ($5,000maximum fine, 
or up to 3 monthsjail, or both) 

114. False certificationofany booksorpapers filed with the 
DivisionofInsurancein tbe courseof an investigation 

10-1-204 ( 5 )  (upto $5,000fme, or2 to 
12 monthsjail, orboth) 

115. Violation of insurance laws 10-3-11 1 ($1,000 maximum fine and 
up to 1 yearjail) 

1 16. Vielation of restrictions on increase of capital of 
insurance companies 

10-3-1 14 ($500 maximum he, or up 
to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

117. Failing to comply with orders of Znswance 
Commissionerwhen companyisunderconservatorship 

10-3-41 1 ($5,000maximumfine,orup 
to 2 yearsjail, or both) 

118. Filing application for receivership of a domestic 
insurancecompanywithoutapprovaloftheapplication 
by the Insurance Commissioner 

10-3-504.5 ($1,000 maximum fine,or 
1 month to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

10-3-1104.5 (6) ($500 to $5,000 fine, 
or 6 months to2yearsjail, or both) 

119. Violation of the provisionsregardingthe regulationof 
inmuance activities r e p d  to disclosure of HN test 
results 

120. Noncompliance with statutes governing mutual 
insurance companies and mutual protective 

10-12-103 (1) ($500 to $1,500 fine) 

associations 

121. Payingdividendor r e h d  in violation of s t a t e  IU-12-2 16 (2)(1 week to 1yearjail) 

122. Noncomptiancewith statutes governingint-ce 
contracts 

123. Willfullymaking false or fraudulent representationin 10-14-704 (1) ($500 to $2,500 fine, or 
or with referenceto anyapplicationformembershipin 30 days to 1 year jail, or both), (3) 
htemal benefit societyorforthepuxposeofobtaining ($100 to $500 fine), and (4) (up to 
money from any society $2,000fine) 

Offenses Related to Financial Institutions 

124. Violation of the provisions of the Public Deposit 
]ProtectionAct by an official bank custodian 

11-10.5-1I 1  (4) (b) ($200 to $500 
mandatoryiine) 



Elements of Offense C-RS, Citation 

125. Violation of the provisions of the Public Deposit 
ProtectionAct by a officer, or manager 

11-10.5-1 11 (4) (c) - ($200 to $2,000 
mandatoryfine) 

126. Unauthorized conductofbanking business 
Receipt of depositswhile insolvent 
Unlawful sewice as officeror director 
Unlawful gratuity, compsation, or transactions 
Unlawful concealmentoftransactions 
Unlawful payment of penalties and judgment 
against others 
Embezzlementor misapplication of funds 

11-11-108 (1) (a) ($1,000 maximum 
fine, or up to 1yearjail, or both) 

127. Carryingon atmtcompanybusinesswithoutalicense 11-23-1 19 ($1,000 maimurn fine, or 
up to 1 year jail, orboth) 

129. Defamationof another savings and loan association 

11-30-105 ($500 maximum h e ,  or up 
to 60daysjd,or bth)  

11-40-107 ($300 to $1,000 fine, or 3 
monthsto 1 yearjail, orboth) 

130. Circulating false information concerning savings and 
loan association 

11-40-108 ($300 maximum fine, or 6 
months to 1 year jail, or both) 

132.  Violationofprovisionsgoverningofficersanddirectors 
of savings and lean associations 

11-41-127 (2) ($500 maximumfine,or 
upto 90 daysjail, orboth) 

132. Violation, by a member of the Financial Sewices 
Board, of the oath to keep secret all information 
quired by them in the discharge of their duties 

11-44-101,6 (8) ($1,000 maximum 
fine, orup to 1 yearjail, or both) 

133. Testifying falsely in reference to any matter being 
investigated by Commissionerof Insurance 

134. Willfully making a firlse certificate, entry, or 
memorandum upon the books of a savings and loan 
associationfiledwiththeDivisionofSavingsandLoan 

135. NoncompliancewithordersofDivisionofSavingsand 
Loan 

136. Failure of government official to deposit public 
moneys only in eligiblesavings and loan associations 

UNCM 

11-44-109 (5)  ($500 maximumhne,or 
up to 3 monthsjail, orboth) 

11-44-1 09 (6) ($1,000 maximumfine, 
or 2 months to 1 year jail, orboth) 

11-44-114 ($300maximum h e ,  orup 
to 90 daysjail, or both) 

11-47-118 (2) ($200 to $500 
mandatoryhe) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Offenses Related toProfessions and Occupations 

137. Failure, by a motor vehicle dealer, wholesaler, or used 
motor vehicle dealer which issues a draft or check, to 
honor such draft or checkcausing loss to a third party 

12-6-121.6 (2) (mandatory $2,500 
fine) 

12-6-303 ($75 to $1,000 fine, or up to 
6 monthsjail, or both) 

138. Violation of Sunday Closing law 

139. Violation ofBailBondsmen statute 12-7-109 (2)  and (3) ($1,000 
maximum fine, or up to 1year jail, or 
both, not precluding anyother penalty 
prescribed by law) 

140. Violation of Cemeteriesstatute 12-12-115(3) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1yearjail, orboth) 

141. ViolationofLifeCareInstitutions statute 12-13-112($10,000 maximum h e ,  or 
up to 6monthsjail, or both) 

142. Violationof CommercialDriving Schoolsstatute 

143. Violation of Dance Halls statute 

12-15-120($500 maximum fiac,or up 
to 30 daysjail, or both) 

12-18-184 ($25 to $300 fine, or 10to 
30 daysjail, or both) . 
12-25.5-113 (1) ($5,000 maximum 
h e ,  or up to 1yearjail, or both) 

144. Violation of Escort Services statute 

145. Violation of Firearm Dealers statute 

146. Violation of CancerCureControl statute 

12-26-103 ($25 to $100 fine, or up to 
1yearjail, or both) 

12-30-106 (2) and 12-30-107 (2) 
($1,000 maximum fine,orup to I year 
jail,orboth)l 

147. The diagnosis, treatment, or prescription for the 
treatment of cancer by anyone other than a l i d  
physician, licensed osteopath, or licensed dentist 

12-30-107(1)($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1year jail, or both) 

148. Willfully and falselyrepresenting a device, substance, 
or treatment as being of value in the treatment, 
alleviation, or cure of cancer 

12-30-107(2) (%1,000maximum fine, 
or up to 1yearjail,or both) 

12-44-102($500maximum fine, or up 
to 90 daysjail, or both) 

149. Procuring food or accommodations with intent to 
dehud, if under $50 

150. Violation of MassageParlor Code statute 12-48.5-111 (1) ($5,000 maximum 
fine, or up to 1year jail, or both) 



Flements of Offense 

151. Violation ofMercantileLicense statute 

I52. Violation ofMoney Ordersstatute 

153. Violation ofMortuaries statute 

154. Refusal to permit the imption of applicable 
documents, records, or other items required to be 
maintainedby outfittersand guides,wheo requestedto 
do so by peace officer 

155. Engaging in activities as an outfitter or represenling 
oneseIf as an outfitter without fmt obtain in^ a 
certificate of registratian;acting as an outfitterif such 
registration has been suspended or revoked or has 
expired 

156. Workingas anoutfitterguidewhen not 18years ofage 
orwithoutpossessionofavalidinstructor'scardin first 
aid or standard first aid or evidence of equivalent 
training 

157. Violation of Private Occupational School statute 

158. Violation ofReal Fstatestatute 

159. Willfully failing toappear and rqmnd to subpoenain 
investigationby RealEstate Commission 

Offenses Related to Courts and Conrt Procedure 

160. Violation of provisions regarding the abolition of 
common law civil actions for breach of promise to 
marry, alienation of affections,criminal conversation 
and seduction 

161. Failure of judge to bind any witness or prisoner by 
recognizance 

OfTenses Related to Domestic Matters 

162. Knowingly violating provisions of the Uniform 
Marriage Act 

UNCM 

CRS. Citation 

12-51-106 ($300 maximum fine, or up 
to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

12-52-1 15 ($10,000 maximumfine) 

12-54-107 ($5,000maximum fine,or 
up to 2 yearsjail, orboth) 

12-55.5-107.5 (1) ($1,000 to $5,000 
fine, or up to oneyearjail, or both) 

12-59-122 ($1,000maximum fine,or 
up to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

1281-119($500 maximum fine, or up 
to6 monthsjail, orboth) 

12-61-121 ($25 fine, or up to 30 days 
jail, or both for each day of offense) 

13-20-208 (31,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 90 daysjail, or both) 

13-45-106 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or bath) 

14-2-1 13 ($500maximum fine) 



Elements of Offense 

Offenses Related to Criminal Proceedings 

163. Violating any of the provisions of section 16-3-107.5 
relating to the transportation of prisoners 

164. Noncompliancewith provisionsregarding extradition 
of fugitives 

Offenses Against Property 

165. Violationofanyoftheprovisionsregardingnewspaper 
theft 

Offenses Involving Fraud 

166, Violation, by anemploymentagency,ofthe provisions 
o f  section 18-5-307 regarding fees paid to private 
empIoyment agencies 

Offenses Relating to Morals 

167. Dispensing vioIent filmstominors 

OffensesRelated to Governmental Operations 

168. Attempt to escape while in custody or confinement 
followingconvictionofamisdemeanororpettyoffense 

Uniform Controlled SubstancesAct of 1992 

169. Violationofparagraphs(e) through(n)ofsubsection 1 
or of subsection 2 of section 18-18-414 (Uniform 
ControlledSubstancesAct of 1992) 

CRS. Citation 

16-3-107.5(8) ($5,000maximumh e )  

16-19-112 ($1,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 6 monthsjail, orboth) 

184419($1,000 maximum h eifthe 
number of newspapers involved was 
under 100 or was not determined; 
$2,500 maximum fineif thenumberof 
newspapers involved was 101 to 500, 
or $5,000 maximumfine.if thenumber 
ofnewspapersinvolvedwasmare than 
5 w  

18-5307 (6) ($1,000 Illitximumfine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

l8-7-6Ol(3) ($1,000 fine 6rst offense, 
$5,000 fine second and subsqumt 
offenses) 

18-8-208.1 (3) (2 to 4 months jail to 
run consecutively with other 
sentences) 

18-18-414 (4) (up to $500 fine, or up 
to 1 yearjail, orboth) 



Elements of Offense 

Offenses Related to tbeChUdreds Code 

170. Chargingmoney for consent to adoption 

Edwation Related Offeases 

171. Refusingto take oath when required by school census 
enumerator 

172. Falsely accusing an employee of an educational entity 
of criminal activity 

173. School district officer or employee who refuses to 
perform dutyrequiredby law whendirectedtoperform 
such duty 

174. Discrimination in teacher employment 

175. Allowing a teacher to instruct without taking oath or 
affirmation 

OffensesRelated to Higher Education 

176. Violation of any of the provisions of the Forest 
Productsstatute 

Offenses Related to StateGovernment 

177. Violation of Public Official Disclosurelaw 

178. Wilfully filing a false or incomplete report orwiKlly 
failingto providethestatementofvaluepursuanttothe 
PubIic Official Disclosure Law 

C.R.S. Citation 

19-5-213 (2) ($100 to $500 fine,or 90 
daysjail, orboth) 

22-1-113 ($1 to $10 fine) 

22-12-1 05 (upto $2,000 fine) 

22-32-123 ($100maximumh e , orup 
to 90daysjail, orboth) 

22-61-101 (2) ($50 maximum he,or 
up to 90 daysjail, orboth) 

22-61-105 ($100 maximum fine,orup 
to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

23-3044 (1) (Fine of twicethe retail 
value of the forest products involved) 

24-6-202 (7)($1,000 to $5,000 fine) 

24-6-203 (7) ($50 to $1,000 fine) 

179. Violation ofprovisionsregulating lobbyists 24-6-309 (1) ($4,000maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

180. Failureof anyofficertodeliveranymoney to hisorher 24-13-1 14 ($500 to $5,000 fine) 
sureties or acts in performance of official duties after 
failing to give a new bond 

181. Neglect of dutyby State Treasurer 

182. Refusal of State Treasurer to pay warrant 

UNCM 

24-22-108 ($100to $1,000 fine and 
removal from office at court's 
discretion) 

24-22-109 (1 year maximumjail) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

24-30-202 (14) (Four-fold the amount 
of such warrantJor up to 1 yearjail,or 
both) 

183. Drawing or issuing any wanant upon the State 
Tmsurer not authorized by law 

184. WiWlly neglecting or rebing to perform duties 
prescribed by fiscalrulespromulgatedbythecontroller 

24-30-202 (1 7) ($100 to $1,000 fine) 

24-30-1 105 (2) @) ($500 to $5,000 
fine, or 6 months to 2 years jail, or 
both) 

185. Divulging information, by the Department of 
Administration,in a confidential document 

186. Violation of statute regarding manufacture of 
equipment forcampertrailersand camper coaches 

187. Discrimination in places of public accommodation 24-34-602 ($10 to $300 fme, or up to 
1 year jail, or both) 

188. Publication of discriminatorymatter 24-34-705 ($100 to $500 fine, or 30 
days to 90 daysjail, orboth) 

189. Denying or interfering with the rights to or enjoyment 
of public facilitiesby the b h d  and other handicapped 
Persons 

24-34-802 ($1 00maximum fine, orup 
to 60 daysjail,or both) 

190. Contracts forpublic printingwith prohibited persons. 
191. Violation of statute regardingrequirements for public 

printing contracts 

24-70-2 17 ($1,000 fnaximum h e )  

24-70-228 ($1,000 maximum fine) 

Z4-72-110 (2) ($100 to $1,000 h e )192. Failure to fUrnish abstracts or copies pursuant to the 
Public Records statute 

193. Violation ofPublic OpenRecords law 24-72-206 ($100 maximum fine, or up 
to 90daysjail, or both) 

194. ViolationofCriminalJustice Recordslaw 24-72-309 ($Z00maximum fine,or up 
to 90 daysjail, orboth) 

195. Divulginginformationregardingarecommendationof 
the Commission on Judicial Discipline before such 
recommendationis fiIed with the Supreme Court 

24-72-402 (up to a $500 fine) 

24-80-409 (1) ($500 maximumfme,or 
up to 30daysjail,orboth) 

196. Appropriating, excavating, injuring, ordatroyingany 
historical,prehistorical,or archaeologicalresource on 
pubIic land without a permit 

197. Destroying,defacixlg,removingorinjuringmonuments 
or marks erected to mark the Santa Fe Trail 

24-80-801 ($100 fine, or 30 to 90days 
jail, or both) 

UNCM 



C.RS. CitationElements of Offense 

198. Violating the limitation onpicking the state flower 24-80-908 ($5 to $50 fine) 

199. Destroying, damaging,-defacing, or taking anything 
firom a designated ghost town 

24-80-1202 ($2,000maximumfine,or 
up to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

Health Related Offenses 

200. Violation ofHealth laws 25-1-114 (4) ($1,000 maxim= fine, 
or up to 1yearjail, orboth) 

201. Violation ofPublic Health laws 25-1-514 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yex jail, orboth) 

202. UnlawM disposition of dead animals 25-1-612($5 to $50 fine) 

203. Selling or permitting to run at large a diseased 
domestic animal 

25-1-663 ($5 to$100 fine, or 10 to W 
daysjail, orboth) 

204. Importinga diseaseddomestic animal 25-1-664 ($100 to $5000 fine, or up to 
1 yearjail, or both) 

205. Violation ofRegional Health Department statute 25- 1-716 (4) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

206. Making a false;statement onany vital statisticsrecord 

207. Violation of the provisionsof the Vital Statistics Act 

25-2-1 18 (1) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

25-2-118 (2) (up to $100 he,orup to 
30 daysjail, orboth) 

208. Operatinghospital without license 

209. Unlawfullymaintainingorallowingtoexistanuisance 
or unsanitary conditions 

210. Violation of DiseaseControl statute 

211. Violation ofh a t a l  Examinationstatute 

212. Violation of Blindness in Newly Born statute 

25-4- 106 ($200maximum fine) 

2 5 4 11 1($200 maximum fine) 

25-4-204 ($300 maximum fine) 

25-4-305 ($10to$50 fine, orup to 50 
daysjail) 

213. Violation ofVenereal Diseasestatute 254407 ($300maximum he,orup 
to 90 daysjail, or both) 

254509 (1) ($1,000maximum h e ,  
or up to 1 yearjail, or both,plus order 
of isolation, quarantine, or treatment) 

214. Violation of Tuberculosis statute 

215. Failure to make required reports pursuant to the 
Tuberculosis statute 

254509  (2) (8I00 maximum fine) 

UNCM 



Elements ofOffense 

216. Violation of RabiesControl statute 

217. Violation, by a retail food store owner, of any of the 
provisionsof the Retail Food Store SanitationAct 

218. Releasing or makitla public confidential infomtion 
h m amedical record regardingthe results of atest for 
the HIV virus 

219. Violation of Enrichment of Flour and Bread statute 

220. Violation of the provisions of section 25-5-403 (1) of 
the ColoradoPureFood andDrug Law 

221. Sale,furnishing, orgivingto anyperson under 18years 
of age, any confectionerywhich contains alcohol in 
excess of one-half of one percent by volume 

222. Misbrandingof imported meat 

223. Violation of section 25-5-504 of the Hazardous 
Substancesstatute 

224. Refusalto allow inspectionsprovided for in the Dairy 
Products statutes or obstructing the proper officers 
fromperforming duties provided for in&statutes 

225. Violationof theprovisionsnot otherwisep d b e d  in 
part 1 of the DairyProducts statute 

226. Violation of any of the provisions regardingimitation 
dairy products 

227. Violation of the provisions of the Colorado Frozen 
Desserts Act 

228. Knowing violation of any requirement or prohibition 
of an emission control regulation listed in section 
25-7-122.1 (1) (b) pursuant to the Colorado Air 
Pollution Prevention and Control Act 

C.RS. Citation 

2 5 4 1 4  ($100 maximumfine, or up 
to 30 daysjail) 

2 5 4 1312(up to $500fine, orupto 90 
daysjail, orbow 

2541409 (2) ($500 to $5,000 h e ,  or 
6 months to 2 yearsjail, or both) 

25-5-206 ($100maximum fine, or up 
to 30 daysjail) 

25-5-405 (1) ($1000 m h u m  fine,or 
up to 6monthsjail, orboth) 

25-5-405 (4) (up to$750 fine) 

25-5-411 (1) (n) ($100 to $1,000 fine, 
or 30 to 90 daysjaiI, or both) 

25-5-504 (1) ($500 maximum fine, or 
up to 90 day jail, or both) ($3,000 , 
maximum fine, or up to 1year jail, or 
both if with intent to dehud or . 
mislead, or for second or subsequent 
offenses) 

25-5.5-114 (up to $100 fine, or up to 
30 daysjail) 

25-5.5-116 ($10 to $200 fine, and up 
to60&ys jail) 

25-5.5-209 (upto $1000 fine,or up to 
90daysjail orboth) 

25-5.5-3 12 (up to $2,000fine, or up to 
90 daysjail, orboth) 

25-7-122.1 (1) (b) (up to$25,000 fine 
per day ofviolation) 
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F1ement.s of Offense C.RS. Citation 

229. Knowing violation of any requirement, prohibition, or 25-7-122.1 (1) (c) (up to $25,000 fine 
order regarding an operating permit for emission of per day of violation; pendty doubled 
pollutants or failure to pay the permit fee for a second conviction within two 

years of first conviction) 

230. Making any false statement, omission, alteration, 
representation, or certification in any document 
rapid pursuant to the Colorado Air Pollution 
Prevention and Control Act 

23 1. Negligent violation of any requirement or prohibition 
of an emission control regulation pursuant to the 
Prevention of Siguificant Deterioration Program under 
the Colorado Air Pollution Prevention and Control Act 

232. Failure to noti@ of discharge of oil in waters of the 
state 

233. Falsifjmg documents related to or tampering with 
water quality monitoring device 

234. False representation as acertified water treatment plant 
operator pursuant to the Water and Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Operators statute 

235. Violation of sections 25-1 1-107 (I), (2), and (2.5) of 
the Radiation Control statute 

236, Selling motor vehicle in violation of noise restriction 
statute 

237, Violation of Recreation Land Preservation statute 

238. Tfazlsporting any hazardous waste to a facility without 
a permit, or treating, storing or disposing such waste 
without a permit; false representation in any 
application or record required by the State Hazardous 
Waste Management Program 

25-7-122.1 (2) (up to $1 2,500 fine per 
violation) 

25-7-122.1 (3) (d) (up to $12,500 fine 
per day of violation) 

25-8-601 (2) ($1 0,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 year jail, or both) 

25-8-610 (1) ($1 0,000 maximum fine, 
or up to 6 months jail, or both) 

25-9-1 10 (1) ($3,000 maximum fine) 

0 

254 1-1 07 (3) ($100 to $500 fine, or 
30 to 90 days jail, or both) 

25-13-1 14 ($500 maximum fine) 

25-15-31 0 (2) ($25,000 maximum h e  
per day of violation) 

239. Storage of hazardous waste, by a hazardous waste 25- 15-3 10 (4) (b) ($25,000 maximum 
gmerator, exceeding the 90-day storage period or any fme per day of violation) 
extension thereof 

240. Violation of the provisions of sec tion 25- 17-204 of the 25- 17-204 (4) ($2,000 maximum fine, 
Waste Tire Haulers statute or up to 30 days jail, or both) 

241. Falsifying identification or misrepresenting medical 25-20-1 07 ($300 maximum fine, or up 
condition on identification device to 90 days jail, or both) 



Elements ofOffense 

242. Conducting or maintaining a personal care barding' 
borne without having obtained a Iicense from the 
Departmentof Health 

Human Services Code Offenses 

243. Divulgingconfidential informationofthe Department 
of Social Services 

244. Violation ofChild Care Centers statute 

OffePsesRelated to Iastitudons 

245. Incurring or contracting my indebtedness, by any 
officer ofany state institution, for, on behalf of, or in 
the name of suchinstitution orinthenameofthestate 
in excess of the sum appropriated by the General 
Assemblyfortheuseandsupportofsuchinstitutionfor 
the fiscalyear 

Offenses Related to Military and Veterans 

246. Escrirnination against officers or enlisted persons of 
the militaryinemployment 

247. Violation of any of the provisions of Part 6 of Article 
3 ofTitle28 regardingmembers oftheNational Guard 
and public and private employees 

248. Destroyingdamaging,selling,orillegallydisposingof 
miIiw prop-

Offenses Related to Lwd Governments 

249. Divulging sales tax information by employee of 
municipality or county 

250. Impersonating a peace officer 

Offenses Related to County Governments 

251. Sheriffwho chargesexcessivelyfor service ofprocess 
or who rehses to serve process; charging for 
constructivemileage 

C.RS. Citation 

25-27-103(1) (a)($50to $500 fine) 

26-1-1 14(5)($500@mum h e ,  or 
up to 3 monthsjail, orboth) 

27-2-106($300maximumh e )  

28-3-506(2) ($5,000 maximumfine) 

28-3-611 ($500 maximum fine) 

28-3-702($500 maximum fineor up 
to 6monthsjail) 

29-2-106(4) (c) (II)($1,000 maximum 
fine and removal h m office) 

29-5-I02 ($500 maximum fine,orup 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

UNCM 



Elements of Offense C-RS. Citation 

252. Publicofficerneglectingorrefusingtoperformofficial 30-1-1I0 ($10 to $200 h e )  
act 

253. Refusing to pay over to County Treasurer or State 
Treasurer the fees ofhis or her office 

254. Acting as CountyCommissioner after failing to give 
bondorafterjudgment ofremovalfromofficehas been 
entered 

255. Failure of CountyTreasurer to perform duties 

256. Defacing or destroyingnotice to leave attended and to 
extinguishcamp fire 

30-1-117($1,000maximumhe,orup 
to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

30-1 0-3 15 ($500 to $5,000 fine, or 30 
days to 6 monthsjail) 

30-10-726 ($50 to $500 he, removd 
h m officeat the court's discretion) 

30-15-202($100 maximumfine*orup 
to 3 monthsjail, or both) 

257. Discharging fiearms in designated areas where it is 30-15-303 ($100maximum fine) 
unlawful 

258. Violation of SolidWasteDisposalSite statute 30-20-114 ($2,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 30 daysjail, orbotb) 

259. Failure of County Commissioner to publish financial 30-25-1 11(3) ($100 maximum fine) 
statement ofcounty 

260, Violation of Limitation on Levy statute 30-25-206 ($1,000 maximum fine, 
removal from office) 

261. Transferringtitle to or selling subdivided land before 30-28-1 10(4) (a) ($500 to $1,000 fine) 
final plat has been approved 

262. Erecting, constructing,altering,orusing any building 30-28-124 (1) (a) and (1) (b)0($100 
or structure inviolation ofcountyzoningregulationor maximum fine, orup to 10daysjail, or 
unlawfully using a building or land in violation of both) 
county zoning regulation 

263. Constructingor altering abuilding in violation of any 30-28-209 (1) (a) ($100 maximum 
provision of the area building code fine, orup to 10daysjail, or both) 

264. Using a building or structure in violation of any 30-28-209 (1) (b) ($100 maximum 
provisionof the area building code h e ,  or up to 10 daysjail, or both) 

Offenses Related to Municipal Governments 

265. Mayoror member of the governingbody of any cityor 31-4-407($25 to $100fine) 
town who receives illegal compensation 

UNCM 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

266, Willful destruction, defacement, mutilation, or 
suppression of a recall petition or w i W  neglect in 
filing or delays in delivering a recall petition for a 
municipal official or any other tampering with such 
petition 

267. Penalty forMunicipalElection Offensesnototherwise 
specified 

268. Wrongfully or wilhlly destroying, defacing, 
mutilating, suppressing,neglecting or failing to cause 
nominationpapers to be filed by the proper time 

269. Offering or knowingly permitting anyme to offer a 
bribe or promise of gain to an elector in exchangefor 
signinganynomination or election paper, or accepting 
suchbribe or promise of gain 

270. Destroying,concealing,or suppressingofficialballots, 
tallysheets,registrationbook orlists,orpollbookbyan 
election official, or failure to deliver such to the clerk 
within the prescribed time 

271. Willllly destroying or defaag any ballot or tally 
sheet, or willfully delaying the delivery of such, or 
concealing or removing such @omthe polling place 

272. Willfully and maliciously, on the part of an election 
judge, refusing or neglecting to receive the ballot of 
any registered elector or knowingly and willfully 
permitting any person to vote who is not entitled to 
vote at any election 

273. Revealing how a disabled voter voted after assisting 
suchdisabled person in voting 

274. Violating, neglecting,or omitting to perform, on the 
partofamunicipalofficialorelectionofficial,imposed 
election duty or administeringa false o& 

275. Violation of the offenses listed asunlawful receipt of 
money under the Municipal Election Code 

276. Showingaballotwhichhasbeenpreparedforvotingin 
such a way as to reveal its contents or marking a ballot 
by meansof which it can be identified 

3 14503 (5) (Up to $1,000 fine, orup 
to oneyearjail, or both) 

3l-l@l5O4($l,OOOmaximumfbe,or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1508 ($1,000maximum fine, or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1509 ($1,000maximumfine,or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1511 (1) a d  (2) ($1,000 
maximum fine, or up to 1 yearjail, or 
bow 

31-10-1512($l,000rnaxirnurnfine,or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1513 ($l,oOOmaximumfine,or 
up to 1yearjail, or both) 

3l-IO-l514 ($1,000maximum he,or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1515 ($1,0OOmaximumfine,or 
up to 1year jail, or both) 

31-10-1516 (2) ($1,000 maximum 
fine, or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

3 1-10-1517 ($1,00Ornaximumfine, or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 



Elements of Offense 

Violation of any of the offenses listed under 
"Delivering and receiving ballots at polls" in the 
Municipal Election Code 

Electioneeringonelectiondaywithinanypollingplace 
or in any public skeet or room or in anypublicmanner 
within 100feetofanybuildinginwhicha pollingplace 
is located 

Violation of the offenses listed under "Employer's 
unlawfbl acts" in the Municipal Election Code 

Making use of, directly or indirectly, any force? 
violence, restraint, abduction, duress,or forcible or 
hudulent device or contrivance, or to inflict or 
threaten to inflict, or to impede, prevent, or otherwise 
interfereaqualifiedelector,ortorefkinfromgivingan 
elector hi5 or her vote 

Violationof anyof the provisionsof theoffenses listed 
under "Unlawhlly givingor promisingmoney" in the 
MunicipalElection Code 

Attemptingto influenceordetera voteror fraudulently 
chging  or alteringa ballot 

Interfering with a voter when inside the immediate 
voting area or when marking a ballot or operating a 
voting machine 

Introducing liquor into polls while any election is in 
process 

Causing a ballot to misstate the wishes of the voter or 
causing other deceit with intent to induce a defective 
ballot to be cast 

Altering inanywayanabstractofvotersposted outside 
a pollingplace 

Making anybet orwager with a qualified electorupon 
any event arisingout of an election 

Tampering with any notice of election or with any 
suppliesor conveniencesfurnished to enable avoter to 
prepare his or her baIIot 

Tamperingwith registration book, registration list, or 
pollbook 

UNCM 

C.RS. Citation 

31-10-1518 (4) ($1,000 m a ~ i m ~ m  
fine, or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1521($l,OOOmaXimumfine,or 
up to 1yearjail, orboth) 

31-10-1522 (2) ($1,000 maximum 
fine, or up to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

31-10-1523($1,000maximum fine,or 
up to I yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1524 (2) ($1,000 maximum 
fine, or up to 1yearjail, orboth) 

31-10-1525($1,000maximum fine,or 
up to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

3l-lO-l526($1,000maximumfine,or 
up to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

31-10-1527 ($1,000maximumfine,or 
up to 1 yearjail,orboth) 

31-10-1528(%l,OoOmaximum fine,or 
up to 1year jail, or both) 

31-10-1530($1,000 maximum fine,or 
up to 1yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1531($l,OOOmaximum fme,or 
up to 1yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1532($l,000maximumfine,or 
up 1 year jail, or both) 

31-1 0-1533($1,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 1yearjail, or both) 



Elements of Offense 

290. am per in^withavothgmachinewith intent to change 
the tabulation ofvotes 

291. Interfering with an elaction official or inducing an 
electionofficial to violate his or her duties 

292. Taking or placing title to property in the name of 
another, orpaying the taxes, or taking or issuing a tax 
receipt in the name of another for the purpose of 
attempting to qualify as a qualified taxpaying elector 

293. Failing to keep registry of  warrants or certihcates of 
indebtedness 

294. Making or causing to bemade a comwtionof sewers 
servingpropertyin anyunincorporatedterritorywith a 
sewerage systemofanycitywithout apermitfromsaid 
city 

OffensesRelated to Special Distrjcts 

295. Maintaining a f ie  hazard within any fire protection 
district premises 

296. Making a false alarm or cutting a fire alarm telegraph 

297. Damagingordestroyingworksofwater and sanitation 
districts 

298. Wrongfullydamaging, injuring,ordestroyingproperty, 
or impairing the usefulness of any facility, structure, 
improvement, equipment or other property of the 
Regional TransportationDistrict, or interferencewith 
any officer?agent,or employee of the district in the 
discharge ofhis orher duties 

299. Sameasabove,provisionappliedtoanUrbanDrainage 
and Flood Control District 

C.RS. Citation 

3 1-10- 1534($1,000maximumfine,or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1535($1,000maximumb e ,  or 
up to 1yearjail, or both) 

31-10-1536 ($1,00Omaximumfine,or 
up b 1 year jail, or both) 

31-20407 ($100 to $500 fine) 

31-35-7 12($1 0 to$50 fine, or20to90 
daysjail, or both) 

32-1-1002(3) (d) ($50to $250 finefor 
each day ofviolation) . 
32-1-1002 (4) (b) ($300 maximum* 
fme, or up to 90 daysjail, orboth) . 
324545  (1) ($300 maximum fine, or 
up to 90 daysjail, orboth) 

32-9-160 (1) ($300 maximum fine, or 
up to 90 daysjail, or both) 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and OutdoorRecreation 

22-11-815 ($300maximum fine, orup 
to 90daysjail, or both) 

300. Failure to account for licensesor failure to pay overto 
the Division of Wildlife moneys received from the 
sales of licenses and donations when the amount in 
question is less than $200 

334101 (11) (a) ($100 to $1,000 fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 



Elements of Offense C&S. Citation 

301. Violationof anyof the provisions of Articles 1 to 6 of 336-304 (1) ($50 fine and 5 license 
Title 33 pursuant to the Division of Wildlife and Parks suspensionpink) 
and Outdoor Recreation 

302. Pwhasing, applying for, or exercising the benefits 33-6-106 (6) ($500 fine and a 2-year 
conferred by a license when such license has been extensionoftheoriginal suspension;if 
suspended under a lifetime suspensionwhen the 

violation occurred, $1,000 to 10,000 
h e  andup to 90daysjail, or both) 

303. Procuringor using more than one license of a certain 33-6-107 (1) (a) ($50 fine and 10 
type in acalmdaryear license suspensionpoints; $200 fine 

and 15 license suspensionpoints for 
big game license) 

305. Taking wildlife without aproper and valid license 

304. Making a false statement or providing false 33-6-107 (2) (a) (For each non-big 
information in connection with applying for or game license, a fine that is twice the 
purchasingalicense,or acceptingfalse information in cust of the most expensive license for 
wnnectionwith issuing a license that speciesand 10 license suspension 

points; for each big game license, a 
fine that is twice the cost of the most 
expensive license for that species and 
15 license suspensionpoints). 
33-6- 107 (3j(For each non-biggame 
license, a fine that is twice the cost of 
the most expensive license for that 
species and 10 license suspension 
points; for each big game license, a 
fine that is twice the cost of the most 
expensive license for that species and 
15 license suspensionpoints) 

306. Hunting wildlife with a youth licensewhen under 16 
yearsofageunIesspersonallyaccompaniedby aperson 
18 years of age or older who holds a valid hunter 
education certificate 

307- Taking big game, if under 12 years of age, or if 
between12and 16years ofage, notbeingaccompanied 
by a person over 18 years of age 

308. PossessingwiIdlife without a license at the site where 
the wildlife iskept 

33-6-107 (3.5) ($50 fineand 5 Iicease 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-107 (4) ($50 fime and 10 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-107 ( 5 )  ($50 fine and TO license 
suspension paints) 

UNCM 



Elements of Offense 

309. Fishing, if over 16years of age, witholrt avalid fishing 
license;Ifunder 16 years of age, possessingmore than 
the hI1bag or possession limit set by the commission 

310. Thealternation,transfer, sale, loan, assignment,or use 
of a lawfilly acquired license to anotherperson 

311. The pur~haseof any hunting or trapping license 
without a hunter education certificate by any person 
born on or after January 1,1949 

312. Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-109 
regarding illegal possexion of wildlife 

313. R e f i d  to allow inspection of license and wildlife, a 
checkof license and wildlifewhen requested to do so 
at a check station; failure to tag wildlife, eluding an 
officer 

314. Failure to retain evidence ofwildlife sex and species 

315. Illegal sale o fwildlife other than big game 

316. Providing goods or services for compensation on 
property owned or managed by the Division of 
Wildlife, unIess permitted by Wildlife Commission 
Rules 

317. Violation of section 33-6-114 regarding the 
transportation, importation,exportation,andreleaseof 
wildlife 

318. Stealingwildlifenot lawfullyacquiredorpassessed 

319. Tamperingwith a legally set trappingdevice 

C.R.S. Citation 

33-6-107 (6) ($50 fine and 10 l i h  
suspensionpints) 

33-6-107 (7) ($200 fineand 15 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-107 (8) (f50 fine ,and 10 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-109 (3) a d  (4) ($250 to $1,000 
fine and 5 to 10 license suspension 
pointsper incident) 

33-6-111 (I), (Z), (3), md (4) ($50 to 
$1,000 fine and 5 to 10 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-112 ($100 fine, and 10 license 
suspension points for big game; $50 
fme and 5 license suspeflsim points 
for all other wildlife) 

334-113 (2) (b) ($100 to $1,000 fine, 
ox up to 1 year jail, or both, and 20 
license suspensionpoints) 

33-6-113.5 (2)($100 to$l,OOOfine,or 
up to 1 year jail, or both, and 20 
licensesuspensionpoints) 

33-6-1 14 (4) ($50 fine and 5 license 
suspension points per incident 
involving native wildfife; $250 to 
$1,000 fine and 5 license suspension 
pointsperincidentinvohhgnonnative 
or exotic wildlife) 

33-6-115 (1) ($100 to $500 fine and 20 
license suspensionpoints) 

33-6-115 (2) ($200 fine and 10license 
suspensionpoints) 
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Elements of Offense 

320. Intentional interference with l a m  activities of 
hunting, trapping, and fishing 

321. Violation of section 33-6-116 regarding "Hunting, 
trapping, or fishing on private property-postingpublic 
lands" 

322. WillfuI destruction of wildlife other than big game, 
eagles, and endangered species 

323. Advertising, conducting, or offering to conduct a 
contest to kill big game animals 

324. Failure to make a reasonable attempt to locate game 
wildlife suspected of injury to take into possession 

325. Failure to reasonably attempt to dress or care for and 
provide for human consumptionthe edible portion of 
any game wildlife 

326. Usingwildlifeas bait 

327. Fishing, trapping, hunting, or taking wildlife out of 
season or in a dosed area 

328. Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-121 
requiringhunters to wear daylight fluorescent orange 
garments 

329. Hunting in acadessmanner 

C.RS. Citation 

33-6-1 15.5 (3) ($500 to $1,000 fine 
and 20 license suspensionpoints) 

33-61 16 (3) ($100 fineand20 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-1 17 (1) (b) ($100 to $1,000 fine, 
or up to 1 year jail, or both and 20 
Iicense suspensionpoints) 

33-6-118 ($500 fine and 20 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-119 (1) (a) ($100 fine and 15 
license suspension points fox big 
game; when small game, $50 fine and 
15 license mpmsionpoints) 

33-6-1 19 (2) (Ifbig game, $300 fine 
and 15 licensesuspensionpoints;$100 
fine and 10 license points for other 
game) 

33-6-119 (3) ($100fine and 10 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-120 (For each non-big game 
license, a fine that is twice the cost of 
the most expensive license for that 
species and 10 license suspension 
points; for each big game license, a 
fine that is twice the cost of the most 
expensive license for that species and 
15 license suspensionpoints) 

33-6-121 (2) ($50 fine and 5 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-122($100 to $1,000 fine, orup to 
1 year jail, or both, and 20 license 
suspensionpoints) 

330. Hunting under the influence of alcohol ar any 33-6-123 ($100to $1,000 fine,or upto 
controlled substance 1 year jail, or both, and 20 license 

suspensionpoints) 
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Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

320. Intentional interference with lawfd activities of 33-6-1 15.5 (3) ($500 to $1,000 fine 
hunting, trapping, and fishing and 20 license suspensionpoints) 

321. Violation of section 33-6-1 16 regarding "Hunting, 33-6-1 16(3) ($100 fineand20 license 
trapping, or fishingon private property-postingpublic suspension pints) 
lands" 

322. Willful destruction of wildlife other than big game, 33-6-117 (1) @) ($100 to $1,000 fine, 
eagles, and endangered species or up to 1 year jail, or both and 20 

license suspensionpoints) 

323. Advertising, conduc~g,or offering to conduct a 
contest to kill big game animals 

324. Failure to make a reasonable attempt to locate game 
wildlife suspected of injury to take into possession 

325. Failure to reasonably attempt to dress or care for and 
provide for human consumptionthe edible portion of 
any game wildlife 

326. Usingwildlifeasbait 

327. Fishing, trappin& hunting, or taking wildlife out of 
seasonor in a cbsed area 

Violation of the provisions of section 33-6-
requiring hunters to wear daylight fluorescent orange 
garments 

329. Hunting in acarelessmanner 

330. Hunting under the influence of alcohol ar any 
controlled substance 

UNCM 

33-6-1 18 ( $ 5 0  fine and 20 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-119 (1) (a) ($100 fine and 15 
license suspension points fox big 
game;when anal1game, $50 line and 
15 license suspensionpoints) 

33-6-119 (2) (Ifbig game, $300 fine 
and 15licensesuspensionpoints;$100 
fine and 10 license points for other 
g-el 

33-6-1 19 (3) ($100 fine and 10 license 
suspension points) 

334120  (For each non-big game 
license, a fine that is twice the cost of 
the most expensive license for that 
species and 10 license suspension 
points; for each big game license, a 
fine that is twice the cost of the most 
expensive license for that species and 
15 license suspensionpoints) 

33-&121 (2) ($50 fine and 5 license 
suspension points) 

33-6-122 ($100 to$1,000 fine, or up to 
1 year jail, or both, and 20 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-123 ($100 to $1,000 fine, or up to 
I year jail, or bath, and 20 license 
suspensionpoints) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

331. Hunting, taking, or harassing wildlife fiomor with a 33-6-124 (1) (a) ($200 fine and 10 
motorvehicle license suspensionpoints) 

332. Discharging a firearm or releasing an arrow Earn a 33-6-124 (1) (b) ($200 fine and 10 
mator vehicle with the intent to take wildlife license suspensionpoints) 

333. Uskg an aircraft to spot or locate wildlife and 33-6-124 (2) ($2,000 fine and 15 
communicating its location to a person ontheground license suspensionpoints) 
as an aid to hunting or pursing wildlife; pursuing, 
hunting,or takingof game by the airborneperson or a 
persononthegroundreceivingsuchcommunicationon 
the same day or the day followingsuch flight 

334. Useof electronicdevicesby two ormorepeople onthe 33-6-124 (3) ($200 fineand 15 license 
ground, ina motorvehicle,or inaboat tocommunicate suspensionpoints) 
information to M e r  aviolation of the provisionsof 
Articles 1 through6 of Title 33 regardingwildlife 

335. Possession of a loaded firearm ina motorvehicle 

336. Shooting h m  a public wad 

337. Hunting with artificial light 

338. Usingnightvision equipment,light-gatheringoptics,or 
thermal imaging devices to aid in hunting or taking 
wildlife outside of legal hunting hours established by 
the Wildlife Commission 

339. Willfully damaging QY destmcting dens or nests or 
harassing wildlife 

340. Knowingfy or negligently allowing or directing a dog 
to harass wiIdlife 

341. Damaging property or habitat under the Division of 
Wildlife's control 

342. UsinganyDivision ofWildlife propertyin violationof 
anycommissionruleorregulation 

33-6-1 25 ($50 fine and 15 license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-126 ($50 fine and 5 license 
suspensionpoints} 

33-6-127 (1) (b) ($200 fme and 20 
license suspensionpoints) 

33-6-127(2) (b) ($2,000 fine and 20 
licensesuspensionpoints) 

33-6-128 (1) ($100 fine and 10license 
suspensionpoints) 

33-6-128 (2) ($200 fme) 

33-6-129 (1) ($100 to $1,000 h e , or 
up to 1 year jail or bth, and 
reimbursement for damages upon 
order of court) 

33-6-129 (2) ($50 fine) 



Elements of Offense 

Using toxicants, poisons, drugs,dynamite, explosives, 
or any stupefing substancesfor the purpose of taking 
or harassing anywildlife 

Placingfood orediblewastein theopenwith the intent 
of luring a bear 

Failuretoaccount forpassesand registrationsorfailure 
to pay over moneys received from the sale ofpasses 
and registrationsto theDivision of Parksand Outdoor 
Recreation 

Operation of a vessel in a wanton m m e r  or with 
willful disregard for the safety ofpersonsor property 

Operation of a vessel while under the influence of 
alcohd or drugs 

a sailboat or motorboat while under the 
i n f l u k e  of alcohol or a controlled substance 

Knowingauthorizationofthe operationofamotorboat 
or sailboat by another who is under the influence of 
alcoholor a controlled substance 

Operation of a motorboat or sailboat when a couxt-
ordered suspension is in effect 

Operation of or riding water skis, aquaplanes, 
surfboards, inner tubes, and similar devices while 
under theinfluenceofalcohol oracontrolledsubstance 

C.R.S. Citation 

336-130 (1) ($200 fineand 20 license 
suspension points) 

334-131 (1) and (3) (First-he 
violators are given a waming. Second 
and subsequent violations are 
misdemeanors.Upto $100finefor the 
iirst misdemeanor offense, up to $500 
fine for the second misdemeanor 
offense, and up to $1,000 fine for the 
tbird and subsequent misdemeanor 
offenses.) 

33-12-104 (11) (a) ($200 to $1,000 
fie, or up to 1year jail, or both) 

33-13-108 (3) ($200 to $1,000 fine, or 
up to 1yearjail, or both) 

33-13-108 (4) ($200 or $1,000 h e ,or 
up to 1yearjail, or both) 

33-13-108.1 (12) (a) ($200 to $1,000 
fine or 5 days (mandatory) to 1 year 
jail or both and up to 96 mandatory 
hours public service) 

33-13-108.1 (13) (b) ($200 to $1,000 
fine or up to I yearjail, orboth) 

33-13-108.2 (1) (Mandatory3 to 180 
day jail and $300 to $1,000 fine for 
fist offense; Mandatory 90 day to 1 
year jail and $500 to $3,000 fine for 
2nd offense) 

33-13-1 10(3) (b) ($200to $1,000 fine, 
or up to 1yearjail, or both) 



Elements of Offense CRS.Citation 

'352. Operation of a snowmobile without regard for the 33-14-1 16 (6)($200 to $1,000 fine, or 
safety of persons or property, or, operation of a up to 1 yearjail, orboth) 
snowmobile while under the influenceof alcohol or a 
controlled substance 

353. Eluding orattemptingtoelude a DivisionofParks and 33-15-105 ($300 fine) 
Recreation officer 

354. Starting, building, tending, or maintaining a fire in a 33-1 5-1 06 (3) ($1,000 h e )  
carelessor recklessmannmthat indicateseither a lack 
of due regard for the firehazardpresent or a wanton 
and willful disregardfor the safety ofpersons 

355. Operating or soliciting commercial business on any 33-15- 114 ($100 to $1,000 he,or up 
propertyownedormanagedbytheDivisionofWildlife to 1 yearjail,or both) 
without thewrittenpermissionof the division 

356. River au~tterviolation of safetyequipmentprovision 33-32-107{2)(a) ($100 fine) 
of 33-13-106 

OffensesRelated toMineral Resources 

357. Failure to secuely cover or fence an abandoned mine 34-24-110 (1) (Up to $300 fme) 
or removing suchcoveror fhce without pamission 

358. Trespassinginto any mine 34-24-1 10 (3) ($50 to $500 b e ,or up 
to ten daysjail, or both) 

359. Removingordestroyinganycoveringorfencingplaced 34-24-111($50 to $300 fine, or up to 
around or over any abandoned or inactive mine six monthsjail, or both) 

360. Entering any active or inactive mine unless 
accompaniedby,orwithpriorwrittenpermissionfiom, 
the operator of the mine 

361. Unlawful financial interest in mining operation 

362. Keeping andusingfalseor fraudulent scales orweights 
for weighmg ore 

363. Altering or changingtrue value of ore 

364. Violation of provisions re@g memoranda of ore 
sales 

365. Making afalse entry or statementin regards toreports 
required by the Oil and Gas ConservationAct 

34-24-112(3) ($50 to $500h e ,orup 
to ten daysjail, or both) 

34-33- 122 (9) ($2,500 maximum fine, 
or up to 1 yearjail, orboth) 

34-53-1 02 ($100 to $1,000fine, or up 
to 1 year jail, or both) 

34-53-103 ($100 to $1,000 fine,or up 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

34-54-106 ($50 to $500 fine, or 6 
monthsjail, or both) 

3460-121 (2) ($5,000 maximum h e ,  
or 6 monthsjail, or both) 

UNCM 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

366. Violationofstatuteregulatingoil wells and boreboles 34-61-108($500maximum ke,or up 
to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

Agriculture-Related Offenses 

367. Failing or refiuimg to give infomation to 
Commissioner of Agriculture as required by the 
agricultural statistics statute 

368. Failure to give information to county assessor as 
required by the agricultural statisticsstatute 

35-2-105($25to$200fineplus costs 
ofprosecution) 

369. Disclosure of confidential reports made to the 
Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to tht? 
Agricultural Statisticsstatute 

35-2-106($500 maximum fine plus 
costs of prosecution, or up to 1 year 
jail,orboth) 

370. Violation of statute regulatingprocessingof eggs 35-21-107(1) ($500maximum h e )  

35-23-1 1O ($500 maximum h e , or up 
to 3 monthsjail, or both) 

372. Violation ofstatute or interfereflce with the duties of 
the Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to the 
inspectionofagriculturalproducts statute 

35-23-116 ($500 maximum fine, or 3 
monthsjail, or both) 

. 
35-23.5-107(2)($500maximwn fine)373. ViolationofControlledAtmosphere StorageofApples 

Act 

374. Violation of the ColoradoBeeAct 35-25-111 (maximum$100fine) 

375. ViolationofAgricultureMarketingAct of1939 35-28-116 (2) ($50 to $500fine,or I0 
daysto6monthsjail,orboth) 

376. Violation of ColoradoSealofQuality statute 35-29-109 ($500 maximum fine, or up 
to 3 monthsjail, or bath) 

377. Violation of destruction of food products statute 35-31-104($100 to$l,OOOfine,or 30 
days to 1 yearjail, or both) 

378. Offering,for purpose ofobtainingbounty, the scalp of 
any coyote or wolf that waskilled outside of the state 

35-40-111 ($10to$50fine) 

379. Brand or cause to be branded any livestock with a 
brandwhich has not been recordedwith the state 

35-43-105(3) ($50 to$500, or30days 
to 1yearjail, or both) 

380. Brandingofmaverickwithout authorization 35-43-118(2)(3months to 1 yearjail) 

381. W ilIU injury of apersonbydriving stock onanother's 
land 

35-43-120 (2) ($25 to $100 fine) 
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Elements of Offense 

382. Failing to comply with requirements to brand calves 

C.R.S. Citation 

35-43-129 (4) ($100 to $500 fineand 
up to 90 daysjail) 

383. Herdingorgrazingofstockonpublicdomainmgenot 
entitled to be herded or grazed thereon 

35-45-104 ($1,000 maximum fine*or 
up to 6 monthsjail, or bath) 

384. Permitting livestock to graze or run at large in any 
municipality or public highway if it is separated fiom 
the land of such owner by a fence 

35-46-105 (2) [$ I0 to $200 fine) 

35-46-109 ($10 to $500 fine, or up to 
60 daysjail, or both) 

385. Takinglivestockintocustodywithout compliancewith 
the law 

386. Allowing horsesor mules to runat large 35-47- 103 (S25 to $500 fine) 

387. Allowing aninferiorbull or inferior ram bm at large 35-48-1 03 (3) ($1QO maximum fine) 

388. Shipping or driving livestock into state without an 
official health d c a t e  

35-50-103 ($100 to $1,000 fine, orup 
to 6 monthsjail, orboth) 

389. Transporting or driving sheep from authorized 
inspection district, without giving due notice to an 
authorizedinspector 

35-50-106 ($300 maxirnm h e *orup 
to 3 monthsjail, or both) 

35-50-1 10(2) ($500to $2,000 fine, or 
90 days to 1 yearjail, or both) 

390. Moving livestock fiom aquarantined area in violation 
of a quarantineorder 

391. Violation of any of the provisions of the Livestock 
HealthAct ormy lawfulorderoftheCommissionerof 
Agriculhtre 

35-50-1 19 (1) ($500 to $2,000 fine or 
up to 90 daysjail, orboth) 

392. Refusing to permit inspection of animals rwting to 
tuberculin test, or r e w i g  to clean buildings and 
premises of d ~ ~ b p ~ p a g a t i i I gsubstances and to 
disinfect such premises 

35-50-130 ($100to $500, orup to 90 
daysjail, or both) 

393. Violation of statutes concerning the control and 
eradicationofbxuceIlosis 

35-50-1 45 ($500 to $2,000, UP to90 
daysjail, or both) 

35-51-102 ($100 to $500 fme, or 30 
days to 1 yearjail, or both) 

394. Unlawful manufacture or sale of animal biological 
products 

395, VioIation ofanyof the provisions of Article 52 afTitle 
35 regarding hogs 

35-52-1 11 ($500 maximum fine) 

396. Makingafalsecertificatebyabrandinspectorpursuant 
to transportation of livestock statute 

35-53- 103 ($1,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 1 yearjail, or both) 



Elements of 0ffe11:se C.RS. Citation 

Shipping anima3s other than .those described in 35-53-1 06 ($1,000 maximum fine, or 
inspectioncertificateor substitutingothers therefor up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

Violating or disregarding any of the provisions of a 35-53-1 1 1 (2) ($300 to $3,000fine,or 
proclamation by the Governor prohibiting the 30 d a ~to I yearjail, or both) 
importation of livestock into this state or a designated 
area 

Violation of any o f  the provisions af sections 35-53-112 (1) ($200 to $1,000 fine,or 
35-53-101to35-53-112regardingshippinganimds upto90&ysto1yearjail,orboth) 
prior to inspection 

Violation of statutes regarding inspection and 35-53-120 ($300 maximum£be,orup 
transpartationof carcasses to 60 daysjail, or both) 

Transportinganimalswithout apermit from theowner 35-53- 124($300 maximum h e ,  orup 
ofsuchanimals,makingafdseorforgedpermit,or to3monthsjai1,orboth) 
refkiing to exhibit apermit 

Failing to have cattle inspected on arrival at market 35-53-126 ($100to $500 fine) 
before they are taken to the scales for weighing 

Segregating,formingflocksof, transporting,ordriving 35-53-132 ($300maximumhe,orup 
any s h q  b m authorizedinspection districtswithout to 3 monthsjail, or both) 
giving due notice to an authorizedinspector 

Failure to give or receive a bill of sale for livestock 35-54-102 ($25 to $500 fine, or 30 
sold days to 6 monthsjail, orboth) 

Operation of  a public livestock market without a 35-55-102 (6) ($25 to $100 fine) 
Iicense 

Violation ofTnedible Meat Rendering and Processing 
Act of 1967 

35-59-112($200maximumfine,orup 
to 90 daysjail, orboth) 

35-60-1 12 (1) ($100 to $250 fine)Violation of any of the provisions of the Colorado 
Commercial Feed Law 

35-60-112(6) ($100 minimum fine, or 
up to 30 daysjail, orboth) 

Using infomation which is entitled to protection as 
trade secretsforpersonal advantage 

Destroyingpropertyoffair exhibitor,visitor, ox lessee; 
wrongfullygaining admission to fairgrounds 

35-65-1 10 ($5 to $25 fine,or up to 30 
daysjail) 
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Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Offenses Related to Natural Resources 

410. Trespassing, cod t t ing  depredations,or negligently 36-7-201 (7)($300maximum he , or 
starting fires, or cutting or removing timber from a up to 3 monthsjail, or both) 
state forest without authority 

411. Making a fdse statement in application for weather 36-20-126 (2) ($5,000 maximum fine, 
modificationpermit, failing to file reports as required, or up to 6 monthsjail, or both) 
orviolatingmyprovisionoffheWeatherModification 
Act of 1972 

Oflenses Related to Water and Idgation 

412. Construction of works in a manner harmful to 37-3-106(2)($1,000maximum fine) 
conservancydistrict 

413- Preventingthe board ofdirectors of any conservancy 37-3-113($50maximum h e )  
district, or their agents, from entering upon lands 
within the district in order to make surveys and 
examinations 

414. Destructionorremovalofbenchmarks, witnessmarks, 37-7-102($100maximum fine) 
stakes, or other refefence marks, placed by the 
surveyors or engineersof a conservancydistrict

* 

415. Willfuldamageto conservancydistrictworks 37-7-103(1) ($500maximumfine and 
costs) 

416. R e f i d  toregulateflowofwater intocanal as required 37-80-117 ($100 maximum he) 
by State Ebgineer 

417. Falsereportof water gauge heights 

418. Interference with, injuring, or destroying water 
recording instrument 

419. Diverting water into ditch, c a d ,  flume,or reservoir 
contrary to order of State Engineer 

420, Willfully neglecting or refusing to deliver water,or 
preventing or interfering with the proper delivery of 
water to personshaving aright thereto 

421. Division engineer's willful neglect in prompt 
measurement of water necessaryfor land irrigation 

422. Collecting excessive fees or a bonus for delivery of 
water 

37-80-1 18($500maximum fhe) 

37-80-119($500maximum h e )  

37-84-112(2)($500maximum fine) 

37-84-121($10to $100fine,orup to 
1 monthjail, orboth) 

37-84-122($10to $100fine,or up lo 
1 monthjail, orboth) 

37-85-109 ($100 to $5,000 fine, 3 
months to 1 yearjail, orboth) 
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Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

423. Refusal to deliver water which can be lawfully 37-85-110 ($100to $5,000 fineIor 3. 
delivered months to 1 yearjail, or both) 

424. Interferingwith or damagingany statereservoir 37-88-1 07 ($1,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 1 year jail, orboth) 

425. Cutting or breaking gate, bank, or side of any ditch, 37-89-1 01 ($5 to $300h e ,  orup to 90 
canal, flume, or reservoir with intent to injure or to daysjail) 
steal the water 

426. Interferingwith adjustedheadgate 37-89-103 (1) ($300 maximumfine, or 
up to 60daysjail, orboth) 

427, Violation of water well construction and pump 37-91-111(2) ($500 maximum he,or 
installationstatute up to 90 daysjail, or both) 

OffensesReiated toReal and Personal Property 

428. Violation of the provisions ofsection 38-29-1 12 (1) 38-29-112 (2) ($250 to $1,000 fine, or 
regarding the transfer of certificate of title to a 10 days to 6 monthsjail, orboth) 
manufactured home 

429. Procuring if aresident ofthisstate,acertificateoftitle 38-29-120 ($50 to $100 he, or 10 
to amanufacturedhomeinanycountyofthe stateother days to 6 monthsjaiI, or both) 
than the cbunty in which the home is to be wed as a 
residence* 

430. Violation of the provision of section 38-29-141 (1) 
regarding the sale or transfer of a title to a 
manufacturedhome 

38-29-141 (2) ($100 to $500 fine, or 
10days to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

431. Violation of the provisions of section 38-29-142 
regarding notification of the repossession of a 
manufacturedhome 

38-29-142 (2) ($50 to $100fine) 

432. Failure to file notice of a change of location with the 
county assessor and treasurerpursuant to the Titles to 
Manufictured Homes Act 

433. Violation of sections 38-33-106 or 38-33-107 of the 
Condominium OwnershipAct 

38-33-108 ($500 maximum fine) 

434. Knowing violation of the provisions ofArticle 51 of 38-51-1 10 (2) ($150 to $1,500 fine) 
Title38regardingminimumstmdardsforland surveys 
and plats 

435. Willful andknowingviolation ofArticle 53 ofTitle 38 
regarding perpetuation of land surveymonuments 
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38-53-110 (2) ($150to $1,500 fine) 



Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

Tajtation Offenses 

436. Divulging confidential information fromtaxrecords 39-1-116 ($100 to $500 h e ,  or up to 
3 monthsjail, or both) 

437. Recording of document without collecting 39-13-105 ($50 fie) 
documentary fee 

438. Failure or refusal to pay documentary fee when such 39-13-106 (2) ($50 to $500 h e , or 10 
payment is require$ willfully and knowinglycreating days to 3 monthsjail, or both) 
a consideration greater or less than the actual 
consideration in connection with the granting or 
conveyingof title to real propertyby anyinstrumentto 
which the documentaq fee applies 

439. Officer or employee of the Department of Revenue 39-21-113 (6) ($1,000 maximum fine, 
divulginginfomationobtainedinaninvestigation; any removal h m  office if an officer or 
ofXicer or employee of the Department of Revenue employee of the state) 
engaging in the businessoftax accountingin aneffort 
to defeat or cancelany tax assessed by the state 

440. Failure to file a tax return and pay taxes 39-21-1 18(3) ($50,000 fine, orup to 1 
year jail, or both plus costs of 
prosecution) 

441. WiNully failing to pay gift tax, make a return, or 39-25-113 (2) ($1,000 maximum hne, 
supply informationrequired by Iaw or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

442. Failing to collect orpay sides tax as required 

443. Advertising that tax will be assumed orabsorbed 

444. Retainingexcess sales tax 

445. Making falsestatement inconnectionwith application 
for r e b d  of taxes 

446. Making a false statement onan invoice or application 
for gasolineor special fuel permit or an application for 
a refund of  taxes, or using the gasoline or special he1 
otherthan asstated in the permit 

447. Acting as distributor of special fuel without a license 

39-26-1 02 (22) (penalty is pursuant to 
article 26) 

39-26-108($1,000 maximum fine, 1 
yearjail, or both) 

39-26-112 ($1,000 maximum fine, 1 
yearjail, or both) 

39-26-703 (2) (d) ($500 maximum 
fine, or up to90daysjail, or both) 

39-27-103 (3) (c) ($1,000 
fine, or up to 1 yearjail, or both) 

39-27-104 (1) (a) ($75 h e )  

UNCM 



Elements of Offense 

448. Importing into this state special fuel without fmt 
obtaininga single trip permit 

OffensesRelated to Utilities 

449. Violation of statutes governing common carriers 

450. Violation of statutes governing motor vehicle carriers 

451, Violation of statutesgovetrningcontract motorcarriers 

452. Concealing the evidenceofthekilling orwounding of 
any animalby a railroad train 

OffensesRelated toAircraft and Airports 

453. Violation of AeronauticsAct of 1937 

C.RS. Citation 

39-27-105 (5) (d) ($75 fim) 

40-10-108 ($1,000 maximum fine, or 
up to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

40- 11-LO7 ($1,000maximum h e ,  or 
up to 6 monthsjail, or both) 

40-27-113 ($200maximumfine,or up 
to 30 daysjail, or both) 

41-1-108 ($500 maximum fine, or up 
to 6 monthsjail, orboth) 

454. Operation of an aimaft while under the influence of 41-2-102 (1) (a) ($300 to $1,000 fine, 
alcohol or one or more drugs or a combination of or fivemandatorydaysto oneyearjail, 
alcohol and drugs or bath) . 

455. Operation of an aircraft by any person who is an 41-2-102 (1) (b) ($360 to $1,000 fine, 
habitual user of anywntrolled substance orfivemandatoryda* tooneyearjail, 

or both) 

456. Operationofanaircraftwithexcessivealcobol content 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic 

457. Use of equipment and supplies fumished for the 
discharge of duties pursuant to the Uniform Motor 
Vehicle h w  forprivate orpleasure purposes 

458. Driving amotorvehiclewhen licenseisunderrestraint 
for an offense other than an alcohol-relatedoffense 

459. Drivingwhenlicense isunder restmint for anakahol-
related offense 

41-2-102 (2) (a) ($300to $1,000 fine, 
or fivemandatorydays tooneyearjail, 
or both) 

42-1-207 ($300 maximurn fine, or up 
to 6monthsjail, or both) 

42-2-138 (1) (a) ($50 to $500 h e  at 
the comt's discretionand 5 mandatory 
days to 6 monthsjail) 

42-2-1 38 (1) (d) II)($500 to $1,000 
fine at the coud's discretion and 30 
mandatoryclays to 1 yearjail) 



Elements of Ollfense 

42-2-404 (3) ($25 to $1,000 fine,orup 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

460. Driving acommercialvehiclewhilenot yet 21 yearsof 
age or while in possession of more than one valid 
driver's license 

461. Perfomlingcommercial driver's Iicense tests or acting 
as a commercial driver's license testing unit or tester 
when not duly licensed pursuant to the Commercial 
Driver's LicenseAct 

42-2-408 (2) ($25 to $1,000 fine, orup 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

462. Failure to register vehicle in Coloradowithin 30 days 
of becoming a resident of Colorado 

42-3-103 (4) (a) ($500 fine) 

42-3-105 (1) (d) 0 ($500 f i e  and a 
$500 civil fine) 

463. Knowingly providing fraudulent information or 
documentsto obtain mgistration of a motorvehicle 

464. Knowingly providing hudulent information or 
documentsto obtainrenewal ofregistrationfora rnotor 
vehicle 

42-3-1 12 (3 )  (b) @) ($500 h e  and a 
$500 civil fine) 

424203 (4) (a) (lj($100 fine; $5 fine 
if repairs made or vehicle is disposed 
of' 

465. Operating anunsafe vehicle 

466. Operatingan unsafe vehicle when a non-owner of the 
vehicle 

424203 (4) (b) (1) ($100 fine;$5 fine 
if rqmirs mads or vehicle is disposed 
of) 

467. Violation of any of the provisions governing motor 
vehiclesand obstructedwindows-prohibitedmaterials 

424227 (3) (b) ($500 to $5,000 fine) 

468. Possession of a counterfeit emissions sticker, or 
issuance ofacounterfeit emlssionssticker 

424313 (1) (c) and (2) @) ($25 to 
S1,000 he, or up to 90 days jail, or 
both) 

469. Violation of the provisions of section 424313 
regarding emissions stickers 

42-4-3 13 (3) (c) ($15 he) 

470. Violation of any of the provisionsof section 42-4-3 13 
by a nonownerdriver 

4 2 4 313 (3) (d) ($1 5 h e )  

471. Violation of any of the provisions regarding visible 
emissions h m diesel-poweredmotorvehicles 

472. Display of a disabilitydistress flagby any person who 
isnot a paraplegic or aperson with a disability 

42-4-611 ($100 to $300 h e ,  10-90 
daysjail, or both) 

473. Fraudulendy using or transferring a parking placard 
issued to a pason with a disability 

4241208 (11) ($500 fine and a $500 
civil fine) 



Elements of Offense 

474. Driving under the influenceof alcoholordrugs 

475. Driving while ability impaired by alcohol or drugs 

476. Drivingavehiclewhenanhabitualuserofacontrolled 
substance 

477. Driving a vehicle when the person's blood alcohol 
content is 0.08 or more at the time of the alleged 
offense or within 2 hours after driving 

478. Violation of regulations pertaining to school bus 
operators 

479. Failure to keep daily dealer records 

480. Failure to transfer certificate of title 

48I. Registering a motorvehicle ownedby apersonwho is 
a resident of the state at any address other than the 
address which the vehicle is principally operated or 
where the owner resides 

482. Sell, transfer, or diqom of a motor vehicle without 
complyingwith therequirementsof Part 1ofArticb 6 
of Title 42 

483. Failure to comply with the provisions of section 
42-6-2 I0 regarding disclosure rquirements upon 
transferof ownership of a salvage vehicle 

484. Driving while under suspensionor revocation 

485. Forging evidenceof ability to respond in damages or 
submitting false statement evidencing automobile 
liability policy 

4241301 (1) (a) ($300 to $1,000 h e  
and 5 mandatory days to 1 year jail 
plus 48 mandatory to 96 hours of 
public service) 

42-4-1 301 (1) (b) ($100 to $500 h e  
and 2 mandatorydaysto 180 daysjail 
plus 24 mandatory to 48 hours of 
public service) 

4241301 (1) (c) ($300 to $1,000h e  
and 5 mandatory days to 1 year jail 
phs 48 mandatory to 96 burs of 
public service) 

4 2 4 1301(2) (a) ($300 lo$1,000 fine 
and 5 mandatory days to 1 year jail 
plus 48 mandatory to 96 hours of 
public service) 

42-4-1 904 (3) ($5 to $100 fine, or up 
to 1 yearjail, or both) 

42-5-105 (4)($500 maximum fine) 

42-6-110 (2) ($1 5 to $500 be, or 10 
days to 60 monthsjail, or both) 

42-6-139 (3) and (4) ($500 fine and a 
$500 civil fine) 

42-6- 142 (2)  ($100 to $500fine,or 10 
daysto 6monthsjail, or both) 

42-6-206 (4) ($1,500 maximum k e  
fora first offense,$5,000 fine for each 
subsequent offense) 

42-7-422 ($50 to $500 fine and 5 days 
to 6 monthsjail) 

42-7-505($100to %1,000he,orup to 
90 daysjail, or both) 

UNCM 



ElementsofOffense 

486. Failure to surrender licensewhen required 

487, Violation of Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility 
Act 

488. Failure to have insurance orbond foramotor vehicle 
whenrequired 

489. Failure by motor vehicle repair facility or employeeto 
provide awritten ororal estimate or invoice 

490. Violation of anyoftheprohibitedactsregardingrepair 
ofa motor vehicle by a repairfacility or employeeof 
such facility 

491. Violation of any of the prohibited acts in the 
Motor Vehicle Repair Act other than those in 
sections 42-9-112 (I), (2), and (4) 

492. Installirsg orreinstalling,as  part of a vehicle idatable 
restraint system, any object in lieu of an air bag that 
was designed in accordance with federal safety 
regulationsforthemake,model, andyearof thevehicle . 

493. Transportation of hazardous materials without a 
pennit in violation of any of the provisions of 
section 42-20-201 

494. Transportationofhazardousmaterialsbymotorvehicle 
in amanner inconsistentwith the authorizedroute 

Offenses Related to Highwaysand Roads 

495. Violation of Outdoor Advertising Act 

496. Violation ofjunkyard statute 

497. Collecting toll upon a roadwhen ajudgment has been 
entered against the ownersor operatorsof said road 

498. Allowing stolenvehicle to be stored 

499. Obstructinghighway 

500. Overflowinghighway 

42-7-506 (1) ($100 to $1,000 fhe, or 
up to 90 daysjail, orboth) 

42-7-507($100to$1,000 fine,orupto 
90daysjail, or both) 

42-7-510(3) ($100 to $1,000 fine, or 
up to 90 daysjail, or both) 

42-9-112(1) ($500 to $2,000fineper 
violation) 

42-9-112(2)($500to$1,000fineper 
violation) 

42-9- 112 (2.5) ($500 per viviolation) 

42-9- 112 (4) ($2,500 to $5,000 fine, 
or oneyearjail, or both) 

42-20-204 ($250 fine) 

42-20-30s (2) ($250 h e  for 1st 
offense; $250 to $500 fine for 2nd 
offense within 1 year) 

43-1-417 (2) ($100 to $1,000fine) 

43-1-508 ($25 to $100 fine) 

43-3-318 ($100 maximum fine, or up 
to 90daysjail, or both) 

43-5-205 ($1 00maximumfine) 

43-5-301 ($10 to $300 fine) 

43-5-303 ($10 to $300 fine) 





This section contains a current listing of petty offenses. Petty offenses have two 
categories: class 1 and class 2. There are two unclassified petty off'enses listed at the end 
of the class 1 and class 2 petty offenses. The p d t y  for the commission of a petty offense 
depends on its classification. A class Ip&@ o f l i e  carries no minimum possible penalty, 
but a maximum possible penalty of 6 months in jail ardor a $500 fine. The penalty for a 
Jass 2 p m  oflense is a h e  specified in the section d e h g  the offense. The penalty for 
the unclassified petty offenses is listed with the offense. Only in very limited circumstances 
does a class 2 petty offense carry possible jail time. 

It is impartant to note that not all persons convicted of a class 1 petty offense that 
carries potentid jail time actually receive a sentence to a munty jail. Many receive a 
sentence to probation. Offendm convicted of a class 1 petty offense are entitled to apply 
for probation whereas those convicted of a class 2 petty offense are not. 

The crimes in this listing are grouped according to the statutory title in which they 
appear. Crimes that appear in Title 18 are further designat& by their article. For example, 
crimes in Article 4 of Title 18 are identified as "Offenses Against Property." 

All listings are current through 2005 regular session laws. 



Offense 

OffensesAgainst Property 

1. Third degree criminal trespass 

2. Defacingposted property 

Offenses InvolvingFraud 

3. False statements as to circulation 

4. Unauthorized useof a financial transactiondevicewhen the value is less 18-5-702 (3) (a) . 

than $100 

OffensesRelating to Morals 

5. Patronizing a prostitute 

6. Prostitute making a display 

7. Public indecency 

Offenses-Governmental Operations 

Accessory to a crime if the crime is designated as a misdemeanor 

Refusal topermit inspections 

Refirsing to aid a peace officer 

Inducing prisoners toabsent themselves 

Aiding escape from civil process 

Escape fromcustodyorconfinementwhilebeiigheldfor orchargedwith 
butnot convictedofamisdemeanor,pettyoffense,ormunicipalordinance 

Second degree criminal misconduct 

Designationofinsurer by a public servant 

Fdse swearing 



Offense 

Offenses Against Public Peace, Order and Decency 

C.RS. Citation 

Disorderly conduct in violation ofsection 18-9-106 (1) (a) to (c) 18-9-106 (3) 

Loitering 18-9-112 (2) 

Throwingmissiles at vehicles 18-9-1 16 

Bringing alcoholic bwerages, bottles, or cans into the major league 18-9-123 (3) 
baseball stadium 

Refusal to yield party line 18-9-307 (2) 

Requestingthe use of a party line on the pretextthat anemergencyexists, 18-9-307 (3) 
knowing that no emergency exists 

Failureby a person, firm, or corporationproviding telephone directories 18-9-308 
to provide notice ofthe party line requirements in section 1&9-307 

Automated dialing systems prohibited 

Offenses Xnvolving Disloyalty 

26. Displayof a flagonany state, county,municipal or other public building 18-11-205 (1) 
or adjacentgroundsother than the flag oftheUnited StatesofAmericaor 
ofthe state ofColoradooranyofits subdivisions,agencies or institutions 

27. DisplayofaflagotherthantheflagoftheUnitedStatesofAmeriu!brof 18-11-205(2) 
the state of Colodooranyofits subdivisions, agenciesorinstitutionsin 
a place likely to muse a breach of the peace 

28. Failure to carry and produce a concealed carry permit and valid photo 18-12-204 (2) (a) 
idenamtion when requested to do so by a law enforcementofficer 

29. Fighting by agreement -dueling 

30. Unlawfully discarding or abandoning iceboxes or motor vehicles and 18-13- 106 
similar items 



C,RS. Citation 

31. Use of a caneorwaking stickwhich is white or white tipped with red or 18-13- 107 (1) 
metallic inwlor or a leash blaze orange in color on any accompanying 
dog in apublic place by apersonwho is not wholly or partially blind, or 
wholly or partiallydeaf or both 

32. Abuse of health insurance 

Hotel Facility Rates: Posting-Notice 

33. Violation by anyowner, agent, lessee, ormanagerof anyhotel facilityof 18-14-104 
section18- 14-102xegdmg the posting of acco~~~modationsand rates or 
section 18-14-103 regardingwhen advertisingis prohibited 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

34. Abusing toxic vapors 

35. Possession ofprescniedcontrolled substances in a container other than 18-18-413 
that inwhich it was dispensed and unable to show legal ownership 

Offense Related to Health 

36. Violation of the Individual Sewage Disposal Systems Act 

Offense Related to Wildtife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

37. Attempting to take wildlife using either a leghold trap, body-gripping 33-6-203(2) 
design trap, or by poison or snare 

Offense Related to Agdcultnre 

38. Violation of cattle in feedlots 

Offense Related to Real and Personal Property 

39. Failure to surrender Colorado certificate of title by an owner of a 38-29-118 (1) 
manufacturedhome upon the destructionor dismantling of such home 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Trafic 

40. Perjury on a motorvehicle registration application 



C.RS. Citation 

41. Failure to appear in court by a person who is the parent or legal guardian 4241716 (4) @) 
of  a minor and who is required to appear in court with the minor 

42. violation of the duties of dealers regarding -bled momr vehicf es 

43. FaitwetosumnderColomdodficateoftitrebyanownerofmymotor 42-6-136(1) 
vehicle upon the destruction, dismantling, or sale for salvage of such 
vehicle 



Offense 

C u s s  2 PETTYOFFENSES 

Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses 

1. Prohibited sendingor collection on unsolicited gads 

c.RS. Citation 

6-6-103 (3) (maximum $250 fine) 

OffensesRelated to Professions and Occupations 

2. Failure by a licensee to report to the police a wound 12-36-135 (1) (maximum $300 h e ,  
inflicted by a firearm,knife, or sharp instrument believed 90 daysjail or both) 
to have occurred during the course of a crime 

3. Violation of anyof theprovisionsof Article46of Title 12 12-47-903 (1) (maximum $250 fine) 
regarding fermentedmaltbeverages,Article47 ofTitle 12 
regarding dcoholic beverages, or Article 48 of Title 12 
regarding special event liquorpermits 

4. Underage wagering 1260601 (3) (maximum$100 h e )  

5. Violation of rules promulgated by the Colorado Racing 12-60-801 (2) (maximum $100 fine) 
Commission 

Offenses Against Property 

6. Theft by resale of a lift ticket or coupon 

7. Littering 

18-4-416 (maximum$300 fine) 

18-4-5 11 (4) (mandatory $20- $500 
h e , Ist conviction, $5041,000 2nd 
conviction, $I DO - $1,000 3rd 
conviction) 

8. Riding or using public transportation services without 18-4-802 ($100 maximum fine) 
paying a fare or having proof of prior fare payment 

OffensesRelated to F'it-earn 

9. Failurebyalicensed firearmdealertopost asignina  18-12-111(2)(b){$250fine) 
visible area statingthat it is illegal to purchase or transfer 
a fiream to an individual who is ineligible to have one 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

Miscellaneous Offenses 

10. Sell of a metal beverage container with a detachable 18-13-113(4)($50-S100fine) 
opening device 

11. Furnishing cigarettesor tobacco products to minors 18-13-121 (1) ($200 fine) 

12. Purchasingof cigarettesor tobaccoproducts by a minor 18-13- t21 (2) (a) ($100fineor 
communitysenrice to be credited to 
the repayment of the fine) 

Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992 

13. Possessionofnot more than one ounce of marihuana 18-18-406 (1) (maximum $100 fine) 

14. Open and public display, consumption, oruse ofnot more 18-18-406 (3) (a) (I)(maximum$100 
than one ounce of marihuana findl5 daysjail) 

15. Possession of drug paraphernalia 18-18-428 (2) (maximum $100 fine) 

Children's Code Offenses 

16. Failure to maintain the confidentiality of child abuse 19-1-307(1) (c) (maximum $100 
=epo* fine) 

17. Failureby aconfidential intermediarytokeepinfomation 19-5-304 (6) (maximum $500 fine) 
obtainedduringaninvestigationconfidential;failurefora 
confidentialintermediaryto obtainconsentfrom asought-
after biological relative and the person who initiated a 
searchthat the two want to communicatewithone another 

OffensesRelated to State Government 

18. Violation of the privacy of user records by a publicly- 24-90-1 19 (3) (maximum $300 fine) 
supportedlibrary official, employee, or volunteer 

Healtb -Related Offenses 

19. Unauthorizeduseofinformationinthevoluntaryadoption 25-2- 113.5 (8) (maximum$500 fine) 
registry 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

20. Failure of an attending physician, health care provider, 25-4-1409 (1) (maximum $300 fine) 
laboratoryorpersonprovidinglaboratorytests to reportto 
thedepartmentofpublic healthon everyindividualknown 
to have a diagnosis of AIDS, HN-related illness, or HN 
infection, including death fiom HW infection 

Human Services Code Offenses 

21. Failuretokeepconfidential,thereportsofmistreatmentor 26-3.1-102 (7)(c) (maximum $300 
self-neglect ofan at-risk adult h e )  

22. Disclosing reported infomation about the financial 26-3.1-204 (7)(c) (maximum $300 
information of an at-risk adult he) 

Offenses Related to Local Governments 

23. Violation ofany county rule/regulation regarding the use 29-7-101 (2) (maximum $300 h e )  
of public recreation lands and facilities 

Offenses Related toCounty Governments 

1 : 24. Violation of a county rmJution adopted pursuant to pet 30- 15-102 (1) (maximum 51,000 
animal control and licensing not involving bodily injury hd90 daysjail orboth) 

25. Leaving a campfire unattended 30-15-201 (1) ($50 fine) 

26. Violation ofa county o r d i i c e  adopted for control or 3O-I5-402 ( 2 )  (maximum$1000 fine 
licensing of those mat€= ofpurely local cancan forea& violation) 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks,and Outdoor Recreation 

27. Using a leghold trap, instant kill body-gripping design 33-6-203 (3) ($25 fme for first 
trap, poison, or snare by a property owner or lessee but offense,$50 for subsequent offenses) 
without complyingwith the notificationrequirements 

28. Operation of a motorized vehicle on a signed and 33-11-112 ($150 fine) 
designatednonrnotorized trail 

29. Unauthorized transfa, sale, or assignment of a pass or 33-12-105 (1) ($200 fine) 
registration issued under articles 10 to 15 of Parks and 
OutdoorRecreation 



Offense C.R.S. Citation 

Making a false statement,giving Mse information in 33-12-105 (2) ($200 fine and voiding 
connectionwithsellingorpurchasingapassorregistration of pass or regis~on) 
or any alterationof same 

F a k e  to obtain or make readily available to a parks and 33-12-105 (3) ($25 fine) 
recreation orpeace officer, a valid pass 

Operation of a vessel on the waters of the state or 33-13-103 (4) ($50 fine) 
possession of a vessel at a vessel staging area without a 
registration issued bythe division ofwildlife, or hilure to 
produceregistration upon demand of division of wildlife 
officer 

Failure to display a vessel number 33-13-104 (1) ($25 fme) 

Failure to have vessel rc:gistrationon board and available 33-13- 104 (2) ($SO h e )  
for inspection 

Operation of avessel enteringthe water in which a child 33-13-106 (4.5) ($50 h e )  
aboardwho isunder 13 years ofageand isnotbelow deck 
or in an enclosed cabin fails to wear a persona3 flotation 
device approved by the U.S. Coast Guard and in 
serviceablecondition 

Failure to have required equipment on board a vessel 33-13-106 (5) ($50 fme) 
operated on the water of the state 

Failure of a vessel livery owner to keep, for 30 days 33-13-107 (1) ($100 k e )  
following a the return of a vessel h m  a scheduled trip, 
recordsofthename and address of the personwho hired 
the vessel, the vessel's identification number, and the 
vessel's scheduled departure and return 

Owneroroperatorofavessel liverypermitting avessel to 33-13-107 (2) ($100 fine) 
depart fiom hidher premises not being equipped or 
registeredas requiredbyArticle 13 ofTitle 33 

Violating the minimum age requirements of motor boat 33-13-107.1 ($50 fine) 
operators 

Operating a personal watercraft between one-halfhour 33-13-108 (1) (a.5) ($50 fine) 
after sunset and one-halfhour before sunrise 

Operating or giving permission for operation ofa vessel 33-13-108 (1) (b) ($25 fine) 
in violation of the prohibited vessel operations of 
section 33-13-108 (1)  (a) 



Offense 

Careless operation of a vessel 

CRS. Citation 

33-13- 108 (2) (b) ($50 fine) 

Failure to give aid, or name and information to others 33-13-109 (6')($75 fine) 
wheninvolved in a collision, accident, orothercasualtyof 
avessel, or failureto report same, asprovidedinthe rules 
and regulations of the Board of Parks and Outdoor 
Recreation 

Operation or manipulation of a vessel, towope, or other 33-13-110 (1) (c) ($100 fine) 
device in a careless or imprudent manneror in suchaway 
as to cause persons using water skis, an aquaplane, 
surfboard, inner tube or other similar device to collide 
with anotherperson or object 

Operation of water skis, an aquaplane, a surfboard, an 33-13-110(2) (d) ($50 h e )  
inner tube, or any similar device without a personal 
flotation device 

Failureto obey anorderregardingtheclosureof watersby 33-13-111(3) ($100 fine) 
the Board of Parksand OutdoorRecreation 

Failureof asnowmobiledealer to require apurchaserofa 33-14-102 (2) (a) ($100 fine) 
snowmobileto completearegistrationapplicationandpay 
the registration fee I 

Operation of a snowmobilewithout a currentregistration 33-14- 102 (9) ($50 fhe) 

Failure to display an assigned registration numba on a 33-14-104 (8) (a) ($25 b e )  
snowmobile 

Failure to carry and produce snowmobileregistrationfor 33-14-104 (8) (b) ($50 fine) 
inspection by anypeace officer, or iaformationnecessary 
for the identification of the snowmobiie and its owner 

Violation of restrictions on minor opefators of  33-14-109 (3) ($50 fine) 
snowmobiles 

Violation of snowmobile operation on right-of-way of 33-14-1 11 (3) ($50 fine) 
streets, roads, or highways 

Wolation of statute regarding crossing roads, highways, 33-14-1 12 (3) ($50 fine) 
and railroad tracksby snowmobile 

Operation of a snowmobiIe on private property without 33-14-1 13 ($100 fine) 
prior permissionfrom the owner, lessee, or agent 

Operation of a snowmobile on a public street or &&way 33-14-114 (3) ($50 fine) 
without proper equipment 



Offense. CRS. Citation 

Failure to report a snowmobile accident resulting in 33-14-115 (4) ($75 6ne) 
pmpertydamageof$1,500ormoreor injuriesresultingin 
hospitalizationor death to law enforcement 

Opexation of a snowmobile in a careless or imprudent 33-14-116 (5) ($100fine) 
manner 

Owner of a snowmobile permitting it to be operated in 33-14-116(7)($50fine) 
vidation ofArticle 14 of Title 33 

Huntingwildlife from a snowmobile 33-14-117 (3) (a) ($200 he) 

Operatingor riding a snowmobile while in possession of 33-14-117(3) (b)($50fine) 
a h a r m  or bow d e s s  same is properly st~redand 
secured 

Pursuing,driving,or otherwiseintentionallydistuxbingor 33-14-117(3)(G) ($200fine) 
harassing my wildlife by use of a snowmobile unless 
protectingcrops or other property 

Operationofanoff-highwayvehicleinviolationofsection 33-14.5-102(7)($50fine) 
33-14.5-102 regarding off-highway vehicle registration, 
fees, applications, requirements, and exemptions 

Failure of an off-highway vehicle dealer to require a 33-14.5-1 02(8) ($100fine) 
purchaser to complete a regis'tration application andpay 
the registrationfsebefore the'off-highwayvehicle leaves 
the dealer's premises 

Violating provisions relating to the licensing and 33-14.5- 102(9)( f )  ($35 fine) 
registration of a non-resident owned or operated 
off-highwayvehicle 

Failure to display the number assigned toanoff-highway 33-14.5-104 (a) ($25 h e )  
vehicle or failure to showproofof registration.to a peace 
officer upondemand 

Failure to carry and produce registration for an 33-14.5-104(7)(b) ($50 fine) 
off-highwayvehicleuponthedemandofanypeaceofficer 
for inspection 

Violation of off-highway vehicle operation on streets, 33-14.5-108(2)($50fine) 
roads, and highways 

Operation of an off-highway vehicle without proper 33-14.5-109(2)($50fine) 
equipment 

Failure to obtainandordisplayan off-highway use pennit 33-14-5-112(6)($50fine) 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

Failure to notify, within 48 hours, law enfimement of an 33-14.5-1 13 (4) ($75 he) 
off-highway vehicle accident resuIting in property damage 
of $1,500 or more or injuries resulting in hospitalization or 
death 

Refusal to allow an officer having authority to enforce the 33-1 5-1 01 (2) ($50 fine) 
provisions of ArticJes 10 to 15 and 32 of Title 33, to make 
use of a motor vehicle ar other means of bansportation 
when the public health, safety, welfare, or necessity 
requires 

Violation of the provisions of Articles 10 to 15 and 32 of 33-15-102 (1) ($50 fine) 
Title 33 or any rule or regulation of the Board of Parks and 
Outdoor Recreation that does not have a specific penalty 
listed 

Leaving a fire unatteaded or filing to thoroughly 33-15-106 (2) ($50 fine) 
extinguish a ~e before leaving it on any property under 
the control of the Division of Wildlife 

Unlawful camping 33- 1 5- 1 07 ($5 0 fine) 

Littering upon any land or water under the control of the 33-15-108 ($20 to $500 fine) 
Division of Wildlife 

Violation of statutes regarding the operation of vehicles 33-15-1 10 (2) ($50 fine) 
and vessels on state property 

Operation of avehicle on property under the control of the 33-1 5- 1 12 ($100 fine) 
Division of Wildlife in a carejess or imprudent manner 

Skiing on a ski slope or trail posted as "Closed"; skiing 33-44-1 09 (12) (maximum $300 fine) 
while ability impaired or under the influence of alcohol or 
a controlled substance; skier leaving the vicinity of a 
collision with another skier or person in which injuries 
ate involved, without giving name and murent address to 
an employee of the ski area; or knowingly entering upon 
public or private lands adjoining a ski area when such land 
has been closed by its owner and so posted 

Offense Related to Agriculture 

79. Violation of the pest control act, except for sections 3 5 4 1  14 (maximum $500 fine) 
354107 and 3 5 4 1  10.5 



Offense C-RS. Citation 

Offenses Related to Water and Irrigation 

80. Person or corporation preventing the board of directors of 37-48- 13 1 (maximum $50 fine) 
the Rio Grande Water Conservation Disbict or its 
employees or agents, from having access land to make 
surveys and examinations 

Taxation Offenses 

8 1. Seller of a mobile home knowingly failing to provide an 39-5-203 (3) (b) ($200 fine) 
itemized Iist of household furnishings which are included 
in the selling price of the mobile home at the time of the 
sale 

Offenses Related to Vehicles and Tramc 

82. Air pollution violations, motor vehicle 42-4-4 12 (1) (a) ($25 fine) 

83. Owner of a manufactured home moving the home without 42-4-5 10 (1 2)  (b) ($200 fine) 
being the holder of a paid ad valorem tax certificate and a 
transportable manufactured home permit 

84. Parking an unauthorized motorvehicle on private property 42-4-12 10 (3) ($25 h e )  
in any area designated and marked for authorized vehicles 

Offenses Related to Highways and Roads 

85. Violation of auto and tourist camps, hotels and motels in 43-5-207 (maximum $100 fine) 
section 43-5-201, et, seq. 





Offense 

Products Control and Safety 

1. Failure of a body artist to perform a body art procedure upon a 2542103 ($250 fine) 
minor without express consent from the minor's parent or 
guardian 

Offenses Related to County Governments 

2. Violation of my provision of Part 10 of Article 20 of Title 10 3&ZO-lO 10 ($ f OO h e )  
regarding solid wastes disposal limitations 

Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation 

3. Operating or using a canoe, kayak, sailboard, or nomotorized 33-1 3-1 04 ($1 5 fine) 
raft which is not required to be registered without marking it with 
the owner's name and current address in a legible, clearly visible, 
and durable fashion 

UNCP 



This section contains a current listing of ~ffe- for which there is a penalty but 
no felony or misdemeanor classification. The penalty is contained within the statute 
describing the offense. 

All listings are current through 2005 regular session laws, 



Election Code Offenses 

1. Offenses related to mail ballots 

UNCLASSIFIED OFFENSES 

2. Personating an elector 

3. Knowinglyvoting in wrong precinct 

4. Voting twice 

5.  Offensesrelating to absentee voting 

CRS. Citation 

1-13-112 ($5,000 maximum fine,or up to 18 
monthsjail, or both) 

1-13-705 ($5,000 maximumfine,or up to 18 
monthsjail, or both) 

1-13-709 ($5,000 maximum fine, orup to 18 
monthsjail, or both) 

1-13-710 ($5,000 maximum fine, or up to 1 8 
manthsjail, or both) 

1-13-803 ($5,000 maximum fine,or up to 18 
months jail, orboth) 

Offenses Related to Corporations and Associations 

6. Conducting of business in Colorado by a foreign entity 7-90-802 (3) (civil penalty of up to $5,000) 
without record of foreign entity,'authority filed with the 
ColoradoSecretary of State 

Offenses Related to Labor and Industry 

7. Violationby a fieldlabor contractorof any provision in 8 4 119 (1) (civil penaltyofup to $250 for 
Article 4 of Title 8 eachviolation) 

Oflenses Related to Professions and Occupations 

8. Knowing violation by an optometrist of reporting 12-40-127 (civil penalty o fup to $2,500) 
requitements regarding the outcomes of malpractice 
lawsuits 

Offenses Related to Insurance 

9. Illegal payment of dividends 10-3-204 (2) ($1,000 maximum fine) 

UNCO 



Offense 

EIection CodeOffenses 

1. Offenses related to mail ballots 

UNCLASSIFIED OlFlFENSES 

2. Personating an elector 

3. Knowingly voting in wrong precinct 

5.  Offensesrelating to absentee voting 

C.RS. Citation 

1-1 3-1 12 ($5,000 maximum fme, orup to 18 
monthsjail, or both) 

1-13-705 ($5,000 maximum file, orup to 18 
months jail, or both) 

1-1 3-709 ($5,000maximum fine, or up to 18 
monthsjail,orboth) 

1-13-710 ($5,000maximum fine,orup to 18 
monthsjail, or both) 

1-13-803 ($5,008maximum fine, orup to 18 
monthsjail, orboth) 

Offenses ReIated to Corporationsand Associations 

6. Conducting of business in Colorado by a foreign entity 7-90-802 (3) (civil penalty of up to $5,000) 
without record of foreign entity,kuthority filed with the 
Colorado Secretary of State 

OffensesRelated to Labor and Industry 

7. Violation by a field labor contractor of anyprovision in 8-4-119 (1) (civil penalty ofup to $250 for 
Axticle 4 of Title 8 each violation) 

Offenses Related to Professionsand Occupations 

8. Knowing violation by an optometrist of reporting 12-40-127 (civil penalty of up to $2,500) 
requirements regarding the outcomes of malpractice 
lawsuits 

Offenses Related to Insurance 

9. Illegal payment of dividends 10-3-204 (2) ($1,000 maximum h e )  

UNCO 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

10. Violation of the provisions prohibiting wmputer 13-2 1-1002 (unspecifiedcivil penaltj) 
dissemination of indecent material to a child 

11. Possessionorconfllmptionofethylalcoholbyaminor 18-13-122($100m&umfineandupto24 
hours ofwmmunity service) 1 

+. 

12, Knowing violation of coddentiality requirements in 19-1-303 (4.7) (civil penaltyof up to $1,000) 
delinquency and dependency and neglect cases 

13. Violation of Che provisions regarding manufactured 24-32-3308 (civil penalty of up to %1,000) -

housing in Part 33 of Article 32 of Title 24, or rules 
promulgated pursuant to section 24-32-3305 

HeaIth-Related Offenses 

14. Violation ofMa-- and Bedding statute 

O i h s e s  Related toMnnicipd Governments 

25-5-316 (civil palty ofup to$1,000) 

15. Voting more than once or offeringmore thanoneballot 31-10-1519 (($5,000 maximum fine, orup to I. 
18 monthsjail, or both) 1 

1ti. Fraudulently voting in anyprecinctnot ofresidence 

18. Knowingly violating the pxuvisions ofArticle 10 of 
Title 31 relative to thecastingofabsentvoters'ballots or 
aiding in connection with any hudulent absenteeballot 
to be cast 

Offenses Related to Agricultare 

19. Violation ofthe provisionsregardingthe cuntantof seed 
that is sold, bartered, or distributed in Colorado 

20. Violation of the provisions in Article 33 of Title 35 
regarding the slaughter, processing, and sale of meat 
animds 

31-10-1520 ($5,000 maximum fmi, or up to -

18 monthsjail, or both) 8, 
31-1&1529 ($5,000 maximtun h e ,  orup to 
18 monthsjaiI, orboth) I

' -
31-10-1937 ($5,000maximum fine, orup to 
18 monthsjail, or bath) P 

35-27-1 13 (2) @) (civil penaIty ofup to 
$2,500 per violation) 

35-33-405 (1) (civil penalty ofup to $750 
per day for each violation) 



Offense 

Offenses Related to Utilities 

C.RS. Citation 

21. Violation of, or failure to comply with, or helping another 40-14- 1 12 (3) (civil penalties ranging h m  
in noncompliance with any provision regatding moving $400 to $1 1,000, depending on the offense) 
companies, or failure to comply, or helping another in 
noncompliance with an order, decision, or rule of the 
Public Utilities Commission regarding moving 
companies 

Offenses Related to Transportation 

22. Violation of the provisions regarding registration of 42-6-139 (4) (civil penalty of $500) 
motor vehicles 

23. A first violation of presenting false insurance 42-7-301.5 (2) ($1,000 minimum fine) 
identification for the purpose of proving financial 
responsibility in an automobile accident 

A second or subsequent violation of presenting false 42-7-301 -5 (2) ($1,500 fine) 
insurance identification for the purpose of proving 
financial responsibility in an automobile accident 

24. Evading a toll established by an authority 

25. Evading a toll established by an enterprise 

434506.5 (3) (a) (civil penalty of $1 0 to 
$100) 

43-4-8 1 1 (3) (a) (civil penalty of $10 to 
$100) 



Offense 

O f f e m  Related to Utilities 

C.RS. Citation 

2 1. Violation of, or failure to comply with, or helping another 40- 14-1 1 2 (3) (civil penalties ranging from 
in noncompliance with my provision regarding moving $400 to $1 1,000, depending on the offense) 
companies, or failure to comply, or helping anether in 
noncompliance with an order, decision, or rule of the 
Fublic Uti Iiti es Commission regarding moving 
companies 

Offenses Rdated to  Transportation 

22. Violation of the provisions regarding registration of 42-6-139 (4) ( c i d  penalty of $500) 
motar vehicles 

23. A first viol ation of presenting false insurance 42-7-301.5 (2)  ($1,000 minimum fme) 
identification for the purpose of proving financial 
responsibility in an automobik aceident 

A second or subsequent violation of p m t i n g  false 42-7-30 1.5 (2) ($1,500 fine) 
insurance identification for the purpose of proving 
b c i d  responsibility in an automobile accident 

24. Evading a toll established by an authority 

25. Evading a toll established by an enterprise 

43-4-506.5 (3) (a) (civil penalty of $10 to 
$100) 

43-4-8 1 1 (3) (a) (civil penalty of $10 to 
$100) 

UNCO 





This section contains a c-nt listkg of trafiic infractions. Trafic infractions have 
two categories: class A and class B. The penalty rage for !he commission of a class A or 
class B traffic infraction is a $15 to $100 fine. In addition, certain traffic inhctiom may 
carry the assessment of pints against a driver's license pursuant to Section 42-2-127, 
C.RS. 

All listings are current through 2005 regular session laws. 



Offense C-RS. Citation 

Driving a motor vehicle with an expired license, 42-2-101 (10) (class B t d 5 c  infraction) 
drivingoroperatingamotorvehiclewithout avalid 
license in immediatepassession 

Violationof special restrictionson certaindrivers 42-2-105 (3) (class A -c infraction) 

Violation of section 42-2-105.5 relating to 42-2-105.5 (classA traflic infraction) 
restrictions placed on drivers under the age of 
seventeen 

Violation of provisions regarding instruction 42-2- 106 (3) (classA traffic infraction) 
permits and temporary licenses 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 42-2-116 (6) (classA trafEicidhction) 
restricted licenses 

FailuretonotifytheDepartmentofRevenue,within 42-2-119 (3) (classB W c infi.aCtion) 
ten days, of a change in a d W  or name by 
marriage after applying for or receiving a driver's 
license ormotor registrationnumber 

Permitting enuna~hoizatminor to drive 42-2-139 (2) (classB traffic infraction) 

Permitting an u n a u t b o ~person to drive 42-2-140 (2) (class B trafllc infraction) 

Violation of anyprovision of Part I of Article 2 of 42-2-142 (class B trafficinfraction) 
Title 42 for which no o k  penaltyis specified 

Failure to registera motor vehicle, trailer, orsemi- 42-3-103 (1) (class B traffic inhction) 
trailer within 60days of purchasc 

Violationoftheprovisionsregardingtheexpiration 42-3-1 14 (classB traffic infiraction) 
of vehicle registration 

Operation of a motor vehicle which is not 42-3-121 (2) (a) (class B traffic infi.action) 
registered and does not display the number plates 
issuedfor such vehicle forthecurrent year; lending 
registrationcard to anothervehicle 

Permit the use of a noncommercial or recreational 42-3-121 (2) (c) (classB tramc infraction) 
vehicle, truck, or truck tractor registered as a 
collector's itemto transportcargoorpassengersfor 
profitorhire in abusinessorcomrnercidenterprise 

Violation of a provisionofArticle 3 ofTitle 42 for 42-3-124 (class B t d i c  infiacticm] 
which no other penalty is provided in said article 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

Faiiureto notifytheDepartmentof Revenuewithin 
30 daysof a change in the primary body color of a 
motor vehicle 

Violationoftheprovisionsregardingtheplacement 
of number plates to a motor vehicle other than a 
motorcycle 

Violationoftheprovisionsregardingcoveringsthat 
distort the readability of number plates 

Use of a temporaryvehicle registration tag after it 
expires 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding who 
may restrict the right to use highways 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
bicycles, motorized bicycles, animals, skis,skates, 
and toy vehicles on highways 

Operating a neighborhood electric vehicle on a 
highway or l i i ted access highway 

VioIation of the provisions of section 42-4-116 
regarding restrictions for minor drivers 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
obstruction of view or drivingmechanism 

Violation of anyofthe provisionsregarding unsafe 
vehicles - identification plates 

Violationof anyof the provisionsregarding lighted 
lamps required fix a vehicle 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
headlamps on vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding tail 
lamps and reflectorson vehicles 

Violation ofanyoftheprovisionsregardingvehicle 
clearance and identification 

Violation ofanyof theprovisionsregardingvehicle 
stop lamps and turnsignals 

Violation of the provision regarding vehicle lamp 
or flag on a projecting load 

42-3-126 (class B traffic infmction) 

42-3-202 (3) (a) (class B traffic infraction) 

42-3-202 (3) (b) (class A traffic bhction) 

42-3-203 (3) (a) (class B trafic infiraction) 

4 2 4 106 (8) (class B traflic idk t ion)  

4 2 4 109 (13) (classB traffic i n h i o n )  

49-4-1 09.5 (classB tra$ic inhction) 

42-4-116 (unclassified traffic infraction). . 

424202 (5) (class A W c  W o n )  

424204 (4) (class A traffic infiraction) 

424205 (4) (class B traffic inkaction) 

42-4-206 (7) (classB trafk infrzrction) 

42-4-207 (6) (classB traffic infraction 

424208 (4) (classB td l ic  inkt ion)  

424209 (class A traffic infiraction) 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

FaiIureto notifytheDepartment ofRevenue within 
30 days of a changein the primary body color of a 
motor vehicle 

Violationofthe provisionsregardingtheplacement 
of number plates to a motor vehicle other than a 
motorcycle 

Violationoftheprovisionsregardingcoveringsthat 
distort the readability of number plates 

Use of a temporaryvehicle registration tag after it 
expires 

Violation of m y  of the provisions regarding who 
may restrict the right to use highways 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
bicycles, motorized bicycles, animals, skis,skates, 
and toyvehicles on highways 

Operating a neighborhood electric vehicle on a 
highway or limited access highway 

Violation of the provisions of section 42-4-116 
regarding restrictions for minor drivers 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
obstruction of view or driving mechanism 

Violation of anyofthe provisions regardingunsafe 
vehicles- identificationplates 

Violationof any of theprovisionsregardinglighted 
lamps required for a vehicle 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
headlampson vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding tail 
lamps and reflectorson vehicles 

Violation ofanyoftheprovisionsregardingvehicle 
clearanceand identification 

Violation ofanyof theprovisionsregardrngvehicle 
stop lamps and turn signals 

Violation of the provision regarding vehicle lamp 
or flagon a projecting Ioad 

42-3-126 (class B traffic infraction) 

42-3-202 (3) (a) (class B traffic inktion) 

42-3-202 (3) (b) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-3-203 (3) (a) (classB -c Wction) 

424106 (8) (class B traffic hhction) 

42-4-109 (13) (classB traffic inktion) 

49-4-109.5 (class B trafXic infraction) 

42-4-1 16 (unclassified trafEc infraction) 
1 . 

42-4-20 1(8) (&us A traffic infraction) 

424202 (5) (class A traffic hfkwtion) 

42-4-204 (4) (classA traffic infraction) 

424205 (4) (classB trafficinfi-action) 

424206 (7) (class B traffic infraction) 

424207 (6) (classB tr&c infraction 

424208 (4) (classB braffic in-tion) 

424209 (class A traffic idkction) 



Offense CRS. Citation 

Violation of b y of the provisionsregarding lamps 4 2 4 210 (4) (classB traffic infraction) 
on parked vehicles 

Violationof any of theprovisions regarding lamps 424211 (8) (classI3 traffic infraction) 
on farm equipment and other vehicles and 
equipment 

Violationofanyof theprovisions regardingvehicle 42-4-212(5) (classB traa6c infraction) 
spot lamps and awiliary lamps 

Violationofanyoftbeprovisionsregardingaudible 424213 (6) (class A traffic infraction) 
and visual signalson emergencyvehicles 

Violation of anyof the provisionsregarding v i d  424214 (6) (classI3 traffic infraction) 
signals on servicevehicles 

Violation of any of the provisionsregardingsignal 4 2 4 215(9) (class B t d 5 c  idkction) 
lamps and devices - additional lighting equipment 

Violation of any of the provisions r e m g  424216 (3) (classB W c &tion) 
multiple-beamroad lights 

Violationof anyof the provisionsregardinguseof 42-4-2 17 (2) (classA m c infkaction) 
multiplebeam lights 

Violation of anyoftheprovisionsregarding single- 424218 (2) (classB traffic hfhction) 
beam road-lighting equipment 

. 
Violation of theprovisionregardingthenumberof 424219 (class B traffic hfkactionj 
lampspermitted on amotor vehicle 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 424220 (14) (class B traffic hfhction) 
bicycles -motorized bicycles-motor-driven cycles 
- lightingequipment - department control -use and 
operation 

Violation of the provisions regaahg bicycle 424221 (9) (class B traffic infiraction) 
equipment 

Wrongful use of lightsor signalsby volunteer fire 424222 (1) (classB trafEc infraction) 
departments 

Violation ofanyoftheprovisionsregardingmotor 42-4-223 (3) (classA traffic idfaction) 
vehicle brake equipment 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding horns 42-4-224 (6) (classB trafBc idkction) 
or warning devices 

Violation of any of theprovisions regardingmotor 42-4-225 (3) (classB traffic infhtion) 
vehicle mufflers - prevention of noise 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
exteriorplacement of minorson motor vehicles 

Violation of provisions regarding tinted windows 
and windshield wipers 

Violation of any of the provisions of subsections 
424225 (I), (2), (3), (S), or (6) regarding 
restrictions on motor vehicle tire equipment 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding safety 
glazing material inmotor vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding who 
must carry motor vehicle emergency lighting 
equipment 

Violation of the provision regardingmotor vehicle 
parking lights 

Violation of any af the provisions regarding 
minimum d e t y  standards for motorcycles and 
motordriven cycles 

Violation of any of the provisionsregarding slow-
moving vehicles - displayof emblem 

Violation ofany of the provisions regarding child 
restraint systems required for mator vehicles 

Operation of a motor vehicle while not wearing a 
safety belt or while anypassenger is not wearing a 
safetybelt 

Use of a mobile communication device while 
operating a motor vehicle by a person who holds a 
temporary instruction permit or a minor's 
instruction permit 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 
42-4-314regarding tampering with automobile air 
pollution control systems 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the 
width of vehicles 

Violation of the provisions regding projecting 
loads on passengervehicles 

424226 (3) (class B saffic M o n )  

424227(3) (a) (classB traflic hfiadon) 

42-4-228 (8) (a) (classA traffic&tion) 

424229 ( 5 )  (class B traffic infiraction) 

424230 (5) (class B M c  infraction) 

42-4-231 (class B traffic infi.action) 

424232 (4) (class A tdEc  hfbstion) 

424234 (4) (classB traffic W o n )  

42-4-236 (7)(classB W i c  infhction) 

424237 (4) ( c bB traffic infiaction) 

424239 (3) (classA t&ic idhction) 

42-4-3 14(3) (classA traatic infraction) 

424502 (6) (class B trafEc infraction) 

424503 (class B &c idhction) 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the 42-4-504 (7) (classB traff~chhction) 
height and length of vehicles 

Violation of anyof theprovisionsregardinglonger 424505 (5) (classB traffic *tion) 
vehicle combinations 

Violation of anyoftheprovisionsregardingtrailers 424506 (4) (class B trafIic idlaction) 
and towed vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the 4 2 4 5  12 (3) (class A traf'hc idkction) 
liability for damage to highways 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 424603 (5) (class A trafltic infraction) 
obedience to official W c  control devices 

Violation of any of the provisionsregardingM c 424604 (2) (classA W c infraction) 
control signal legends 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 424605 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 
flashing signals 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the 424606 (3) (class A traffic infraction) 
display of unauthorized signsor devicesupon or in 
view of a public highway 

Interference, actual or remote, wim any official 424607 (class B traffic infraction) 
W c control device or any railroad'sigo or signal 
without lawhl authority 

Violationof anyof theprovisionsregardingsignals 42-4608 (3) (classA t d 5 c  inkction) 
by hand or signal device 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding the 42-4-609 (2) (classA traffic infrs#:tion) 
method of givinghand and arm signals 

Violation of the provisionregardingthe displaying 42-4-6 10 (classB traffic b c t i o n )  
of any unauthorizedinsignia on a motor vehicle 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 424612 (3) (classA td l ic  inhction) 
inoperative or malfunctioning traffic signals 

Failing to pay a required fee, toll, rate, or charge 424613 (class A trdlic infraction) 
establishedby a regional transportationauthority 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 424701 (3) (classA traflEic infraction) 
vehicles approachingor entering an intersection 

Violation of the provision regarding vehicles 42-4-702 (class A traffic idhction) 
turning left 



Offense 

Failure of drivers and pedestrians to yield to 
handicapped person 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
required position and method of turning a motor 
vehicle 

Violation of any. of the provisions regarding 
limitationson turning a motor vehicle around 

Violation of any of the provisions regardhg 
required signals for turningmovements 

Violation of any of the provisions making 
exceptionsto therequirementthatvehiclesdriveon 
the right side 

Violation oftherequirementsforpassingoncoming 
vehicles 

Violation of the provisions regardingovertaking a 
vehicle on the left 

100. Violation of the provisions regarding overtaking a 
vehicle on the right 

101. Violation of the provisions limiting overtaking on 
the left 

102. Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
one-wayroadways and rotary traffic islands 

103. Violation ofanyof theprovisionsregardingdriving 
on roadwaysland for traffic 

104. Following too closelyin anymotor vehicle 

105. Violation of the provisions prohibiting coasting 
upon a downgrade 

1O6.  Violationofanyof theprovisionsregardingdriving 
on divided or controlled-accesshigbways 

107. Violationof anyof theprovisions regarding the use 
of maway vehicle ramps 

108. Useof ahighoccupancyvehicle lane in violationof 
imposed restrictions 

109. Violation ofanyof theprovisio~sregardingdriving 
inthe passing lane 

C.RS, Citation 

424808 (1) ($15 to 100h e )  (classA 
tr&c Miaction) 

42-4-90 I (3) (class A traffic intiraction) 

424902 (4) (classA traffic inbdon)  

424903 (5) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4- 1001(4) (class A traffic infraction) 

42-4- 1002 (class A traffic f i c t i o n )  

4241003 (2) (classA trafXc idkction) 

42-4-1004 (3) (class A traffic ixhction) 

42-4-1 005 (5) (class A W c infr;lction) 

4 2 41006 (4) (classA traffic infiraction) 

42-4-1 007 (2) (classA traffic *tion) 

4241008 (4) (classA traaEic hfhction) 

42-4-1009 (3) (class A traflCicinkaction) 

42-4-1 010 (4) (class A traffic inhtion) 

42-4- 1011 (3) (class A traffic infkaction) 

4241012 (3) (a) (class A tra& infiaction) 

42-4- 1013 (37) (classA traffic infiaction) 



Offense C.RS. Citation 

Violationofanyoftheprovisionsregardingdriving 4 2 4 1101 (12) (class A W c  idbction) 
in excess ofthe maximum posted speed limit 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 42-4- 1103 (5) (class A t d i c  Mction) 
minimum speedregulations 

Violation of anyof the provisions regarding speed 4 2 4 1104 (4) (classA traffic Wction) 
limits on elevated structures 

Violation of the provision regarding starting a 42-4-1201 (class A traflEic infraction) 
parked vehide 

Violation of the provisions regarding parking or 42-4-1202 (2) (classB W c  infraction) 
abandonment of vehicles 

Violation of any of the provisions prohibiting 4241204 (7) (class B hf&z hbction) 
stopping, standing, or parking in specifiedplaces 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 4241205 (4) ((classB traffic hfhction) 
parking at a curb or the edge of a roadway 

Violation of the provision regarding anunattended 4241206 (class B W c  infi.actioa) 
motorvehicle 

Violation of the provision regarding the opening 4241207 (class B M c infrwtion) 
and closingof vehicle doors . 
Exercising the parking privileges for the 42-4-1208 (6) (class B traffic infraction) 
handicapped by one who is not a handicapped 
person 

Use of a disabled veteran special licenseplate or a 4241208 (7) (class B traffic hfhclion) 
licenseplate or pIacard issued to a handicappedby 
a person who is not a disabled veteran or 
handicapped 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding 4241211 (2) (class A t d l i c  infiaction) 
limitationson backing a vehicle 

A firstviolation of the prohibition againstaperson 42-4- 1301 (2) fa.5) (class A traffic 
under 21 years of age driving a vehicle when the infraction) 
person's blood akohol content is at least 0.02 but 
nutmore than 0.05 at the time ofdriving or within 
two hum after driving 

123. Drinking an alcoholic beverage or possessing an 42-4-1305 (2) (c) (class A t d l i c  infkaction) 
open alcoholic beverage container while seated in 
the passenger area of a motor vehicle that is on a 
public highway 



Offense 

124. Violationoftheprovisionprohibitingthe following 
ofh apparatus 

125. Violation of the provision prohibiting a motor 
vehicle from crossingakhose 

126. Occupying atrailerwhile it is beingmoved upon a 
public highway 

127,Violation of any of the provisions prohibiting 
foreignmatteron highways 

128. Violation of any of the pmvisions that prohibit 
spilling loads on highways 

129. Spilling a load on a highway if the spill occurred 
while aperson was driving or moving a vehicle 

130. Driving a motor vehicle that does not have splash 
guards on sheets or highways 

131. Violation of any of the provisions regarding the 
operation ofmotor vehicles on property under the 
mntrol of or owned by parks and recreation 
districts 

132. Violationofanyoftheprovisionsregardingtheuse 
of earphoneswhile driving a motor vehicle 

133. Drivingamotorvehicleuponahighwayusingdyed 
diesel fuel 

134. Violation ofanyof the provisionsregardingriding 
onmotorcycles 

135. Violation of any of the provisions regarding 
operatingmotorcyclesonroadwayslaned fortraffic 

136. Violation of the provision prohibiting a person 
ridingupon amotorcycle h mclinging to mother 
vehicle 

137, Failure to have a copy ofan annual or single trip 
hazardousmaterialst;raxlsportationpermitinthecab 
o fthevehicletransportingh d o u smaterialsafter 
obtaining such permit, unless the permit can be 
eIectronically verified at the time of contact by the 
peace officer 

CAS.Citation 

42-4-1403 (classA trafEc idkction) 

42-4- 1404 (classB bx fk  bfbction) 

4241405 (classB W c  hhction) 

42-4- 1406 (5) (class B M c infraction) 

4 2 4 1407 (3) (a) (class B trafBc hfkaction) 

4241407 (3) (b) (class A trafKc ixhction) 

42-4-1407.5 (4) (classB traffic hhction) 

42-4- 1408 (3) (classB trafEc infraction) 

42-4-1411(2) (class B traffic inhidon) 

42-4- 1414 (2) (a) (class B M c  khction) 

42-4-1 502 ( 5 )  (class A t d l i c  infraction) 

4241504 (classA traffic infraction) 

42-20-204(2) (class B trafltic infkaction) 





This section lists all class 1 tbmugh class 6 felo&s and class 1 through class 3 
misdemeanors by category of crime. The categories correspond to the headings of the 24 
titles comprising the Colorado Revised Statutes. This section does not include unclassified 
felonies or misdemeanors, petty offenses, or traffic infractions. 

This listing allows the review of dl of the various offmse levels of a specific crime. 
Each numbered item is a new offmse. Each un-numbered item that follows is a different 
offense level of the m e  crime. For instance, all of the felony and misdemwr sexual 
assault offetlses are listed beginning on page 223. Item number 139 lists the class 2 felony, 
class 3 felony, class 4 felony and class 1 misdemeanor crimes of sexual assault. Also listed 
under the heading of sexual assault are the felony and misdemeanor crimes of unlawful 
sexual contact, sexual assault on a child, sexual assauk on a child by one in a position of 
trust, sexual assault on a client by a psychotherapist, and sex offenders against 
children - duty to register. 

There are some instances in which all crimes of a ceriain type are not listed together 
because they are located in merent places in the statutes. For example, the crimes of 
assault against at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles are+ listed on page 244 in a separate 
section of the statutes dealing with wrongs to at-risk adults and at-risk juveniles. The 
detailed table of contents on page viii lists the categories of specific crimes. 

All listings are current through 2005 regular session laws. 



Elements of Offenw 

Election Offenses 

1. Fdse cerhicutesby o m Makingafalsecertificateinconnection 1-13-105 
with an election i s  a class 1 misdemeanor-

P e n d t k  for de&n oflenses-foqmy. Anyone who forges,makes, 1-13- 106 
oraltersanyballot, petition,nominationpaper, or letterof acceptance, 
declination, or withbwal, commits forgery in the second degree, 
which is a class5 felony. 

Fahe stdernenis rekating to canrIidntes or questions submitted to 
eledors. Fdse statements relating to candidates or questions 
submitta toelectors isa class 1misdemeanor. 

Recklesslymake,publishbroadcast,orcirculateinanyletter,circular, 
advertisement, or poster or in any other communication any fake 
statement deigned to sect the vote on any issue submitted to the 
electors at any election or relating to any candidate for election to 
public a 6 c e  is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

False i mfomu#bn regarding r e s h c e .  Any person who votes by 
giving a false place of residence commits a class 6 felony. 

Fair CampaignPrrrdces A d  Wif i l ly  and intentionallyviolating 
provisions ofthe Fair Campaign Practices Act or failing to disclose 
campaign conhibutionspr expenditures is a class2 misdemeanor. 

SecuredTransactions 

TaRing pssession afier defauk Knowing falsification of a 
repossessor bond application or misrepresentation of information 
contained in the application is a claw 1 misdemeanor. 

1-13-109 (2) (a) 

1-2-228, 1-9-304.5, 
and 1-13-709.5 



Elements of Offense 

Colorado Consumer Protection Act 

7. Promolingpyramidpromofionatscheme. Anyone who isconvicted 
of a second or subsequent offense of promoting a pyramid 

. promotional scheme commits a class 6 feIony. 

Promoting a pyramid promotional scheme or commission of any 
deceptive trade practice by a hearing aid dealer is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

8. Telemarketingfraud Conductingbusinessasacommercialtelephone 
seller without having registered with the attorney general and after 
receivingnoticeofnoncompliancefromtheattorneygeneralordistrict 
attorney is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Knowinglyengaginginanyuulawfultelemarketingpracticeasdefined 
in section 6-1-304 (1) (b) to (1) (h) is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

CoIoradoAntitrust Act of 1992 

CRS. Citation 

6-1-305 (1) (a) 

Colorado CharitableSolicitationsAct 

10. Bolations. The commission of charitable h u d  according to 
section 6-16-111 ( I )  (b), (c), (d), (f),or (g) is a class 5 felony. 

Charitable fraud pursuant to section 6-16-111(1) (a) or (e) involving 
three separatecontributors in anyonesolicitationcampaign is a class 
5 felony. 

9. I/ioIrions. Violation of anyof the provisions of sections6-4- 104, 6-4-117 (2).  
6-4-1.05, or64106of the ColoradoAntitrust Act of 1992 regarding 1 

illegalrestraintortradeorcommerce,monopolization,andbid-rigging 
is a class 5 felony. 

Violation of the provisions of section 6-16-1 11(1) (a) or (e) of the 
Colorado CharitableSolicitationsAct is a class 2 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense 

Dfvision of Labor-Industrial Claim Appemrls Office 

11. Penaltyfor false shxfements. Anyone who wilkl ly  makes a f&e 
statementormisrepresentationforthe purposesofobtaining abenefit 
underArticle 1 of Title 8regardingthe DivisionoflabofsIndustrial 
Claim Appeals Office commits a class 5 felony. 

Labor Relations 

12. Armedguards. Anyone who bringsworkmen into thisstateto guard 
otherpersonsorpropertywith arms, or removesthem fiom oneplace 
to another without a permit fiom the governor, commits a class 6 
felony. 

Labor Peace Act 

13. Unfair laborpractices. Disclosing who signed a petition or how a 
person voted in a labor election or refusing to call an electionis a 
class 2 misdemeanor. 

Petroleum Storage Tanks 

14. Con_Fdent;atitv. Release ofconfidential recordsregardingpetroleum 
storage tanks is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Labor and Industry -Enforcementand PenaIties 

15. Penalg for fdss SfaternentdWorkem' Compensation Act of 
Colorado. Anyone who willfully makes a false statement or 
misrepresentation material to the claim in order to obtain labor 
benefitsunder Articles 40 to 47 ofTitle 8 cofnrnits a class 5 felony. 

Insnrance 

16. Transfer of qer ience - assignment of rats. Knowinglyviolating 
or attemptingto violate anyof theprovisionsrelated to assignmentof 
tax ratesbecauseof atransferof experiencein orderto obtainalower 
contributionrate is a class 1 misdem-r 

C.R.S. Citation 

8-76-104 (10)(d) 



Elements of Offense CRS.Citation 

ConstructionRequirement 

17. Wh!tfirlnegligeme to observe construction requiremenf. Ifanylives 9-1-106 
are lost by reason of the willful negligenceand failure to observe the 
construction and tire regulations for buildings to be used for public 
assemblages, the person through whose default such loss of life was 
occasioned commits a class 6 felony. 

18. Excavatwn requirements. Willfully or maliciously removing 9-1.5- 103 (4) (b.5) 
markingsusedtomark the locationofunderground facilitiesis a class 
2 misdemeanor. 

Explosives 

19. Death by negIigence. Any person who knowingIy and unlawfblly 9-6-104 
places or allows explosives tobe placed on a vehiclewhich results in 
the death ofanother commits a class 4 felony. 

20. UnlawfuUy transportrig explosives. Any person who unlawhlly 9-6-103 
transports explosives in violation of Article 6 of TitIe 9 commits a 
class 6 felony. 

Vioiatian of Insurance Laws 

21. Unauthon'zed compunks. Procuring, receiving, or forwarding 
applicationsfor insurance in, or to issueor to deliverpoliciesforany 
insmce companynot legally authorized to do business in this state 
is a class 1misdemeanor. 

22. Regulaibn of insurance companies. Any insum who willhlly 
violates the provisions of Article 8ofTitle 10regarding regulationof 
insurance holding companiescommits a class 6 felony. 

23. Property and casuaky companies. Violation ofFraudulent Claims 
and Arson InformationReporting Act is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

24. Captiveinsurance companies. Knowingly or willfully making any 
materially false certificate, entry, or memo on any of the books or 
papers of any captive insurancecompanyor on any statement filed or 
to be filed in the Division of Insurance isa class 2 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

25. LVe hsurance penal&% Violation of a provision of the Viatical 10-7-6 13 (6) ($1 
Settlements Act after receiving a cease and desist order is a cIass 2 
misdemeanor 

26. Beneed firmmat w n t r e .  Violation of any of the provisions 10-15-1 18 (1) 
regarding preneed funeral contracts or violation of a cease and desist 
order issued regarding preneed funeral contracts is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Credit Unions 

27. Suspensio~ or r m o v d  Performing any duty or exercising any power 1 1 -30-1 06 (8) (b) 0 
of a &it union after suspeasion or removal order is a class 1 
mi sdemmr . 

Foreign Capita1 Depositorits 

Civil liability for wrm@d didosure offinancial record A director, 
executive officer, controlling person, or employee pf  a foreign capital 
depository or an officer, employee, or agent of a state or local agency 
who knowingly disc lm a k c i d  record in viol~tion of any of the 
privacy protection provisions of the CoIorado Foreign Capital 
Depository Act cotntnits a class 6 felony. 

Disclosing the identity of a customer under investigation or audit of 
a foreign capital depository to another person not associated with the 
investigation or audit i s  a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Disclosing financial records that violate the privacy protection 
provisions of foreign capital depositories is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

VmIation. Second violation of provisions relating to the Colorado 
Foreign Depository Act is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Operating a foreign capital depository in violation to the Colorado 
Foreign Capital Depository Act is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Defrauding savings and loan associations. Any employee of any 
savings and loan association who attempts to skaJ or defraud the 
association of any of its funds, securities, or properties, commits a 
class 5 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

Foreign Savings and Loan Associations 

3 1, Restn'&ns onfareign messlcrttons. Operation by a foreignsavings 
and loan association of anoffice in thisstate inorderto sell its shares 
or accounts ormake new loam in this stateis a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Division of Financial Services 

Suspensh or removd Performinganydutyorexercisinganypower 
ofa domestic savingsandloanassociation&a suspmsiaaorremoval 
order is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Securities 

33. Fmuddent p d c e s  Any person who willfully violates ihe 
provisions ofsection 11-5 1-501 regardingthe fraudulent offer, sale, 
or purchase of any s u r ity, directly or indirectly, commits a class 3 
felony, 

34, mZati~n of securities a d  Any person who wilfully violates the 
provisions of the Colorado Securities Act (Atticle 5 1 of Title 11) 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Colorado Commodity Code 

35. Unlnwfulactivities-commoditysales.Any violationofanyprovision 
oZArtick 53 ofTitle 11or section 11-53-1 08 regardingtheColorado 
Commodity Code, when the person makes a statement which is false 
ormisleading,is a class3 felony. 

Uniform Facsimile Signature of Pnbk Officials Act 

36. tr102dunof "Unifmm FacsimileSignafumofPubiic Ofwiak Act '' 
Any person who violates the provisions of Article 55 ofTitle 11 
commits a class6 felony. 

Colorado Municipal Bond SupervisionAct 

37. Criminal pendties. Any person who willfully makes a fake or 
misleading statement in any document filed with the Securities 
Commissioner commits a class 3 felony. 

Violationofanyoftheprovisionsor anyruleororderoftheColorado 
Municipal Bond SupervisionAct is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 



EIements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Division ofBankiag 

38. Derogutory scnlements. Making a false derogatory statement 11-102-508 
regarding the financial condition of a state bank is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Sbte Banking Commissioner 

VIoZaiion of banking laws. Any person responsible for any act or 
omissionexpress1y declaredtobe criminalby the banking cude, if the 
act or omissionwas intended to dehud, commitsaclass 6 felony. 

Penaltyfar violaiion or non-performanceof duties concerning the 
State Banking Commibsion. Any person who willfully fails to 
perform any actrequired, orcommitsanyactinviolation ofhis orher 
duties concerning bank examinations and liquidations, commits a 
class 5 felony. 

Derogrdory statements. Making a false derogatory statement 
regarding the financia1condition of any industrial bank is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

VwI&n of industrialbanking laws. Anypersonassociatedwith an 
industrial bank who embezzles or misapplies funds of an industria1 
bank in an mount exceeding $5,000 commits a class 6 felony. 

Violation of statute governing industrial banks is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Embeulementof funds from industrialbank of less than $5,000 isa 
class 1 misdemeanor. 

Violation of statute governing industrial banks for which no ofher 
penalty isprovided is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

PROFESSIONSAND OCCUPATIONS 
Accountants 

43. VwIation. Violation of any provision of the statute regulating 
accountants or a cease and desist order issued pursuant to section 
12-2-126 is a class 3 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Architects 

44. VwIclii0~1.Violation of the provisions regarding the practice of 12-4-113(1) 
architectme is a class3 misdemeanor. 

45. Licensure. Any violation of Part 1 of Article 6 of Title 12regarding 12-6-121 
the licensure ofmotor vehicle dealers is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Acting as a mutor vehicle dealer, mmuEacturer, distdutor, 12-6-121 
wholesaler,branch,repmenhtive, agent,or salesperson unlessduly 
licensed is aclass 3 misdemeanor. 

46. VialationafasdomobiLe H e r  AntinronopolyFinancingLaw. Any 12-62I0 
person who violates the provisions of Part 2 ofArticle 6 ofTitle 12 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Barbers and Cosmetologists 

47. VWution. Practicing barbering, hairstyling, or cometology or 12-8-127 (1) 
providing esthetician or manicmist services without a license or 
knowingly employing a barber, hairstylist, or cosmetologist, 
eslhetician, or manicuristwithout alicense is a class2 misdemeanor. 

Bingo and M e s  Law 

48. Crwldun. W W  violation, procurement, aiding, or abetting in 12-9-114 
violation of the Bingo and RaMes Law is a class2 misdemmor. 

49. ToughpersonJighdng.Violationof anyof the provisionsregardmg 
the prohibitionagainst tough person fightingin Colorado is aclass 1 
misdemeanor. 

50. Kol&n. Wilhl violation of the Colorado Professional Boxing 
SafetyAct is aclass 2 misdemeanor. 

Slaughterers 

51. VwIafbn. Violation of my of the provisionsregarding slaughte r a  
by any person, company, or corporation within three years of a 
previous violation is a dass 1 misdemeanor-



Flements of Offense 

Violation of any of the provisions regarding slaughterers is a class 3 ' 12-1 1 - 109 (1) 
misdemeanor. 

52. Shughtering of another's animals. Unlawful butchering of another's 12-1 1-1 10 (3) 
animals is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 

53. MolnLions. Violation of the provisions of section 12-14-128 (1) 
through (4) of the Colorado Fair Debt Collection Practices Act is a 
class 1 misdemeanor. 

Credit Services Organization Act 

54. MoInsiuns. Violation of any of the provisions of the Colorado Credit 
Services Ol-ganization Act (Article 14.5 of Title 12) is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Farm Products and Farm Commodity Warehouses 

55. Fum products. A person commits a class 6 felony if that person: 

makes hudulent charges or returns for the handling, sale, or 
storage or for any service in connection with the handling, sale, 
or storage of farm products; 

12-16-115 (1) (a) 

willfully fails or refuses to render a true account of sales or 
storage or to make a settlement thereon to pay for fann products 
received within the time and in the manner required by Part 1 of 
Article 16 of Title 1 2; 

intentionally makes false or misleading statements as to market 
conditions for fann products or false or misleading statements as 
to the condition, quality, or quantity of farm products received, 
handled, sold, or stored; 

12-16-1 15 (1) (d) 

12-16-1 15 (1) (e) 

engages in fictitious sales, in collusion, or in unfair practices to 
dehud the owners; or 

acts as  a dealer, small volume dealer, agent, or transporter 
without having obtained a license or acts as a dealer or agent 
without having executed and delivered a surety bond as provided 
in Part 1 of Article 16 of Title 12. 

Committing fraud or deception in the procurement of a farm products 
license is a class 1 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense 

Failure to comply with any lawful order of the Commissioner of 
AgicuIturemceming administrationofthe Farm ProductsAct is a 
class 1. misdemeanor. 

Interfering or hindering an authorized representative of the 
Commissioner ofAgriculture pursuant to the Farm Products Act is a 
class 1misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 

12-16-115 (1) (h) 

Failureofalicenseddbuyextapayin~horfannpmductsfor '12-16-115(l)(l) 
mytransactionwitboutfirstcomplyingwith thebondingrequirements 
of section 12-16-106 is a class I misdmeaaor. 

Purchasing $20,000ormore worth of farm products in oneyear far 
processing or resaleIor purchasing $2,500 or more worth or faxm 
products in any single transaction by one who is licenssd as a 
small-volume dealer is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Violation of anymspec%dprovision oftheFarmProducts Act isa 
dass 1misdemeanor. 

Frwm eornmodity warehousiag, A person commits a class 6 felony 
if that person: 

(a) makes fraudulent charges or retwns for the handbg, sale, or 
storage or fbr therenderingofany senice in connectionwith the 
handling, sale, or storage ofany commodities; 

(b) w U W y  failsorrefusesto rendera true account ofsaleorstorage 
or to make a settlement thereon or to pay far commodities 
received within the h e  and in themanner required byPart 2 of 
Article 16 ofTitre 12; 

(c) intentionally makes false or misleading statements as to the 
market conditions for commodities or false or misleading 
statementsasto the condition,quality,orquantityofcommodities 
received, handled, sold,or stored; 

(d) engag= in fictitious sales, in collusion, or in unfair practices to 
defiaud the owners; 

(e) acts as a cummodity handler without a license or filing a surety 
bond or letter of credit;or 

12-16-221 (1) (a) 

12-16-221 (1) (d) 

12-16221 (1) (e) 



Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

(0 willhll y alters or destroys any negotiable warehouse receipt or the 12-1 6-22 1 (1) (j) 
record of such receipt or issuing a receipt without preserving a 
record thereof; or issues a receipt when the commodity described 
is not available; or issues, with intent of defraud, a second receipt 
for a commodity for which a valid negotiable warehouse receipt 
is already autstmdhg and in force; or while any valid receipt is 
outstanding and in force, sells, pledges, mortgages, encumbers, or 
transfers a commodity in violation of the provisions of Part 2 of 
Article 16 of Title 12 without the written consent of the holder of 
the receipt. 

Committing h u d  or deception in the procurement of a fann 12-1 6-221 (1) (g) 
commodity warehouse license is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Failure to comply with any lawful order of the Cammissioner of 12-16-221 (1) (h) 
Agriculture pursuant to the Commodity Warehouse Act is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Interfering or hindering an authorized representative of the 12-1 6-22 1 (1) (i) 
Commissioner of Agriculture pursuant to the Commodity Warehouse 
Act is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Violation of any unspecified provision of the Commodity Warehouse 12- 1 6-222 (2) 
Act is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

* 

Drags and Druggists 

57. Viofations. A first violation of any provision of Part 1 of Article 22 12-22-127 
of Title 12 regarding drugs and druggists is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

A second or subsequent violation of any of the provisions of Part 1 of 12-22-1 27 
Article 22 of Title 12 regarding drugs and druggists is a class 6 felony. 

Electricians 

58. EIectddzm. Failure to comply with a citation, a stipulated settlement 
agreement, or an order issued pursuant to an administrative hearing 
after exhausting other remedies available pursuant to sections 
12-23-1 18 or 12-23-120 regarding electricians is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-23-1 19 regarding 
unlawll acts by electricians is a class 1 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Engineers and Surveyors 

Engineers. Thepracticeofprofessionalengheeringinviolationofthe 12-25-105 (6) 
provisions ofPart 1of Article25 of Title 12regardingeagineers and 
SuNeyors is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Violation of the provisions of Part 1 of Article 25 of Title 12 
regarding engineers and surveyors by a person, partnership, 
professional association, joint stock company,or corporation is a 
class 3 misdemeanor. 

Srtrvqtors. The practice ofprofessional.land surveying in violation 
of any of the provisions of Part 2 of Article 25 of Title 12regatding 
surveyorsis aclass3 misdemeanor. 

Violation of the provisions of Part 2 of Artiole 25 of Title 12 
regarding surveyorsis a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Background Checks-Gun Shows 

61. Yioiatr'ons, Violation of any of the provision of section 12-26.1-101 
regarding background checks at gunshowsis a class 1misdemeanor, 

Providing false information to agundealer for abackground check at 
a gun show is a class.1 misdemeanor. 

Failure of a gun show promoter to post notice setting forth tbe 
requirement for background checksis a class 1misdemeanor. 

Fireworks 

62. Wfntion.Violation of anyof the provisionsofArtide 28 of Title 12 
regarding fireworks is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Acupuncturists 

63. Acupundurists. Sexual contact, intrusion, or penetration with a 
patient during the course of patient care by an acupuncturist is a 
class 4 felony. 

A subsequentviolationwithinthreeyears of the dateof conviction of 
any of the provisions of section 12-29.5-106 (1) (a) through (i) 
regarding grounds for disciplinary action for acupu13cturistsis a 
class 5 felony, 

Sexual contactby an acupuncturistwith apatient during the courseof 12-29.5-108(2) 
patient care is a class 1 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Violatioh of any of the provisions of section 12-29.5-1 06 (I)(a) lo  12-29.5-108 (1) 
(l)(i) regarding grounds for taking disiplinary action against 
acupuncturistsis a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Cancer Cure Control 

False rrtibtdsipg of cancer cure. Apy person who isconvicted of a 12-30-I07(2) 
third or subsequent offense of willfully and Eddy representing a 
device, substance, or treatment as being of value in the treatment, 
alleviation, or cureofcancer, commits a c b 6 felony. 

PucIialrisis. Any personwho presents as his or her own the diploma, 12-32-109 (1.5) 
liceme, d c a t e ,  or credentials of another, or who gives false or 
forged evidence to the Colorado Podiatry Board inmmectionwith 
the application for license to practice podiatry, or who practices 
podiatry under an assumed name or who falsely ixnpersonatw a 
licensee commits a class 6 felony. 

The practice of podiatry by any person, association, or corporation, 
without complying with the provisions of Article 32 of Title 12 
regarding podmtrists or the violation of anyprovision ofsaid article 
is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-32-117 regarding the 
division ofpodiatrists'feesis a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Chiropractors 

66. Vwlcdion. Violation of the provisions of Article 33 of Title 12 
regarding chiropract~rsis a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Dentists and Dental Hygienists 

67. VioZatwn. VioIation of the provisions of Article 35 ofTitle 12 
regarding dentists and dental hygienists isa class 3 misdemeanor. 

Medical Practice 

68. Violation.Dispensingor injecting an anabolicsteroidfor a secondor 
subsequent violation unless dispensed pursuant to a written 
prescription or dispensed by a practitioner is a class 3 felony. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Dispensingorinjectingananabolicsteroidunlessdispmsedpursuant 12-36-129(2.5) 
to a written prescription or dispensed by a practitioner is a class 5 
felony. 

A second or subsequent offense of any person, association or 12-36-129 (1) 
corporation practicing medicine without complying with the 
provisions of Article 36 ofTitle 12 regarding medical practice is a 
class 6 felony. 

A person who practices medicine under a false or assumed name or 
who uses fdse or forged evidence to obtain a license commits a 
class 6 felony. 

The practice of medicine without complyingwith the provisionsof, 
or violation of anyprovision ofthe ColoradoMedical PracticeAct is 
a class2 misdemeanor. 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-36-125 regarding the 
division of medical fees related to an independent advertising or 
marketing agent is aclass3misdemeanor. 

Receiving pay or compensation in violation of axtion 12-36-125 
regardingthepractice ofmedicine, by anyperson, firm,associationor 
corpodon is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

12-36-125 (1) (a) 

Midwifery 

69. Unlawfirlpractices.Any w o nwhopracticesdirect-entrymidwifery 
without first complying with the registrationrequirements and the 
disclosurerequirements for asecondor subsequentoff'commits 
a class 6 felony. 

Practicingorofferingorattemptingtopracticeb t - e n t r y  midwifery 
without first complyingwithregistrationanddisclosurerequirements 
is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Colorado Parental Notification Act 

70. Fdse information -notifleationconcerning dorlion. It isaclass 5 
felonytocounsel,encourage,orconspiretopersuadeapregnantminor 
to provide false information to a physician about the minor's age, 
marital status, or other facts or circumstancesin order to induce or 
attempt to induce such physician to perform an abortion without 
providing written notice requiredby Articfe 37.5 of Title 12. 
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Nursing 

71. Practicing nursing without a license. A professional or practical 
nurse who practices without a license or during suspension of a 
license,orwhofraudulentlyobtainsa licensecommitsaclass6 felony 
ifconvictedofasecondorsubsequentviolationwith threeyearsofthe 
first violation. 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-38-123 (1) regarding the 
licensing of medical nurses is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Nurse Aides 

72. Nnrse nJde - unlawful acts. A subsequent violation of any of the 
provisions of section 12-38.]-118 (1) regarding the practice and 
certificationof nurse aides is a class 6 felony. 

Violationofanyoftheprovisionsofsection 12-38.1-1 18 (1)regarding 
practice as anurse aide isa class 2 misdemeanor. 

Nursing Home Administrator 

.73. Unlawfula&. A subsequent violation within 3 years of the date of 
a h t  conviction of any of the provisions of section 12-39-116 
regardingthepractice and licensureofnursinghomeadministratorsis 
a class 6 felony. 

Violation of the provisions of section 12-39-116 (1) regarding the 
practice and licensure as a nursing home administrator is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Optometry 

74. CIZol&n. Violation of any oftheprovisions ofArticle40 ofTitle 12 
regarding the practice of optometry for a third or subsequentoffense 
is a class 6 felony. 

A second violation ofany ofthe provisions regarding the practice of 
optometryis aclass 1 misdemeanor. 

Violation of the provisions of Article 40 ofTitle 12 regarding the 
p d c e  of optometryis a class 3 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 
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Physical Therapists 

75. won Violation of the provisions of section 12-41-121 (1) 
regarding the licensing and practice of physical therapy is a class 3 
misdemaor. 

Respiratory Therapy Practice Act 

76. Crwlaiiom Violation of provisions of the Respiratory Therapy 
Practice Act is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Psychiatric Technicians 

77. VwlntSon Violation of the provisions of section 12-42-119 (1) 
regardingthe licensing of or practicing as a psychiatric technicianis 
a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Mental Health 

78. MerttaI h e d h  occupations. A subsequent violation within three 
years of a previous conviction of any of the provisions regarding 
mandatory disclosureof information to clients;title use restrictions; 
perfarming outsideofthe areaoftraining, experienceor competence; 
using anydesignation implyingIicensurewhen such licensehas been 
revoked: and sellingor hdulentlyobtaining or fiudishinga license 
to practice is a class 5 felony. 

Violation of the provisions of subsection ( I )  of section 12-43-226 
regarding mental health occupations and licensure is a class 3 
misdemean~r. 

Practice of psychotherapy by an unlicensed psychotherapist if not 
included in the data base of unlicensed psychotherapistsis a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Hotels and Food Service 

79. Procuring fmd or accommodutions with intent to defiaaud Any 
pason who procures foodor accommodationswith intent to dehud 
and without making payment, and the amount due under the 
agreement with the public establishmentis more than $500, commits 
a class 6 felony. 
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Indian Arts and Crafts 

,80. Kiwlan'on, Violation ofXadian Arts and CraftsSales statute is a class 12-.5- 107 
1 misdemeanor. 

81. Gamb h g  aclfviiy -premibes Idcmed to seU alcokoL It is a class 5 12-47-901(5 )  (n)(II) 
felony, in the case of an establishment licensed to sell alcoholic 
beverages,topermit or authorizegambling activity,except that which 
is conducted byan authorizednonprofit organization. 

SeIlin~senin& givingaway, disposingof,exchanging,ordelivering, 12-47-903 (2.5) 
or permittingthe sale, serving, giving, or procurement ofany alcohol 
beverage to or for any person under the ageof 21 years is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Colorado Limited Gaming Act 

82. Records. Disclosure of confidential records or information of the 1247.1-527 (4) (a) 
Colocado Limited Gaming Control Commission in viol&on ofthe 
provisions of section 12-47.1-527 is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Yioldon of t a d u n p r u v i s h s .  Any personwho makesanyfalseor 
fraudulent return in an attapt to defeat or evade taxes imposed 
pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act commits a class 5 
felony. 

Any person who, twice within a yeax, fails topay t a e s  due or file a 
return pursuant to the Colorado Limited Garaing Act carnmits a 
class 5 felony. 

Anypersonwho wiUhUyaids, assists,procures,counsels,oradvises, 
in any matter before the Colorado Limited Gaming Control 
Commission, a retun, aEdavit, cIaim, or other document which is 
hudulent or contains false information, commits a class5 felony. 

Failure to paytax due pursuant to the Colorado Limited GamingAct 
within 30 days after the due date is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Faihzre to fife areturn pursuant to the CoIoradoLimited Gaming Act 
within 3Q d a ~after the due date is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

12-47.1-603 (1') (a) 

1247.1-603 (1) (e) 
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84. Fahe statement on qpcicution. Any person who knowinglymakes 
a false statement in any application for a license, orwho fails to keep 
booksand recordsto substantiatereceiptsorexpenses,orwhofalsifies 
any books or records relating to any transactionconnected with any 
limited gaming, or who knowinglyvioIates any of the provisions of 
the provisions of the Colorado Limited Gaming Act or any rule or 
regulation promulgated by the Colorado Limited Gaming Control 
Commission commits a class 5 felony. 

85. Slot machines- shippingnotices. Violation of anyof the provisions 
regarding the shippingorimportingof a slotmachineintothe stateof 
Colorado is a class 5 felony. 

86. Age ofparticipants. Violation of any of the provisions of section 
12-47.1-809 regarding a person under 21 years who is allowed to 
participate,play, orcollectwitmingspmant to theColoradoLimited 
Gaming Act is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

87. Failuretopay winners. Willfid refusal topayawinner of any limited 
gaming game is a dass 1misdemeanor. 

88. Cheating. Cheating at any limited gaming activity by an owner, 
employee of, or player at a limited gaming establishment is a class 5 
felony if the person is a repeat gambling offender. 

Cheating at any limited g k n g  activity is a class 6 felony when the 
ofhder has been issued i licensepursuant to the Colorado Limited 
Gaming Act. 

Cheating at any limited gaming activity by a person other than a 
licensee is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

89. Fraudulent ads - gamfng. Violation of my of the provisions of 
section 12-47.1-823 regarding fraudulent gaming acts is a class 5 
felony if the person is a repeat gamblingoffender. 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 1247.1-823 regarding 
hudulent gaming acts is a class 6 felonywhen the offenderhas been 
issued a license pursuant to the ColoradoLimited GamingAct. 

Violation of anyof theprovisionsprohibiting fraudulent actspursuant 
to the ColoradoLimited GamingAct by apersonotherthana licensee 
is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

C.RS, Citation 

12-47.1-803 (1) (b) 
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90. Useof a ddicefor catcularingproBabilities~Use or possession of 12-47.1-824 (2) 
any device used to assist in projecting ihe outcome of a game, keep 
track of cards played, or analyze theprobability ofan event occurring 
or the strategy for playing or betting is a class 5 felony when the 
person is arepeat gambling offender. 

Use or possession of any device used to assist in projecting the 12-47.1-824 (2) 
outcome of a game, keep track of cards played, or analyze the 
probability ofanevent occurringorthe strategyfor playing or betting 
is a class 6 felony when the offender has been issued a license 
pursuant to the Colorado Limited GamingAct. 

Use of any device for calculating probabilities pursuant to the 12-47.1-824 (2) 
Colorado Limited Gaming Act by aperson other thaa a licensee is a 
class I misdemeanor. 

1. Counterfeif or rrrrappruved chips or tokm - unlawfirl dkdces, 12-47.1-825 (8) 
equipment,produ&, or materials. Violationof anyoftheprovisions 
ofsection 12-47.1-825 regardingtheuseofcounterfeitorunapproved 
chips or tokens, unlawful mias or devices, and the possession of 
certain unlawll devices, equipment,products, or materialscommits 
a class 5 felony when the person is a repeat gambling offender. 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-47.1-825regarding 12-47.1-825 (8) 
the use of counterfeit or unapproved chipsor tokens,unlawfiA coins 
ordevices, andthepossessionofcertainunlawfuldevices,equipment, 
products, or materials is a class6 felony when the offenderhas been 
issued a license pursuant to the ColoradoLimited GamingAct. 

92. Cheafinggame und dmices. Knowingly conducting, operating, or 12-47.1-826 (2) 
allowing my cheating or thieving game or device, or knowingty 
dealing, conducting, or operating any game with cards or devices 
whichhavebeenmarkedortamperedwithisaclass 5 feIonywhen the 
offender is a repeat gambling offender. 

Knowingly conducting, operating, or allowing any cheating or 
thieving game or device, or knowingly dealing, conducting, or 
operatingany gamewith cards ordeviceswhichhavebeen marked or 
tampered with is a class 6 felonywhen the offender has been issued 
a license pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act. 
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Unlawfulmanufacture,sale,distribution 4fequipmentand devices 
associated with Zimiied gaming. Violation of anyof the provisions 
of section 12-47.1-827 regarding the unlawll manufacture, sale, 
distribution, marking, altering, or modification of equipment and 
devices associated with limited gaming is a class 5 felony when the 
offenderis a repeat gamblingoffender, 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 12-47.1-827 regarding 
the unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or 
modification of equipment and devices associated with limited 
gamingis aclass6 felonywhenthe offenderhasbeenissued alicense 
pursuant to the Colorado Limited GamingAct. 

Unlawful manufachm, sale, distribution, markin& altering, or 
modification of equipment and devices pwamt to the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee is a class 1 
misdememor. 

Unlawful enfiy. Unlawful entry into the premises of a licensed 
gamingestablishmentbya p awhosenameisonthe listofpersons 
who are to be excluded and ejected &om gaming establishmentsis a 
class 5 felony. 

F d w e  to dispfuylicense. Failure to displayoperatorand premises 
license gumrant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a dass 2 
misdemeanor. 

VioZaiion Violation of any oftheprovisionsofthe ColoradoLimited 
Gaming Act, except as otherwise specifiedis a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Personal pecunhry gah or conflict of interest. Any person who 
issues, suspends, revokes, or renews any license pursuant to the 
ColoradoLimited GamingAct for anypersonalpecuniarygainorany 
thing ofvalue commits a class 3 felony. 

False or rnhfeadinginformation. Providingany falseor misleading 
information pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a 
class 5 felony. 

Notaries hb l i c  

99. Violations. Knowing and willful violation of the duties of a notary 
public is a class 2 misdemeanor, 

hersonating:a notarv~ ~ b kis a class 2 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 
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Unlawfullypossessinganotluy'sjournal orseal,electronicsignature, 12-55-1 18 
orelectronicrecordsrelatingtonotorialactsis aclass3 misdemeanor. 

Outfitters and Guides 

100. Issuance of cmh~cateof r@h.ation. A second or subsequent 12-55-5-1 07.5(1) 
conviction of any of the provisions regarding the requirements for 
issuanceofacertificateofregistrationfor outfittersisaclass 5 felony. 

Pawnbrokers 

101. Pawnbrokers. A second or subsequent conviction for a violation of 12-56-104 (4) 
Article 56 of Title 12regprdingpawnbrokers within three years after 
the date of a prior conviction constitutesa class 6 felony. 

Any customerwho knowinglygives false infixmation with respect to 
the informationapawnbrokeris required to obtain and keep, commits 
a class 6 felony. 

VioIation ofanyprovisionof Article 56 of Title 12by apawnbroker 
is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

. Violation of the tenns of a contract, by a pawnbroker, for purchase 
involving a fixed price is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Plumbers 

102. Vwlrztion.Violation of section lZS&lOS regarding the licensureof 
pIumbers and registration of plumbers' apprentices is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Racing 

103. Violation.Unlicensed wagering or betting on the results of a pari-
mutuel horse or greyhound race is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Violation ofanyofthe provisionsofsection 1260-507 (1) regarding 
investigation,denial,suspension,andrevocationactionsagainstracing 
licensees is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Real Estate 

104. Aciing as subWion  developer without registering. Any person 
who actsas asubdivisiondeveloperwithouthavingbeenproperly and 
legally registered commits a class 6 felony. 

12-56-104 (4) 

12-56-104 (3) (b) 
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105. Beowned housing home warranty service contract. Violation of 12-61-612 
Prmwned Housing Home Warranty Service Contract statute is a 
class 2 misdemeanor. 

106. VwZation.Subsequentact ofactingas a real estate appraiserwithout 12-61-7 12 (2) 
firsthavingobtainedalicenseorcertificatewithinthreeyears afterthe 
date of a conviction for the same violation is a class 1 rnisdemeaflo~. 

Acting as a real estate appraiserwithout a license or certificate is a 12-612712(2) 
class 3 misdemeanor. 

Veterinarians 

107. Crwiatbn. The practice ofveterinarymedicine without a license is a 12-64-1 14 (2) 
class 3 misdemeanor. 

COURTSAND COURTPROCEDURE 

Offense Related to Courts and Court Procedure 

Confie~tZali@Releasinginformationregardingadecisionofacuurt 13-1-128 (4) 
ofrecordbefore suchdecision ispublicly announcedby the court is a 
class 6 felony. 

Genetic tests to determine parentage. Intentionally releasing an 13-25-126 (1) (e) 
identifiable specimen of another for any purpose, other than that 
relevant to aproceedingto determineparentage,without acornorder 
or tbe written permission of the individual who fwnished the 
specimen is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Documents orisingfium environmentalself-eaiuailon. Divulging 
or disseminatinganyinformationcontainedin anenvironmentalaudit 
report by a public entity, employee, or official is a cIass 1 
misdemeanor. h addition, the entity, employee, or officialmay be 
found in contempt of courtand assesseda penalty of up to $10,000. 

Avoiding writ. Any person who attempts to avoid a writ of habeas 
corpuscommits aclass 6 felony. 

Juror summons. Failureto obeyajuror swnmonswithoutjustifiable 
excuse is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

JururquesHonnaira WilIhl mimepmentationofamaterial fact on 
ajuror questionnaireis a class3 misdemeanor. 

13-25-126.5 (5) (b) 
0 
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1 14. Hrnczssmmt of ujzmr. Willful harassment of a juxorby an employer 13-7 1-1 34 (2) 
is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Nonsupport 

115. Nonsupport of spouse and children. Any person who willllly 
neglects, f ~ l s ,  or refuses to provide reasonable support and 
maintenance for his or her spouse or children commits a class 5 
felony. 

Colorado MedicaI Treatment Decision Act 

116. Falsimg or forging a declaretion. Any person who falsifies or 
forges a declaration of another, and the terms of the declaration are 
carried out, resulting in the death of the purported declmt, ymmits 
a class 2 felony. . 
Any person who falsifies or forges a declaration of another commits 
a class 5 felony. 

Willfully concdig ,  defitcing, damaging or destroying a declaration 
as to medical or surgical treatment of another person pursuant to the 
Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Willfully withholding information concerning the revocation of the 
declaration as to medical or surgical treatment of another person 
purmant to the Colorado Medical Treatment Decision Act is a 
class 1 misdemeanor. 
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Crlme Stopper Organizations 

1 17. Vwlaabn. b ~ w h gorintentionaidisclosureof confidential records 
or information in violation of the provisions regarding a Crime 
Stopper Organization is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 

Attempt 

118. Criminal attempt. Intentionally engaging in conduct which 
constitutesa substantial step toward the commissionof an offease is 
criminal attempt, and: 

criminal attempt to commit a class 1 felonyis a class 2 felony, 18-2-101 (4) 

criminal attempt to commit aclass 2 felony is a class 3 felony; 18-2-101 (4) 

criminalattempt to commit a class 3 felony is aclass 4 felony; 18-2-101 (4) 

criminal attempt to commit a class 4 felony is a class 5 felony; 18-2-101 (4) 

criminal attempt to cofnmit a class 5 or class 6 felony is a 18-2-101. (4) 
class 6 felony; 

criminal attempt to commit a felony defined outside of the 18-2-101 (5 )  
criminalcodeand for which no penalty is specified is a class6 
felony; 

criminal attempt to commit a class I rnisdemeauoris a class 2 
misdemeanor, 

criminal attempt to commita misdemeanorother than a class 1 
misdemeanor is aclass 3 misdemeanor. 

Conspiracy 

119. Criminal conspiracy. A person who agrees with one or more 
personsto engagein conductwhich constitutesacrimeor anattempt 
to commit a crime, with the intent to facilitate or promote 
commissionof such crime, or agrees to aid one or more of them in 
planningorcommittingthecrimeorattemptingto committhecrime, 
commitscriminal conspiracy, and: 
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conspiracyto commit a class 1 felonyis a class 2 felony, 

conspiracy to commit a class 2 felonyis a c k 3 felony, 

conspiracy to commit a class 3 felony is a class 4 felony, 

conspiracyto commit a class 4 felony is a class 5 felony, 

conspiracy to commit a class 5 or class 6 felony is a class 6 
felony, 

conspiracy to commit a felony defined outside of the criminal 
code and for which no penalty is specified isa class 6 felony, 

conspiracy to commit a class 1 misdemeanoris a class2 
misdemeanor; 

conspiracyto commit amisdemeanor defined outsideof Title 18 
for which no penalty is specifically provided is a class 3 
misdemeanor; 

conspiracy to commit a misdemeanor other than a class 1 
misdemeanor is a class 3misdemeanor. 

Solidtalian 

120. Criminal s~Ifcirafbn.A person who attempts to persuade another 
person to commit a felony cormnits criminal solicitati~n,and 

criminal solicitation to commit a class 1 felony is a class 2 
felony; 

criminal solicitation to commit a class 2 felony is a class 3 
felony; 

criminal solicitation to commit a class 3 felony is a class 4 
felony; 

criminal solicitation to commit a class 4 felony is a class 5 
felony, 

criminal solicitation to commit a class 5 or class 6 felony is a 
class 6 felony; 

criminal solicitation to cornmit a felony defined outside of the 
criminal code and for which no penalty is specified is a class 6 
felony. 

18-2-301 (5)  and 
18-2- 101(4) 

18-2-301 (5)  and 
18-2-101 (4) 

18-2-301 (5) and 
t 8-2-101 (4) 
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Homicide 

121. Murder in $hefirstdegree. A person commitstheclass 1 felony of 
murder in the first degree if: 

(a) after deliberation and with the intent to cause the death of 
another person, he or she causes the deathof that person or of 
anotherperson; or 

fb) acting either alone or with one or more persons, he or she 
commits or attempts to commit arson, robbery, burglary, 
kidnapping, sexual assault in the 6rst or second degree as  
prohibited by section 18-3402 or 18-3-403, or a class3 felony 
forsexualassaulton a child asprovided in section18-3-405(2), 
or the crime of escape as provided in section 18-8-208, and, in 
the course of or in firtherame of the crime that he or she is 
cumnitting or attempting to commit, or of immediate flight 
therefrom, tbe death of a person, other than one of the 
participants, is caused by anyone;or 

(c) by pejury or subornation of perjury he or she procures the 
conviction and execution of any innocent person; or 

(d) under circumstancesevidencing anattitudeofuniversal malice 
manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life 
generally,heorsheknowinglyengagesinconductwhichcreates 
a grave risk of death to another person or persons, and thereby 
causes the death ofanother; or 

(e) heorshecormnitsunlawfuldistribution,dispensation,or saleof 
a controlled substance to a person under the age of 18 years on 
school grounds as provided in section 18-18-407 (2), and the 
death of such person is caused by the use of such controlled 
substance;or 

(f) heor she knowingly causes the deathof a child who has notyet 
attained twelve years of age, and was in a position of trustwith 
respect to thevictim. 

122. Murder in the second degree.A person commits the class 2 felony 
of murder in the second degree if he or she howhgly causes the 
death of a person. 
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Homicide 

121. Murder in thefirst degree.A person commits the class 1 felonyof 
murder in the first degree if: 

(a) after deliberation and with the intent to cause the death of 
another person, he or she causes thedeath of that person or of 
another person; or 

(b) acting either done or with one or more persons, he or she 
commits or attempts to commit arson, robbery, burglary, 
kidnapping, sexual assault in the first or second degree as 
prohibitedby section 18-3-402 or 18-3-403, or a class3 felony 
for sexualassaulton achild asprovided in section18-3-405 (Z), 
or the crime of escape asprovided in section 18-8-208, and, in 
the course of or in fixrtherance of the crime that he or she is 
committing or attempting to commit, or of immediate flight 
therehm, the death of a person, other than one of the 
participants, is caused by anyone;or 

(c) by perjury or subornation of perjury he or she procures the 
conviction and executionof any innocent person;or 

(d) undercircumstancesevidencinganattitudeofuniversal malice 
manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life 
generally,heorsheknowinglyengagesinconductwhichcreates 
a grave risk of death to another person or persons, and thereby 
causes the death ofanother; or 

(e) heorshecommitsunlawfhldistribution,dispensation,orsaleof 
a controlledsubstanceto a person under the age of 18 years on 
school grounds as provided in section 18-18-407 (2), and the 
death of such person is caused by the use of such controlled 
substance;or 

(f) he or sheknowingly causes the death of a child who hasnotyet 
attained tweIve yearsof age, and was in aposition oftrust with 
respect to the victim. 

122. Murder in fie second degree. A person commits the class 2 felony 
of murder in the second degree if he or she kmowhgly causes the 
death of a person. 
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It is a class 3 felony when a person knowingly causes the death of 
another where the act causing the death was performed upon a 
suddenheat of passion caused by a seriousand highly provoking act 
of the victim, affecting the person causing the death sufficiently to 
excite an Mstib le  passion in a reasonable person. 

M(u~s&zughter.Apersonwho recklesslycausesthedeathofanother 
person, or intentionally causes or aids another person to commit 
suicide, commitsmanslaughter, which is a class 4 felony. 

Crimin- negligent homicide. A personwho causes the death of 
another person by conduct amounting to criminal negligence 
commits criminalIy negligent homicide, which is a class5 felony. 

Vehicularkomichh. A personwho recklesslyoperates or drives a 
motor vehicle, and this conduct is the proximate cause of the death 
of another person, commits vehicularhomicide, and: 

it is a class 4 felony, 

it is a class 3 felony if a person is under the inOuence of alcohol 
or drugsor both and, as a result, commits vehicular homicide. 

P h i  degree murder of apeace omer  orfweman. A person who 
commitsmurder in the first degree, a s  defmed in section 18-3-102, 
and the victim is a peace officer or fieman engaged in the 

' performance of official duties, commits the class 1 felony of &st 
degree murder of a peace officer or fTireman. 

Assault 

127. Assault in thefirst degrtx. If anyperson intentionallycausesserious 
injury to another petson through the use of a deadly weapon or 
conductwhich createsa graveriskofdeath, or in the commissionof 
a crime or flight therefromhe causes seriousinjury to another, or, if 
aperson threatens a peace officer or firemanor person employedby 
a detentionfacilitywith a deadlyweapon with intent to cause h m ,  
that person commits a class 3 felony. 

If assault in the firstdegree is committed but in the heat of passion 
causedby a highlyprovoking act of the victim, affectingthe person 
causing the injury sufficiently to excite an irresistible passion in a 
reasonable person,and without an intervalbetween the provocation 
and the injury sufficientfor the voice of reason and humanitytobe 
heard, it is a class 5 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-3- 103 (3) (b) 

18-3-106 (1) (a) 

t8-3-202 (2) (b) 
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128. Assault in ihe ~econddegree. It is a class3 felony ifaperson who 
is assaulted, ather than a participant in the crime, suffers serious 
bodily injury during the commission or attempted codssionofor 
flight born the commissiaa or attempted wmmission ofmurder, 
robbery, arson, burglary, k4degree escape,fmt degreekidnaping, 
sexual assault, or class 3 felony sexual assault on a child 

It is a class 4 felonyto:(a) intentionallycause serious bodily hjwy 
to another; or@) attemptto causeseriousbodily injurywith a deadly 
weapon; or (c) cause bodily injury with intent to prevent a peace 
officer or firefighter from doing his or her duty; or (d) recklessly 
cause serious injury by means of a deadly weapon; or (el h m  
someonebymeans~fadministeringa drugor othersubstance; or (0 
when lawfdtyconfined, use, physical force againstapeace officeror 
fuefighterin the perforname of his or her duties. 

It is a class 6 felonywhen assault in the second degree is committed 
upon a sudden heat of passion, caused by a highly provoking act of 
the victim, afkthg the person causing the assault sufficiently to 
excite an irresistible passion ina reasonableperson, and without an 
htwd between the provocation and the injury sufficient for the 
voice ofreason and humanity to be heard. 

129. Assault in the fhfrd & g r e  Assault in the third degree is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

130. Vehicuh assault. A person who operates a motor vehicle while 
under the infIuence of alcohol or drugs and causw serious bodily 
injury to mother commits a class4 felony. 

A person who drives a motorvehicle in a reckless manner, and this 
conduct is the proximate cause of the seriws bodily injury to 
another, commits a class 5 felony. 

Menacing 

131. Menacing. A person who menaces another by use of a deadly 
weapon or any article used or fashioned in a manner to cause a 
person to reasonably believe that the article is a deadly weapon, or 
who repments verbally or otherwise that he or she is armed with a 
deadly weapon, commits a class 5 felony. 

A person who knowinglyplaces or attempts to place another in fear 
of imminent serious bodily injury by any threat or physical action 
commits a class 3 misdemeanor-

18-3-203(2) (b) 

18-3-203 (2) (a) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Extortion 

132. Criminalextortion. A person who threatens aperson,or hisor her 18-3-207 (4) 
propertyorreputation,to inducethatperson to act againsthiswill to 
do an act or r e h h  h m  doing a lawful act commits criminal 
extortion, which is a class 4 felony. 

A person who threatens another person by means of chemical or 18-3-207 (4) 
biological agents, weapons, poison, or radioactive agentsto induce 
the person to do an act against hisor her will or refrain from doing 
a l a d l  act commits aggravated crimiaal extortion, which is a 
class 3 felony. 

Reckless Endangerment 

133. RecRCess endcu~gellltent.A person who recklessly engages in 18-3-208 
conduct that creates a substantial, risk of serious bodily injury to 
anotherperson commits reckless endangerment, which is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Kidnapping 

134. Firsi degree Ridnapping.A person who does any of the followiiig 18-3-301 (1) 
actswith the intent therebyto force the victim or any otherp ~ n ' t o  
makeany concessionorgiveup anythingofvalue in orderto secbe 
a release of aperson under the ohder 's actual or apparent control 
commitsa t  degreekidnapping: 

(a) forciblyseizesandcarriesanyperson&om oneplace to another; (1) (a) 
or 

(b) enticesorpersuadesanypersontogo from oneplace to mother; ( I )  (b) 
or 

(c) imprisonsor forcibly secretes any person. 

First degree kidnapping is a class 1 felony if the person kidnapped (2) 
suffered bodily injury; but no person convicted of first degree 
kidnappingshallsuffathedeathpenaityif thepersonkidnappedwas 
liberated alive prior to the convictionof the kidnapper. 

First degree kidnapping is a class 2 felony if the kidnapped person 18-3-30] (3) 
was liberated unharmed 

135. Second degree kidnapping.Second degree kidnapping isa class 2 18-3-302 (3) (a) 
felonyif the personkidnappedis avictim ofasexualoffenseagainst 
a person or a robbery. 



Elements of Offease 

Second degree kidnapping is a class 3 felany if the kidnaping is 18-3-302 (4) 
accomplished with intent to sell, trade, or barter the victim for 
consideration or does not include sexual assault or robbery but is 
accamplished by the use of a deadly weapon or any articleused or 
fashioned in a manner to cause a person to reasonably believe that 
the article is a deadlyweapon or if the kidnappingis accomplished 
by theperpetratorrepresentingthathe or she is armed with adeadly 
weapon 

A person who kidnapsa child not his or her own and under the age 18-3-302 (5) 
of 18 years of age commits a class 4 felony, ifthe person kidnaped 
is not a victim of sexual assault or robbery, and the use of a deadly 
weapon is not employed. 

False Imprisonment 

136. False imprisonmeni. Any person other thana peace officer acting 
within the scope of his or her duties who usesor threatens force to 
conhe or detain another,andwho confiaesordetainsthe person for 
12hoursor longer commits a class 5 felony. 

Knowhgly confiningordetaininganotherw ithout theother's consent 
and without proper legal authority is a class 2 misdemeanor. . 

Violation of Custody Order 

137. Violatlionof custody order. A person who, in the come of taking 
or enticing any child under the age of 18 from the custody of his or 
her parents, guardian, or other lawful custodian or who violates an 
orderof any district orjuvenile cowt grantingthe custodyof a child 
under 18years of age to auyperson, agency,orinstitutionwith the 
intent to deprivethe lawful custodianof the custodyof a child under 
the age of 18 and who, in the courseof doing so, removes a child 
under the age of18 frorn thecountry commits a class 4 felony. 

A personwho takes orenticesanychildunder the age of 18 From the 
custody ofhis or her parents, guardian, legal custodian, or person 
with parental responsibilities with respect to the child commits a 
class 5 feIony. 

A parent who violates an order of wurt granting custody ofa child 
orparental responsibilities with respect to a child under 18to any 
pemn, agency, or institution, with the intent to deprive the lawful 
custodian orpersonwith parental respomibi~tics of the custody or 
care of the child, commits a class 5 felony. 



Elements of Oflense 

Enticement of a Chad 

138. Enficement of a child A person who, with the intent to commit 18-3-305 (2) 
sexual assault or unlawful sexual contact, invites or persuades or 
attempts to invite or persuade a child under the age of 15 to enter a 
vehicle, building, room, or secluded place commits enticement of a 
child, and: 

it is a class 4 felony. 

it is a class 3 felony if the person has a previous conviction for 18-3-305 (2) 
enticement of a child or sexual assault on a child. 

Sexnal Assault 

139. Stmzuf assault. Sexual assault is a class 2 felony when: (a) more 18-3-402 (5 )  
than one person aids the actor in the assault; or @) the victim suffers 
serious bodily injury; or (c) the actor uses a d d 1 y  weapon, or uses 
an article fashioned in a manner to cause a person to reasonably 
believe that the article is a deadly weapon, or represents verbally that 
the actor is armed with a deadly weapon, and uses the deadly 
weapon, article, or representation to cause the victim to submit. 

Sexual assault is a class 3 felony when the victim is physically 
helpless and the actorhows the victim is physically helpless and has 
not consented. 

Sexual assault is a class 3 felony when the actor: (a) causes 
submission of the victim through physical force or violence; or (b) 
the actor causes submission of the victim by that of death, serious 
bodily injury, extreme pain or kidnapping and the victim believes the 
actor can execute the threats; or (c) the actor causes the victim to 
submit by threatening future retaliation; or (d) the actor has 
substantially impaired the victim's power to appraise or control the 
victim's conduct by use of any drug, intoxicant, or other means. 



Elements of Offense 

An actor who knowingly inflicts sexual intrusion or sexual 18-3-402 (2) 
penetrationon a victim w d t s  a class4 felonyif: (a) he causes the 
submission of a victim by means of suilicient consequence 
reasonablycalculated to causesubmissionagainstthe victim'swill; 
or @) the actor knows the victim isunable to appraise the natureof 
the victim's conduct; or (c) the actor knows that the victim submits 
believing the actorto be the victim's spouse; or (d) the victim isless 
than fifteen years ofageand the actor is fouryears olderthan and is 
not the spouseof the victim; or (f) the victim is in custodyof law or 
detained in a hospital or other institution and the actor has 
supervisory or disciplinary authority over the victim and uses the 
position of authorityto coerce the victim to submit unless the act is 
a lawfbl search; or (g) the actor, while purporting to offer amedical 
service, engagesin treatmentorexaminationofthe victim for other 
thanbona fide medical puposes. 

Sexualassaultofa victim who is atleast 15yearsofagebutlessthan 18-3-402 (3) 
17yearsbyan actorwhoisat least 10yearsolderthan thevictim and 
not the victim's spouse isa class 1 misdemeanor. 

140. Unlawful sexual contact. Unlawhl sexual contact is a class 4 18-3-404 (2) 
felonywhenanactorcompelsavictim to submitby the use offorce, 
intimidation, or threat or if the actor engages in treatment or 
examinationofavictim for otherthanbona fide medical purposesor 
in amanner inconsistentwithreasonablemedical practices or if the 
adult actor knowingly, with or without sexual contact, induces or 
coerces a child by any of the means set forth in section 18-3-402 to 
exposeintimatepartsorto engageinanysexuaIactivitywithanother 
person for the actor'sown sexualgratification. 

Unlawful sexual contact is a class1misdemeanor. 

141. Sexual assauIt on a child. An actor commitsa class 3 felony if he 
subjects a victim who is less than 15 years of age to any sexual 
contact, and the actor isat least4yearsolderthan the victim,andthe 
actor applies force, or threatens death, injwy, kidnaping, or future 
retaliation or the actor commits the off'se as part of a pattern of 
sexual abuse, 

Any actorwho subjects to sexual contact a child that is less than 15 
yeam of age while that actar is at least 4 yearsolderthan the victim 
commits a class 4 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

Semal ass1u121on a child by one in a position of trust. Sexual 
assault on a chiid by one in a position of trust is a cIass 3 felony if 
the victim is less than 15 years of age or the actor commits the 
offense as part ofa pattan or sexual abuse. 

Sexual assault on a child by one in a position of trust is a class 4 
felony if the victim is 15 years of age or older but less than 18 years 
ofage and the offense is not committedas part ofapattem of sexual 
abuse. 

Sexualassa~kon a client by apychotherapist. Sexualpenetration 
or sexual intrusion on a victim by an actor when the actor is a 
psychotherapist and the victim is a patient is a class 4 felony. 

Sexual contact by an actor with a client when the actor is a 
psychotherapistand theclient i sthepatientisadass 1misdemeanor. 

Failure to register as a sex oflender. Failure to register as a 
convicted sex offender or submitting false information on a 
registration form is a class 5 felony for a second or subsequent 
offknse. 

Failure to register as a convicted sex offender or submitting false 
information on aregistration form is a class 6 felony. 

~klureto registeras a sex offendrrwhen convicted ofmisdemeanor 
ulilawful sexual behavior or of another offense, the underlying 
factual basis of which involved misdemeanor unlawful sexual 
behavior, if adjudicated for an offense that would constitute 
misdemeanorunlawfidsermalbehavior ifcommittedby anadult;or 
if convicted of a misdemeauor sex o f f i e  in another state or 
jurisdictionis a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Sex oflendersagainstchildren -duly to register. F a k e  to register 
as a convicted sex offender or submitting false information on a 
registration form is a class 6 felony for a second or subsequent 
offense. In addition to any other penalty, a mandatory oneyear 
sentence to the Department of Corrections is imposed for this 
offense. 

U n h f u l  t i i n a l l o n  ofpregnancy. A person who, with intent to 
unlawllIyterminatethepregnancyofanother,terminates theother's 
pregnancy commits a class 4 feIony. 

18-3-405.5 (1) (b) 

18-3-412.5 (2) (a) and 
(4 

18-3-412.5 (2) (a) and 
(c) 

18-3-412.5 (3) 

18-3-412.5 (4) (b) 



Elements of Offense 

Arson 

First degree arson. A person who by means of hor explosives 
knowingly damages or destroysany building or occupied structure 
that is the propertyof anothercommitsa class 3 felony. 

Sewnd dqpeearson. A personwho bymeansof fireor explosives 
knowinglydamages or destroys the property of another,other than 
abuilding or occupiedstructure, commits seconddegree arson, and: 

is a class 2misdemaor if the damage caused is valued at less 
than $100; 

it is a class 4 felony if the damage caused is valued at $1 00 or 
more. 

Third degreearson. A person who by means of fire or explosives 
intentionally damages anyproperty with intent to dehud commits 
a class 4 felony. 

Fourth degree arson. A personwho knowinglyor recklessly starts 
or maintainsa fire or causes an expIosion on his or her or another's 
property, and thereby places another in danger of bodily injury or 
death or places any building or occupied structure of another in 
danger of damage, commits fourth degree arson, and: 

it is a class 3 misdemeanorif only property is thusendangered 
and the value ofthe property is less than $100; 

it is a c h  2 misdemeanorif ody property is thus endangered 
and the value of the property is $100 or more; 

* it is a class 4 felonyif a person is thus endangered. 

Burglary 

151. First&gree burgfmy. A personwho unlawfidly enters a building 
witb intent to commit acrimeand assaultsormenacesanyperson or 
is armed with explosives or a deadly weapon commits first degree 
burglary, which is a class 3 felony. 

A person who engages in first degree burglary involvingcontrolled 
substances within a pharmacy or other place that has lawful 
possession thereof commits first degree burglary of controlled 
substances, which is a class 2 felony. 



Elements of Offeese 

152. Second burg*. A person who knowingly and unlawfully 18-4-203 (1) 
enters a place with intent to commit a crime against a person or 
propertycommits second degree burglary, a d ;  

it is a class 4 felony; 

it is a class 3 felony if it is a burglary of a dwelling or the 184203 (2) 
objective of the burglary is theft ofcuntroUed substances. 

153. Third degree burgfuzy. A person who enters or breaks into any 184204 (1) 
vault, safe, cash register, coin vending machine, product dispenser, 
moneydepository, safetydepositbox, cointelephone, coinbox, etc., 
commits tbird degreeburglary, and: 

it is a class 5 felony; 

i t  is a class 4 fdony if the object ofthe burgIary is the theft of a l842M (2) 
controlled substance, lawfulty kept in or upon the property 
burglarized 

154. Possession of burgImy took. Possession of any explosive, tool, 184205 (2) 
instment, orother articleadapted, designed, orcamonlyusedfsr 
committingor facilitatingburglary is aclass 5 felony. 

Robbery 

155. Aggravated robbwp of confro&d substanm. It is a class2 felony ' 

ifrobbery ofeontrolled substancesfrom the legalpossessor involves 184303 (2) 
the useofa deadlyweapon in the robbery, placing the victim in fear 
of death ox injury, or being aided and abetted by an anned 
confederate. 

156. Aggravated mbCrery. Lfp o d o n  or use of a deadly weapon is 
hvdved in a robbexy by the actor or an accomplice, aggravated 
robbery is a class 3 felony. 

157. Robbery. A person who takes anything of value h m  a person by 
the use of force, threats, or intimidationcommits a class 4 felony. 

Theft 

158. Tk@. Theft is a class 3 felony if the value of the thing invoIved is 
$15,000 or more. 

18-4-401 (2) (d) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

TheA is a class 3 felony if a person has committed theft more than 18-4-401 (4) 
oncewithin a six-monthperiodwithoutbeingcharged forthe earlier 
offense and the aggregate value ofthe thinsinvolved is $15,000or 
more. 

Theft is a class4 felonyif aperson knowinglyexercises controlover 18-4-401 (2)(c) 
anything which is valued at $500 or more,but less than $15,000, 
without authorization or by threat or deception. 

Thefi is a class4 felonyif it is committedon two ormore occasions 18-4-401 (4) 
within six months, the person is not placed injeopardy for the prior 
offense, and the aggregatevalue of the things involved is between 
$500 and $15,000. 

Thefi is a class 5 felony, without regard to the value of the thing 18-4-401 (5) 
taken, if thething involvedwas takenfiommotherpersonbymeans 
other than the useof force, threat, or intimidation. 

Theft is a class 2 misdemeanorif the value of the thing involved is 18-4-401 (2) @) 
$100 or morebut less than $500. 

Theft isa class 3 misdemeanor if the value of the thing involved is 18-4-401 (2) (a) 
less than $100. 

159. The# of renfdpropmJr.Theft of rentalpro~ertyis a class3 felony 18-4-402 (5) 
where the value of the property involvedis $15,000 or more. 

Theft ofrentalproperty twiceormorewitbidaperiod ofsixmonths 184402 (6) 
without havingbeen placedinjeopardy forprior offensesandwhen 
the aggregate value of theproperty is $1 5,000 or more is a class 3 
felony. 

If a person engages in the thee of rental property when the value is 
$500 or more,but less than$15,000, it is aclass5 felony. 

Theftofrentalpropertytwice ormore within aperiod of sixmontbs 
without having been placed injeopardy for prior off- and the 
aggregatevalueofthepropertyis$500ormorebut lessthan$1 5,OW 
isa class 5 fdony. 

Theftofrental property(ifthe vdue of the tbing invoIved is $100 or 
more but less than $500) is a clas 2 misdemeanor. 

Theft ofrental property(if the value ofthe property involvedis less 
than $100) isaclass 3 misdemeanor. 
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160. The3 of trade secrets, Any person who steals or discloses to an 18-4-408 (3) 
unauthorizedperson a trade secret or makes or causes to be made a 
copyofanarticlerepresentingatradesecretcommits theft of a trade 
secret. If a second or subsequent offense is committedwithin five 
yearsof aprior conviction, it is a class 5 felony. 

Thefl of trade secret is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

161. Aggravated motor vehicle thefl A person who takes any motor 18-4-409 (3) @) 
vehicle h m  another without authorization and who either retains 
control for over 24 how, commits a crime, removes the vehicle 
h m the state, causes propertydamage orM y injury, or attempts 
to alter the licemeplates, identificationnumber,orthevehicleitself, 
commitsaclass 3 felony if thevalue ofthe motorvehicleorvehicles 
involved is more than $15,000 or if the defendant has twice 
previously been convictedof chargesseparately brought and tried. 

A person who takes auy motor vehicle h m  another without 18-4-409 (3) (a) 
authorization and who either retains control for over 24 hours, 
commitsacrime,removesthe vehicle h m the state, causesproperty 
damage or bodily injury, or attempts to alter the license plates, 
identificationnumber,or thevehicle itself, commits a class4 felony 
if themotorvehicle orvehiclesinvolvedisvalued at $1 5,000orless. 

Aggravated motor vehicle theft in the second degree is a class 5 18-4-409 (4) 
felony if the value of the motor vehicle ormotor vehicles involved 
is $15,000or more. 

Second degree aggravated motor vehicle theft is a class 6 felony 
when the value of the motorvehicIeor vehicles involved is $500 or 
more but less than $15,000. 

Aggravated motor vehicle theft in the seconddegree if the value of 18-4-409 (4) 
the vehicle is less than $500 isa class 2 misdemeanor. 

162. Theflby receiving.When aperson receives,refains,loansmoneyby 
pawn or pledge on, or disposesof another's property, knowing that 
saidproperty has been stolen, and he intends to deprive the owner 
permanentlyof theproperty, and thevalue ofthepropertyis$1 5,000 
or more, the person commits aclass 3 felony. 

When the value of the property involved is $500 or more and the 
person is engaged in the business of buying and selling of stolen 
gwds for profit, theft by receivingis a class3 felony. 
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When a person commits theft by receiving twice or more within a 
six-month period without being placed in jeopardy for the prior 
offensesandtheaggregatevalue of thethings involvedis $15,000 or 
more, he or she commitsa class 3 felony. 

If apersonreceives a thing ofvalue which isv h e d  at $500ormore 
but less than$15,000which he believes or knows to be stolen, and 
he intends to deprive the lawfbl owner permanently of the use or 
benefit of the thing of value, he commits a class4 felony. 

When a person commits theft by receiving twice or more within a 
six-month period without having been placed in jeopardy for the 
prior offensesand the aggregatevalue ofthe thingsinvolved is $500 
or more but less than $15,000, it is a class 4 felony. 

Theftbyreceivingwherevalueof thinginvolvedis$1 00ormorebut 
less than $500 isa class 2 misdemeanor. 

Theftby receivingwhere the value of thethinginvolvedisless than 
$100 isa class 3 misdemeanor. 

Xhep ofmedical recordsor medical information. Any personwho 
obtains medical records or medical information without 
authorizationandwho uses the records or informationfor his orher 
own use or the use of another commits theft of medical records or 
medical information,which isa class 6 felony. 

The3 ddection shielding d e v k  Manufacture,use, possession, or 
deactivation of a theft detection shielding device is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

F'uelpiraq. Fuel piracyisa class2misdemeanorwhen the value of 
the he1 is $100 or more but less than$500. 

Fuel piracy is a class 3 misdemeanor when the value of the fuel is 
less than $100. 

Trespass, Tampering, and Criminal Mischief 

166. Criminal mischief: A person who knowingly damages real or 
personalpropertyofanother,includingpropertyownedbyfheperson 
jointly withanotherpetsonorpropertyownedbytheperson inwhich 
another person has an interest, valued $15,000 or more in the 
aggregatecommits a class 3 felony. 

18-4-4 18 (2) (b) 

18-4-418 (2) (a) 
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A person commitsaclass4 felonywhen in a single cr imid episode 
heknowinglydamagesreal or personalproperty, includingproperty 
owned by thepersonjointly with anotherpersonorproperty owned 
by the person in which another person has an interest, and the 
aggregate damage is more than $500 but less tbm S15,000. 

Criminal mischief where the aggregate damage to the real or 
personal property, including property awned by the personjointly 
with anotherpersonorpropertyin which anotherhasapossessoryor 
proprietary interest, is $100 or more but less than $500 is a class2 
misdemeanor. 

Criminalmischiefwhemtheaggregatedamagetoproperty, including 
propertyownedjointly withanotherpersonorpropertyownedby the 
person in which another has a possessory or proprietary interest, is 
less than$100 is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

First degree c r h M  trespass. A person who knowingly and 
unlawfbllyenters a building or enters a car with intent to commit a 
crime therein commits a class 5 felony. 

Second degree criminal trespass. It is aclass4 felony if a person 
unlawfully enters or remains on fenced or enclosed premises 
classified'as agricultural land, with the intent to commit a felony. 

Seconddegreecriminal kespassif the premiseshavebeenclassified 
as agricultural land pursuant to section 39-1-103 (1.6) is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Unlawhlly entering or remaining in or upon premises which are 
enclosed in a manner designed to exclude intruders or which are 
fenced;knowinglyand unlawfully enteringor remainingin orupon 
the common areas of a hotel, motel, condominium, or apartment 
building; or knowingly and unlawfully entering or remaining in a 
motor vehicle of another is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Third degree criminal trespass. It is a class 5 felony if a person 
unlawfulIy enters or remains on premises classified as agricultural 
land, with the intent to commit a felony. 

Third degree criminal trespass if the premises have been classified 
by the countyassessoras agricultural landis a class 3 misdemeanor. 

First degreecriminal tampering. First degree criminal tampering 
is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Second degree crimind tampering. S m d  degree criminal 
tampering is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

C.R.S. Citation 

184501(1) 

18-4-503 (2) (b) 

184503  (2) (a) 

18-4-504 (2)(b) 

18-4-504 (2) (a) 
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OiC or gas garhenkg operations. Tampering with equipment 
associated with oil or gas and (2) gathering operations is a class 2 
misdemanor. 

CrttCify meter. Tampering with utility meter is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Defacing or destruclrclro~of wri#en instruments. Defacing or 
destructionof written instruments evidencing a propertyright with 
intent to defiaud is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

h d m a r k  Defacing or destroying landmarks ormonuments is a 
class 2 misdemeanor. 

Defacingproperty. A secondor subsequentconvictionfordefacing 
public or private property is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Destroying, defacing, removing, or damaging any historical 
monument is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Defacing public orprivate property is  a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Defxing, causing, aiding, or permitting the defacing of public or 
privatepropertywithout consentby useofpaint, spraypaint, ink,or 
other method. In addition, convictedperson must personally make 
repairs to damaged property is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Abandonment of amotor vehicle. Abandonment ofamotorvehicle 
is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Criminal use of a n d u s  substance. Criminal use of noxious 
substance is a class3 misdmeanor. 

Criminal operratin of a device in a motion pidure thenter. 
Operatinganaudiovisualrecordingdeviceinamotionpictureheater 
forthepurposeofrecordingamotionpictureandwithouttheconsent 
ofthe motionpicture's owneror lessor is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Theft of Sound Recordings 

180. Unlawfuul transfer for sule of sound recordings. Any person who, 
without tbe consent of the owner, transfers any copyrighted sound 
recordings with the intent to sellsuch article on which such sounds 
are recorded or to cause the same to be sold for profit or used for 
promotion,commits a class 6 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-4-506.3 (1) and (2) 

184506.5 (1) and (2)  

18-4-507 

184-508 (1) and (2) 

184509 (2) (a) 

184509 (2) (a) 
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181. Uduwful tru@k.ing h unlawfully transferredarfic:ksUntawfbl 184603 (2) 
tdicking in unlawfully tramfend articles (soundrecordings)isa 
class 3 misdemeanor, 

182, Dealing in unlawfully packagd recorded arlicla. Dealing in 18-4-684 (2) 
unlawfully packaged recorded articles (sound recordings) is a 
class 1 misdemeanor. 

183. Unlawfulremrdhg ofa livep4omanlla Unlawfbl recordingof 18-4-604.3 (4) 
a live performance is a class 1misdemeanor, 

I84. Trapking in unCawfully recorded liw!perf~mancaEach act of 184604.7(2) 
trafficking in unlawfdy recorded live performance is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Theft of Cable Tdevjtsion Services 

185. ~I&n.Anyviola~onofsection184701regarding~efiofc~le18-4-701(4) 
television sewice is a cIass2 misdemeanor. 

Forgery, Simulation, Itnpemnmrtion, andRelated Offenses 

Forgay. A person commits form, a class 5 felony if, with intent 
to defraud, suchperson false1y maka, completes,or alters a written 
instrument listed in section 18-5-1 02 (1) (a) through Cg)-

Secund degree forgerp. Second degree forgery is a class 1 
misdemeanor, 

Urnofforged academic record Use of forged academic record is 
a class I misdemeanor. 

Crimincrlpossmsionoffirsi degreef o e 4  instrument. Any person 
whopossesses a forged imtmment and intends tousethe i n m e n t  
todehud, commits a class 6 feIony. 

Criminalposs~sio~~olf second w e eforged imtrurnenl.CriminaI 
possession of second d e p  forged instrument is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Crimindpossession offorgery dkuica. Anypersonwho possesses 
forgery devices with the intent to hudulently use them commits a 
class6 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

192. CrirPlinalsimuZation. Criminalsimulationis aclass 1 misdemeanor. 18-5-1 10 (2) 

193. Trademark counterfeiting. Trademark countdeiting is a class 1 18-4-110.5 
misdemeanor. 

Trademark counterfeitingforafirstoffenseinvolvingfewerthan 1 0 0  18-5-110.5 (2) (a) (L3 
items with a value of less h u$1,000is aclass2 misdemeanor. 

194. UltlawfiUy using slugs. Unlawfully using slugs is a class 3 18-5-111 (4) 
misdemeanor. 

195. Obtainlirgsignatureby deception Obtainingsignaturebydeception 18-5-112 (3) 
is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

1%. Crimindfmpersonation. Anypersonwhoassumesafdseor 18-5-113(2) 
fictitiousidentityor capacityand in such identity orcapacitydoesan 
act with intent to unlawfullygain a benefit for himselfor herself or 
anotheror to injure or defraud anothercommits a class6 felony. 

197. Oflerhg afalse instmmenfforrecording. Any person who offers 18-S- 114 (2) 
a false instnrment for recording with intent to dehud commits a 
class 5 felony-

Offering a false instrument for recording in the:second degree is a 18-5-114 (4) 
class 1 misdemeanor. . 

198, Cofitroiled swbsiances - cunsumptfon byfiauduteni meam Any 18-5- 116 (2) 
person who fraudulently causes amther person to unknowingly 
consume or receive the direct administration of any controlled 
substancecommits aclass4 fiony. 

199. UnZawfil possession of persmai ideniifiing informafiafion. 18-51 17 ( 5 )  
Possessionof personal identifyinginfomationwiththeintent to use 
the infomation, to aid or p d t  mother to use the information,to 
unlawfullygain abenefitforaperson, orto injure or dehud another 
person is a class 1misdemeanor. 

200. 77aeJ) of personal identimng irafonnation, Theft of personal 18-5-1 19 (2) 
identifyinginformation is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

201. Gatheringpersonalinformation by decqiion, Gatheringpexsonal 18-5-120 (2) 
informationby deception is aclass 1 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense 

Fraud in Obtaining Property or Sertices 

202. Fraud by check. Fraud by check is a class 6 felony if the fraudulent 
check was for the sum of $500 or more, or if the offender is 
convicted of fiaud by check involving the issuance of twoor more 
checks within any 60day period totaling $500 ox more, or if the 
offender has been twice previously convicted under this section. 

Fraud by checkis a class 6felony if the hudulent checkwas drawn 
on an account which did not exist or which had been closed for a 
period of 30 days or moreprior to issuanceof the check 

Fraud by check if the fkaudulent check was for the sum of $100 or 
more and less than $500or if it involves the issuanceof two ormore 
checkswithin any 60-dayperiod totaling $100ormore andlessthan 
$500 isa class 2 misdemeanor. 

Openinga checkingaccountusingfalseidentihalion or anassumed 
name for the purpose of issuing fraudulent checks is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Fraud by check where the amount is less than $100 is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

203. Defrauding asecured creditor or debtor,Apersonwho, withintent 
to dehud acreditor,impairs,rendersworthlessorunenforceableany 
security interest, or who sells, assigns, transfers, conveys,pledges, 
encumbers,conceals,destroys, or disposes of any collated subject 
to a security interest, and the value of the collated is $15,000 or 
more, commits a class 3 felony. 

If a creditor, with intent to defraud a debtor, sells, assigns, transfers, 
conveys,pledges, buys, or encumbersa promissory note or contract 
signedby the debtor, and the amount owedon suchnote arcontract 
is $15,000 or more, the creditor commitsa class 3 felony. 

A personwho intendsto defiaud a creditorby rendering any security 
interest worthless or enforceable by disposing of any collateral 
subject to a security interest commits a cIass 5 felony if the value of 
thecollateral is $500 or more but less than $15,000. 

A creditor who intends to defraud a debtor by encumbering a 
promissory note or contract signedby the debtor co~mitsa class 5 
felony if tbe amount owingon such note or contract is $500 ormore 
but less than $15,000. 

C,RS. Citation 

18-5-205 (3) (d) 

18-5-205 (3) (b) 

18-5-205 (3) (a) 

18-5-206 (1) (d) 

18-5-206 (2) (d) 



Elements of Offense 

Dehuding a secured creditoror debtorif the value of the collrttd 
or amount owed is $100 or more but less than $500 is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

18-5-206 (1) (a) and 
(2)(3 
18-5-20? 

Dehuding a secured creditoror debtor, ifthevalue ofthecollateral 
ortheamount owed islessthan$100 is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Purchuse on credit to defrud k c h a s e  on credit to defiaud is a 
class 2 misdemeanor. 

Dual contracts to induce loans. Dual contracts to induce loans is a 
class 3 misdemeanor. 

ZssrtSng af&e finirncid statement. A petson who issues two or 
more false financial statements for the purpose of obtaining two or 
more financial transaction devices in orda to obtain property, 
services, or money commits a class 6 felony. 

Issuing a false financial statement for purposes of obtaining a 
financial transaction device in order toobtainproperty, services, or 
money is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Isflling a false financial statement is aclass 2 misdemeanor. 

Receiving deposits in af4iUlrgfinanciui institution. Any officer, 
manager, or other person directing a fjnmcial institution, who 
receives deposits or investments, knowing that the institution is 
insolvent, commits a class 6 felony. 

Fraudulent and Deceptive Sales and Business Practices 

208. Prmd in efleding safes. Fraud in effecting sales is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

209. Unlawful activity concerning the selling ofland A person who 
sells the same land twice with intent to dehud c~xnmitsa class 5 
felony. 

Any person who lmowingly makes a false representation as to the 
existence of an ownership interest in land which he or she has as a 
seller or which his or her principal has, and which is relied upon, 
commits a class 6 felony. 

210. Bair advertising. Bait advertisingis a class2misdemeanor. 

211. Idendflcafionnumber. Altering an identificationnumber is a class 
3 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Qffense C.R.S. Citation 

Bribery and Rigging of Contests 

212. Commercial bribery and breuch of duty to act disinterestedly. A 18-5-401 (1) 
person who solicits, accepts, or agrees to accept any benefit as 
consideration for knowinglyviolating or agreeing to violate a duty 
of fidelityto which he or she is subject cornmits a class 6 felony. 

A person who holds himself or herself out to the public as being 18-5-401 (2) 
engagedin thebusiness ofmaking disinterestedselection,appraisal, 
or criticism of commodities, property, or servicescommits a class6 
felony if he or she howingly solicits, accepts, or agrees to accept 
anybenefittoalter,modify,orchangehis orhex selection,appraisal, 
or criticism. 

A person who coafers or offers or agrees to confer any benefit 18-5-401 (3) 
the acceptance of which would be a felony under subsections 
18-5-401(1) and 18-5-401(2) commits a class 6 felony. 

213. Rigging publidy txhibited contests. Rigging publicly exhibited 18-5-402 (1) and (2) 
contestsis a class 3misdemeanor. 

214. Bribery in sports. Any person involved in bribery in sportscontests 18-5-403(3) 
or of sportsparticipants commits a class 6 felony. 

. 
Offenses Related to'the Uniform Commercial Code 

215. Fuiiure to P(IY over assigned accounts. A class 5 felony is 
committedwhen an assignor forthecollectionof adebt accountfails 
to pay the assigneeanymoney collected from the debtor, where the 
sum of money involved is $500 or more. 

Failure to pay over assigned accounts where the amount of such 
proceedswithheld is less than $500 is a class2 misdemeanor. 

216. Concealmentor removal ofsecuredproperty. Kaperson has given 
security interest in personal pmperty and conceals or removes the 
encumbered property h m Colorado without written consent,that 
person commits a class 5 felony if the amount of the proceeds 
withheld is $500 or more. 

Concealmentorremoval of secured propertywhere the value of the 
property wncealed or removed is less than $500 is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense C.R.S. Citation 

217. Failure toprry overproceeds. Any person giving security interest 18-5-505 
and retaining possession of the encumbered property and having 
liberty of sale or other disposition, and who wrongfblly fails to pay 
to thesecuredcreditorthe amounts due onaccount them&commits 
a class 5 felony where the amount of the proceeds withheld is $500 
or more. 

Failureto pay over proceeds ofsecurityinterest inpersonal.property 18-5-505 
where the amount of the proceeds withheld is less than $500 is a 
class 2 misdemeanor. 

218. Fraudulent remi@ A warehouseman who fraudulently issues a 18-5-506 
receipt for goods knowing that the goods have not been actually 
received by the warehouseman,or are not under his or her actual 
control at the time of issuing the receipt, commits a class 6 felony. 

219. Fdse statement in receipt. Fraudulentlyissuingafalsestatementof t8-5-507 
the receipt for goods is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

220. Duplicate rece@t not marked A warehouseman who issues a 18-5-508 
duplicateor additional negotiablereceipt for goods knowing that a 
former negotiable receipt for the same goods is outstanding and 
uncancelled, without placing upon the face thereof the word 
"duplicate",commits a class 6 felony. 

221. Wkrehousenaan's goods, Issuing a negotiable receipt for goods 18-5-509 
without stating fully the ownership of such goods is a class 2 
misdemeanor, 

222. Delivery of go&. Delivery of goods knowing that a negotiable 18-5-510 
receipt of those goods is outstanding and uncancelled, without 
obtainingthepossessionofthatreceiptbefore the timeofdeliveryis 
a class 2 misdemeanor. 

223. Mortgaged goads recer'pf. Depositing goads to which the person 
does not have title or upon which there is a security interest and 
taking a negotiable receipt for such goods with the intention of 
negotiating for value without discIosing the want of title or the 
existenceof the securityinterest is a class2 misdemeanor. 

224. Issuartce of a bad check Issuance of a bad check is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense C-RS. Citation 

Financial Transaction Device Crime Act 

225. Unauthorized use of a jhanciul &R Any person who uses a 18-5-702 ( 3 )  (d) 
financialtransaction devicefor thepurposeofobtainingcash,cxedit, 
property, or services or formaldng financialpayment,with intent to 
defiaud, commitsunauthorized use of a financial device. Ifsuch 
cash, credit,property, or serviceobtainedor financialpayment made 
exceeds $15,000, it is a class 3 felony. 

Unauthorized use of a financial device if the value of cash, credit, 
property, or services obtained or financial payments made exceeds 
$500 but is less than $15,000 is aclass 5 felony. 

Unauthorizsduse of afinancialtransactiondevice if thevalue ofthe 18-5-702 (3) (b) 
cash, credit, property, or sewices obtained or of the financial 
payment made is $100 or more but is less than $500 is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

226. Crimindpomesssionofamanchi transacffondevice. Anyperson 
who possesses four or more financial transaction devices issued to 
different account holders with the intent to dehud or which he or 
she knows to be lost, stolen, or deliveredunder a mistake commits 
a class 5 felony. 

Anypersonwhopossesses two ormorefimcial transactiondevices, 
with the intent to defkudorwhich he or sheknowsto be lost, stolen, 
or delivered under a mistakecommits a class 6 felony. 

Criminalpossession ofone financial transactiondevice is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

227. Sale of aflnancid irmsactfondevice.Any person who, with intent 
to dehud, sells or possesses to sell, two or more hancial 
transaction devices which he or she knows to be lost, stolen, 
forged, altered, countefieited,or deliveredunder a mistake commits 
a class 3 felony. 

Any person who delivers, circulates, or sells two or more blank 18-5-705 ( 5 )  
financial transaction devices which have not been embossed or 
magnetically encodedwiththe nameofthe account holder, personal 
identification code, expirationdate, orotherproprietaryinstitutional 
information, commits a class 3 felony. 

Any personwho, withintentto dehud, sellsorpossessesto sell,any 
financial transactiondevice which he or sheknowsto be lost, stolen, 
forged, altered,counterfeited,ordeliveredunderamistake,commits 
a class 9 felony. 

18-5-704 (I) 



Elements of Offense 

Any person who delivers, circulates, or sells one blank fmancial 
transaction device which has not been embossed or magnetically 
encoded with the name of the account holder, persod identi&ation 
code, expiration date, or other proprietary institutional information 
commits a class 5 felony. 

228. Criminal possessfon of a 6lankIflnancial transadion &ice. Any 
person who possesses two or more blank financial transaction 
devices and who intends to use, deliver, circulate, or sell them 
without the authorization of the issuer or manufacturer commits a 
class 5 felony. 

Any person who possesses a blank hnancial transaction device and 
who intends to use, deliver, circulate, or sell it without the 
authorization of the issuer or manufacturer commits a class 6 felony. 

229. Unlawfrrl manufactureof afinancialtransadhn device. A person 
commits a class 5 felony if he or she commits unlawful manufacture 
of a financial transaction device, with intent to dehud, b y  (a) 
fdsely making or manufacturing such a device; (b) falsely altering 
or adding codes or information to such a device; or (c) falsely 
completing such a device. 

A person who possesses any tools, photographic equiprnept, printing 
equipment, or other device used in the unauthorized manufacture, 
printing, embossing, magnetic encoding, or altering 0f.a financial 
transaction device commits a class 6 felony. 

Eqnify Skimming and Related Offenses 

230. Equity skimming. Equity skimming of real property is a dass 5 
felony. 

Equity skimming of a vehicle is a class 6 felony. 

Computer Crimes 

18-5.5- 102 (3) (a) 23 1. Computer crime. Any person who commits computer crime, and the 
loss, damage, value of sewices, thing of value taken, or cost of 
restoration or repair caused is $15,000 or more, it is a class 3 felony. 

18-5.5-102 (3) (a) If the lass, damage, value of service, or thing of value taken or cost 
of restoration or repair caused by computer crime is $500 or more 
but Iess than $1 5,000, computer crime is a class 4 felony. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

A person commits a class 6 feIony if he or she accesses awmputer, 18-5.5-102 (3) (b) 
computer network, or computer system without authorization, 
exceedsauthorizedaccessto,oruses a computer,computernetwork, 
orcomputersystemwithout authorizationorin excessofauthorized 
access after having been previouslyconvictedof suchoffense-

Computer crime if the loss, damage, wst ofrepair, orthingtakenis 18-5.5-102 (3) 
valued at $100or morebut lessthan $500 isaclass 2 misdemeanor. 

Computer crime if less than $100 is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Abortion 

Criminal aburtwn. Abortion by any means other than justified 
medical termination or birth is criminal abortion when the woman 
diesbecause of the criminal abortion is a class 2 felony. 

Anyperson who intentionallyendsthepregnancyofawomanbyany 
meansother thanjustifiedmedical termination or birth commitsthe 
class 4 felony ofcriminal abortion. 

M e n d e d  criminalabortion.Anypersonwho intentionallypretends 
to end the real or apparent pregnancy of a woman by means other 
thanjustified medical terminationorbirth commits a class 5 felony. 

It is a class 2 felony to commit pretended criminal abortion if the 
woman dies becauseofthe pretended abortion. 

Distributing ubor!ifacient. Disbibuting abortifacient is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Bigamy 

235. Bigamy. Any marriedperson who, while still married, rnanies or 
cohabitswith another commits bigamy wbich is a class 6felony. 

Knowingly marryingabigamist is a class 2 misdemeanor, 



Elements ofOffense 

Incest 

236. Aggravated incat .  A person commits aggravated incest who 
knowingly manics a natural child, inflicts sexual penetration or 
intrusion on, or subjectsto sexual contact anatural child, stepchild, 
adopted child, and certainother whole or half blood relatives. The 
provision doesnotapplyto alegal marriageto astepchildoradopted 
child. Aggravatedincest is a class.3 felony. 

237. Incest. Any person who knowingly marries, inflects sexual 
penetration or sexual intrusion, or subjects to sexual contact, an 
ancestor ordescendant,abrother orsisterof the whole orhalfblood, 
or an uncle, aunt, nephew, or niece of the whole blood commits 
incestwhich is aclass 4 felony. 

Wrongs to ChiIdren 

238. Child abuse. If a person knowingly or recklessly commits child 
abuse and such abuse results in the death of a child, it is a class 2 
felony. 

When a person acts with criminal negligence and the child abuse 
results in the deathof the child, it is a class 3 felony. 

When a person acts kmwingly or recklessly and the child abuse 
results in serious bodily injury to the child, it is a class 3 felony. 

A person who causes serious bodily injury to a child while acting 
with criminalnegligence commits aclass4 felony. 

When a person acts knowingly and recklessly and the child abuse 
results in any injury other than serious bodily injury, it is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-6-401 (7) (a) (I) 

18-6-401 (7) (a) (II) 

18-6-401(7)(a) (m) 

18-6-401 (7) (a) (XV) 

18-6-401(7)(a) (V) 

Knowingorrecklesschildabusecommittedwithcriminalnegligence 18-6-401 (7) (a) (VI) 
not resulting in serious bodily injury is a class 2 misdemeanor. and (7) @)(I> 

Child abuse when aperson actswith criminal negligencebut where 18-6-401(7)(b) (II) 
no death or injuryresults is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

239. Child abuse. When, in the presence of a child, on the premises 18-6-401 (7)(d) 
where a child is found, orwhere a childresides, a person engagesin 
the manufactureorattemptedmanufactureof a controlledsubstance 
orpossessesephedrine,pseudoephedrine, orphenylpraganolarnine, 
or their salts, isomers, or salts of isomers, with the intent to use the 
product asan immediateprecursorinthe manufactureofacontrolled 
substance, it is a class 3 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

240. Tramkingin children. Selling, exchanging, bartering, or leasinga 18-6-402 (3) 
child and receiving money or other consideration or thing of value 
for the child as aresult of such transaction is a class 3 felony. 

241. S m d  expb&rdon of child re^. A person who, for anycommercial 186-403 ( 5 )  
purpose, howingly causes a child to engage in or be used for 
explicit sexual conduct or traffics in sexuallyexploitative material, 
commitssexualexploitation of a child which is a class 3 felony. 

Thesecondorsubsequentoffenseof sexualexploitationofachildby 
possession of sexually exploitativematerial is a class4 felony. 

Sexual exploitationof achild by possessionof sexuallyexploitative 
material is a class 1rnisdemeanor. 

242. Procurement of a childfor sexual txploitation. Any person who 
intentionallygives, traasports,provides,or makesavailable,or offers 
to do the same for the purpose of sexually exploiting a child, 
commitsa class 3 felony. 

Harboring a Minor 

243. Harboring a minor. Harboring a minor is a class 2 misdemeanor. 
0 

Contributing to Deiinqaency 

244. Contributing to delinquency. Tnducing, aiding, or encouraging a 
child to violate any state or federal law, municipal or county 
ordinance, or court order is a class 4 felony. 

Domestic Violence 

245. Domestic violence - sentencing. Any person convicted of any 
offense which would otherwise be a misdemeanor, the underlying 
factual basis ofwhich includesan act o fdomesticviolence and such 
person has been three times previously convicted of a felony or 
misdemeanor or municipal ordinance violation, the underlying 
factual basisof which included anact of domesticviolence, shallbe 
convicted of a class 5 felony. 

246. Violation of a resfruining order, Violation of a protection order 
when the restrained person has previously been convicted of 
violationofa protectionorder or an analogousmunicipalordinance, 
orwhen the protection order isissued pursuantto section I 8-1-1001 
is a class 1misdemeanor. 

18-6-803.5 (2) (a) 



Elements of Offense 

Violation of a protection order is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-6-803.5 (2) (a) 

Criminal NegMgence 

247. Criminal negligence Any person whose conduct amounts to 
criminalnegligenceand suchnegligenceresultsinthe deathof anat-
risk adult or at-riskjuvenile commits a class 4 felony. 

Any person whose conducts amounts to criminal negligence when 
the negligence results in serious bodily injury to an at-riskadult or 
at-risk juvenilecommits a class 5 felony. 

A crime against anat-riskadultorat-riskjuvenile isaclass 6 felony 
when the crime amounts to criminal negligenceresultingin bodily 
injury. 

Assanlt Against At-risk Adults and At-risk JuveniIes 

248. Assasrlt against at-risk aduh and at-risk juveniles. A person who 
commits a crime of assault in the first degree when the victim is an 
at-risk adult or at-riskjuvenile commits a class 2 felony. 

Any person who commitsthe crime of assault in the seconddegree 
when the victim is an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a 
class 3 felony. 

Any person who commits a crime of assault in the first degree and 
the victim isan at-risk adult or anat-risk juvenile commits a class 4 
felony if the act causing the injury is performed, not after 
deliberation, upon a sudden heat ofpassion, causedby aseriousand 
highly provoking act of the intended victim, afhting the person 
causing the injury sufficiently to excite an irresistible passion in a 
reasonableperson. 

Any person who commits a crime of assault in the second degree 
when thevictim is an at-riskadult orat-riskjuvenile and the actwas 
committed upon a sudden heat of passion, caused by a serious and 
highlyprovoking act of the victim, causingan irresistiblepassion in 
a reasonable person, commits a class 5 felony. 

18-6.5-103(2)(a) 

18-6.5-103(2)(b) 

18-6.5-103 (3) (a) 

18-6.5-103 (3) (b) 

186.5-103 (3) (a) 



Elements of Offense 

Robberymbeft 

Robbeyfiom &risk adulrs undat-rlskjuvenik. Any personwho 
commits robbery when the victim is an at-risk adult or at-risk 
juvenile commits a class 3 felony. 

The@f+om at-ri$k a&& and &risk juveniles. Any person who 
commits the@ in the presence of the victim when the victim is an 
at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile commits a class 3 felony when the 
vdue of the item involved is $500 or more. 

Any person who commit. theft from an &-risk adult or at-risk 
juvenile by meansotherthantheuseof force, threat, or intimidation 
commits a class 4 felonywithout regard to the value of the thing 
taken. 

Any person who commits the4 and commits any element of the 
offense in the presence ofthe victim when the victim is an &-risk 
adult or at-riskjuvenile commitsaclass 5 felonywhen the value of 
the thing involved is less than $500. 

Neglect 

25 1. Neglect ofat-risk adults und at-&R juvenik KnowingnegIectof 18-6.5-103 (6) 
an at-risk adult or at-risk juvenile or knowingly actingin a manner 
likelyto be injuriousto h ephysical ormental welfare of an at-risk 
adult or at-riskjuvenile is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Sexad Assault Against At-risk Adults and At-rlsk Juveniles 

252. Firsf degree sexual asswIt. Sexual assault or first degree sexual 18-6.5-103 (7) (a) 
assault against an at-risk adult or an at-risk juvenile is a clws 2 
felony. 

253. Second @ee sexlrd assault. Any personwho commitsa crime of 18-6.5-103 (7) (b) 
sexual: assault in the second degree andthe victim isan at-risk adult 
or an at-riskjuvenile mmmitsa class3 felony. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

254. Thirddegreem a 1assault. Any personwho commitsthird degree 18-6.5-103 (7) (c) 
sexual assault and the victim is an at-risk adultor an at-riskjuvenile 
commitsa class3 felony if the person compels the victim to submit 
by use of force, intimidation, or threat or if the actor engages in 
treatmentorexaminationofavictimforotherthanbona fidemedical 
purposes or in a manner inconsistent with reasonable medical 
practices or if the actor, with or without sexual contact,inducesor 
coerces a child to expose intimate parts or to engage in sexual 
contact for the purpose of the actor's own sexuaI gratification. 

A person who commits unlawful sexual contact or third degree 18-6.5-103 (7)(c) 
sexual assault against a victim who is an at-risk adult or an at-risk 
juvenile commits a class 6 felony. 

255. Stxuul assaultort achUd Sexualassaultonachild when thevictim 18-6.5-103 (7) (d) 
is an at-riskjuvenile is a class 2 felony when the actor uses force, 
threat, h a t  ofretaliation, orcommitsthe abuse aspart of apattern. 

Sexual assault on a child when the victim is an at-riskjuvenile is a 18-6.5-103 (7) (d) 
class 3 felony. 

256. Sexual assaull by m e  dn aposition of trust. Sexual assault on a 18-6.5-103 (7)(e) 
child by one in a position of trust when the victim is an at-risk 
juvenile is a class 2 felony when the victim is less than 15 years of 
age. 

Sexual assault on a child by one in a position of trust when the 18-6.5-103(7) (e) 
victim is an at-risk juvenileisaclass3 felonywhen the victim is 15 
yearsof age or older but less than 18 yearsof age. 

257. Sexual asmult by apsychotherapist Sexual assault on a client by 18-6.5-103 (7)(f) 
a psychotherapist when thevictim is an at-risk adult or an at-risk 
juvenile isaclass3felonywhen the actorlmowinglyinflictssexual 
penetration or sexual intrusion on the victim and the actor is a 
psychotherapist and the victim is a client or the actor is a 
psychotherapist and the victim is a client and the sexualpenetration 
or intrusion occumd by means of therapeutic deception. 

A psychotherapist who commitssexual d t againstaclientwho 
is an at-risk adult or an at-riskjuvenile commits a class 6 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

Obscenity 

258. Obsceniv. Wholesalepromotion of obscenityto a minor is a class 
6 felony. 

Promotion of obscenity to a minor is a class 6 felony. 

Wholesale promotion of obscenity is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Promotionof obscenity is a class2 misdemeanor. 

Prostitution 

Prostitrrtwn. Prostitution is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

ProshDturionwirlc knowledge of being infected with AIDS. 
Prostitution with knowledgeof being infectedwith ADS isa class 
5 felony. 

Solicitingfor prostihdion. Soliciting for prostitution is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Pandering. Anyperson who induces anotherpersonbymenacingor 
criminal intimidation to commit prostitution or by arranging for 
another to practice prostitution commits a class 5 felony. 

Panderingby arrangingor offeringto arrange a situation in which a 
personmay practice prostitution is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Keeping aplace ofprustiruk'on Keeping a place of prostitution is 
a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Pmonidng a prostitute Patronizing a prostitute for a third or 
subsequent violation is a class I misdemeanor. 

Patronizing a prostitute with knowledge of being infected with 
AIDS. Patronizing a prostitute with knowledge of being infected 
with A D S  is a class 6 felony. 

Pimping. Any person who knowingly lives on or is supported or 
maintained by any money earned by another person through 
prostitutioncommitspimping, which is a cIass3 felony. 

Promoting sexual immorality. Promoting sexual immorality is a 
class 2 misdemeanor. 

18-7-102 (1.5) (b) 

18-7-102 (2.5) (b) 

18-7-102 (1) (b) 

18-7-102 (2) (b) 
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PubIic Indecency -
268. Indecent exposure. A third or subsequent offense of indecent 18-7-302 (4) 

exposure to a child is a class 6 felony. 

Zndecent exposureis a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Child Prostitution 

Soliciting for child pmstfrution. A person who wlicits another, 
arrangesa meeting, or directs anotherto a place for the purpose of 
child prostitutioncommitsa class 3 felony, 

Pandering of a child Anyone who induces a child to commit 
prostitutionby threatening or intimidatingthechild commits aclass 
2 felony. 

Anyonewho arrangesoroffersto arrangeasituationinwhichachild 
maypractice prostitution co~IlTnitsa class 3 felony. 

Procurement of a child. Any person who intentionally gives, 
transports, provides, ormakesavailable or offersto do the same for 
thepurposeofchild prostitution commits a class 3 felony. 

Keeping n piace of child prostuution. Any person who exercises 
control over aplacewhichoffersseclusionorshelterforthe purpose 
of prostitution of or by achild commits a class 3 felony. 

Pimping of a child. Any person who lives on or is supported by 
money or other thing of value procured by a child through 
prostitution commits a class 3 felony. 

Inducment of chihfprosdiitui'ion.Any personwhobywordoraction 
(other than menacing or criminal intimidation) induces a child to 
engage in prostitution commits a class 3 felony. 

Patronizing aprostimted child-A class 3 felony is committed by 
auyone who engages in an act which invalves child prostitution,or 
by anyonewho enters a place of prostitutionwith the intention of 
engaging in child prostitution. 

Sexually Explicit Materials Harmful to Children 

276. V3rrlation. Violation of  any of the provisions of Part 5 of Article 7 
of Title 18 regarding sexually explicit materials and children is a 
class 2 misdemeanor. 
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Sexual Conduct in Penal Institutions 

277. Sexxiid conduct in penal institutions. An employee or contract 18-7-701 (3) 
empIoyee of a Mimind justice facility who engages in sexual 
conduct with an inmate commits a class 5 felony if the sexual 
conduct includes sexual intrusion or sexual penetration. 

An employee or contract employee of a criminal justice facility who f 8-7-701 (4) (a) 
engages in sexual conduct with an inmate commits a class 6 felony 
if the conduct consists solely of sexual contact. 

A volunteer at a criminal justice facility who engages in sexual 
conduct includmg sexual intrusion or sexual penetration commits a 
class 6 felony. 

Sexual conduct in a penal institution if the sexual conduct consists 
solely of sexual contact and is committed by a volunteer is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Criminal Invasion of Privacy 

278. Criminal tnv1zsfon of privacy. Taking a photograph of mother 
person's intimate parts without that person's consent in a place where 
the person photographedhas a reasonable expectation of privacy is 
a class 2 misdemeanor 

279. Obstructing government operations. Obstructing government 
operations is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

280. Resisting arresL Resisting arrest is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

281. Obstnrcling apeace oBcer orfireman. Obstructing a peace officer 1 8-8-1 04 (4) 
or fmman is a class 2 misdeme-or. 

282. Accessory to crime. A person who renders assistance to another who 
has committed a crime in order to prevent the person's apprehension 
and punishment commits a class 4 felony if the person who renders 
assistance knows that the person being assisted has committed a 
class 1 or class 2 felony. 
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Beinganaccessoryto crime is aclass 5 feIony if the offenderknows 
that the person being assisted is suspectedof orwanted for a class 1 
or class2 felony. 

Being an accessory to crime is a class 5 feIony if the offenderknows 
that thepemn being assistedhas committed, or hasbeen convicted 
of, or is chargedwith, or is suspectedof orwanted for a felony other 
than a class 1 ar class 2 felony. 

Being an accessory to a crime is a class 6 felony when the crime is 
a class6felony. 

Compounding. Compounding (accepting Or agreeing to accept 
money for rehining from seeking prosecution for an offense or 
refrainingh m reportinga crimeto law enforcementauthorities)is 
aclass 3 misdemeanor. 

Conceding deaih. Concealing death thereby preventing a 
detamhationof the cause of death is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

P&e report of expbsives. Anypersonwho reports that a bomb or 
other explosive, chemical orbiological agent, poison orweapon, or 
hannfid radioactive substance has been placed in any public or 
privateplace or vehicle, bowing that the report is false, commits a 
class 6 fekmy. 

Pdse reporti@. False reporting to authorities is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Impersonatinga peace o@cer. Falsely pretending to be a peace 
officer andperforming anact in that pretended capacity is a class 6 
felony. 

linpersonaking apublic servant. Impersonatingapublic senrantis 
a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Abuse of public records. Abuse of public records is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Disarming a peace om@. It is a class 5 felony to knowingly, 
withoutjustificationand without consent, m o v e s  the fuearm of a 
peace officerwho is actingunder color of official authority. 

Escape and Offenses Relating to Custody 

291. A W g  ovl mcupe. It is aclass2 felony to aid the escape of a person 
who was in custody or confinement for conviction of a class 1 or 
class 2 felony. 
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It is a class 3 felony to aid the escape ofa person who has been 
convicted of afelony other than a class 1or class 2 felony. 

It is a class I misdemeanor to aid the escapeof a personwho was in 
custody or confinement and charged with, held for, or convicted of 
a misdemeanoror apetty offense. 

A*g escape#-om mental hospital. Any person who aids the 
escape of an inmate in a mental hospital knowing the pason was 
committedpurmant to the cn'lminalinsanity statute commitsa class 
5 felony. 

Introducing contraband in t h e mdegree It is aclass4felonyfor 
anyperson to attmptbintroduceadangerousinstrument,alcoholic 
beverage,controlledsubstance,ormarijuanaintoadetentionfacility, 
or foranypersonwho is w e e d in adetention facilityto makeany 
ofthese items. 

Introducing contraband in the second degrea Any person who 
introduces contraband, as defined in section 18-8-204, into a 
detention facility commits a class 6 felony. 

Possession ofmrrtrsband.Possessionofcontrabandwhichinvolves 
a dangerous instrument is a class 4 felony. 

Possession of contraband in t h e mdegree. Any person confined 
in a detention facility who possesses contraband (other than a 
dangerous instrument) commits a class 6 felony. 

18-8-204.2 (2) 

18-8-206 (1) (a) 

Possess20n of contraband in the second degree. Possession of 
contrabandin the second degree is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

AssauZt during escape.Any person confined in any lawful place of 
confinement within the state who, while escapingor attemptingto 
escape, commits anassaultwith intentto commitbodily injuryupon 
anotherpersonwithadeadlyweapon, orby anymeansofforcelikely 
to produce serious bodily injury, commits a class 1 feIony if the 
person has been convicted of a class 1 felony. 

18-8-206 (1) (b)It is a class2 felony to commit an assaultwith intent to injure while 
attempting to escape from confinement for conviction of a felony 
other than a class 1 felony, 

It isa class3 felonyif apersonwho isbeingheld or charged with but 
not convicted of a felony attempts to escape and assaults another 
intentionallywith a deadly weapon oranothermeansof force likely 
to produce injury. . 
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It is a class 3 felony if apersonmcustody who ischarged with, held 18-8-206 (1) (d) 
for, or convicted of a misdemeanor or petty offense attempts to 
escape and assaults another intentionally with a deadly weapon or 
another means of f w  likely to produce injury. 

299. Xafding hostages, lf, while escaping from lawful custody or 18-8-207 
confinement,apersonholds anotherhostageby forceorthreat, heor 
she commits a cIass 2 felony. 

300. Escape. It is a class 2 felony to knowingly escape confinement 18-8-208 (1) 
following conviction of a class 1or 2 felony. 

It is a class 3 felony if a personwho has been convicted of a felony 18-8-208 (2) 
other than a class 1 or class 2 felony v e s  h m  custody or 
confinement, 

It is a class 4 felony for a person who has been charged but not 13-8-208 (3) 
convicted of a felony to escapeconfinement-

A personwho has been confined pursuaut to the criminal insanity 18-8-208 (6)(c) 
law andwho escapesconfinement and travelsoutside ofthe state of 
Colorado commits a class 5 felony. 

A person who escapes while in custody orcanhemat pursuant to 18-8-208 (8) 
the "UniformExtradition Act" commits a class 5 felony 

Escapewhileconf~nedpursuant to insanity statute (Article8 of~it.6 18-8-208 (6) (a) 
16) if'chargedwith amisdemeanoratthepmceedinginwhicbpersod 
was committed is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Escapewhile confinedputfllant to insanitystatute(Article 8ofTitle 18-8-208 (6)@) 
16) if charged wi t .  a felony at the proceeding in which person was 
committedisa class 1misdemeanor. 

Escape while in custody or confinement following conviction ofa 
misdemeanor orpetty o f h s e  orviolationofmunicipalordinanceis 
a class 3 misdemeanor. 

301. Attempt to escape. It is a class 4 felony for a person who is in 
custody or confinement following the conviction of a felony to 
attempt to escape. 

A person who, while in custody or confinement and held for or 
charged with but not convicted of a felony, attempts to escape 
commitsa class 5 felony. 

302. Persons in custody or confirrementfor unciassified ofle#ses. A 
pawn  who is in custody or confinement for a felony offense which 
is unclassified and escapes commits a class 5 felony. 
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Riots i~ detentionf i c i i i t k  A person who migages with two or 
moreotherpersonshviolent conduct,usingadeadlyweapon, orany 
articlewed or fashionedin amannerto museaperson toreasonably 
believe that the article is a deadly weapon, or represents that he or 
she is armed with a deadly weapon which creates grave danger and 
obstructs petformance of institutionalfunctions, commits a cIass 3 
felony. 

A person w n b d  in any correctional institutioncommits a class 5 
felony if, during a riot, he or she intentionally disobeys an order to 
move, disperse, or refbin from specifiedactivities. 

VtoIatIonofb d  hmd co-ns. A person who hasbeen accused 
of a felony and is released on bail bond commits a class6 felonyif 
he or she howkglyfailsto appearfortrialorifhe or sheknowingly 
violates the condition of the bail bond. 

Violalionofbail bond condtions is a class3 misdemeanor. 

Unauthsriwd reshimcy by parake or probntianmfkm another 
A probationer or paroIee from mother state who, inorder to 

stay in the state, is required to have permissionof the administrator 
of the Interstate Compact for Parolee Supervision, and does not 
receive such approval, mmmitsa class 5 felony. 

Bribery and Corrupt Inflnences 

Bribery.It isaclass 3 felony ifap m n  offers apecuniarybenefit to 
a public official. with fhe intent to influence some action, or if a 
person who is a public official.acceptsa bribe. 

Compensation far ofjZdrrl behavior, A person who accepts 
cumpensation for having, as a public servant, given a decision, 
opinion, recommendation,orvote favorableto another orfarhaving 
othervrise exercised a discretion in another person's favor, or a 
person who offers compensation for such a favor commits a class6 
felony. 

Sof iWg ufiCanfi2 compensation. Soliciting unlawfd 
compensation is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Txnding in public ofice Trading in public office is a class 1 
misdmeanor. 

Attemp1 fa infrrrenceapublic servant. Amy person who attemptsto 
idhence mypublic servant by means ofdeceit, threat ofviolence, 
or economic reprisalcommits a class 4 felony. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-8-211 (2) [a) 
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3 1 1. Designdon a f qpplier prohihired. Any public servant who 
requires or directs a bidder or contractor to deal with a particular 
person in procuring goods or services required in submitting a bid to 
or fulfilling a contract with any government commits a class 6 
felony. 

3 1 2. FaiZing to disclose a conflict o f interest. Fail= to disclose codict 
of interest by a public servant is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Abuse of Public Office 

Misuse of o#lciaf in formation. Any public servant who, in 
contemplation of an official action or in reliance on information to 
which he or she has access in a official capacity and which has not 
been made public, commits a class 6 felony if he or she: (1) acquires 
a pecuniary interest in any property, transaction, or enterprise 
which may be afkcted by such information or official action; or 
(2) speculates or wagers on the basis of such information or official 
action; or (3) aids, advises, or encourages another to do any of the 
foregoing with intent to confer on any person a special pecuniary 
benefit. 

O@ciaZ oppressiofi Official oppression is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

First degree oflciul miscondrtct First degree official misconduct 
is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Issuing a f&e cerif$at+t?. A public sewant who is authorized to 
make and issue official certificates or other official written 
instruments cornmits a class 6 felony if he or she makes and issues 
such an instrument containing a statement which he or she knows is 
false. 

Embezziernent of public property. A class 5 felony is committed 
when a public servant converts public moneys or properti= to 
personal use or to any use other than the public use as authorized by 
law. 

Perjury and Related Offenses 

31 8. Perjury in thefirst degree. A person who makes a materially false 
statement under oath in any officid proceeding commits a class 4 
felony. 
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319. Pmjuly in the second degree. A person who makes a materially 
false statement, which he or she does not believe to be true, under 
oath with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance 
of his or her duty commits a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Offenses Relating to Jlrdicial and Other Proceedings 

Bribe - receiving by a w&ness. A witness accepting any benefit for 
the purpose of influencing his or her presence or testimony at an 
official proceeding commits a class 4 felony. 

Bribhg a juror. A person who attempts to influence a juror's 
decision by offering or conferring any benefit upon the juror commits 
a dass 4 felony. , 

Bribe - rece*g by a juror. Any juror who accepts any benefit for 
the p-se of influencing his or her vote commits a class 4 felony. 

In t imiWg a juror. A person who attempts to influence a juror's 
vote by use of threat of harm or injury to any person or property 
commits a class 4 klony. 

Juty tampering. Jury tampering in any class 1 felony trial is a 
class 4 felony. . 
Knowing participation in the fkaudulent processing or selection of 
jurors or prospective jurors or attempting to communicate with or 
influence jurors other than as  a part of the oficial trial proceedings 
is a class 5 felony. 

Tampering with physical evidence. Tampering with physical 
evidence is a class 6 felony. 

Simulating the lqalprocess. Simulating the legal process is a class 
3 misdemeanor. 

Falkrre to obey a juror summons. Failure to obey a juror summons 
is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Juror qrcartionnaim WiIlfid misrepresentation of material fact on 
a juror questionnaire is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Hmassmeni of a juror by an employer. Willfid harassment of a 
juror is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-8-503 (2) 
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Victims and Witmesses Protection 

C.RS. Citation 

Bribing a witness or victim. A person commits a class 4 felony 18-8-703 (2) 
when he or she offers or confers any benefit upon a witness or 
victim, inanyofficialproceeding, membersofthewitness orvictim's 
family, or persons in close relationship to or residing in the same 
household with a witness or victim in an attempt to influence that 
witness or victim. 

Intimidating a witness or victim. If, in an attempt to influence a 18-8-704 (2) 
witness or victim, apersonthreatens harm or injuryto anypersonor 
property, that w o n  commitsa class 4 felony. 

Aggravated MmidaCton ofa witness or v i c l h .  If, in an attemptto 18-8-705 (3) 
influence a witness or victim, a person either: (a) is armed with a 
deadlyweapon and intends, if resisted, to kill, maim,or wound any 
pason; or (b) knowinglywoundsanyperson orputs anyperson ina 
reawnable fear of death or bodily injury,that person commits a 
class 3 felony. 

Retaliation against a witness or victim. A personwho intentionally 18-8-706 (2) 
inflicts harm or injury upon any personor property asretaliation for 
testimony givenin anyofficialproceedingcommits a class 3 felony. 

R$diatjun against ajuror. It is  a class 3 felony if an individual 18-8-706.5 (2) 
uses a threat, act of harassment, or act of harm or injury upon any 
p k n  or pmperty, which actionis directed to or committedupon a 
juror who has served for a criminal or civil trial involving the 
individual or a person or pemm on whose behalf the individual is 
acting, orupon amemberofthejuror's family,anindividual in close 
relationship to the juror, or an individual residing in the same 
household with the juror, as retaliation or retribution against the 
juror. 

Tampering with a witness or victim. A person who attempts to 
influence a victim orwitness without bribay or threats commits a 
class 4 felony. 

Offenses Relating to Use of Force by Peace OXXicers 

336. Dury to report use offorce by peace of l~e t s .Failure of a peace 
officer to report use of force by another peace officer is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense 

PuBwc PEACE,OIRDER, ANZ, DECENCY 

Public Peace and Order 

Incitrhtg rid. Any personwho incites, urges, hstmcts, or signalsa 
group of five or more persons to engage in a riot and injury to a 
person or damage to property results therefrom cormnits a class 5 
felony. 

Inciting riot, if no injury to person or property is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Arming rioters. A person who supplies a deadly weapon or 
destructive device for use in a riot, or who teaches another to use 
suchweaponordevice in a riot, commits aclass 4 felony. 

Engaging in a riot. If, in the course of rioting, aperson employs a 
deadlyweaponordestructivedeviceoranyarticleusedorfashioned 
in a manner to cause a person tobelieve that the article isa deadly 
weapon, or if in the courseofrioting,the actorrepresentsverbally or 
otherwisethat he or she is armedwith a deadlyweapon, that person 
commits a class 4 felony. 

Engaging in a riot without a deadly weapon is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Dkobedience ofpublicsafefy oraIers. Disobedienceofpublic safety 
orders underriot conditions is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Disorderly condhct Discharging a fiream in a public place or 
displayingdeadlyweapon inmanner calculated to alarm isaclass 2 
misdemeanor. 

Disorderlyconduct - fightingwithanotherin apublicplace isa class 
3 misdemeanor. 

Obstructinghighwayor otherpassageway.Obstructinghighwayor 
other passageway is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Disrupting luw$id assembly. Disrupting lawl l  assembly is a 
class 3 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 
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interference with stafl, faculty, or students of ~ducationd 
institutions. Knowingly making or conveyinga credible threat to 
causebodily injurywith adeadly weapon againsta student,schooI 
official, oremployeeof aneducational institution,or anhviteewho 
is on the premises of an educational institution is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

Interferencewithstaff, faculty,orstudentsofeducationalinslitutions 
is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Public buildings. Violation of the provisions of section 18-9-1 10 
regarding trespass or i n t e r f ~ ~in public buildings is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Harassment -stalking. Stalkingis a class 4 felony for a second or 
subsequentoffenseif suchoffenseoccurswithin seveny& of the 
date of a prior convictionfor staking. 

Staking is a class 4 felony when, at tbe time of the offbe,  there 
was a temporary or permanent protection order, injunction, or 
condition of bond, probation, or parole or any other cotrrt order in 
effkct against suchperson prohibiting the stalking behavior. 

Stalkingisa class 5 felony for a first offense. 

Harassmentwith the intent to intimidate or harass another person 
b e -of that person's aetual or perceived race, color, religion, 
ancestry,or national origin is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Harassment is  a class3 misdemeanor. 

Desecration of venerated objects. &seaation ofplace of worship 
or burial of humanremains is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Desecration of venerated objects is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Hindering h.ampurtafSon. Hindering transportation is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Endangering public transporCation. l[f a person tampers with a 
facilityofpublic transportation intentionalIyto causedamage which 
would result in possible bodily barm or death, or intendsto commit 
acrime on the public conveyanceor threatens anyonewith a deadly 
weapan on apublic conveyance, he or shecommitsa class 3 felony. 

VwIatiDn of a restraining order related to public conveyances. 
Violation of a restraining order related to public conveyances is a-

class 3 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-9-111 (5) (b) 

.18-9- 111 (5)  (a) 

* 18-9-111 (2) 

18-9-1 13 (1) (a) 

18-9-114 
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Vehicular ekliing. Vehicular eluding which results in death to 
anotherperson isaclass 3 felony. 

Any person who attempts to elude apeace oficer while operating a 
motorvehicle, and which results in bodily injury to anotherperson, 
commits a class4 felony. 

Anypersonwho, whileoperatingamotorvehicle,knowinglyeludes 
or attempts to elude apeace officer also operating a motor vehicle, 
and who operates the vehicle in a reckless manner, commitsa class 
5 felonywhen no bodily injury or death occurs. 

Unlawfulcondud onpublicproperty. Violationof any order,rule, 
or regulation issued by any officer or agency having thepower of 
control, management, or supervisionof a public building or public 
property that is reasonably necessary for the administration, 
protection,andmaintenanceof suchpublicbuildingandproperty is 
aclass2 misdemeanor-

Unlawfd conduct onpublic property is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Firearm, explosives,or incendimy devkes inf u d W s  ofpublic 
t r ~ s p o ~ o n .Anypersonwho,without Iegal authority,possesses 
any loaded firmor explosive or incendiary device, or wries or 
brings any of such items into any facility of public transportation, 
commits aclass6 felony. 

Frllure to leave premhes upon request of a peuce omerr. Any 
person who barricades or refuses police entry to any premises 
throughuse or Lhreat of force, fails to leave upon request by apeace 
officer outsidethe structure, and holds anotherpersonhostage with 
useof a deadly weapon commitsaclass4felony. 

Any person who barricades or refusespolice entry to any premises 
through use or threat of force and fails to leave upon request try a 
peace officer outside the structure, andholds a hostage by feigning 
possession of a deadly weapon commitsa class 5 felony. 

Failure or refusal to leave premises or property tbrough use ofor 
threatened use of force after being requested to do so by a peace 
officer or holding anotherpersonhostage during the sameepisode; 
recklessly or knowingly causing a peace officer to believe that the 
person possesses a deadlyweapon isa class 1 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 

18-9-116.5 
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Barricading or refusingpolice entry to any premisesor property or 
failing to leave anypremisesor propertywhen quested to do soby 
apeace officerand, inthesame criminalepisode, knowinglyholding 
anotherpersonhostageorconfiningordetainingsuchpersonwithout 
his or her consent is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Barricading or refusing police entry to my premises or property 
through use of or threatened use of force, or, knowinglyrefusing or 
failingto leaveanypremisesor property upon therequest of apeace 
officer is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Tmorisi tr&ihga&ih'es. Anypersonwho teaches, demonstrates, 
practices with, or is instructed in the use,application, or making of 
firearms,explosiveor incendiary devices, or techniques capable of 
causinginjuryor death andwhoknowsthat the samewill be used in 
the furtherance ofa civil disorder commits a class 5 felony. 

Bias-mothlutedcrimes. Commissionof a bias-motivated crimeis a 
class 4 felonyif the offender isphysicallyaided or abettedby oneor 
more other persons during the commissionof the off'ense. 

Knowingly causingbodily injuryto another person because of that 
person's actual or perceived race, color, religion, ancestry, national 
origin,physicalormental disability,orsexualorientation,constitutes 
a class 5 felony. 

Placing anotherpersonin fearof imminent lawlessactiondirectedat 
that person or that person's propertywhile knowingthat suchwords 
or conduct will likely produce bodily injury to that person or that 
person's propert4rrorknowingly causingdamage to or destructionto 
anotherpemnfspropertybecauseofthatperson's actualoxperceived 
race, color, religion, ancestry,national origin, physical or mental 
disability or sexual orientation is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Ptevenfingpassageto andfionr aherrfthcarefmi&v. Knowingly 
obstructing, detaining, hindering, impeding, or bIocking auolher 
person's entry to or exit from a health care facility is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Knowinglyapproachinganotherpersonwithin 8feet of that person, 
without eonsent, for the p q s e  of passing in50nnation to, 
displaying a sign to, or engaging in oral protest, education, or 
counseling with that person within a radius of 100 feet h m  any 
entrance to a health care facility is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Hazing- Hazing is a class 3 misdemeanor. 
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Crnelty to Animab 

C.RS. Citation 

Cmeb to animah. A second or subsequent conviction of 
aggravatedcruelty to animals (knowing torture, torment, or killing) 
is a class 5 felony. 

A second or subsequentconvictionof crueltyto animals is aclass 6 
felony. 

Aggravatedcrueltyto animals wowing torture, torment, or killing) 
is a class 6felony. 

Cxuelty to animals is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Animal Egihting -penalty. Any perwn committing a second or 
subsequent violation of causing, sponsoring, arranging, or 
encouraging a fight between animals for monetary gain or 
entertainment commitsa class 4 felony. 

Any person who causes, sponsors, arranges, or encourages a fight 
betwwn axlimals for monetary gain or entertainmentcommits a 
class5 felony. 

Unlawficl ownership of dangerousdog. Any person who owns a 
dangmus dog when the dog causes @e death of a person commits 
a class 5 felony. 

Udawfidownershipof adangerousdbg when the doginflictsMly 
injury upon a pwson is a class 6 felony for a second or subsequent 
violation. 

Ownership of a dangerousdog when the dog inflicts seriousbodily 
injuryto another person is a class 1misdemeanor. 

A second or subsequentviolation of ownershipof a dangerous dog 
when the dog inflictsbodilyinjury upon another personisa class 2 
misdemeanot 

A second or subsequentviolation of ownership of a dangerous dog 
when the dog injures or destroys any domestic animal is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Unlawful ownershipofa dangerousdogwhen the dog inflictsbodily 
injury upon any other person is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Unlawful ownership of a dangerous dog when the dog injures or 
destroys any domestic animal is a class 3 misdernmr. 

Unauthorized release of an a n h d  Unauthorized release of an 
animal is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

18-9-202 (2) (a) 

18-9-204(2) 

18-9-2W.5 (3) (d) 

18-9-204.5 (3) (e) 0 

18-9-204.5 (3) (e) (I) 

18-9-206 (2) 
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363. Tmnpering or drugging of Zivestock Tampering or drugging of 
livestack is a class I misdemeanor. 

364. Immunily for reporting animal cruelty-fdse repori-penulty. 
Knowingly making a false report of animal cruelty to a local law 
enfoment agency or to the state bureau of animal protection is a 
class3 misdemeanor. 

Offenses Involving Communications 

Wrapping and eavesdropping &vices prohibited. Any person 
who possesses instruments or devices for wiretapping or 
eavesdroppingwith intent to unlawfully use or employsuch devices 
commits a class 5 felony upon a second or subsequent offense. 

Possessing devicesused for wiretappingor eavesdropping i s  a class 
2 misdemeanor. 

Wirdapping prohibited. Wiretapping that does not involve a 
cordlessphone is a class 6 felony. 

Wiretapping of a cordless phone is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Eavesdroppingprohibited. Eavesdroppingis a class 6 felony.
* 

Obstruction of telephone or telegraph sentice. Obstruction of 
telephoneor telegraph service is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Abuse of telephone and telegraph sewice. Abuse of telephone and 
teIegraph service is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

T e k c o m m u n ~ r r scrime. A person who knowinglyusescloning 
equipmentto create aclonedcellularphonecommitsa class4felony. 

A second or subsequent violation of knowingly cloning equipment 
to create a cloned cellularphone is a class 4 felony. 

A person commits a class 4 felony if he or she knowingly uses 
cloning equipment to; intercept signals, including signals 
transmitted to or h m  a cellular phone, between a 
telecommunicationsproviderandpersunsusingtelecommunications 
services, or betweenpersons using telecommunicationsservices; or 
create a cellular phone. 

A person commits a class 4 felony if he or she aids, abets, advises, 
or encourages one or more persons who engage in the activities 
described in section 18-9-309 (4) (a). 

C.RS. Citation 

18-9-309 c2) (b) 

18-9-309 (2.5) 

18-9-309(4) (a) 
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Any person who makes, possesses, or uses illegal 
telecommunications equipment, commits a class 6 felony for a 
second or subsequent violation within five years of a previous 
violation. 

Make, possess, or use illegal tefecomunications equipment is a 
class 3misdemeanorf 

Unlawfuluse ofInform&n. Any person who, having obtained 
information pursuant to a court order for wiretapping or 
eavesdropping, knowingly uses, publishes, or divulges the 
informationto any person or in anymanner not authorized by law 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Peace 0&6krpm&nultnfomation on theInternet. It is a class 1 
misdemeanorto knowinglymake availableon the Internet personal 
information about a peace officer if the dissemination of the 
information poses an imminent and serious threat to the peace 
officer's safetyor the safety ofthe officer's immediate family. 

Gambling 

Professwnd gambling. A person who engages in profesional 
gambling and is a repeated gambling offender commits a class 5 
felony. 

A first offenseofprofessional gambling is a class 1 misderneanar. 

Posssesswn ofgamblingdmim. Possessionofgamblingdevicesby 
a repeating gamblingoffender is a class 6 felony. 

Possessionof gambling device or record isa class 2 misdemeanor. 

Gmbling inform&n. Any person who is a repeating gambling 
offenderand knowinglytransmitsorreceivesgamblinginformation 
commits a class6 felony. 

Transmitting or receiving gambling information is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Gamblingpremises. A repeatinggamblingoffenderwho maintains 
gambling premises commits a class6 felony. 

Maintaining gambling premisesis a class 3 misdemeanor. 
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C-AL CODE-OFFENSESINVOLVINGDISLOYALTY 

Treason and Related Offenses 

377. Treason.A person commitsthe class 1felonyof treason if heorshe 18-11-101 
levies war against the state of Colorado or adheres to its enemies, 
giving them aid and comfort. 

378. Insurredon. Any person who intentionally, by force, resists the 18-11-102(2) 
exeation of state law or engages or participates with any armed 
force to invade the state, c o d t s  theclass 5 felonyof insurrecfion. 

Anarchy -Sedition 

Ahrocding overthrow of government. Anyone who advocatesthe t8-11-201 (2) 
destructionoroverthrowofthe governmentoftheUnitedStateorof 
Cobrado by violent forceor action commits sedition, which is a 
class 5 felony. 

Incitingdestruction of lqe orproper@.Anypersonwho advocates 
the unlawll destruction ofprivate or pubtic property by the use of 
physical force,or the unlawll injuryof anyperson, orthe unlawful 
taking of human life, as a policy or course of conduct, under 
chmsfances constituting a clear and present danger that violent 
action will result therehm, commits a class 6 felony. 

Membership in anardtsticandseditiousass~cihthns.Anyperson 
who is a member of an unlawful organization which advocates 
vialent and forcefix1changein the state of Colorado or in the United 
States commits a class 5 felony. 

MudJobon -contempt off lg .  Mutilating,b e g ,  or defacingthe 
flag ofthe United States or the state of Colorado with the intent to 
demonstrate contempt of such flags or cause a breach of the public 
peace is a class 3 misdemeanor. 
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CFUMINAL CODE - OFFENSES RELATING TO 
FIREARMS AND WEAPONS 

Unlawfu t Possession and Use of Firearms and Weapons 

Possessing a dungerous or illegal weapon. A person who 18-1 2-1 02 (3) 
knowingly posesses a dangerous weapon commits a class 4 felony 
for a second violation and for each subsequent violation. 

A person who b w i n g l y  possesses a dangerous weapon commits a 
class 5 felony. 

Possession of an illegal weapon is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Possession of i a  defiedflrearnr. Possession af a defaced f i r m  is 
a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Defming a/ireornf. Defacing a fiream is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Cartying a concealed weapon Unlawfully carrying a concealed 
weapon is  a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Possession of weapns on school) college, ar unhrersity grounds. 
It is a class 6 felony to knowingly and udawfhlly carry, bring, or 
possess a weapon on the property of any school, college, or 
university. 

Prohibifed use of weapons. Prohibited use of weapons is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Use of stun p n s .  The use of a stun gun in the commission of a 
criminal offense is a class 5 felony. 

Second ogense.. Any person who has within five years previously 
been convicted ofpossessing an illegal weapon, possessing a defaced 
firearm, unlawfully carrying a concealed weapon, or using a weapon 
in a prohibited manner, shall upon conviction for a second or 
subsequent offense be guilty of a class 5 felony. 

Illegal dischaqe of ajrearm. Illegal discharge of a firearm is a 
class 5 felony. 

18-12-104 

18-12-105 (I) 

18-12-106 (I) 
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392. Possession of weapons by previous oflenders. A second or 18-12-108 (5) 
subsequentoffenseof possessionof a weapon by apexsonwho has 
previously been convicted of or adjudicated for a felony and when 
the weapon is a dangerous weapon or when the convictionwas for 
or the adjudication was based on an offense involving burgary, 
arson,or any felonyinvolvingthe useof force or the use of a deadly 
weapon isa class 4 felony. 

Possession of a weapon by a previous offender subsequent to the 18-12-108 (2)@) 
offender's conviction for a felony, or for conspiracy or attempt to 
commit a felony,is a class5 felonywhen the weapon is adangerous 
weapon. 

Possession of a weapon by a previous offender subsequent to the 18-12-108 (2) (c) 
offender's conviction for a felony, or for conspiracy or attempt to 
commit a felony, is a class 5 felony when the previous conviction 
was for burglary, arson, or any felony involving the use of force or 
a deadlyweapon. 

PossessionofaweaponbyapreYiousoffendersubsquentto~e 1&12-108(4)(b) 
person's adjudication as a juvenile for an act that would have 
constiluted a felony if committed by an adult, or for attempt or 
conspiracyto commit a felony, is a class 5 felonywhen the weapon 
is a dangerousweapon. 

Possession of a weapon by a previous offender subsequent to the 18-12-108 (4) (c) 
offender's adjudication for a felony, or for conspiracyor attempt to 
commit a felony, is a class 5 felonywhen the previous adjudication 
was for burglary, arson, or any felony involvingthe use of force or 
a deadlyweapon. 

A personwho knowingly possesses,uses, or &s a firearmor any 
other weapon subsequent to the person's conviction for attempt or 
conspiracyto commit a felonycommits a class 6 felony. 

A person who knowinglypossesses, uses,or carriesah a r m  or any 
other weapon subsequent to the person's adjudication for an act 
which, if committedby an adult, wouId constitutea felony,commits 
a class 6 feIony. 

393. Possession cr-f handguns byjuveniles. Possession of any handgun 
by a person who has not attained the age of 18 years i s  a class 5 
felony for a second or subsequent offense. 

Illegal possession of a handgun by a juvenile is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

18-12-108 (2) (a) 

18-12-108 (4) (a) 
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UMawfiUyproviding a handgun to a juvenile or perm#rirg a 
juvenile to possess a handgun. Any person who intentionally, 
knowingly,orrecklesslyprovides ahandgun to anypersonunderthe 
age of 18, or any personwho knows ofsuchjuvenile'spossessionof 
a handgun and fails to make reasonable efforts to prevent such 
possession,commitsunlawhllyprovidingahandgun to ajuvenileor 
permittingajuvenile to possess a handgun, aclass 4 felony. 

Any person who intentionally,knowingly,or recklesslyprovides a 
handgun to a juvenile or who permits a juvenile to possess a 
handgun, even though the person is aware of a substantialrisk that 
suchjuvenilewill useahandgun to commit a felonyo f f i e ,  or who 
fails to make reasonable efforts to prevent the commission of the 
offfense,commits the crime of unlawfullyprovidingor permitting a 
juvenile to posses a handgun, a class 4 felony, 

Providmg a flreann other than a handgun to ajuvenile without the 
consentof thejuvenile'sparentorguardianis aclass I misdemeanor. 

E@dves or incendiary devices - chemical, biologkai, or 
radiological weapons. Any person who knowingly uses, gives, 
mails, or sends such devices in the commission of or attempt to 
commit a felony commits a class 2 felony. . 

* 
A personwho knowinglypossesses,controls, manufactures, gives, 
mails,or sends suchweapons commits a class 3 felony. 

A person who removes any chemical, biological or radiological 
weaponfrom the place where it is lawfuIlykeptwithout the consent 
of the lawful possessor commits a class 3 felony. 

A person who possessesparts of suchweapons commits a class 3 
felony. 

Any person who knowingly possesses or controls an explosive or 
incendiary device commits a class 4 felony. 

Any person who removes any explosiveor incendiary device fiom 
the premises of a lawll possessor without consent,commitsa 
class 4 felony. 

h y  person who possesses any explosive or incendiary parts 
commits a class 4 felony. 

C.R.S. Citation 

18-12-108-7 (1) (b) 

18-12-108.7 (2) (b) 
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Anypersonwhopossessesavalidpemit issuedundertheprovisions 18-12-109 (8) 
of Article 7 of Title 9 regarding the regulation and inspection of 
explosives,or anemployeeof apermittee actingwithin the scope of 
hisorheremploymentwho knowinglydispenses,distributes,orsells 
explosiveorincendiarydevicesto apersonnotauthorizedtopossess 
orcontrol such devices, commits a class 4 felony. 

396. Possesshn of expiusives. Any person who manufacturers or 18-12-104(7) 
possessesor who gives,mails, sends,orcauses to be sentany false, 
facsimile, or hoax explosive or incendiary device or chemical, 
biological, or radiological weapon to another person or places any 
such purported explosive or incendiary device or chemical, 
biological, or radiological weapon in or upon any real or personal 
property commits a class 5 felony. 

397. Unlmful purchase of firearms. Any person who howingly 18-12-111 (1) 
purchasesor otherwise obtainsa firearm onbehalf oforfor t rader 
to aperson who the transferor knowsorreasonably should know to 
be ineligible to possess a firearmcommitsa class 4 felony. 

CRIMINALCODE-MISCELLANEOUSOFFENSES 

MiscellaneonsOffenses 

398. Abuse of corpse. Abuse ofcorpse is a class 2 misdemeanor. 18-13-101 (2) 

399. DueCing. Persons who by agreement engage in a fight with deadly 18-13-104 (2) 
weapons commit dueling,which isa class4 felony. 

400. Crhhal libel. It isa class 6 felony to publish or disseminate any 
statement or object tending to blacken the memory of one who is 
dead, or to impeach the reputation or expose the natural defects of 
one who is alive, exposing a person to public hatred, contempt, or 
ridicule. 

401. Intmfmence with persons with dlsubtlitk Interference witb 
persons with disabilities is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

402. Removal of timberfiom state lands. Removal of timber from state 
lands without lawfid authorityis a class 3 misdemeanor. 
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403. * Firing wmds orpruiria Anyperson who, without lawful authority 
andknowingly,recklessly,and withcriminalnegligencesetson£ire, 
or causes to be set on ijse, any woods, prairie, or grounds of any 
description,otherthanhisorherown,orwho, knowingly,recklessly, 
or with criminalnegligencepermitsa fire, setor causedto be set by 
such person, to pass from his or her grounds to the injury ofany 
other person commits a class 6 felonywhen he or she knows or 
reasonablyshould know thatheorsheviolates anyapplicableorder, 
rule, or regulation lawfullyissuedby a governmental authority that 
prohibits, bans, restricts,or otherwise regulates firesduringperiods 
ofextreme fire hazard and that is designedto proxnote the d e t y  of 
persons and property. 

Firing of woods orprairie is a class2 misdemeanor. 

I'nkkntionaJIy setdng wiklfi i~ It isa class 3 felonyto intentionally 
set a wildfire. 

Purchases of mpper or copper alloy, daluminum, or mqpesium 
Violation of the provisions of, or providing false information 
pursuant to section 18-13-111, regarding purchases of copper or 
copper alloy, alumiflum, or magnesium is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Hazardow wastes vfotaiYons. Any person who abandons avehicle 
containinghazardouswastes orintentionallyspills suchwasteson a 
street, highway, or public or private property without consent, 
commits a class 4 felony. 

Violcltionconcerning saleofsecondhandproper&. Uponasecond 
or subsequentconvictionwithin a three-year period, any d d e r  in 
secondhand property who fails to make record of a sale exceeding 
$30, todeliver such recordto local law enforcementagencies,or to 
retain such record for a one-yearperiod commits a class 5 felony. 

Failure of secondhand dealer to keep recordsofeach sale or trade of 
secondhand property or failure to maintain required information 
pursuant to suchsale is aclass 1misdemeanor. 

Trading with a secondhand dealer, or any secondhand dealer who 
knowinglygives faIse informationpursuant to informationrequired 
by section 18-13- 114 (2) is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Violation of the provisions of section 18- 13-114 (8) regarding the 
sale or trade of secondhand merchandise is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

CRS. Citation 
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no tic^ Violation of the provisions of section 18-13-1 15 (1) by a 18-13-115 (3) 
secondhand dealer or operator of a flea market is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Sales fax  license. Violation of my of the provisions of section 18- 13- 116 (2) 
18-13-116 (1) regarding sales tax licenses quired of secondhand 
dealers is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Record of sales. Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-13-117 (2) 
18-13-117 (1) regarding the requirement of secondhand dealers to 
keep records of sales isa class 3 misdemeanor. 

Abuse of prope* h u r t m a  Abuse of property insurance is a 18-13-119.5 (5) 
class 2 misdemeanor. 

Transport, storage, or wageof dripgasolin~Transport,storage, 18-13-120 (4) 
or usage of drip gasoline by unauthorized agents is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Izlegalpossesssionorw11sumpa'onofethyl alcohol tyanunderage 18-13-122 (2) (b) 
person. A third or subsequentoffense of illegal possessionofethyl 
dcohol by an underageperson is a class2misdemeanor. 

Unlawfui use ofgamma hydruqbutyrare (GKB). TheImowingly 18- 13-123 (5) 
unlawful manufacture, distriiution, dispensing, sale, or possession . 
with intenttomanufacture, distribute, dispense,orsellGHB ortheir . 
immediate chemicalprecursorsor analogs or to knowinglycause or 
attempt to cause any other person to dmowingly consume or 
receive the direct administration of GHB or ketamine or the 
immediate pmusors or chemical analogs for suchsubstancesis a 
class 2 felony if the violafion is subsequent to a prior convictionfor 
suchaviolation. 

It is aclass3 felonyto knowinglymanufacture,distribute, dispense, 
sell, or possess with intent to manufacture, distribute, dispense,or 
seU GHBortoknowinglycauseorattempttocauseany other person 
to unknowinglyconsumeorreceivethedirectadministrationofGHB 
or ketaxnine or the immediate precursors or chemical analogs for 
either substance. 

Dissemination off& information do obmk hosp#ai admltfance 
or care. Knowinglyproviding false identrfyinginformation for the 
purpose of eitherobtainingadmittanceto, orhealth services hm,  a 
hospital, or evadingan obligationto ahospital forservicesprovided 
is a class 1 misdemeanor. 
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Offenses - Making, Financing, or ColIection of ~ o a n s  

Extortionate extension of credit. Any agreement between a creditor 
and a debtor to the effect that delay or failure in making repayment 
for extension of credit will result in the use of extortionate means of 
collection results in extortionate extension of credit, which is a 
class 4 felony. 

Collection of extensions of credil by aiortionate means. Any 
person who uses extortionate means to collect my extension ofcredit 
commits a class 4 felony. 

Financing extortionate atensions of credit. Any person advancing 
money or property to another whom he or she reasonably suspects 
will use such money or property for the purpose of making an 
extortionate extension of credit commits a class 5 felony. 

Criminal usury. Any person who knowingly charges, takes, or 
receives any money or other property as a loan hance charge where 
the charge exceeds an annual percentage rate of 45 percent or the 
equivalent for a longer or shorter period cornmits a class 6 felony. 

Financing criminnl usury. Any person who finances criminal usury 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Records of criminal usury. Any person who possesses or conceals 
records of criminally serious transactions with intent to aid, assist, or 
facilitate criminal usury commits a class 6 felany. 

Loan finders. Violation of the provisions of section 18-15-109 
regarding loan finders is a class 1 misdemeanor. 
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CRIMINALCODE-P ~ C I X A S E SOF VALUABLEARTICLES 

Offenses Related to Purchases of Valuable Articles 

423. Vwlationof f*Purchaseof ValuableArticles" statute. Any person 
who violates the provisions ofArticle 16 of Title 18 regarding the 
purchase and sale of valuablearticles,orwhoknowinglygives false 
infomation regarding the seller of a valuable article commits a 
class 6 felony. 

Colorado OrganizedCrime Control Act 

424. Racketeering activities. It is a class 2 felony to knowingly invest 
proceeds from a pattern of racketeering activityor collection ofan 
unlawful debt in real property or any enterprise, to participate in 
racketeering activities, or to conspire to participatein racketeering 
activities. (The p d t y  provisions for racketeering activities are 
contained insection 18-1 7-105 (I).) 

Unlawful Use of n ControlledSubstance 

425. Unlmful useof acontroIZed substance. Any person who usesany 18-18-404(1-1) (a) (I) 
controlled substance, except its lawfbl administration for bona fide 
medical needs,commitsa class 5 felony in the caseofa scheduleI 
or TI controlled substance. 

Any person who uses any controlled substance, except its lawfbl 18-18-404 (1) (a) (I) 
administrationforbona fidemedicalneeds,commitsa class6felony 
in the case of a scheduleI or IIcontrolled substance. 

Unlawful use of a controlled substance listed in schedule III, IV, 18-18-404 (1) (a) 0, 
or V of Part 3 of Article22 of Title 12is a class 1 misdemeanor. (1-1) (40 
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Unlawful Distribution, Manulactnring, Dispensing, Sale, or Possession 

426. Unlawful dkhibution, manufacturing, dipensing, sale, or 1 8-1 8-405 (2) (a) CI) 
possession, It is a class 2 felony to dispense, sell, or distribute a (B), (2.1) (a) (I) (B) 
schedule I or It controlled substance, or to conspire with or induce 
another to undertake such activity when the offense is committed 
subsequent to a prior conviction of the same offense in any U.S. state 
or U.S. territory. 

It is udawfhl to manufacture7 dispense, sell, possess, or distribute a 18-18-405 
controlled substance, and it is a class 3 felony: 

(a) if a person is convicted on a h t  offense for such activity in the (2) (a) (I) (A) 
case of schedule I or II controlled substances; or (2.1 ) (a) 0 (A) 

@) if the off- is committed subsequent to a prior conviction of (2) (a) (II) (B) 
the same offense in any US. state or U.S. territory for such (2.1) (a) (n) @3) 
activity in the case of schedule III controlled substances. 

It is unlawful to manufacture, dispense, sell, possess, or distribute a 18-18-405 
controlled substance, and it is a class 4 felony: 

(a) if the violation is based on the possession of a controlled (2) (a) (I) (A), 
substance listed in schedule Q or (2- 1) (a) 0 (A) . 

(b) if a person is convicted of a first offense for such activity in the (2) (a) @) (A) 
case of schedule III controlled substances; or @.l) (a) (ZI) (A) 

(c) when the offense is committed subsequent to a prior conviction (2) (a) (m) (B) 
of the same offense in any US. state or U.S. territory for such (2.1) (a) (ID) @3) 
activity in the case of schedule IV controlled substances. 

It is unlawful to manufacture7 dispense, sell, possess, or distribute a 18-18-405 
controlled substance, and it is a class 5 felony: 

(a) if a person is convicted of a first offense for such activity in the (2) (a) (m) (A) 
case of schedule IV contsolled substances; or 12-11 (a) onl (A) 

@) if the offense is committed subsequent to a prior conviction of (2) (a) 0 (B) 
the same offense in any U.S. state or US. territory for such (2.1) (a) (IV) (B) 
activity in the case of schedule V controlled substances. 

Unlawfbl distribution of controlled substances listed in schedule V 18-1 8-405 (2) (a) 
of Part 2 of Article 18 of Title 18 is a class 1 misdemeanor. (A), (2.1) (a) 0 (A) 

427. Unlawfirl activity relating to controlled mbstances. It is unlawful 18-1 8-405 
to possess one gram or less of any material, compound, mixture, 
or preparation containing any quantity of a schedule I through 
schedule IV controlled substance, and: 
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it is a class 6 felony for conviction of a h t  offense; 18-18-405 (2.3)(a)0 
it is a class 4 felony for conviction of a second or subsequent 18-18-405 (2.3)(a) 
off-. 0 

428. F'ZunIirazepam. It isunlawful to knowinglymanufacture, dispense, 18-18-405 
sell, distribute, possess, or possess with intent to manufacture, 
dispense, sell, or distribute fllmitrazepam or to induce, attempt to 
induceor maspirewith one or more otherpersons to manufacture, 
dispense, sell, distribute, possess or possess with intent to 
manufacture, dispense, sell, or distributeflunitrazepan,and: 

it is a class 3 felony for convictionof a first violation; l8-l8-4OS(2.5)(a). 

(2.6)t@ 
it is a class 2 felony for conviction of a second or subsequent 18-18-405(2.5)(a), 
violation involving flunitrazepa.. (2.6) (a) 

Offenses Relating to Marhnana 

429. O$2nses relating to marihuana.The fotbllowing offenses involving 18-18-406 
marihuana or marihuana concentrateareclass 3 felonies: 

(a) aconviction,subsequenttoapriorconvictionofthesameoffense (7) (c)
in any U.S.: state or U.S. temtory, of dispensing (with 
consideration) over one ounce of maribuana by a person age 18 
or over to a person age 15 to 17, or any amount of marihuana 
concentrate(withorwithout consideration)to apersonunderage 
18,or dispensing any amount of marihuana (with or without 
consideration)by a person age 18 or over to aperson under age 
IS; 

(b) aconviction,subsequent toaprior convictionofthesameoffense 
in any U.S.state or US.territory, for cultivating, growing, 
producing, processing, or manufacturing marihuana or its 
concentrate on land owned or controlled by the person, or 
allowing these activities on his or her land; and 

(c) aconviction,subsequentto aprior convictionofthe sameoffense 
in anyU.S.stateorU.S.temtory, formanufacturing, !,spewing, 
selling,possessing,or distributingmarihuanaor its concentrate. 

The following offenses involving marihuana or rnarihuana 
concentrate arecIass 4 felonies: 
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(a) aconviction,subsequentto apriorconvictionofthesameoffense 
in anyU.S.stateorU.S.territory, forpossessionof eightormore 
ounces of marihuana or myamountof marihuam concentrate; 

(b) an initial convictionofdispensing(withconsiddon) over one 
ounceofmarihuanaby a person aged 18 orover toapersonaged 
15 to 17 or any amount of fnaTihuana concentrate (with or 
without consideration)to a person under age 18; 

(c) an initial conviction of dispensing any amount of rnarihuana 
(with or without consideration) by aperson aged 18 or over to a 
person under age 15; 

(d) an initial conviction of cultivating, growing, producing, 
processing, or manufacturing marihr~anaor its concentrate on 
land owned or controlled by the person or allowing such 
activities on his or her land; 

(6)an initial conviction of manufacturing, dispensing, selling, 
possessing, or distributing marihuanaorits concentrate. 

The following offenses relating to marihuam or rnarihuana 
concentrateare class 5 fdonies: 

(a) aconviction,subsequentto apriorconvictionof thesameoffense 
m any US.state or U.S.territory, for possession of more than 
one ounce but less than eight ouncesof marihuana; 

(b) an initial conviction for possession of ei&t ounces or more of 
marihuana or any amount ofmasihuana concentrate. 

Possessionof more than one ounce of marihuanabut less than eight 
ounces is a class I misdemeanor. 

Failingtohonorwrittenpromise to appear forpossessing one ounce 
or lessofmarihuana isa class 3 misdemea130r. 

Medical use of mmlkuma Violating provisions relating to the 
registry of patients authorized to engage in the medical use of 
rnarihuanais a class 1 misdemeanor. 

UnZuwfui use of mmlkrrmru in a aktmtiorr faill@. Any person 
confmed in any detention facility in this state commits a class 5 
felonyfora secondorsubsequentviolationwhereboth the initialand 
subsequent violations involved possessing more than one ounceof 

C.RS. Citation 
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18-18-406 (4) (a) (I) 

18-18-406 (2) 

18-18-406.3 (2) (a) 
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Any person confined in any detention facility in this state who 18-18-406.5 (1) 
possesses orusesup to eight ouncesof marihuanacommits a class 6 
felony. 

Other Violations 

Money laundering - illegalinvestments. A person who knowingly 
or intentionally violates my of the provisions of paragraphs (a) 
through (d) of section 18-18-408 regarding money laundering or 
illegal investments pursuant to the Uniform Controlled Substances 
Act of 1992 commitsa class 3 felony. 

P r o p e ~related to unlawful &tribufiun or manufacture of 
cut~olledsubstances. Violation of my of the provisions of section 
18-18-411 regarding keeping, maintaining,controlling, rentin$or 
making availableproperty forunlawfuldistributionor manufacture 
of controlld substancesis a class 1misdemeanor. 

Unluwfirlpossessionofmaterids lomake methumphelamineand 
amphetamine. Any person who possesses ephedrine, 
pseudoephedxine,orphenylpropanolamine,ortheirsalts, isomers,or 
salts of isomers with the intent to use such product to make any 
controlled substance commitsa class3 felony. 

Unlawful sale or d M u t M n  of matkhds to rnmz(fadure 
wntroUed subsimca- A person who sellsor distrriutes chemicals, 
supplies, or equipment,and who knows or reasonably shouldknow 
or believes that a person intends to use the chemicals, supplies, or 
equipment to illegally manufacture a controlled substance commits 
a class 3 felony. 

Retail sale of methmnphetamineprecursor drugs-unlawful ads-
pm&s. Violationof anyoftheprovisionsregardingtheretail sale 
of methamphetamineprecursorQugs is a class2misdemeanor. 

Unlawful acts, Violation of any of the unlawhl acts listed in 
paragraphs (0) through (t)of section 18- 18-414 (1) pursuant to the 
Uniform Controlled Substances Act is a class 4 felony. 

Fraudand deceit. Violation of the provisions of section 18-18-415 
regarding obtaining controlled substances by h u d  or deceit is a 
class 4 felony if the violation is committed subsequent to a prior 
conviction for the same offense. 

18-18-412.8 (3) (a) 

18-18-415 (2) (b) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-18-415 regarding 18-18-415 (2) (a) 
obtainingacontrolled substanceby fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, 
or subterfugeis a class 5 felony. 

ControUed substances - indudrtg consumption by frauddent 
means. It is a class 4 felony when a person by means of fiaud or 
misrepresentation, causes another to unknowingly consume any 
controlled substance. 

Imirdon controlledsubstances. Any personaged 18 or over who 
distributes an imitation controlled substance to a person under 18 
after a previous conviction of the same charge commits a class 3 
felony. 

Themanufacture, distribution,orpossessionwith intent to distribute 
an imitation controlled substance is a class 4 felony when the 
violation is cornmittee subsequent to a prior conviction fm the same 
offense. 

Distribution of an imitation controlled substanceby a person 18 or 
older to a person 18 or younger is a class 4 felony. 

Themanufacture,distribution,orpossessionwith intent to distribute 
an imitation controlled substance is a class 5 felony, 

Imiiniion controUed substances. Publication of any advertisement 
or solicitation in order to promote the distribution of imitation 
controlled substancesis a class 1misdemeanor. 

Counterfeitsubstmces. Theknowingintenttomanufacture,deliver, 
or possess or to intentionally make, distribute, or possess any 
equipment designed to reproduce a counterfeit controlled substance 
is a class 5 felony. 

Drug pamphernafia. Manufacture, sale, or delivery of drug 
paraphernalia is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Advertisement of drug paraphernalia. Advertisement of drug 
paraphmdia is a class2misdemeanor. 

18- 18-422 (2) (b) @) 

18-18-422 (2) (b) (I) 

18-18-422 (1) (b) 0 

18-18-422 (3) (b) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

OffensesRelated to Limited Gaming 

Crwlationof faxartionprovisions. Any personwho makes any false 
or fraudulentreturn in attemptingto defeat or evade taxes imposed 
by the ColoradoL i i t e d  Gaming Act commitsa class 5 felony. 

Any person who, twice or more within one year9failsto pay tax due 
within 30 days after the date due, or fails to file a retum within 30 
days afterthe datethereturnisdue, pursuant to theColoradoLimited 
GamingAct commits a class 5 felony. 

Anypersonwbo willfullyaids or assistsin, orprocures, counsels,or 
advises the preparation or presentation of a return, affidavit, claim, 
or other document which is hudulent or false pursuant to the 
ColoradoLimited Gaming Act commits a class 5 felony. 

Failure to pay tax due under the Colorado Limited Gaming Act 
within 30 days after thereturn isdue is a class1misdemeanor. 

Failureto file aretumrequiredby theColoradoLimited Gaming Act 
within 30 days afterthe return is due is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Falsestatement on applicarion. Any person who knowingly makes 
a false statement in any application for a license or who provides 
false or misleading information or who fails to keep books and 
records to substantiate receipts or expenses or who falsifies any 
books or records related to any transaction connected with limited 
card games or slot machines or who knowingly violates any of the 
provisions of or rulesand regulations promulgated pursuant to the 
Colorado Limited GamingAct commits a class 5 felony. 

Slot machines. Any violation of the provisions of section 
18-20-105 (1) regardingtherequirements forshippingnotices of slot 
machinescomrnits a class 5 felony. 

Cheating. Cheatingat anylimitedgamingactivityisa class5 felony 
when the offenderhas been issued a license pursuant to theColorado 
Limited Gaming Act and is a repeat gambling offender. 

Cheating at any limited gaming activityis a class 6 felony when the 
offmder has been issued a licensepursuant to the ColoradoLimited 
GamingAct. 

Cheatingpursuant to the ColoradoLimited GamingAct, by a person 
other than a licensee is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

18-20-103 (1) (a) 

18-20-103 (1) (d) 

18-20-103 (1) (e) 

18-20-103 (1) (b) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

449. Fraudulent acts -gaming. Violation of any of the provisions of 18-20-107 (2) 
section18-20-107regardingfraudulentactspursuantto the Colorado 
Limited Gaming Act is aclass 5 felonywhen the offenderhasbeen 
issued a license pursuant to the Act and is a repeat gambling 
offcnder. 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-20-107 regarding 18-20-107 (2) 
hudulent acts pursuant to the Colorado Limited GamingAct is a 
class 6 felony when the offmder hasbeen issueda license pursuant 
to the Colorado LimitedGamingAct. 

Committing my hdulent  act pursuant to the Colorado Limited 18-20-107 (2) 
Gaming Act, by a person other than a licensee is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

450. Useof dm& for ccrlcrrlaiYngprobabUIiies.Anypersonwho uses or 18-20- LO8 (2) 
possesses a device intendedto project the outcomeof a game, keep 
track ofcardsplayed, analyze theprobability of theoccurrenceofan 
eventin thegameoranalyzethe strategyforplaying a gamepursuant 
to the ColoradoLimitedGamingAct commitsa class5 felonywhen 
the offender has been issued a license pnrsuant to the Act and is a 
repeat gamblingoffender. 

Any personwho uses or possesses a device intendd to project the 18-20-108 (2) 
outcome of a game, keep track of cards analyze the 
probability of the occurrenceof an event in the game or analyze the 
strategyforplayingagamepursuanttotheColoradoLimitedGaming 
Act commits a class 6 felonywhen the offenderhas been issued a 
license pursuant to the Act. 

Usingadevice for calculatingprobabilitiespursuant to the Colorado 18-20-108 (2) 
Limited Gaming Act by a person other than a licensee is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

451. Counierfit or unapproved ch@s or t~kens- unlawful coins or 
devices. Violation of any of the provisions of section 18-20-109 
regarding the use of counterfeit or unapproved chips or tokens or 
unlawful coins or devices or the possession or unlawful devices, 
equipment, products ormaterials pursuant b the Colorado Limited 
Gaming Act is a class 5 felony when the offenderhas been issued a 
licensepursuant to the Act and is a repeat gambling offender-



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Violationofanyof the provisionsofsection 18-20-109regardingthe 18-20-109 (8) 
useofcounterfeitorunapproved chipsortokensorunlawhl coinsor 
devicesor the possessionofudawll  devices, equipment, products 
or materials pursuant to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act is a 
class6 felonywhenthe offender has been issued a license pursuant 
to the Act. 

452. Cheatinggameand devices. Any person who knowinglyconducts 18-20-1 10 (2) 
orallowsanycheatingorthievinggame orconductsanygameplayed 
with cards or a mechanical dwice which has been marked commits 
a class 5 felonywhen the person has been issued a license pursuant 
to the Colorado Limited Gaming Act and is a repeat gambling 
offender. 

Any person who knowingly conducts or allows any cheating or 18-20- 110 (2) 
thieving game or conducts any game played with cards or a 
mechanical devicewhich has beenmarked w d t s  aclass6felony 
when thepersonhas been issued a license pursuant to the Colorado 
Limited GamingAct. 

453. Unlawful manufadure, sde, distributb~,rnnrki~g?altering9or 18-20-111 (4) 
modiJicrrtion of equipment and M c e s  associated with limited 
gaming. Any person who violates any of the provisions of 
section 18-20-11 1 reghdixlg the unlawful manufacture, sale, 
distribution, marking, Atering, or modiIidation of equipment or 
devices related to limited gamingcommitsaclass 5 felonywhen the 
offenderhas beenissued a license pursuant to the ColoradoLimited 
Gaming Act and is a repeat gamblingoffemier. 

Anyperson whoviolates any of the provisions of section 18-20-111 
regarding the unlawful rnanufmture, sale, distribution, marking, 
altering, or modification of equipment or devices related to limited 
gaming commits a class 6 felonywhen the offenderhas been issued 
a licensepursuantto the ColoradoLimited Gaming Act. 

Unlawhl manufacture, sale, distribution, marking, altering, or 
modifcation of equipment and devices associated with limited 
gaming pursuant to the Colorado Limited GamingAct by a person 
other than a licensee is aclass I misdemeanor. 

454. Unlawfulentty by aduded and ejectedpersans. Any person who 
enters the licensed premises of a limited gamingIicensee orwho has 
any personal pecuniary interest in any limited gaming licensee or 
establishment when thatperson's name is on the list of personswho 
are to be excluded and ejected from such premises camits a 
class 5 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

455. Persond pecuniary gain or confld of interest. Any person who 18-20-113 (2) 
issues, suspends, revokes, or renews any license pursuant to the 
ColoradoLimitedGamingAct foranypersonalpecuniary gain orany 
thing of value commits a class 3 felony. 

456. Fahe or mIsIea&g infurmation. Any personwho provides any 18-20-114 (2) 
false or misleading idomation pursuant to the Colorado Limited 
GamingAct commits a class 5 felony. 

Gang RecruitmentAct 

457. Recruitment of ajuvenile. Recruitmentof ajuvenile for a criminal 18-23- 102 (2) 
street gang is a class 1misdemeanor. 

Offenses Related to the Children's Code 

Recards Request of information by an operator of a facility or 
agencylicensedtoprovidechildcare, f?omrecordsorreportsofchild 
abuse or nedect, concerninga person who isneither an employeeor 
applicant for employmentis a class 1misdemeanor. 

Improperly releasing or willfully permitting or encouraging the 
releaseof informationcontainedinrecordsor reports of child abuse 
or neglect to persons not permitted access to such infomation is a 
class 1misdemeanor 

Dependency andnegkt Violation of theprovisionsof subsections 
(I) or(3.5) ofsection19-3-304 regardingthereportingofchild abuse 
or neglect is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Central registry. Permitting or willfully encouraging the release of 
data or information contained in the central registry of child 
protection to persons not permitted access to such information is a 
class 1misdemeanor. 

Relinquishmentandadoption Failingto providenoticeto thecourt 
by a child placement agency of any suspension,revocation, or other 
disciplinaryaction taken by the state against the agency is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

19-1-307 (2) (k) 

19-3-304 (4) (a) 



Elements ofOffense C.R.S. Citation 

Offenses Related to Education 

462. Inter& in contracts-penalty. It is aclass6 felony for the board of 22-80-108 
trustees or any treasurer, superintendent,or other officer or agent of 
the schoal to be directly or indirectly interested in any contract or 
other agreement forbuilding, repairing, furnishing, or supplyingthe 
school,or tobe given or receive drawbacksor secret discounts on 
accountofanyarticlesormaterialsfurnishedto or labor done for the 
school. 

Offenses Related to Higher Education 

463. Studemtinformation.Divulgingdataonstudentsorpersonnelofany 23-1-108 (9) 
state-supported institution by the director of the Colorado 
Commission on Higher Education or by any commissionemployee 
except as provided by law is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

464. Degrees. Violation ofthe provisionsofsection 23-2-103regaxding 23-2-105 
the conferring of an honorary or academic degree is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

State Treasurer 

465. Personal pmf~on state moneys unlawfir2. It i s  a class6 felony for 
the State Treasurer or any employee in the Department of the 
Treasury to accept any fee in consideration of the deposit of state 
moneys with any person or in consideration of any agreement or 
arrangement touching upon the use of state moneys. 

466. Unlawfulacts -State Treasurer. Any personwho pays to the State 
Treasureror an employee of that offlce any fee in consideration of 
the deposit or investmentof state moneyswith any person commits 
a class 6 felony. 



Elements of Offense 

State Department of Personnel 

Procedures - vouchersand warrants. Any person (StateTreasurer 
orControlleroranyotherstateofficeror employee)whoreceivesany 
profit in considerationof the loan or deposit of state moneys for any 
purpose not authorized by law commitsa class 6 felony. 

Any person who offers compensation to the State Treasurer or 
Controller or to anyother state oaticeror employee in consideration 
of the loan or deposit with such person ofstate moneys commits a 
class 6 felony. 

P r i d e  use of slatepostagemeters. Using a stateAmtalledpostage 
meter for privatepurposes is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Sfateagency contracis- crimind liability. Any person, other thana 
bona fide employee working solely for a person providing 
professional services,who offers, agrees, or contracts to solicit or 
secure for any otherperson state agency conkacts for professional 
sewices and who, in so doing receives any type of consideration 
contingentupon orresultingfkomthemakmgofthecontractcommits 
a class3 felony-

Offering to pay fee contingent upon making a contract for 
professional serviceswith a state agency is a class 1 misdemeanor-

Soficitingorsecuringa contract forprofessi~nalserviceswith astate 
agencyand receivingafee contingent upon the making of a wnbact 
is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Divulging information disclosed in any restricted or protected 
document, program, or dataset located at the General G o v m e n t  
Computer Center is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Department of Local Affairs 

470. F&e claimsfor disusterrelieJ Anypersonwho fraudulentlymakes 
amisstatement of fact in connectionwith an application forfinancial 
assistance for disaster relief and who thereby receives assistance to 
which he or she is not entitled commits a class 6 felony. 

Public Safety 

471. Violations. Wearing or duplicating the badge or uniform of the 
Colorado State Patrol with the intent of representing oneself as a 
member of the Colorado State Patrol is a class 1 misdemeanor. 

C.RS. Citation 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Conductingan athletic or special event on a st#e highway when a 24-33.5-226 (2.5) (b) 
permit for said event hasnotbeen issued or violation of the terms of  
a permit which has been issued for an athletic or special event is a 
class 1 misdemeanor. 

Knowinglymisrepresentingidentification regardingcriminalhistory 24-33.5-424(10)(b) 
of the transferee orlawfulness ofthe gunpurchase which deceivesa 
transferor of a fiream is a class 1 misdemeanor, 

Anyfalse statementregardingthe installation,alteration,orrepair of 24-33.5-1206.5 (2) 
any fire suppression system is a class I misdemeanor. 

Subsequent failure to register as a fire suppression contractor after 24-33.5-1206.5 (1) 
previous convictions ofacting or advertising a s  a fire suppxessim 
contractorwhen not registered as suchis a class2 misdemeanor. 

Violation of any of the provisions of section 24-33.5-1206.1 24-33.5-1206.5 (1) 
regarding registration of a fire suppression contractor is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Department of Regulatory Agencies 

472. Persons with disabilities: Violation of rights of persons with 24-34-80.4 (2) 
assistance dogs is aclass 3 misdemeanor. 

State Department of Revenue 

473. State Zottery. Any person who,for personal pecuniarygain, issues, 24-35-2 15 (3) 
suspends,revokes, orrenewsacontractforgamingmaterials,orwho 
violates the provisions concerning conflicts of interest in the 
operationof the state lottery commits a class 3 felony. 

Any person violating any discfosue provision required under the 
state lottery statutebyprovidingany false ormisleadinginformation 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Violation of lottery ticket statutes is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Office of Economic Development 

474. Violation. Charging a fee for information developed by the Small 
Business Assistance Center and not disclosing that the Somation 
is available atno cost from the center is a class 3 misdemeanor. 



glemeats of Offense C.RS. Citation 

475. Publicprintingcontracts -pemlfySor bribe. Anypersonwho either 24-70-220 
offers to pay another not to bid for a public printing contract or any 
person who accepts payment for not bidding for a public printing 
contractcommitsa class 6 felony. 

State History, Archives, and Emblems 

476. Vwlatiorts. Illegal use of the seal of the state of Colorado is a 24-80-902 
class 5 felony. 

Knowingly disturbing an unmarked human burial is a class 1 24-80-1305 (1) 
misdemeanor. 

Failure to notify local law enforcement with knowledge that an 24-80-1305 (2) 
unmarked human burial is unlawfully disturbed is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Libraries 

477, Librarypropenly. Theft or mutilationof h'brary propertyis aclass3 24-90-1 17 
misdemeanor. 

Department of Public Health and Environment 

Tamperingwithpublicwatersystem. Tamperingwith apublicwater 
systemorwith drinkingwater after its withdrawal forortreatment by 
a pubIic water system is a class 3 felony. 

An attempt or threat to tamper with a public water system or with 
drinkingwater after itswithdrawal for ortreatment by apublic water 
system is a class 5 felony. 

Records. Violation, by anyofficer of employee or agent of the state 
or local department of health,of the provisionsof section25-1-122 
(4) and (5) regardingconfidentialpublic health reports or records is 
a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Emergency medical and trauma servfces. Violation of 25-3.5-306 
transportation subsystem requirements of the Colorado Emergency 
Medical Services Act is a class 3 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

481. Pel animal and psihzciw bird deaiersh@z Violation of the 254713 (I) 
provisionsof the pet animal and psittacinebird dealershipsstatute is 
a class 2 misdemeanor. 

482. InfMtImmunizafionA~ViolationoftheJnfanthlmizationAct 25-4-1705(5)(e)(IU) 
by releasingor makingpublic concidential immunization recordsor (A) 
epidemioiogicalinfomation is a cIass 1 misdmmor. 

Violation of the Infant ImmunizationAct by releasing or making 25-4-1705 (5) (e) (ID) 
public confidential immunization records or epidemiological (B) 
information in exchange for money or any other thing of value is a 
class 1 misdemeanor. 

483. Diseaseconirol. Violatingprovisions ofsection2 5 4 1808 relating 25-4-1 813 
to the sale of shellfish and shellfish dealer certification is a class 3 
misdemeanor. -

484. Products control and s a f ~ .Operation, b y  an area operator, of a 25-5-707 (4) 
passenger tramwaywhich has not been licensed or when the license 
has been suspendedorwho fils to comply with an orderis a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

485. Hazardous waste Violation ofanyprovisionofthe StateHazardous 25- 15-2 11 
Waste SitingAct is a class 3 misdemeanor.. 
Violation of any of the provisions of the State Hazardous Waste 25-15-513 
Incinerator Siting Act is aclass 3 misdemeanor. 

486. Access io records. Knowing violation of the confidentiality 25-20.5-408 (2) (b) 
requirements of the Child Fatality Prevention Act is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Department of Human Senices 

487. Fra~rdulenta d .  Obtainingpublic assistanceorvendorpaymentsto 
which one is not entitled, or public assistance or vendor payments 
greater than those to which one is entitled, by means of a willfully 
false statement or representation,or by impersonation, or by any 
other hudulent device is a class 3 felony when the value of the 
assistanceor payment is $15,000 or greater (see 18-4-40 1 (2) (d)). 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

Obtainingpublicassistanceorvmdorpaymentswhennotentifled,or 26-1-127(1) 
public assistanceor vendorpaymentsgreaterthanthoseto which one 
is justly entitled, by means of a willfully false statement or 
representation or by impersonationorby anyother fraudulent device 
is a class 4 felony when the value of the assistance or payments is 
$500 or more but less than $15,000 (see 18-4-401 (2) (c)). 

Any person who obtains public assistance.or vendor payments to 26-1-127 (1) 
which he or she is not entitled, or public assistance or vendor 
payments greater than those to which he or she isjustly entitled, by 
means of a willmly false statement or representation, or by 
impersonation, or by any other fraudulent device, if the amount of 
overpayment to which therecipientor vendorisnot entitled is $100 
or more but lessthan $500 is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Obtainingpublic assistanceorvendor payments to which one is not 26-1-127 (1) 
entitled or which are greaterthan those to which one is entitled, by 
means of a w i l W y  fdse statement or representation, or by 
impersonation, or by any other hudufent device, when the value of 
theassistanceorpayment islessthan $100(see section18-4-401 (2)) 
is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Any recipientof public assistancewho fails to notify the department 26-1-127 (2) (a) 
of the receipt of property or income in excessof that declared at the 
time of determination of eligibility or of any other change in 
circumstances affecting the recipient's eligibility is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

A recipient or vendor of public assistancewho falsifies a .required 26-1-127 (3) 
report is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Colorado h b l c  Assistance Act 

488. Fraudulent acts. Obtainingfoodstampsto which oneisnot entitled 26-2-305 (1) 
by false statement or representation or by impersonation is acIass 3 
felony when the value of the food stampsis$15,000or more (see 
184401 (2) (d)). 

Obtaining f d  stampsto which oneisnot entitledbyfalsestatement 26-2-305 (1) 
or representation or by impersonation is a class 4 felony when the 
value of the stamps is $500 or more but less than $15,000 (see 
18 4 0 1  (2) (c)). 

Obtainingfmdstampstowhichoneisnotentitledby falsestatement 26-2-305 (1) 
or representation or by impersonation when the value of the stamps 
i s  $1OO or more but lessthan$500 isa class 2 misdeme&or. 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation. 

Obtainingfood stamps to wbich one isnot entitledby false statement 26-2-305 (1) 
orrepresentationor by impersonation isaclass3 misdemeanorwhen 
the value of the stamps is less than $100 (see 18-4-401 (2)) is a 
class 3 misdemeanor. 

Any recipient of food stamps who fails to notify the department of 26-2-305 (2) 
anychangeincircumstancesaffectingtherecipient's eligibilityorthe 
amountof foodstampcouponsorauthorizationtopurchasecardsand 
who by suchfailurereceives benefits in excessof those to which the 
person was in fact entitled isa class 3misdemeanor. 

489. TraBcRinginfood stamps. Trafficking infood stamps is a class3 26-2-306(2) (d) 
felony if the value of the faod stamps is $15,000 or more. 

Traffickingin food stampstwice or more within a six-monthperiod 262-306(3) 
without having been placed in jeopardy for the prior offense or 
offenses is a class 3 felonywhen the aggregate value of the food 
stamps involved is $15,000 or more. 

Tdicking in food stamps isaclass4 felonyif the value of the food 26-2-306(2) (c) 
stampsis $500or more but less than $15,000. 

Traffickingin food stamps twice or more witbin asix-monthperiod 26-2-306(3) 
without having been placed in jeopardy for the prior offense or 
o f f i  is a class 4 felony when the aggregate value of the food 
stamps is $500 or more but less than $15,000. 

Tficking infoodstampswhen thevalueofthefoodstampsis $1 a0 26-2-306(2)(b) 
or more but less than $500 isa class 2 misdemeanor. 

Trafficking in food stamps when the value is Iess than $100 is a 262-306 (2) (a) 
class 3 misdemeanor. 

Protective Servicesfor Adults at Riskof Mistreafment or Self-neglect 

490. Reporting requiremenib. Willfully and knowinglymaking a false 
report of mistreatment or self-neglectregarding an at-risk adult to a 
county department or a law enforcement agency is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Colorado Medical Assistance Act 

491. Persond nee& imstfirnd. Unlawfidweofapatientpersonalneeds 
trust fund is a class 3 felony if the amount involved is $15,000 or 
more. 



Flernents of Offense 

Unlawfuluse ofapatientpersonal needstrust fimdisa class4 felony 26-4-504 (8)(d) @lJ 
if the amount involved is $500 or more but less than $15,000. 

Unlawful retention of patient personal needs fund twice or more 26-4-504 (8) (c) 
within a &monthperiod without havingbeenplaced in jeopardy for 
the prior offensesis a class 1 misdemeanor. 

Unlawful useofapatientpersonal needstrust fund when the amount 26-4-504 (8) (d) (IQ 
involved is $100 or more but less than $500 is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Unlawful retention of patient personal needs f i d s  is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

UnlawW retentionofpatieatpersonal needsh d s  when the amount 
involvsd is less than $100is a class 3 misdemeanor. 

Blind-made Products 

492. Violailon. Violation of any of the provisions of section 26-8.3-105 
regardingblind-made products is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

ReformAct fortheProvision of HealthCarefor theMedicallyIndigent 

493. VwEation Representing any medical service as reimbursable or 
' subject to payment under theReformAct fortheProvisionofHealth 

Care forthe MedicallyIndigentwhenit isnotreimbufsableorsubject 
to payment is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Offenses Related to the Military and Veterans 

264-504 (8) (c) 

26-4-504 (8) (d) (1) 

intetfkrence with h t y  - arrest - penalty. Interference with a 28-3-507 
member of the National Guard while on duty is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

Misuse ofproperty andfunds by mditay- Any officer or enlisted 28-3-701 
person who misuses military property or finds commits a class 6 
felony. 

Trial procedure. R e M  to appear, testify, or produce evidence 28-3.1-312(1) 
pursuant to trial procedures under the Colorado Code of Military 
Justice is a class 3 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense 

LocalHazardous SubstanceIncidents 

497. Hmwdous substance incidents. Any person who intentional1y 29-22-108 (1) 
causes or substantiallycontributes to the occurrence of a hazardous 
substance incident cownits a class 4 felony. 

Any person who wiMully, recklessly, or with criminal negligence 29-22-108 (2) 
causes or substantiallycontributesto the occurrence of a hazardous 
substance incident cornmits a class5 felony. 

The releaseofinformationwithout expresswritten consent,required 29-22-107 (2) (c) 
to be provided by subsection(2) of section lo7 in Article 22 of Title 
29 regarding the listing of hazardous substances is a class 3 
misdemeanor. 

County Officers 

498. Corm@coroners. Conflict of interest of county coronersis a class 30-10-619 (4) 
2 misdemeanor. 

DogLicensing and Control 

499. V"rolrdion. Violation of county dog licensing and control statute 30-15-102 (2) 
whichresults in M y injury isa class2 misdemeanor. 

Violations 

500. Formation and re~qpniraiwn.Violationof any of the provisions 31-2-225 (2) 
of section 31-2-225 regarding formation and reorganization of 
municipal govermnents is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

501. I n W v e  and referendum. Tamperingwithinitiativeorreferendum 31-11-115 
petition is a class 2 misdemeanor. 



Elemeats of Offense C.RS. Citation 

OffensesRelated to Special Districts 

502, Znterfmerlce Interference with the examination, by the State 32-14-1 09 (2) (b) 
Auditor, of the books, records, reports, or vouchers of the Denver 
Metro Major League Baseball Stadium District is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

Interference by a director, employee, or agent of the metropolitan 32-15-109 (2) (b) 
football stadium district ofa state auditor's examination is a class 2 
misdemeanor. 

WILDLIFEAND PARKSAND OUTDOORRECREATION 

Licenses, Certificates,and Fees 

503. License agents -reports - board of claims. Any license agent who 334101 (11) (b) 
fails;to account for licenses orwho fails to pay over to the division 
its authorized representative moneys received h m  the sales of 
lit-and al l  donations received, when the amount in question b 
$200 or more, commits a class6 felony. 

504. BInck bears. Violation of any of the provisions of section 
334101.3 regarding the taking of black bears is a class 1 
misdmeanor. 

Wildlife 

IZIegaZ sale of wildlife. It is unlawful for any person to sell or 
purchase or offer for sale or purchase any wildlife or to solicit 
another personin the illegal taking ofanywildlife for the purpose of 
monetaryorcommercialgainor profit. Violationwith respect to big 
game, endangered species,or eagles, constitutes a class 5 felony. 

Native and nonnativefrsh. Violationofsections33-6-114.5 (Z), (3) 
or (4) regarding the possession, trauspoxtation, importation, 
exportation, and release of native and nonnative fish is a class 1 
misdemeanor. 

33-6-114.5 (7) (a) 



Elements of Offense C.RS. Citation 

507. WSUfil destru&n of witdIiJe. It is unlawful for a person to take or 33-6-1 17 (I) (a) 
to solicit anotherperson to take anywildlife and detach or remove, 
with the intent to abandon the carcass orbody, only the head, hide, 
claws, teeth,antlers,horns, internal organs, or feathers or anyor all 
of such parts; to abandon the carcass or body of suchwildlife; or to 
take and abandon wildlife. Violation, with respect to big game, 
eagles and endangered species is a class 5 felony. 

Passes and Registrations 

508. Pass and registration agents -reports - board of cCaims. Anypass 33-12-104 (11) @) 
or registrationagentwho fails to account forpasses and registrations 
or who fails to pay over to the division or its authorized 
representative moneys received from the sale of passes and 
registrations when the amount in question is$200or more,commits 
a class 6 felony. 

Law Enforcement and Penalties 

Fires. Any person who starts, builds, tends, or maintains a fire in 33-15-1 06 (2) (c) 
violation of theprovisions of anyapplicable order lawfully issuedby 
a governmental authority that pohibits, bans, or regulates fires 
duringperiodsofextremefirehazard and that isdesigned to promote 
the safety of persons and property when such person knows or 
reasonably should know that he or she violates any such order 
commits a class 6 felony. 

Leavinga fireunattended on landsunder the controlof the Division 33-15-106 (2) @) 
of Wildlife is a class 2misdemeanor. ( h eismandatory) 

Littering. Throwing,dropping,orotherwise expellinga lit cigarette, 
cigar, match or other burning material fi-am a motor vehicle upon 
land under the control of the Division of Wildlife is a class 2 
midemeanor. 

Damage to state prop-. Damage to state property under the 
control of the Division of Wildlife is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

River Outfitters 

512. Vblaflon;~.Operationof a vessel by a river outfitteror guide while 
under the influence of alcohol or any controlled substance is a 
class 1 misdemeanor. 



Elements of Offense 

Operationof a riveroutfittingbusinessby a river outfitter without a 33-32-107(1) 
valid outfitters license is a class 2 misdemeanor. 

Operation of a river vessel with wanton or willfbl disregard for the 33-32-107 (2) (c) 
safetyofpersons or property is a class2 misdemeanor. 

Failure, by a riveroumer, to have onepersona1flotation device for 33-32-107 (2) (a) 
each person on board is a class 3 misdemeanqr. 

Operation, by a river outfitter, of avessel in acareless or imprudent 33-32-107(2)@) 
mannerwithout dueregard for conditions,or, in such a manneras to 
endangeranypetson, property,orwildlife is aclass 3 misdemeanor. 

MINERALRESOURCES 

Offenses Related to Mineral Resources 

Mined Land Reclamation Act Divulgingconfidential information 
in an application for a reclamation pennit fiom the Mined Land 
ReclamationBoard is aclass 2 misdeme8nor. 

Land Reclamation A d  for the Ectractfon of Construction 
Materials, Knowingly or willfully disclosing the confidential 
information in a reclamation permit or notice of intent to conduct 
explorationis aclass 2 misdemeanor. 

Miming equipment - viblaiion. Any person who violates the 
provisionsofArticle 46 of Title 34 regardingmining equipmentand 
the transportation thereof commitsa class 6 felony. 

Failure to account for mine proceeds. Any owner, manager, or 
agent employedinextractinggoldwho neglectstoaccountfor,mpay 
ova and deliver, all the proceeds thereof to which the owner is 
entitled commits a class 6 felony. 

PesticideAct 

517. Embargoed pesficidm. Removal or disposal of detained or 
embargoed pesticide or device by sale or atherwise, without prior 
permission, or removal or alteration of the tag or markingisa 
class 1 misdemeanor. 
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